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The AmericasBarometer is a regular comparative survey of democratic values and 
behaviours that covers countries in North, Central and South America, as well as a 
significant number of countries in the Caribbean (the 2025-26 study will cover 20 
countries). The project is led by the LAPOP Lab at Vanderbilt University’s Center for Global 
Democracy (CGD). The Canadian survey was conducted by the Environics Institute for 
Survey Research, in partnership with CGD’s LAPOP Lab at Vanderbilt University and with 
the support of the Max Bell Foundation.
The survey was conducted online with a sample of 3,550 Canadians (aged 18 and over) 
between July 30 and August 7, 2025. The results are weighted by region, age, gender, 
education and language so as to be fully representative of the Canadian population.



Q2Y.  In what year were you born? (AGE)
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FE-
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 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P) (Q)
 

Weighted 'N' 3550 247 841 1337 234 398 492 694 561 405 272 1140 1243 1067 74 1717 1816
Unweighted 'N' 3550 400 700 1050 400 500 500 596 500 344 287 1106 1285 1037 99 1761 1774

726 40 156 312 44 81 93 201 181 90 64 313 256 140 10 358 361
20% 16% 19% 23% 19% 20% 19% 29% 32% 22% 24% 27% 21% 13% 13% 21% 20%

BC J JK MNO NO
837 53 196 300 62 107 118 170 145 99 69 295 265 252 19 395 437

24% 21% 23% 22% 26% 27% 24% 24% 26% 24% 25% 26% 21% 24% 25% 23% 24%
M

935 68 228 352 59 110 118 170 125 110 67 284 347 279 19 460 474
26% 28% 27% 26% 25% 28% 24% 24% 22% 27% 25% 25% 28% 26% 26% 27% 26%
1052 85 261 373 70 100 163 153 110 106 72 247 375 396 27 504 544
30% 35% 31% 28% 30% 25% 33% 22% 20% 26% 27% 22% 30% 37% 36% 29% 30%

DF F DF I I L LM L
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===========

18 - 29

30 - 44

45 - 59

60+



PROV.  In which province do you currently live?
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 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P) (Q)
 

Weighted 'N' 3550 247 841 1337 234 398 492 694 561 405 272 1140 1243 1067 74 1717 1816
Unweighted 'N' 3550 400 700 1050 400 500 500 596 500 344 287 1106 1285 1037 99 1761 1774

53 53 - - - - - - - - - - 32 8 13 29 24
2% 22% 3% 1% 17% 2% 1%

N MN
14 14 - - - - - - - - - - - 14 - 4 9

0% 6% 1% 0% 0%
105 105 - - - - - - - - - - 66 37 1 48 54
3% 43% 5% 3% 1% 3% 3%

O
74 74 - - - - - - - - - - - 62 11 38 36

2% 30% 6% 15% 2% 2%
841 - 841 - - - - - - 405 - 206 280 338 18 414 427

24% 100% 100% 18% 23% 32% 24% 24% 24%
L LM

1337 - - 1337 - - - 694 561 - - 659 406 260 - 637 696
38% 100% 100% 100% 58% 33% 24% 37% 38%

MN N
129 - - - 129 - - - - - - - 94 30 5 64 64
4% 55% 8% 3% 7% 4% 4%

N
106 - - - 106 - - - - - - - 55 24 26 51 53
3% 45% 4% 2% 35% 3% 3%

N MN
398 - - - - 398 - - - - - 275 15 106 1 202 194

11% 100% 24% 1% 10% 1% 12% 11%
MNO MO

492 - - - - - 492 - - - 272 - 295 188 - 228 259
14% 100% 100% 24% 18% 13% 14%

N
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URBAN CENTRE
=================

COMMUNITY SIZE
=======================
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===========

Newfoundland

Prince Edward Island

Nova Scotia

New Brunswick

Quebec

Ontario

Manitoba

Saskatchewan

Alberta

British Columbia



Q1.  Please indicate your gender.
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Weighted 'N' 3550 247 841 1337 234 398 492 694 561 405 272 1140 1243 1067 74 1717 1816
Unweighted 'N' 3550 400 700 1050 400 500 500 596 500 344 287 1106 1285 1037 99 1761 1774

1717 120 414 637 116 202 228 369 304 218 136 614 573 483 32 1717 -
48% 49% 49% 48% 49% 51% 46% 53% 54% 54% 50% 54% 46% 45% 43% 100%

MN
1816 122 427 696 118 194 259 323 255 186 135 522 666 576 43 - 1816
51% 50% 51% 52% 50% 49% 53% 47% 45% 46% 50% 46% 54% 54% 57% 100%

L L L
17 4 1 4 1 2 4 3 3 - 1 4 5 9 - - -

0% 2% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1%
CDEF
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Man

Woman

Other



SOCT1.  How would you describe the country's economic situation?
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Weighted 'N' 3550 247 841 1337 234 398 492 694 561 405 272 1140 1243 1067 74 1717 1816
Unweighted 'N' 3550 400 700 1050 400 500 500 596 500 344 287 1106 1285 1037 99 1761 1774

103 6 26 44 9 6 13 36 34 12 8 46 29 24 3 73 31
3% 2% 3% 3% 4% 1% 3% 5% 6% 3% 3% 4% 2% 2% 4% 4% 2%

MN Q
765 55 212 253 56 75 115 141 105 121 69 257 285 197 21 429 335

22% 22% 25% 19% 24% 19% 23% 20% 19% 30% 25% 23% 23% 18% 29% 25% 18%
DF HI I N N N Q

1377 92 347 498 83 147 209 247 206 177 124 431 487 422 24 635 729
39% 37% 41% 37% 35% 37% 43% 36% 37% 44% 46% 38% 39% 40% 32% 37% 40%

E H HI
1008 71 210 423 67 123 114 205 167 71 51 306 349 327 23 452 553
28% 29% 25% 32% 28% 31% 23% 30% 30% 18% 19% 27% 28% 31% 31% 26% 30%

CG CG JK JK P
297 23 47 119 20 47 40 65 49 23 20 99 93 96 4 128 167
8% 9% 6% 9% 8% 12% 8% 9% 9% 6% 7% 9% 7% 9% 5% 7% 9%

C C C J
868 60 237 296 65 81 129 177 139 133 77 304 314 222 24 502 366

24% 24% 28% 22% 28% 20% 26% 26% 25% 33% 29% 27% 25% 21% 33% 29% 20%
DF F F HI N N N Q

1305 94 257 543 86 170 154 270 216 94 70 405 442 423 26 580 721
37% 38% 31% 41% 37% 43% 31% 39% 38% 23% 26% 36% 36% 40% 35% 34% 40%

CG CG C CG JK JK P

REGION
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=================

COMMUNITY SIZE
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===========

Very good

Good

Neither good nor bad (fair)

Bad

Very bad

NET: GOOD

NET: BAD



IT1.  Speaking of the people from around where you live, would you say that people in your community are very trustworthy, somewhat trustworthy, not very trustworthy or untrustworthy?
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Weighted 'N' 3550 247 841 1337 234 398 492 694 561 405 272 1140 1243 1067 74 1717 1816
Unweighted 'N' 3550 400 700 1050 400 500 500 596 500 344 287 1106 1285 1037 99 1761 1774

553 53 96 207 43 66 88 103 87 44 42 173 176 176 21 278 274
16% 21% 11% 15% 19% 16% 18% 15% 15% 11% 15% 15% 14% 17% 28% 16% 15%

CD C C C C LMN
2394 160 611 872 150 271 330 449 F 286 184 747 854 731 47 1150 1235
67% 65% 73% 65% 64% 68% 67% 65% 63% 71% 68% 66% 69% 68% 63% 67% 68%

BDEG I
504 30 116 217 36 50 55 112 90 61 36 175 180 141 7 242 256

14% 12% 14% 16% 16% 12% 11% 16% 16% 15% 13% 15% 15% 13% 9% 14% 14%
G

98 4 19 41 4 12 19 29 29 14 10 45 33 19 - 46 51
3% 1% 2% 3% 2% 3% 4% 4% 5% 3% 4% 4% 3% 2% 3% 3%

B N
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Very trustworthy

Somewhat trustworthy

Not very trustworthy

Untrustworthy



17% 14% 16% 19% 17% 15% 15% 20% 21% 18% 17% 19% 17% 15% 9% 17% 17%

L1.  According to the meaning that the terms 'left' and 'right' have for you, and thinking of your own political leanings, where would you place yourself on this scale?
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Weighted 'N' 3550 247 841 1337 234 398 492 694 561 405 272 1140 1243 1067 74 1717 1816
Unweighted 'N' 3550 400 700 1050 400 500 500 596 500 344 287 1106 1285 1037 99 1761 1774

600 48 132 233 30 61 97 118 96 69 48 195 231 163 11 240 352
17% 19% 16% 17% 13% 15% 20% 17% 17% 17% 18% 17% 19% 15% 15% 14% 19%

E E P
2325 162 592 832 164 251 323 418 342 280 189 722 826 707 55 1128 1191
65% 66% 70% 62% 70% 63% 66% 60% 61% 69% 69% 63% 66% 66% 73% 66% 66%

DF DF HI HI
625 37 117 272 40 87 72 158 123 55 35 223 186 197 9 349 273

18% 15% 14% 20% 17% 22% 15% 23% 22% 14% 13% 20% 15% 18% 12% 20% 15%
BCG BCG JK JK MO M Q

5.49 5.20 5.38 5.62 5.54 5.71 5.24 5.76 5.76 5.32 5.29 5.63 5.32 5.51 5.36 5.72 5.27
BCG BG BCG JK JK M M Q
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Left (1-3)

Middle (4-7)

Right (8-10)

MEAN



DVAL251. Which of these two statements comes closest to your own opinion?
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Weighted 'N' 3550 247 841 1337 234 398 492 694 561 405 272 1140 1243 1067 74 1717 1816
Unweighted 'N' 3550 400 700 1050 400 500 500 596 500 344 287 1106 1285 1037 99 1761 1774

1905 134 376 746 143 238 267 358 286 175 143 580 675 592 39 1012 884
54% 54% 45% 56% 61% 60% 54% 52% 51% 43% 53% 51% 54% 55% 52% 59% 49%

C C C C C J J J Q
1645 113 466 591 92 160 225 336 275 229 129 559 568 475 35 705 932
46% 46% 55% 44% 39% 40% 46% 48% 49% 57% 47% 49% 46% 45% 48% 41% 51%

BDEFG HIK P
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I consider personal freedom to be 
more important, that is, everyone 
can live in freedom and develop 
I consider equality to be more 
important, that is, nobody is 
underprivileged and social class 



VIC1EXT.  Have you been a victim of any type of crime in the past 12 months?
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Weighted 'N' 3550 247 841 1337 234 398 492 694 561 405 272 1140 1243 1067 74 1717 1816
Unweighted 'N' 3550 400 700 1050 400 500 500 596 500 344 287 1106 1285 1037 99 1761 1774

505 32 127 185 40 64 56 109 86 77 34 183 172 132 9 266 232
14% 13% 15% 14% 17% 16% 11% 16% 15% 19% 13% 16% 14% 12% 12% 15% 13%

G G K N Q
3043 215 714 1150 194 333 436 583 473 328 237 955 1071 934 65 1451 1582
86% 87% 85% 86% 83% 84% 89% 84% 84% 81% 87% 84% 86% 88% 88% 85% 87%

EF J L
3 - - 2 - 1 - 2 2 - - 2 - 1 - - 3

0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
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No

Decline to answer



AOJ11.  Speaking of the neighbourhood where you live and thinking of the possibility of being assaulted or robbed, do you feel very safe, somewhat safe, somewhat unsafe or very unsafe?
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Weighted 'N' 3550 247 841 1337 234 398 492 694 561 405 272 1140 1243 1067 74 1717 1816
Unweighted 'N' 3550 400 700 1050 400 500 500 596 500 344 287 1106 1285 1037 99 1761 1774

1132 95 252 396 88 129 172 158 116 106 88 290 383 409 37 586 539
32% 38% 30% 30% 38% 32% 35% 23% 21% 26% 32% 25% 31% 38% 50% 34% 30%

CD CD HI L LM LMN Q
1926 121 505 728 103 213 255 399 328 236 147 641 691 556 31 897 1026
54% 49% 60% 54% 44% 54% 52% 57% 58% 58% 54% 56% 56% 52% 42% 52% 56%

BDEFG E E E O O P
414 24 71 185 30 49 55 114 98 53 31 180 146 81 4 189 218

12% 10% 8% 14% 13% 12% 11% 16% 18% 13% 12% 16% 12% 8% 5% 11% 12%
BC C C K MNO NO

78 8 13 29 12 6 9 23 19 10 5 29 24 21 2 44 33
2% 3% 2% 2% 5% 2% 2% 3% 3% 2% 2% 3% 2% 2% 3% 3% 2%

CDFG
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Very safe

Somewhat safe

Somewhat unsafe

Very unsafe



CHM251B. If you had to choose between these two options, which would you prefer:
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Weighted 'N' 1764 132 423 671 113 185 241 360 282 192 135 549 644 527 28 861 899
Unweighted 'N' 1769 214 351 525 195 233 251 300 247 162 144 523 676 518 38 888 876

1140 83 294 438 68 111 146 242 193 128 79 367 409 330 24 510 627
65% 63% 70% 65% 60% 60% 61% 67% 68% 67% 58% 67% 64% 63% 84% 59% 70%

EFG LMN P
624 48 128 233 45 74 95 118 89 64 56 182 234 197 5 350 272

35% 37% 30% 35% 40% 40% 39% 33% 32% 33% 42% 33% 36% 37% 16% 41% 30%
C C C O O O Q

1 - 1 - - - - - - - - - 1 - - 1 -
0% 0% 0% 0%
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A political system that guarantees 
income and basic services

A political system that guarantees 
fair elections

Decline to answer



CHM252B. If you had to choose between these two options, which would you prefer:
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Weighted 'N' 1786 115 419 666 121 213 251 334 279 213 137 591 599 540 46 856 917
Unweighted 'N' 1781 186 349 525 205 267 249 296 253 182 143 583 609 519 61 873 898

1290 85 300 498 88 151 167 242 202 146 96 428 445 378 32 561 719
72% 74% 72% 75% 73% 71% 66% 72% 72% 69% 70% 72% 74% 70% 69% 66% 78%

G P
495 30 119 168 33 62 84 92 77 66 41 163 155 162 14 295 198

28% 26% 28% 25% 27% 29% 34% 28% 28% 31% 30% 28% 26% 30% 31% 34% 22%
D Q
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A political system that guarantees 
income and basic services

A political system that guarantees 
freedom of expression



SEM251. If you had to choose between these two options, which would you prefer:
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Weighted 'N' 1743 133 423 677 122 173 214 359 286 181 123 554 622 512 42 835 903
Unweighted 'N' 1767 226 349 544 203 227 218 306 255 156 128 533 645 525 54 870 894

1001 71 260 399 69 87 114 220 181 102 74 326 348 295 22 452 546
57% 54% 61% 59% 57% 50% 53% 61% 63% 56% 60% 59% 56% 58% 51% 54% 60%

F F P
737 61 162 278 53 86 97 139 105 79 49 226 270 217 20 379 355

42% 46% 38% 41% 43% 50% 45% 39% 37% 43% 39% 41% 43% 42% 47% 45% 39%
CD Q

6 1 1 - - - 3 - - 1 1 1 4 - 1 4 2
0% 1% 0% 2% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0%
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A political system that guarantees 
a low level of crime

A political system that guarantees 
fair elections

Decline to answer



SEM252. If you had to choose between these two options, which would you prefer:
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Weighted 'N' 1807 113 418 660 113 225 278 334 275 223 148 586 621 556 32 882 912
Unweighted 'N' 1783 174 351 506 197 273 282 290 245 188 159 573 640 512 45 891 880

1158 73 255 440 79 138 173 221 180 133 92 366 416 348 23 535 615
64% 64% 61% 67% 70% 61% 62% 66% 65% 60% 62% 62% 67% 63% 72% 61% 67%

C P
647 41 162 220 32 87 104 113 95 89 56 219 204 207 9 347 295

36% 36% 39% 33% 29% 39% 38% 34% 35% 40% 38% 37% 33% 37% 28% 39% 32%
E E Q

3 - 2 - 1 - - - - 2 - 2 1 - - - 3
0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 0%
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A political system that guarantees 
a low level of crime

A political system that guarantees 
freedom of expression

Decline to answer



COUNTFAIR1. Would you say the following can happen during elections [always/never] in Canada: Votes are counted correctly and fairly.
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Weighted 'N' 3550 247 841 1337 234 398 492 694 561 405 272 1140 1243 1067 74 1717 1816
Unweighted 'N' 3550 400 700 1050 400 500 500 596 500 344 287 1106 1285 1037 99 1761 1774

1901 127 469 704 133 201 268 365 287 221 146 598 679 568 43 976 914
54% 51% 56% 53% 57% 50% 54% 53% 51% 55% 54% 52% 55% 53% 57% 57% 50%

Q
1399 104 326 533 85 166 185 274 232 158 107 472 478 410 29 614 780
39% 42% 39% 40% 36% 42% 38% 40% 41% 39% 39% 41% 38% 38% 39% 36% 43%

P
250 16 47 100 16 31 40 54 43 26 19 69 86 89 3 127 122
7% 6% 6% 7% 7% 8% 8% 8% 8% 6% 7% 6% 7% 8% 4% 7% 7%

0 - - - 0 - - - - - - - 0 - - 0 -
0% 0% 0% 0%
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Always
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Never

Decline to answer



COUNTFAIR2. Would you say the following can happen during elections [always/never] in Canada: The rich buy the election results.
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Weighted 'N' 3550 247 841 1337 234 398 492 694 561 405 272 1140 1243 1067 74 1717 1816
Unweighted 'N' 3550 400 700 1050 400 500 500 596 500 344 287 1106 1285 1037 99 1761 1774

634 41 120 254 45 86 89 138 120 62 44 225 198 191 14 332 297
18% 16% 14% 19% 19% 22% 18% 20% 21% 15% 16% 20% 16% 18% 18% 19% 16%

C C J M Q
1802 127 431 656 129 204 254 324 260 211 138 556 646 546 37 853 942
51% 51% 51% 49% 55% 51% 52% 47% 46% 52% 51% 49% 52% 51% 50% 50% 52%
1113 79 291 426 61 107 149 230 181 131 89 358 398 330 23 531 576
31% 32% 35% 32% 26% 27% 30% 33% 32% 32% 33% 31% 32% 31% 31% 31% 32%

EF E
1 - - 1 0 - - 1 - - - - 1 - - 0 1

0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

REGION
===================================

URBAN CENTRE
=================

COMMUNITY SIZE
=======================

GENDER
===========

Always

Sometimes

Never

Decline to answer



COUNTFAIR4. Would you say the following can happen during elections [always/never] in Canada: Some foreign governments may influence the election results of Canada.

 
     

 
 
   

TOTAL
-----

ATL
-------

QC
-----

ON
-----

MB/SK
-----

AB
-----

BC
-----

TOR
CMA
-------

TOR
CITY
-------

MTL
CMA
-----

VAN
CMA
-----

1M+
-------

100K
-1M
-----

5K-
100K
-----

<5K
-----

MALE
-------

FE-
MALE
-----

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P) (Q)
 

Weighted 'N' 3550 247 841 1337 234 398 492 694 561 405 272 1140 1243 1067 74 1717 1816
Unweighted 'N' 3550 400 700 1050 400 500 500 596 500 344 287 1106 1285 1037 99 1761 1774

711 42 140 289 49 92 99 150 131 63 58 244 226 219 12 382 323
20% 17% 17% 22% 21% 23% 20% 22% 23% 16% 21% 21% 18% 21% 16% 22% 18%

C BC J J Q
2357 160 585 875 156 264 318 450 349 279 171 736 858 699 52 1109 1242
66% 65% 69% 65% 67% 66% 65% 65% 62% 69% 63% 65% 69% 66% 70% 65% 68%

L P
480 45 117 172 29 42 75 92 81 63 43 159 157 149 11 226 249

14% 18% 14% 13% 12% 11% 15% 13% 14% 16% 16% 14% 13% 14% 14% 13% 14%
DEF F

2 - - 1 0 - - 1 1 - - 1 1 - - 0 1
0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

REGION
===================================

URBAN CENTRE
=================

COMMUNITY SIZE
=======================

GENDER
===========

Always

Sometimes

Never

Decline to answer



CSES6N. Having a strong leader in the government,even if the leader bends the rules to get things done. Would you say that is [good/very bad] form of government for our country?

 
     

 
 
   

TOTAL
-----

ATL
-------

QC
-----

ON
-----

MB/SK
-----

AB
-----

BC
-----

TOR
CMA
-------

TOR
CITY
-------

MTL
CMA
-----

VAN
CMA
-----

1M+
-------

100K
-1M
-----

5K-
100K
-----

<5K
-----

MALE
-------

FE-
MALE
-----

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P) (Q)
 

Weighted 'N' 3550 247 841 1337 234 398 492 694 561 405 272 1140 1243 1067 74 1717 1816
Unweighted 'N' 3550 400 700 1050 400 500 500 596 500 344 287 1106 1285 1037 99 1761 1774

216 20 52 85 18 13 29 54 42 27 19 76 64 66 7 146 67
6% 8% 6% 6% 8% 3% 6% 8% 8% 7% 7% 7% 5% 6% 9% 9% 4%

F F F F Q
925 68 206 389 60 96 107 218 181 116 59 325 319 250 26 503 421

26% 27% 24% 29% 25% 24% 22% 31% 32% 29% 22% 28% 26% 23% 35% 29% 23%
CG K K N N Q

1275 85 278 495 80 148 189 245 190 127 104 389 470 384 25 508 761
36% 35% 33% 37% 34% 37% 38% 35% 34% 31% 38% 34% 38% 36% 34% 30% 42%

P
815 55 228 256 58 105 113 123 103 96 62 258 270 264 15 400 408

23% 22% 27% 19% 25% 26% 23% 18% 18% 24% 23% 23% 22% 25% 20% 23% 22%
D D D H

316 19 77 110 19 36 53 53 45 38 28 92 117 102 2 155 158
9% 8% 9% 8% 8% 9% 11% 8% 8% 9% 10% 8% 9% 10% 3% 9% 9%

O O O
4 - 1 2 - 1 1 - - - - 1 3 1 - 3 1

0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
1141 87 257 474 77 109 136 272 223 143 78 400 383 316 33 650 488
32% 35% 31% 35% 33% 27% 28% 39% 40% 35% 29% 35% 31% 30% 44% 38% 27%

FG CFG K K MN MN Q
1130 74 305 366 77 141 167 176 148 134 90 350 387 366 17 555 566
32% 30% 36% 27% 33% 35% 34% 25% 26% 33% 33% 31% 31% 34% 23% 32% 31%

D D D H H O

REGION
===================================

URBAN CENTRE
=================

COMMUNITY SIZE
=======================

GENDER
===========

Very Good

Good

Neither Good nor Bad

Bad

Very Bad

Decline to answer

NET: GOOD

NET: BAD



B1.  To what extent do you think the courts in Canada guarantee a fair trial?

 
     

 
 
   

TOTAL
-----

ATL
-------

QC
-----

ON
-----

MB/SK
-----

AB
-----

BC
-----

TOR
CMA
-------

TOR
CITY
-------

MTL
CMA
-----

VAN
CMA
-----

1M+
-------

100K
-1M
-----

5K-
100K
-----

<5K
-----

MALE
-------

FE-
MALE
-----

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P) (Q)
 

Weighted 'N' 3550 247 841 1337 234 398 492 694 561 405 272 1140 1243 1067 74 1717 1816
Unweighted 'N' 3550 400 700 1050 400 500 500 596 500 344 287 1106 1285 1037 99 1761 1774

301 19 71 117 26 22 46 77 61 41 23 107 105 83 6 180 121
8% 8% 8% 9% 11% 5% 9% 11% 11% 10% 9% 9% 8% 8% 8% 10% 7%

F F F Q
794 54 206 312 47 84 91 142 122 103 50 261 289 221 21 409 384

22% 22% 24% 23% 20% 21% 19% 21% 22% 26% 18% 23% 23% 21% 28% 24% 21%
G G K

1110 67 274 417 69 127 157 229 181 121 100 376 387 313 25 561 545
31% 27% 33% 31% 29% 32% 32% 33% 32% 30% 37% 33% 31% 29% 34% 33% 30%
652 61 144 229 38 78 102 119 99 70 58 200 243 195 10 255 395

18% 25% 17% 17% 16% 20% 21% 17% 18% 17% 21% 18% 20% 18% 14% 15% 22%
CDE P

325 28 71 126 24 40 37 62 46 36 17 101 103 110 6 148 170
9% 11% 8% 9% 10% 10% 7% 9% 8% 9% 6% 9% 8% 10% 8% 9% 9%
186 8 42 71 13 20 32 32 28 20 12 50 65 67 2 83 103
5% 3% 5% 5% 6% 5% 6% 5% 5% 5% 4% 4% 5% 6% 3% 5% 6%

B
181 11 34 64 18 28 27 33 23 12 12 45 52 79 4 81 98
5% 5% 4% 5% 8% 7% 5% 5% 4% 3% 4% 4% 4% 7% 5% 5% 5%

C C LM
1095 73 277 430 72 106 138 220 183 145 73 368 393 304 27 589 505
31% 29% 33% 32% 31% 27% 28% 32% 33% 36% 27% 32% 32% 28% 36% 34% 28%

F F K Q
2088 155 488 772 130 245 296 409 327 227 175 677 733 618 41 964 1110
59% 63% 58% 58% 56% 62% 60% 59% 58% 56% 64% 59% 59% 58% 56% 56% 61%

J P
367 19 76 135 31 47 58 65 51 33 23 95 117 145 6 164 201

10% 8% 9% 10% 13% 12% 12% 9% 9% 8% 9% 8% 9% 14% 8% 10% 11%
BC LM

REGION
===================================

URBAN CENTRE
=================

COMMUNITY SIZE
=======================

GENDER
===========

7 - A lot

6

5

4

3

2

1 - Not at all

TOP 2 BOX

MIDDLE 3 BOX

BOTTOM 2 BOX



4.66 4.62 4.76 4.70 4.57 4.50 4.61 4.75 4.78 4.83 4.71 4.78 4.71 4.49 4.83 4.79 4.55
F F N N Q

MEAN



B2.  To what extent do you respect the political institutions of Canada?

 
     

 
 
   

TOTAL
-----

ATL
-------

QC
-----

ON
-----

MB/SK
-----

AB
-----

BC
-----

TOR
CMA
-------

TOR
CITY
-------

MTL
CMA
-----

VAN
CMA
-----

1M+
-------

100K
-1M
-----

5K-
100K
-----

<5K
-----

MALE
-------

FE-
MALE
-----

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P) (Q)
 

Weighted 'N' 3550 247 841 1337 234 398 492 694 561 405 272 1140 1243 1067 74 1717 1816
Unweighted 'N' 3550 400 700 1050 400 500 500 596 500 344 287 1106 1285 1037 99 1761 1774

332 20 105 110 21 28 48 78 65 53 24 121 111 90 7 168 162
9% 8% 13% 8% 9% 7% 10% 11% 12% 13% 9% 11% 9% 8% 9% 10% 9%

BDF
683 43 210 244 38 64 84 125 100 103 49 217 248 207 8 342 338

19% 17% 25% 18% 16% 16% 17% 18% 18% 26% 18% 19% 20% 19% 11% 20% 19%
BDEFG HIK O O O

991 61 248 392 59 96 134 203 173 125 84 345 355 268 17 476 510
28% 25% 30% 29% 25% 24% 27% 29% 31% 31% 31% 30% 29% 25% 23% 28% 28%

F N
744 66 162 281 45 86 103 142 108 72 59 219 274 223 22 317 423

21% 27% 19% 21% 19% 22% 21% 21% 19% 18% 22% 19% 22% 21% 29% 18% 23%
CDE L P

338 25 49 137 31 51 44 64 56 22 24 102 126 96 12 154 182
10% 10% 6% 10% 13% 13% 9% 9% 10% 5% 9% 9% 10% 9% 16% 9% 10%

C C C C J J
226 13 38 87 19 36 33 36 27 17 13 70 60 89 7 123 103
6% 5% 4% 7% 8% 9% 7% 5% 5% 4% 5% 6% 5% 8% 10% 7% 6%

C C M
236 18 29 86 21 38 45 45 32 13 19 67 70 93 1 136 98
7% 7% 3% 6% 9% 9% 9% 6% 6% 3% 7% 6% 6% 9% 2% 8% 5%

C C C C C J J LMO Q
1015 63 315 354 59 92 132 203 165 156 73 337 359 297 15 510 500
29% 26% 37% 26% 25% 23% 27% 29% 29% 39% 27% 30% 29% 28% 20% 30% 28%

BDEFG HIK O
2072 152 459 810 136 233 282 409 337 219 167 666 754 588 51 948 1115
58% 62% 55% 61% 58% 59% 57% 59% 60% 54% 62% 58% 61% 55% 68% 55% 61%

C C N N P
463 31 67 173 39 73 78 81 59 30 31 137 130 182 9 259 201

13% 13% 8% 13% 17% 18% 16% 12% 10% 7% 12% 12% 10% 17% 12% 15% 11%
C C C BCD C J LM Q

REGION
===================================

URBAN CENTRE
=================

COMMUNITY SIZE
=======================

GENDER
===========

7 - A lot

6

5

4

3

2

1 - Not at all

TOP 2 BOX

MIDDLE 3 BOX

BOTTOM 2 BOX



4.52 4.41 4.92 4.48 4.29 4.18 4.41 4.60 4.65 4.98 4.55 4.61 4.59 4.38 4.31 4.50 4.55
BDEFG F F HIK N N

MEAN



B3.  To what extent do you think that citizens’ basic rights are well protected by the political system of Canada?

 
     

 
 
   

TOTAL
-----

ATL
-------

QC
-----

ON
-----

MB/SK
-----

AB
-----

BC
-----

TOR
CMA
-------

TOR
CITY
-------

MTL
CMA
-----

VAN
CMA
-----

1M+
-------

100K
-1M
-----

5K-
100K
-----

<5K
-----

MALE
-------

FE-
MALE
-----

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P) (Q)
 

Weighted 'N' 3550 247 841 1337 234 398 492 694 561 405 272 1140 1243 1067 74 1717 1816
Unweighted 'N' 3550 400 700 1050 400 500 500 596 500 344 287 1106 1285 1037 99 1761 1774

344 19 84 122 26 28 64 73 63 49 35 114 115 104 6 183 161
10% 8% 10% 9% 11% 7% 13% 10% 11% 12% 13% 10% 9% 10% 9% 11% 9%

BDF
849 57 232 308 51 83 116 164 137 113 66 280 316 233 17 443 404

24% 23% 28% 23% 22% 21% 24% 24% 24% 28% 24% 25% 25% 22% 23% 26% 22%
DEF Q

965 55 241 392 54 104 119 195 149 107 70 312 360 266 19 456 504
27% 22% 29% 29% 23% 26% 24% 28% 27% 26% 26% 27% 29% 25% 26% 27% 28%

BE BEG
661 62 160 235 45 73 86 142 119 78 49 217 212 209 19 298 355

19% 25% 19% 18% 19% 18% 17% 20% 21% 19% 18% 19% 17% 20% 26% 17% 20%
CDFG

335 27 68 126 21 43 50 55 41 31 23 97 121 111 7 140 195
9% 11% 8% 9% 9% 11% 10% 8% 7% 8% 8% 8% 10% 10% 9% 8% 11%

P
183 11 24 72 15 33 27 32 27 12 18 61 61 57 3 87 96
5% 4% 3% 5% 7% 8% 6% 5% 5% 3% 7% 5% 5% 5% 4% 5% 5%

C C BCD C J
214 15 33 81 22 33 30 34 24 14 11 60 59 87 2 111 102
6% 6% 4% 6% 9% 8% 6% 5% 4% 3% 4% 5% 5% 8% 3% 6% 6%

C C C LMO
1193 77 316 431 77 112 180 236 200 162 101 393 431 337 24 625 565
34% 31% 38% 32% 33% 28% 37% 34% 36% 40% 37% 35% 35% 32% 32% 36% 31%

BDF F Q
1960 144 469 753 120 220 255 391 310 217 142 626 692 586 45 893 1053
55% 59% 56% 56% 51% 55% 52% 56% 55% 54% 52% 55% 56% 55% 61% 52% 58%

P
397 26 57 153 37 67 57 66 52 25 28 121 120 144 5 198 198

11% 10% 7% 11% 16% 17% 12% 10% 9% 6% 10% 11% 10% 14% 7% 12% 11%
C BC BCDG C M

REGION
===================================

URBAN CENTRE
=================

COMMUNITY SIZE
=======================

GENDER
===========

7 - A lot

6

5

4

3

2

1 - Not at all

TOP 2 BOX

MIDDLE 3 BOX

BOTTOM 2 BOX



4.66 4.54 4.88 4.64 4.50 4.37 4.71 4.75 4.79 4.95 4.80 4.71 4.74 4.52 4.73 4.72 4.61
BDEF F F N N

MEAN



B4.  To what extent do you feel proud of living under the political system of Canada?

 
     

 
 
   

TOTAL
-----

ATL
-------

QC
-----

ON
-----

MB/SK
-----

AB
-----

BC
-----

TOR
CMA
-------

TOR
CITY
-------

MTL
CMA
-----

VAN
CMA
-----

1M+
-------

100K
-1M
-----

5K-
100K
-----

<5K
-----

MALE
-------

FE-
MALE
-----

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P) (Q)
 

Weighted 'N' 3550 247 841 1337 234 398 492 694 561 405 272 1140 1243 1067 74 1717 1816
Unweighted 'N' 3550 400 700 1050 400 500 500 596 500 344 287 1106 1285 1037 99 1761 1774

563 47 138 191 44 51 93 106 85 72 50 173 204 169 12 297 267
16% 19% 16% 14% 19% 13% 19% 15% 15% 18% 19% 15% 16% 16% 16% 17% 15%

F F DF
869 53 235 337 49 82 114 160 137 111 65 270 318 255 21 399 468

24% 21% 28% 25% 21% 21% 23% 23% 24% 27% 24% 24% 26% 24% 28% 23% 26%
BEF

856 59 218 321 46 97 115 178 144 111 69 293 293 249 14 409 435
24% 24% 26% 24% 19% 24% 23% 26% 26% 27% 25% 26% 24% 23% 19% 24% 24%

E
619 44 149 240 43 70 73 135 107 71 42 214 213 174 15 284 334

17% 18% 18% 18% 18% 17% 15% 19% 19% 18% 16% 19% 17% 16% 20% 17% 18%
246 17 34 103 20 30 41 55 46 15 23 83 87 70 5 115 130
7% 7% 4% 8% 9% 8% 8% 8% 8% 4% 8% 7% 7% 7% 7% 7% 7%

C C C C J J J
157 13 28 63 11 25 18 21 17 10 6 39 59 54 4 78 78
4% 5% 3% 5% 5% 6% 4% 3% 3% 3% 2% 3% 5% 5% 5% 5% 4%

C
239 14 38 82 22 45 38 39 25 14 16 66 69 98 3 134 104
7% 6% 5% 6% 9% 11% 8% 6% 4% 3% 6% 6% 6% 9% 4% 8% 6%

C BCD C LM Q
1 - - 1 - - - - - - - 1 - - - 1 -

0% 0% 0% 0%
1432 100 374 527 93 132 207 267 223 183 116 443 522 424 32 695 734
40% 40% 44% 39% 40% 33% 42% 38% 40% 45% 43% 39% 42% 40% 44% 41% 40%

F F F F
1721 120 402 664 109 197 230 367 296 197 134 590 593 492 35 808 899
48% 49% 48% 50% 46% 49% 47% 53% 53% 49% 49% 52% 48% 46% 47% 47% 49%

N

REGION
===================================

URBAN CENTRE
=================

COMMUNITY SIZE
=======================

GENDER
===========

7 - A lot

6

5

4

3

2

1 - Not at all

Decline to answer

TOP 2 BOX

MIDDLE 3 BOX



396 27 66 145 33 69 56 59 42 24 22 105 128 151 7 212 183
11% 11% 8% 11% 14% 17% 11% 9% 7% 6% 8% 9% 10% 14% 10% 12% 10%

C C BCDG LM
4.85 4.89 5.07 4.82 4.71 4.50 4.88 4.87 4.93 5.16 4.99 4.87 4.91 4.74 4.92 4.83 4.86

F DEF F F HI N

BOTTOM 2 BOX

MEAN



B6.  To what extent do you think that one should support the political system of Canada?

 
     

 
 
   

TOTAL
-----

ATL
-------

QC
-----

ON
-----

MB/SK
-----

AB
-----

BC
-----

TOR
CMA
-------

TOR
CITY
-------

MTL
CMA
-----

VAN
CMA
-----

1M+
-------

100K
-1M
-----

5K-
100K
-----

<5K
-----

MALE
-------

FE-
MALE
-----

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P) (Q)
 

Weighted 'N' 3550 247 841 1337 234 398 492 694 561 405 272 1140 1243 1067 74 1717 1816
Unweighted 'N' 3550 400 700 1050 400 500 500 596 500 344 287 1106 1285 1037 99 1761 1774

605 52 147 208 54 55 88 118 97 75 49 186 227 171 14 315 288
17% 21% 18% 16% 23% 14% 18% 17% 17% 19% 18% 16% 18% 16% 19% 18% 16%

DF CDF
868 55 241 320 48 87 119 148 114 115 65 263 335 251 18 423 443

24% 22% 29% 24% 20% 22% 24% 21% 20% 28% 24% 23% 27% 23% 24% 25% 24%
BDEF HI

913 50 222 368 48 97 127 204 168 104 71 306 308 274 17 421 485
26% 20% 26% 28% 21% 24% 26% 29% 30% 26% 26% 27% 25% 26% 22% 25% 27%

BE BE
667 51 154 236 44 88 94 136 115 77 55 230 209 205 17 299 364

19% 21% 18% 18% 19% 22% 19% 20% 21% 19% 20% 20% 17% 19% 23% 17% 20%
224 22 41 90 20 31 20 37 31 20 11 77 83 56 7 116 108
6% 9% 5% 7% 9% 8% 4% 5% 5% 5% 4% 7% 7% 5% 9% 7% 6%

CG G CG CG
125 3 20 62 10 15 15 19 16 8 5 35 41 47 0 61 64
4% 1% 2% 5% 4% 4% 3% 3% 3% 2% 2% 3% 3% 4% 0% 4% 4%

BC B B O O O
148 14 18 53 9 25 29 31 20 5 15 43 39 63 2 82 64
4% 6% 2% 4% 4% 6% 6% 4% 4% 1% 5% 4% 3% 6% 2% 5% 4%

C C C C J J J LM
1 - - - 1 - - - - - - - 1 - - - 1

0% 0% 0% 0%
1473 107 388 528 102 141 207 267 211 190 114 449 563 422 32 738 730
41% 43% 46% 39% 44% 35% 42% 38% 38% 47% 42% 39% 45% 40% 43% 43% 40%

F DF F F HI LN
1803 123 416 694 112 217 241 378 313 201 138 613 600 535 40 836 957
51% 50% 49% 52% 48% 54% 49% 54% 56% 50% 51% 54% 48% 50% 54% 49% 53%

M P

REGION
===================================

URBAN CENTRE
=================

COMMUNITY SIZE
=======================

GENDER
===========

7 - A lot

6

5

4

3

2

1 - Not at all

Decline to answer

TOP 2 BOX

MIDDLE 3 BOX



273 17 37 115 19 40 44 49 36 14 20 78 80 110 2 143 128
8% 7% 4% 9% 8% 10% 9% 7% 6% 3% 7% 7% 6% 10% 3% 8% 7%

C C C C J J LMO
5.00 5.00 5.20 4.94 5.02 4.75 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.25 5.05 4.98 5.11 4.89 5.11 5.01 4.99

F BDFG F F F HI N

BOTTOM 2 BOX

MEAN



67%
86%

B13.  To what extent do you trust Parliament?

 
     

 
 
   

TOTAL
-----

ATL
-------

QC
-----

ON
-----

MB/SK
-----

AB
-----

BC
-----

TOR
CMA
-------

TOR
CITY
-------

MTL
CMA
-----

VAN
CMA
-----

1M+
-------

100K
-1M
-----

5K-
100K
-----

<5K
-----

MALE
-------

FE-
MALE
-----

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P) (Q)
 

Weighted 'N' 3550 247 841 1337 234 398 492 694 561 405 272 1140 1243 1067 74 1717 1816
Unweighted 'N' 3550 400 700 1050 400 500 500 596 500 344 287 1106 1285 1037 99 1761 1774

226 15 67 81 13 15 35 54 43 37 19 74 82 63 6 125 100
6% 6% 8% 6% 6% 4% 7% 8% 8% 9% 7% 6% 7% 6% 8% 7% 6%

F F
660 40 194 218 41 66 100 113 100 95 52 210 235 196 13 321 336

19% 16% 23% 16% 18% 16% 20% 16% 18% 24% 19% 18% 19% 18% 17% 19% 19%
BDEF H

1004 66 244 420 56 92 125 220 178 109 83 344 373 263 16 484 515
28% 27% 29% 31% 24% 23% 25% 32% 32% 27% 31% 30% 30% 25% 22% 28% 28%

F EFG N N
692 63 160 253 41 82 91 133 104 89 51 220 235 214 15 298 388

19% 26% 19% 19% 18% 21% 19% 19% 19% 22% 19% 19% 19% 20% 20% 17% 21%
CDEG P

371 21 65 149 28 51 56 75 60 34 29 125 125 110 11 168 202
10% 9% 8% 11% 12% 13% 11% 11% 11% 8% 11% 11% 10% 10% 15% 10% 11%

C C C C
250 19 45 101 24 31 30 45 37 19 14 68 87 84 9 135 115
7% 8% 5% 8% 10% 8% 6% 7% 7% 5% 5% 6% 7% 8% 12% 8% 6%

CG
345 22 63 115 30 61 53 54 39 21 23 98 105 135 5 186 156

10% 9% 8% 9% 13% 15% 11% 8% 7% 5% 8% 9% 8% 13% 6% 11% 9%
CD BCDG LMO Q

4 - 1 1 - - 2 - - - 1 - 3 1 - - 4
0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
885 55 262 298 54 81 135 167 143 132 72 284 317 259 19 446 437

25% 22% 31% 22% 23% 20% 27% 24% 25% 33% 26% 25% 25% 24% 26% 26% 24%
BDEF DF HI

2066 150 470 822 126 225 272 428 342 233 163 690 733 587 42 950 1105
58% 61% 56% 61% 54% 57% 55% 62% 61% 58% 60% 61% 59% 55% 57% 55% 61%

CEG N P

REGION
===================================

URBAN CENTRE
=================

COMMUNITY SIZE
=======================

GENDER
===========

7 - A lot

6

5

4

3

2

1 - Not at all

Decline to answer

TOP 2 BOX

MIDDLE 3 BOX



595 41 108 216 54 92 83 99 76 40 36 166 191 220 13 321 271
17% 17% 13% 16% 23% 23% 17% 14% 14% 10% 13% 15% 15% 21% 18% 19% 15%

BCDG BCDG LM Q
4.31 4.26 4.58 4.30 4.05 3.93 4.32 4.40 4.46 4.68 4.45 4.38 4.38 4.15 4.25 4.29 4.33

F BDEFG EF EF H N N

BOTTOM 2 BOX

MEAN



B18.  To what extent do you trust the RCMP (Royal Canadian Mounted Police)?

 
     

 
 
   

TOTAL
-----

ATL
-------

QC
-----

ON
-----

MB/SK
-----

AB
-----

BC
-----

TOR
CMA
-------

TOR
CITY
-------

MTL
CMA
-----

VAN
CMA
-----

1M+
-------

100K
-1M
-----

5K-
100K
-----

<5K
-----

MALE
-------

FE-
MALE
-----

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P) (Q)
 

Weighted 'N' 3550 247 841 1337 234 398 492 694 561 405 272 1140 1243 1067 74 1717 1816
Unweighted 'N' 3550 400 700 1050 400 500 500 596 500 344 287 1106 1285 1037 99 1761 1774

492 27 140 167 31 51 75 83 67 64 40 145 176 157 11 260 231
14% 11% 17% 12% 13% 13% 15% 12% 12% 16% 15% 13% 14% 15% 15% 15% 13%

BD
948 65 255 344 62 97 124 153 110 121 68 261 366 292 25 468 478

27% 26% 30% 26% 27% 24% 25% 22% 20% 30% 25% 23% 29% 27% 33% 27% 26%
F HI L L

925 56 214 394 60 100 101 210 175 106 61 327 292 280 15 412 511
26% 23% 25% 29% 26% 25% 21% 30% 31% 26% 22% 29% 23% 26% 21% 24% 28%

BG K K M P
536 35 128 190 29 61 94 109 94 65 54 179 193 153 10 247 287

15% 14% 15% 14% 12% 15% 19% 16% 17% 16% 20% 16% 16% 14% 14% 14% 16%
DE

290 30 52 119 21 31 37 69 64 24 19 108 92 84 5 142 145
8% 12% 6% 9% 9% 8% 8% 10% 11% 6% 7% 9% 7% 8% 7% 8% 8%

CG J J
157 13 22 63 14 23 22 37 23 8 12 54 64 35 4 77 78
4% 5% 3% 5% 6% 6% 4% 5% 4% 2% 4% 5% 5% 3% 5% 5% 4%

C C C J
201 20 31 60 17 35 38 32 28 16 18 66 60 66 4 110 84
6% 8% 4% 4% 7% 9% 8% 5% 5% 4% 6% 6% 5% 6% 5% 6% 5%

CD C CD CD Q
1 - - 1 - - - - - - - - 1 - - - 1

0% 0% 0% 0%
1440 93 395 511 93 149 200 236 178 185 108 406 542 449 36 728 709
41% 38% 47% 38% 40% 37% 41% 34% 32% 46% 40% 36% 44% 42% 48% 42% 39%

BDEFG HI I L L L
1751 121 394 702 110 192 233 388 333 196 134 614 577 517 31 801 944
49% 49% 47% 53% 47% 48% 47% 56% 59% 48% 49% 54% 46% 48% 42% 47% 52%

C J JK MNO P

REGION
===================================

URBAN CENTRE
=================

COMMUNITY SIZE
=======================

GENDER
===========

7 - A lot

6

5

4

3

2

1 - Not at all

Decline to answer

TOP 2 BOX

MIDDLE 3 BOX



358 33 52 123 31 58 60 69 51 24 30 120 124 101 8 187 162
10% 13% 6% 9% 13% 15% 12% 10% 9% 6% 11% 11% 10% 9% 10% 11% 9%

C C CD CD C J J
4.87 4.62 5.14 4.87 4.75 4.67 4.77 4.76 4.72 5.12 4.82 4.76 4.93 4.92 4.99 4.88 4.89

BDEFG BF HIK L L

BOTTOM 2 BOX

MEAN



B21A.  To what extent do you trust the Prime Minister of Canada?

 
     

 
 
   

TOTAL
-----

ATL
-------

QC
-----

ON
-----

MB/SK
-----

AB
-----

BC
-----

TOR
CMA
-------

TOR
CITY
-------

MTL
CMA
-----

VAN
CMA
-----

1M+
-------

100K
-1M
-----

5K-
100K
-----

<5K
-----

MALE
-------

FE-
MALE
-----

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P) (Q)
 

Weighted 'N' 3550 247 841 1337 234 398 492 694 561 405 272 1140 1243 1067 74 1717 1816
Unweighted 'N' 3550 400 700 1050 400 500 500 596 500 344 287 1106 1285 1037 99 1761 1774

413 38 91 160 28 35 61 97 75 46 29 127 137 138 8 199 213
12% 15% 11% 12% 12% 9% 12% 14% 13% 11% 10% 11% 11% 13% 11% 12% 12%

CF
708 52 183 255 43 54 121 142 121 89 68 229 277 185 14 347 356

20% 21% 22% 19% 18% 14% 24% 20% 22% 22% 25% 20% 22% 17% 19% 20% 20%
F F F DEF N

780 43 220 303 48 70 97 143 119 108 62 256 279 215 24 363 415
22% 17% 26% 23% 20% 18% 20% 21% 21% 27% 23% 22% 22% 20% 32% 21% 23%

BEFG BF N
625 37 152 237 35 85 79 124 98 79 46 209 223 182 9 282 340

18% 15% 18% 18% 15% 21% 16% 18% 17% 19% 17% 18% 18% 17% 12% 16% 19%
BEG

294 27 66 108 20 43 31 53 44 30 19 100 97 88 6 144 148
8% 11% 8% 8% 8% 11% 6% 8% 8% 7% 7% 9% 8% 8% 7% 8% 8%

G G
231 12 44 92 18 29 36 47 37 23 20 74 80 72 5 117 114
7% 5% 5% 7% 8% 7% 7% 7% 7% 6% 7% 6% 6% 7% 6% 7% 6%
497 37 86 183 42 82 66 88 68 30 28 143 150 187 10 264 229

14% 15% 10% 14% 18% 21% 13% 13% 12% 7% 10% 13% 12% 18% 13% 15% 13%
C C C BCDG J J LM Q

2 - - - 1 - 2 - - - - - 1 1 - 1 1
0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

1120 90 274 415 71 90 181 238 196 135 96 357 414 322 22 546 569
32% 37% 33% 31% 30% 23% 37% 34% 35% 33% 35% 31% 33% 30% 30% 32% 31%

F F F F DF
1699 107 438 648 103 197 207 320 261 216 128 565 599 484 38 789 902
48% 43% 52% 48% 44% 50% 42% 46% 46% 54% 47% 50% 48% 45% 51% 46% 50%

BEG G G H P

REGION
===================================

URBAN CENTRE
=================

COMMUNITY SIZE
=======================

GENDER
===========

7 - A lot

6

5

4

3

2

1 - Not at all

Decline to answer

TOP 2 BOX

MIDDLE 3 BOX



728 50 130 275 60 111 102 136 104 53 48 218 230 259 14 381 343
21% 20% 15% 21% 26% 28% 21% 20% 19% 13% 18% 19% 18% 24% 19% 22% 19%

C C BCDG C J J LM Q
4.33 4.40 4.53 4.34 4.14 3.84 4.44 4.44 4.47 4.64 4.52 4.37 4.43 4.19 4.43 4.28 4.39

F DEF F F EF N

BOTTOM 2 BOX

MEAN



B31.  To what extent do you trust the Supreme Court?

 
     

 
 
   

TOTAL
-----

ATL
-------

QC
-----

ON
-----

MB/SK
-----

AB
-----

BC
-----

TOR
CMA
-------

TOR
CITY
-------

MTL
CMA
-----

VAN
CMA
-----

1M+
-------

100K
-1M
-----

5K-
100K
-----

<5K
-----

MALE
-------

FE-
MALE
-----

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P) (Q)
 

Weighted 'N' 3550 247 841 1337 234 398 492 694 561 405 272 1140 1243 1067 74 1717 1816
Unweighted 'N' 3550 400 700 1050 400 500 500 596 500 344 287 1106 1285 1037 99 1761 1774

506 33 133 199 32 43 68 108 84 64 33 171 175 151 8 289 217
14% 13% 16% 15% 13% 11% 14% 16% 15% 16% 12% 15% 14% 14% 11% 17% 12%

F F Q
838 51 244 300 50 85 108 138 102 116 65 241 327 245 16 392 443

24% 21% 29% 22% 21% 21% 22% 20% 18% 29% 24% 21% 26% 23% 22% 23% 24%
BDEFG HI L

839 69 206 323 43 86 112 184 159 99 58 300 265 244 26 391 439
24% 28% 24% 24% 18% 22% 23% 27% 28% 24% 22% 26% 21% 23% 35% 23% 24%

E E E K M MN
619 46 119 226 49 88 91 124 107 58 55 209 210 186 11 284 332

17% 19% 14% 17% 21% 22% 19% 18% 19% 14% 20% 18% 17% 17% 15% 17% 18%
C CD

303 22 61 121 27 32 39 59 51 31 22 92 109 94 6 140 162
9% 9% 7% 9% 11% 8% 8% 8% 9% 8% 8% 8% 9% 9% 8% 8% 9%

C
213 14 32 79 17 39 31 32 24 15 15 57 76 75 3 91 121
6% 6% 4% 6% 7% 10% 6% 5% 4% 4% 5% 5% 6% 7% 4% 5% 7%

C BCD
229 11 46 87 18 26 42 49 34 20 24 70 78 73 4 129 98
6% 5% 5% 6% 7% 7% 9% 7% 6% 5% 9% 6% 6% 7% 5% 8% 5%

BC Q
4 0 - 2 - 1 1 - - - - 1 3 0 - 1 3

0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
1345 84 377 499 81 128 176 246 186 181 99 412 502 396 25 680 660
38% 34% 45% 37% 35% 32% 36% 35% 33% 45% 36% 36% 40% 37% 33% 40% 36%

BDEFG HIK
1760 137 386 670 119 205 242 367 317 188 135 600 584 523 43 815 934
50% 56% 46% 50% 51% 52% 49% 53% 57% 47% 50% 53% 47% 49% 58% 47% 51%

C J M P

REGION
===================================

URBAN CENTRE
=================

COMMUNITY SIZE
=======================

GENDER
===========

7 - A lot

6

5

4

3

2

1 - Not at all

Decline to answer

TOP 2 BOX

MIDDLE 3 BOX



442 25 78 166 34 64 73 81 58 36 38 127 154 148 7 220 220
12% 10% 9% 12% 15% 16% 15% 12% 10% 9% 14% 11% 12% 14% 9% 13% 12%

C BC C J
4.74 4.75 4.98 4.74 4.53 4.50 4.62 4.74 4.74 4.99 4.61 4.77 4.77 4.68 4.81 4.78 4.70

F BDEFG F HIK

BOTTOM 2 BOX

MEAN



B32.  To what extent do you trust your municipal government?

 
     

 
 
   

TOTAL
-----

ATL
-------

QC
-----

ON
-----

MB/SK
-----

AB
-----

BC
-----

TOR
CMA
-------

TOR
CITY
-------

MTL
CMA
-----

VAN
CMA
-----

1M+
-------

100K
-1M
-----

5K-
100K
-----

<5K
-----

MALE
-------

FE-
MALE
-----

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P) (Q)
 

Weighted 'N' 3550 247 841 1337 234 398 492 694 561 405 272 1140 1243 1067 74 1717 1816
Unweighted 'N' 3550 400 700 1050 400 500 500 596 500 344 287 1106 1285 1037 99 1761 1774

272 15 72 105 21 21 38 60 46 38 20 82 98 83 7 135 135
8% 6% 9% 8% 9% 5% 8% 9% 8% 9% 7% 7% 8% 8% 9% 8% 7%

F
633 39 184 222 39 58 92 111 88 83 51 192 219 207 12 316 315

18% 16% 22% 17% 16% 15% 19% 16% 16% 20% 19% 17% 18% 19% 16% 18% 17%
BDEF

954 72 249 357 61 98 117 198 163 120 72 314 333 275 24 450 502
27% 29% 30% 27% 26% 25% 24% 28% 29% 30% 26% 28% 27% 26% 32% 26% 28%

G
797 62 161 314 47 95 116 156 124 64 62 247 283 251 13 368 420

22% 25% 19% 24% 20% 24% 24% 22% 22% 16% 23% 22% 23% 23% 17% 21% 23%
C C J J J

408 33 82 156 27 60 51 77 64 53 30 138 146 108 9 197 211
11% 13% 10% 12% 11% 15% 10% 11% 11% 13% 11% 12% 12% 10% 13% 12% 12%

CG
223 13 48 85 16 32 29 37 33 23 16 79 82 58 3 113 109
6% 5% 6% 6% 7% 8% 6% 5% 6% 6% 6% 7% 7% 5% 4% 7% 6%
263 12 47 98 23 34 49 56 43 24 21 88 81 85 6 137 124
7% 5% 6% 7% 10% 9% 10% 8% 8% 6% 8% 8% 6% 8% 8% 8% 7%

BC BC
1 - - - 1 - - - - - - - 1 - - 0 0

0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
905 54 255 327 59 79 130 171 134 120 72 274 317 290 19 452 450

25% 22% 30% 24% 25% 20% 26% 25% 24% 30% 26% 24% 25% 27% 26% 26% 25%
BDF F

2158 167 492 827 136 253 284 430 351 237 164 699 763 634 46 1015 1133
61% 68% 58% 62% 58% 64% 58% 62% 63% 59% 60% 61% 61% 59% 62% 59% 62%

CEG

REGION
===================================

URBAN CENTRE
=================

COMMUNITY SIZE
=======================

GENDER
===========

7 - A lot

6

5

4

3

2

1 - Not at all

Decline to answer

TOP 2 BOX

MIDDLE 3 BOX



486 26 95 183 39 66 78 92 76 47 37 167 163 144 9 250 233
14% 10% 11% 14% 16% 17% 16% 13% 14% 12% 13% 15% 13% 13% 13% 15% 13%

BC BC BC
4.39 4.40 4.61 4.37 4.32 4.13 4.32 4.41 4.39 4.56 4.41 4.34 4.41 4.43 4.47 4.38 4.41

F BDEFG F

BOTTOM 2 BOX

MEAN



B37.  To what extent do you trust the mass media?

 
     

 
 
   

TOTAL
-----

ATL
-------

QC
-----

ON
-----

MB/SK
-----

AB
-----

BC
-----

TOR
CMA
-------

TOR
CITY
-------

MTL
CMA
-----

VAN
CMA
-----

1M+
-------

100K
-1M
-----

5K-
100K
-----

<5K
-----

MALE
-------

FE-
MALE
-----

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P) (Q)
 

Weighted 'N' 3550 247 841 1337 234 398 492 694 561 405 272 1140 1243 1067 74 1717 1816
Unweighted 'N' 3550 400 700 1050 400 500 500 596 500 344 287 1106 1285 1037 99 1761 1774

141 10 44 54 6 10 16 40 33 24 12 53 45 36 2 77 61
4% 4% 5% 4% 3% 3% 3% 6% 6% 6% 4% 5% 4% 3% 3% 4% 3%

EF
407 28 129 142 16 31 62 87 66 71 33 136 163 100 6 209 196

11% 11% 15% 11% 7% 8% 13% 12% 12% 18% 12% 12% 13% 9% 9% 12% 11%
E DEF E EF I N

731 46 179 298 34 69 104 158 124 83 70 240 248 227 9 356 374
21% 19% 21% 22% 15% 17% 21% 23% 22% 21% 26% 21% 20% 21% 12% 21% 21%

E EF E O O O
814 50 212 286 60 97 111 152 129 89 59 269 288 232 22 357 455

23% 20% 25% 21% 25% 24% 22% 22% 23% 22% 22% 24% 23% 22% 29% 21% 25%
P

521 43 108 196 37 66 71 93 78 65 41 164 182 158 15 253 263
15% 17% 13% 15% 16% 17% 14% 13% 14% 16% 15% 14% 15% 15% 20% 15% 15%
391 28 76 157 28 57 46 70 60 35 26 126 139 118 9 167 223

11% 11% 9% 12% 12% 14% 9% 10% 11% 9% 9% 11% 11% 11% 12% 10% 12%
CG P

544 43 93 205 53 69 81 94 72 39 32 152 177 196 12 297 243
15% 17% 11% 15% 23% 17% 17% 13% 13% 10% 12% 13% 14% 18% 16% 17% 13%

C C CDG C C LM Q
1 - - - - - 1 - - - - - 1 - - - 1

0% 0% 0% 0%
548 38 173 196 23 41 78 126 99 94 45 189 209 136 8 286 257

15% 15% 21% 15% 10% 10% 16% 18% 18% 23% 16% 17% 17% 13% 11% 17% 14%
EF BDEFG EF EF K N N

2066 139 499 780 131 231 286 403 331 236 169 673 718 617 45 966 1092
58% 56% 59% 58% 56% 58% 58% 58% 59% 58% 62% 59% 58% 58% 61% 56% 60%

P

REGION
===================================

URBAN CENTRE
=================

COMMUNITY SIZE
=======================

GENDER
===========

7 - A lot

6

5

4

3

2

1 - Not at all

Decline to answer

TOP 2 BOX

MIDDLE 3 BOX



935 70 169 361 81 126 128 164 132 74 58 278 315 314 21 464 466
26% 29% 20% 27% 35% 32% 26% 24% 23% 18% 21% 24% 25% 29% 28% 27% 26%

C C CDG C C L
3.73 3.61 4.04 3.72 3.29 3.43 3.73 3.91 3.90 4.11 3.94 3.82 3.78 3.58 3.46 3.73 3.73

E BDEFG EF EF N N

BOTTOM 2 BOX

MEAN



B47A.  To what extent do you trust elections in this country?

 
     

 
 
   

TOTAL
-----

ATL
-------

QC
-----

ON
-----

MB/SK
-----

AB
-----

BC
-----

TOR
CMA
-------

TOR
CITY
-------

MTL
CMA
-----

VAN
CMA
-----

1M+
-------

100K
-1M
-----

5K-
100K
-----

<5K
-----

MALE
-------

FE-
MALE
-----

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P) (Q)
 

Weighted 'N' 3550 247 841 1337 234 398 492 694 561 405 272 1140 1243 1067 74 1717 1816
Unweighted 'N' 3550 400 700 1050 400 500 500 596 500 344 287 1106 1285 1037 99 1761 1774

536 40 130 197 34 49 86 112 87 79 46 189 202 133 6 293 242
15% 16% 15% 15% 14% 12% 18% 16% 15% 19% 17% 17% 16% 12% 8% 17% 13%

F NO NO Q
931 61 231 344 62 94 138 168 133 93 83 252 361 291 21 478 448

26% 25% 27% 26% 26% 24% 28% 24% 24% 23% 31% 22% 29% 27% 29% 28% 25%
J L L

841 50 237 319 45 94 96 172 141 124 55 301 277 241 16 383 451
24% 20% 28% 24% 19% 24% 20% 25% 25% 31% 20% 26% 22% 23% 22% 22% 25%

BEG K M
518 40 116 193 37 60 73 111 96 51 39 178 174 148 17 223 292

15% 16% 14% 14% 16% 15% 15% 16% 17% 12% 15% 16% 14% 14% 23% 13% 16%
P

307 23 42 125 23 54 40 50 40 20 20 94 103 104 6 134 172
9% 9% 5% 9% 10% 14% 8% 7% 7% 5% 7% 8% 8% 10% 8% 8% 9%

C C C CDG C
170 16 37 70 13 15 20 36 33 14 11 50 57 55 4 84 87
5% 6% 4% 5% 5% 4% 4% 5% 6% 3% 4% 4% 5% 5% 6% 5% 5%
244 17 48 89 20 32 38 44 32 23 16 74 67 96 3 121 123
7% 7% 6% 7% 8% 8% 8% 6% 6% 6% 6% 7% 5% 9% 5% 7% 7%

M
2 - 1 1 - - - - - 1 - 1 1 - - 1 1

0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
1467 102 361 540 96 143 224 280 220 172 129 441 563 423 27 771 690
41% 41% 43% 40% 41% 36% 46% 40% 39% 43% 48% 39% 45% 40% 37% 45% 38%

F F I LN Q
1667 113 394 637 106 208 209 334 276 194 115 573 554 493 39 740 915
47% 46% 47% 48% 45% 52% 43% 48% 49% 48% 42% 50% 45% 46% 53% 43% 50%

G M P

REGION
===================================

URBAN CENTRE
=================

COMMUNITY SIZE
=======================

GENDER
===========

7 - A lot

6

5

4

3

2

1 - Not at all

Decline to answer

TOP 2 BOX

MIDDLE 3 BOX



415 32 85 159 32 47 58 80 65 37 27 125 124 151 8 204 210
12% 13% 10% 12% 14% 12% 12% 12% 12% 9% 10% 11% 10% 14% 10% 12% 12%

LM
4.83 4.77 4.99 4.80 4.70 4.63 4.89 4.85 4.83 5.07 4.99 4.84 4.96 4.67 4.70 4.91 4.75

DEF F N N Q

BOTTOM 2 BOX

MEAN



B21.  To what extent do you trust political parties?

 
     

 
 
   

TOTAL
-----

ATL
-------

QC
-----

ON
-----

MB/SK
-----

AB
-----

BC
-----

TOR
CMA
-------

TOR
CITY
-------

MTL
CMA
-----

VAN
CMA
-----

1M+
-------

100K
-1M
-----

5K-
100K
-----

<5K
-----

MALE
-------

FE-
MALE
-----

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P) (Q)
 

Weighted 'N' 3550 247 841 1337 234 398 492 694 561 405 272 1140 1243 1067 74 1717 1816
Unweighted 'N' 3550 400 700 1050 400 500 500 596 500 344 287 1106 1285 1037 99 1761 1774

101 4 23 47 6 7 13 32 31 9 6 44 28 24 3 70 31
3% 2% 3% 4% 3% 2% 3% 5% 6% 2% 2% 4% 2% 2% 3% 4% 2%

JK MN Q
333 22 92 120 25 26 47 74 54 52 27 112 132 81 5 162 171
9% 9% 11% 9% 11% 7% 10% 11% 10% 13% 10% 10% 11% 8% 6% 9% 9%

F F N
883 68 244 325 49 83 115 169 145 121 72 282 316 259 18 434 447

25% 28% 29% 24% 21% 21% 23% 24% 26% 30% 26% 25% 25% 24% 24% 25% 25%
EF DEFG

996 60 238 361 55 122 160 182 135 115 91 311 357 307 18 457 536
28% 24% 28% 27% 23% 31% 33% 26% 24% 28% 33% 27% 29% 29% 24% 27% 30%

E BDE HI
609 45 126 250 43 78 67 124 104 60 36 202 213 175 15 296 309

17% 18% 15% 19% 18% 20% 14% 18% 19% 15% 13% 18% 17% 16% 20% 17% 17%
G CG

329 25 60 137 25 44 38 54 44 26 20 91 104 121 11 144 181
9% 10% 7% 10% 11% 11% 8% 8% 8% 6% 7% 8% 8% 11% 15% 8% 10%

C C LM
298 21 58 97 31 39 52 57 48 23 21 96 92 101 5 153 141
8% 9% 7% 7% 13% 10% 11% 8% 8% 6% 8% 8% 7% 9% 7% 9% 8%

BCD C
1 - - 1 - - - 1 1 - - 1 - - - 1 -

0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
434 26 116 167 31 33 60 107 85 61 33 156 160 105 7 232 202

12% 11% 14% 13% 13% 8% 12% 15% 15% 15% 12% 14% 13% 10% 10% 14% 11%
F F F N N

2488 174 607 935 147 283 342 475 383 295 198 795 887 740 51 1187 1292
70% 70% 72% 70% 63% 71% 70% 69% 68% 73% 73% 70% 71% 69% 69% 69% 71%

E E E E E

REGION
===================================

URBAN CENTRE
=================

COMMUNITY SIZE
=======================

GENDER
===========

7 - A lot

6

5

4

3

2

1 - Not at all

Decline to answer

TOP 2 BOX

MIDDLE 3 BOX



627 47 118 234 56 82 90 111 92 48 41 187 196 221 16 297 322
18% 19% 14% 18% 24% 21% 18% 16% 16% 12% 15% 16% 16% 21% 21% 17% 18%

CDG C LM
3.91 3.86 4.09 3.92 3.71 3.69 3.90 4.02 4.02 4.18 4.01 3.97 3.97 3.79 3.78 3.96 3.88

BDEFG EF F N N

BOTTOM 2 BOX

MEAN



B43.  To what extent are you proud of being a Canadian?

 
     

 
 
   

TOTAL
-----

ATL
-------

QC
-----

ON
-----

MB/SK
-----

AB
-----

BC
-----

TOR
CMA
-------

TOR
CITY
-------

MTL
CMA
-----

VAN
CMA
-----

1M+
-------

100K
-1M
-----

5K-
100K
-----

<5K
-----

MALE
-------

FE-
MALE
-----

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P) (Q)
 

Weighted 'N' 3550 247 841 1337 234 398 492 694 561 405 272 1140 1243 1067 74 1717 1816
Unweighted 'N' 3550 400 700 1050 400 500 500 596 500 344 287 1106 1285 1037 99 1761 1774

1377 114 259 524 104 149 227 234 192 133 117 410 501 417 33 654 717
39% 46% 31% 39% 44% 37% 46% 34% 34% 33% 43% 36% 40% 39% 45% 38% 39%

CDF C CF C CDF HIJ
816 57 230 305 53 78 94 166 130 102 54 256 284 257 16 398 415

23% 23% 27% 23% 22% 20% 19% 24% 23% 25% 20% 22% 23% 24% 22% 23% 23%
FG

604 36 162 236 25 66 79 138 109 82 49 214 217 157 11 268 332
17% 14% 19% 18% 11% 17% 16% 20% 19% 20% 18% 19% 17% 15% 15% 16% 18%

E E E E N
380 17 104 141 25 47 46 86 73 51 26 141 115 117 6 195 183

11% 7% 12% 11% 11% 12% 9% 12% 13% 13% 10% 12% 9% 11% 9% 11% 10%
B B B M

160 11 33 62 10 23 20 33 29 13 13 56 54 42 5 79 80
4% 4% 4% 5% 4% 6% 4% 5% 5% 3% 5% 5% 4% 4% 7% 5% 4%
107 6 21 41 9 17 12 18 12 10 7 28 40 36 2 55 52
3% 2% 2% 3% 4% 4% 3% 3% 2% 3% 3% 2% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3%
107 6 32 27 9 18 14 19 16 13 5 34 31 41 - 67 39
3% 3% 4% 2% 4% 4% 3% 3% 3% 3% 2% 3% 3% 4% 4% 2%

D Q
2193 171 489 829 157 227 320 400 322 235 171 666 785 674 49 1052 1132
62% 69% 58% 62% 67% 57% 65% 58% 57% 58% 63% 58% 63% 63% 66% 61% 62%

CDF CF CF L L
1144 64 299 439 59 137 145 257 210 146 89 411 386 316 23 542 594
32% 26% 36% 33% 25% 34% 29% 37% 38% 36% 33% 36% 31% 30% 31% 32% 33%

BEG BE BE MN
214 12 53 69 18 34 27 37 28 23 12 63 71 77 2 122 91
6% 5% 6% 5% 8% 9% 5% 5% 5% 6% 5% 6% 6% 7% 3% 7% 5%

BD Q

REGION
===================================

URBAN CENTRE
=================

COMMUNITY SIZE
=======================

GENDER
===========

7 - A lot

6

5

4

3

2

1 - Not at all

TOP 2 BOX

MIDDLE 3 BOX

BOTTOM 2 BOX



5.60 5.82 5.46 5.64 5.66 5.40 5.74 5.51 5.50 5.52 5.71 5.53 5.66 5.58 5.78 5.53 5.66
CF CF F CF P

MEAN



B40CAN. To what extent do you trust people whose political views are different from yours?

 
     

 
 
   

TOTAL
-----

ATL
-------

QC
-----

ON
-----

MB/SK
-----

AB
-----

BC
-----

TOR
CMA
-------

TOR
CITY
-------

MTL
CMA
-----

VAN
CMA
-----

1M+
-------

100K
-1M
-----

5K-
100K
-----

<5K
-----

MALE
-------

FE-
MALE
-----

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P) (Q)
 

Weighted 'N' 3550 247 841 1337 234 398 492 694 561 405 272 1140 1243 1067 74 1717 1816
Unweighted 'N' 3550 400 700 1050 400 500 500 596 500 344 287 1106 1285 1037 99 1761 1774

200 15 50 80 14 18 23 53 41 27 10 72 66 55 6 115 86
6% 6% 6% 6% 6% 5% 5% 8% 7% 7% 4% 6% 5% 5% 7% 7% 5%

K K Q
624 45 168 233 37 53 86 104 81 75 47 167 256 183 15 314 310

18% 18% 20% 17% 16% 13% 18% 15% 14% 19% 17% 15% 21% 17% 20% 18% 17%
F F L

1216 90 284 453 74 140 175 233 188 133 100 385 408 386 28 584 626
34% 37% 34% 34% 32% 35% 36% 34% 34% 33% 37% 34% 33% 36% 37% 34% 34%
964 66 238 353 70 106 130 194 157 120 68 320 328 291 22 441 522

27% 27% 28% 26% 30% 27% 27% 28% 28% 30% 25% 28% 26% 27% 29% 26% 29%
296 22 53 114 20 48 39 54 45 26 22 99 100 92 4 129 164
8% 9% 6% 9% 9% 12% 8% 8% 8% 6% 8% 9% 8% 9% 5% 7% 9%

CDG
137 3 25 61 12 20 17 30 27 14 11 58 47 31 - 74 61
4% 1% 3% 5% 5% 5% 3% 4% 5% 3% 4% 5% 4% 3% 4% 3%

B B B B B N
112 6 22 43 7 12 21 26 22 9 14 39 36 28 1 62 47
3% 2% 3% 3% 3% 3% 4% 4% 4% 2% 5% 3% 3% 3% 1% 4% 3%

1 - 1 - - - - - - - - - 1 - - - 1
0% 0% 0% 0%
824 61 218 313 52 72 110 157 122 102 58 239 322 238 20 428 395

23% 25% 26% 23% 22% 18% 22% 23% 22% 25% 21% 21% 26% 22% 28% 25% 22%
F F F L Q

2476 178 576 920 164 294 344 481 391 279 190 804 837 770 53 1153 1312
70% 72% 68% 69% 70% 74% 70% 69% 70% 69% 70% 71% 67% 72% 71% 67% 72%

C M P
249 8 47 104 19 32 38 56 48 23 24 97 83 59 1 135 107
7% 3% 6% 8% 8% 8% 8% 8% 9% 6% 9% 8% 7% 6% 1% 8% 6%

B B B B NO O O Q

REGION
===================================

URBAN CENTRE
=================

COMMUNITY SIZE
=======================

GENDER
===========

7 - A lot

6

5

4

3

2

1 - Not at all

Decline to answer

TOP 2 BOX

MIDDLE 3 BOX

BOTTOM 2 BOX



4.61 4.74 4.72 4.59 4.54 4.44 4.57 4.59 4.55 4.70 4.52 4.53 4.66 4.64 4.91 4.64 4.59
EF EF L L

MEAN



15% 17%

M1.  Speaking in general of the current government, how would you rate the job performance of Prime Minister Mark Carney?

 
     

 
 
   

TOTAL
-----

ATL
-------

QC
-----

ON
-----

MB/SK
-----

AB
-----

BC
-----

TOR
CMA
-------

TOR
CITY
-------

MTL
CMA
-----

VAN
CMA
-----

1M+
-------

100K
-1M
-----

5K-
100K
-----

<5K
-----

MALE
-------

FE-
MALE
-----

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P) (Q)
 

Weighted 'N' 3550 247 841 1337 234 398 492 694 561 405 272 1140 1243 1067 74 1717 1816
Unweighted 'N' 3550 400 700 1050 400 500 500 596 500 344 287 1106 1285 1037 99 1761 1774

444 47 114 139 35 40 69 79 67 69 36 142 157 134 9 218 224
12% 19% 14% 10% 15% 10% 14% 11% 12% 17% 13% 12% 13% 13% 13% 13% 12%

CDF D H
1217 75 304 472 81 109 177 243 203 149 97 400 441 339 30 614 597
34% 30% 36% 35% 35% 27% 36% 35% 36% 37% 36% 35% 36% 32% 41% 36% 33%

F F F F
1212 85 304 462 68 141 152 243 189 138 90 392 428 360 22 521 683
34% 34% 36% 35% 29% 35% 31% 35% 34% 34% 33% 34% 34% 34% 29% 30% 38%

E P
330 19 61 126 23 52 50 60 49 20 26 93 125 103 9 172 157
9% 8% 7% 9% 10% 13% 10% 9% 9% 5% 10% 8% 10% 10% 12% 10% 9%

BC J J J
347 21 59 139 27 57 45 69 53 29 23 113 92 132 4 192 155

10% 9% 7% 10% 12% 14% 9% 10% 9% 7% 8% 10% 7% 12% 6% 11% 9%
C C BCDG MO Q

1661 122 417 611 116 149 246 322 270 218 133 542 598 472 40 832 821
47% 49% 50% 46% 50% 37% 50% 46% 48% 54% 49% 48% 48% 44% 53% 48% 45%

F F F F F H
678 40 120 265 50 108 94 129 102 48 49 206 217 235 13 363 312

19% 16% 14% 20% 21% 27% 19% 19% 18% 12% 18% 18% 17% 22% 17% 21% 17%
C C BCDG C J J J LM Q

REGION
===================================

URBAN CENTRE
=================

COMMUNITY SIZE
=======================

GENDER
===========

Very good

Good

Neither good nor bad (fair)

Bad

Very bad

NET: GOOD

NET: BAD



POP101.  How much do you agree or disagree with that: It is necessary for the progress of this country that our prime ministers limit the voice and vote of opposition parties.

 
     

 
 
   

TOTAL
-----

ATL
-------

QC
-----

ON
-----

MB/SK
-----

AB
-----

BC
-----

TOR
CMA
-------

TOR
CITY
-------

MTL
CMA
-----

VAN
CMA
-----

1M+
-------

100K
-1M
-----

5K-
100K
-----

<5K
-----

MALE
-------

FE-
MALE
-----

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P) (Q)
 

Weighted 'N' 3550 247 841 1337 234 398 492 694 561 405 272 1140 1243 1067 74 1717 1816
Unweighted 'N' 3550 400 700 1050 400 500 500 596 500 344 287 1106 1285 1037 99 1761 1774

146 6 34 65 12 8 21 38 38 20 9 56 48 36 4 84 62
4% 2% 4% 5% 5% 2% 4% 5% 7% 5% 3% 5% 4% 3% 5% 5% 3%

F BF BF F K Q
235 16 66 105 7 16 24 55 44 37 19 79 81 70 4 118 117
7% 6% 8% 8% 3% 4% 5% 8% 8% 9% 7% 7% 7% 7% 5% 7% 6%

E EF EFG
497 28 117 202 30 52 67 117 93 46 44 169 191 124 8 247 248

14% 11% 14% 15% 13% 13% 14% 17% 17% 11% 16% 15% 15% 12% 10% 14% 14%
J J N N

809 61 212 283 50 76 127 151 127 102 68 242 284 249 27 302 501
23% 25% 25% 21% 21% 19% 26% 22% 23% 25% 25% 21% 23% 23% 36% 18% 28%

F F LMN P
508 36 114 188 40 61 70 88 71 48 42 155 189 155 9 212 294

14% 15% 14% 14% 17% 15% 14% 13% 13% 12% 15% 14% 15% 15% 12% 12% 16%
P

442 27 114 159 26 52 65 79 65 56 35 148 149 137 7 227 214
12% 11% 14% 12% 11% 13% 13% 11% 12% 14% 13% 13% 12% 13% 9% 13% 12%
914 73 185 335 69 134 118 165 123 95 55 290 301 296 17 526 381

26% 30% 22% 25% 30% 34% 24% 24% 22% 24% 20% 25% 24% 28% 22% 31% 21%
C C CDG Q

381 21 100 171 19 24 46 93 81 57 28 135 129 106 7 202 179
11% 9% 12% 13% 8% 6% 9% 13% 15% 14% 10% 12% 10% 10% 10% 12% 10%

F BEF
1813 125 443 672 120 189 264 357 291 197 154 566 664 528 44 761 1043
51% 51% 53% 50% 51% 47% 54% 51% 52% 49% 57% 50% 53% 49% 59% 44% 57%

P
1356 100 298 494 95 186 182 244 188 151 90 438 450 433 23 753 594
38% 41% 35% 37% 41% 47% 37% 35% 34% 37% 33% 38% 36% 41% 31% 44% 33%

CDG Q

REGION
===================================

URBAN CENTRE
=================

COMMUNITY SIZE
=======================

GENDER
===========

7 - Strongly Agree

6

5

4

3

2

1 - Strongly Disagree

TOP 2 BOX

MIDDLE 3 BOX

BOTTOM 2 BOX



3.23 3.05 3.35 3.32 3.07 2.85 3.25 3.42 3.51 3.34 3.39 3.28 3.28 3.11 3.37 3.12 3.34
BEF BEF F N P

MEAN



ING4.  How much do you agree or disagree with that: Democracy may have problems, but it is better than any other form of government.

 
     

 
 
   

TOTAL
-----

ATL
-------

QC
-----

ON
-----

MB/SK
-----

AB
-----

BC
-----

TOR
CMA
-------

TOR
CITY
-------

MTL
CMA
-----

VAN
CMA
-----

1M+
-------

100K
-1M
-----

5K-
100K
-----

<5K
-----

MALE
-------

FE-
MALE
-----

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P) (Q)
 

Weighted 'N' 3550 247 841 1337 234 398 492 694 561 405 272 1140 1243 1067 74 1717 1816
Unweighted 'N' 3550 400 700 1050 400 500 500 596 500 344 287 1106 1285 1037 99 1761 1774

1053 76 259 373 76 95 174 189 151 120 81 297 383 341 22 532 516
30% 31% 31% 28% 33% 24% 35% 27% 27% 30% 30% 26% 31% 32% 29% 31% 28%

F F F DF L L
869 54 233 327 46 110 100 161 127 107 53 282 305 264 16 440 427

24% 22% 28% 24% 19% 28% 20% 23% 23% 26% 20% 25% 25% 25% 21% 26% 24%
BEG EG

719 45 166 267 44 93 103 152 120 71 73 243 259 195 14 349 363
20% 18% 20% 20% 19% 23% 21% 22% 21% 17% 27% 21% 21% 18% 19% 20% 20%

J
584 44 123 226 42 68 82 113 97 65 46 192 196 175 16 233 350

16% 18% 15% 17% 18% 17% 17% 16% 17% 16% 17% 17% 16% 16% 22% 14% 19%
P

188 16 32 96 14 17 14 50 42 25 7 77 57 48 5 81 106
5% 6% 4% 7% 6% 4% 3% 7% 7% 6% 3% 7% 5% 5% 7% 5% 6%

G CFG G K K K M
59 6 12 26 6 4 6 13 10 8 4 19 21 16 1 37 22

2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1%
77 6 16 23 8 11 14 15 15 7 8 29 19 28 0 45 32

2% 3% 2% 2% 3% 3% 3% 2% 3% 2% 3% 3% 2% 3% 1% 3% 2%
1 - 1 - - - - - - 1 - - 1 - - 1 -

0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
1921 130 491 700 122 205 274 350 277 227 134 579 689 605 37 972 943
54% 53% 58% 52% 52% 52% 56% 50% 49% 56% 49% 51% 55% 57% 50% 57% 52%

DF L L Q
1491 105 321 589 99 178 199 315 259 161 126 512 513 418 36 662 819
42% 42% 38% 44% 42% 45% 41% 45% 46% 40% 46% 45% 41% 39% 48% 39% 45%

C C N P

REGION
===================================

URBAN CENTRE
=================

COMMUNITY SIZE
=======================

GENDER
===========

7 - Strongly Agree

6

5

4

3

2

1 - Strongly Disagree

Decline to answer

TOP 2 BOX

MIDDLE 3 BOX



136 12 28 49 13 15 19 28 25 15 11 49 41 44 1 81 54
4% 5% 3% 4% 6% 4% 4% 4% 4% 4% 4% 4% 3% 4% 2% 5% 3%

Q
5.43 5.35 5.55 5.36 5.35 5.36 5.54 5.33 5.28 5.44 5.42 5.31 5.50 5.48 5.37 5.48 5.39

BDEF D L L

BOTTOM 2 BOX

MEAN



CANAB2008.  How much do you agree or disagree with that: Despite our differences, we Canadians have many things that unite us as a country.

 
     

 
 
   

TOTAL
-----

ATL
-------

QC
-----

ON
-----

MB/SK
-----

AB
-----

BC
-----

TOR
CMA
-------

TOR
CITY
-------

MTL
CMA
-----

VAN
CMA
-----

1M+
-------

100K
-1M
-----

5K-
100K
-----

<5K
-----

MALE
-------

FE-
MALE
-----

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P) (Q)
 

Weighted 'N' 3550 247 841 1337 234 398 492 694 561 405 272 1140 1243 1067 74 1717 1816
Unweighted 'N' 3550 400 700 1050 400 500 500 596 500 344 287 1106 1285 1037 99 1761 1774

847 84 146 336 69 85 128 176 139 84 58 264 290 264 21 391 450
24% 34% 17% 25% 29% 21% 26% 25% 25% 21% 21% 23% 23% 25% 29% 23% 25%

CDFG C CF C
1010 61 231 376 70 116 156 170 137 105 84 304 376 305 19 491 519
28% 25% 27% 28% 30% 29% 32% 24% 24% 26% 31% 27% 30% 29% 25% 29% 29%

B
877 56 245 329 40 95 113 170 133 123 64 281 304 275 13 408 460

25% 23% 29% 25% 17% 24% 23% 24% 24% 30% 23% 25% 24% 26% 18% 24% 25%
BEG E E E I

490 26 127 184 31 54 69 114 97 52 51 174 166 132 12 234 255
14% 11% 15% 14% 13% 13% 14% 16% 17% 13% 19% 15% 13% 12% 16% 14% 14%
175 13 56 59 13 25 10 35 30 28 6 61 62 46 5 101 74
5% 5% 7% 4% 6% 6% 2% 5% 5% 7% 2% 5% 5% 4% 6% 6% 4%

G G G G G K K K Q
80 4 23 30 6 10 7 12 11 8 4 27 23 25 4 40 40

2% 2% 3% 2% 3% 3% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 5% 2% 2%
69 3 14 23 6 13 10 17 13 5 6 27 21 20 0 50 18

2% 1% 2% 2% 3% 3% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 3% 1%
B Q

2 - - 1 0 1 - 1 1 - - 2 0 - - 2 -
0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

1857 145 377 712 138 201 284 345 277 189 142 568 666 569 40 882 969
52% 59% 45% 53% 59% 50% 58% 50% 49% 47% 52% 50% 54% 53% 54% 51% 53%

CF C CF CF
1542 95 428 571 83 173 192 319 260 202 120 515 532 454 30 743 789
43% 38% 51% 43% 35% 44% 39% 46% 46% 50% 44% 45% 43% 43% 40% 43% 43%

BDEFG E E

REGION
===================================

URBAN CENTRE
=================

COMMUNITY SIZE
=======================

GENDER
===========

7 - Strongly Agree

6

5

4

3

2

1 - Strongly Disagree

Decline to answer

TOP 2 BOX

MIDDLE 3 BOX



149 7 36 53 13 23 16 29 24 13 10 55 45 45 4 90 58
4% 3% 4% 4% 5% 6% 3% 4% 4% 3% 4% 5% 4% 4% 6% 5% 3%

B Q
5.38 5.63 5.19 5.42 5.45 5.25 5.54 5.34 5.31 5.30 5.38 5.30 5.41 5.42 5.35 5.30 5.45

CDF CF C CF P

BOTTOM 2 BOX

MEAN



EFF1.  How much do you agree or disagree with that: Those who govern this country are interested in what people like you think.

 
     

 
 
   

TOTAL
-----

ATL
-------

QC
-----

ON
-----

MB/SK
-----

AB
-----

BC
-----

TOR
CMA
-------

TOR
CITY
-------

MTL
CMA
-----

VAN
CMA
-----

1M+
-------

100K
-1M
-----

5K-
100K
-----

<5K
-----

MALE
-------

FE-
MALE
-----

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P) (Q)
 

Weighted 'N' 3550 247 841 1337 234 398 492 694 561 405 272 1140 1243 1067 74 1717 1816
Unweighted 'N' 3550 400 700 1050 400 500 500 596 500 344 287 1106 1285 1037 99 1761 1774

225 18 50 99 15 13 29 60 50 30 15 86 71 58 5 114 109
6% 7% 6% 7% 6% 3% 6% 9% 9% 7% 6% 8% 6% 5% 7% 7% 6%

F F F
455 32 128 151 27 39 78 82 70 63 41 144 162 141 8 220 234

13% 13% 15% 11% 12% 10% 16% 12% 13% 16% 15% 13% 13% 13% 11% 13% 13%
DF DF

950 56 244 378 53 92 127 183 150 118 82 309 352 260 19 444 503
27% 23% 29% 28% 23% 23% 26% 26% 27% 29% 30% 27% 28% 24% 25% 26% 28%

BEF BEF
777 58 183 286 46 89 116 169 132 86 59 240 288 230 14 359 414

22% 24% 22% 21% 20% 22% 24% 24% 24% 21% 22% 21% 23% 22% 19% 21% 23%
411 23 89 166 34 49 50 81 64 45 32 131 145 120 15 190 217

12% 9% 11% 12% 14% 12% 10% 12% 11% 11% 12% 11% 12% 11% 20% 11% 12%
B LMN

319 26 69 119 22 46 38 52 44 33 20 113 97 99 7 164 155
9% 11% 8% 9% 9% 11% 8% 7% 8% 8% 7% 10% 8% 9% 9% 10% 9%
413 33 78 139 39 71 53 67 50 29 23 116 127 160 7 226 184

12% 13% 9% 10% 17% 18% 11% 10% 9% 7% 9% 10% 10% 15% 9% 13% 10%
CDG CDG LM Q

680 51 178 249 42 52 107 142 121 93 56 230 233 199 13 334 343
19% 20% 21% 19% 18% 13% 22% 21% 22% 23% 21% 20% 19% 19% 18% 19% 19%

F F F F
2138 137 516 830 132 229 293 433 346 250 173 680 786 609 48 993 1133
60% 56% 61% 62% 56% 58% 60% 62% 62% 62% 63% 60% 63% 57% 64% 58% 62%

B N P
732 59 147 258 60 117 92 118 94 62 43 229 225 259 13 390 340

21% 24% 17% 19% 26% 29% 19% 17% 17% 15% 16% 20% 18% 24% 18% 23% 19%
C CDG CDG LM Q

REGION
===================================

URBAN CENTRE
=================

COMMUNITY SIZE
=======================

GENDER
===========

7 - Strongly Agree

6

5

4

3

2

1 - Strongly Disagree

TOP 2 BOX

MIDDLE 3 BOX

BOTTOM 2 BOX



4.07 4.00 4.23 4.12 3.82 3.64 4.17 4.21 4.25 4.33 4.25 4.13 4.13 3.92 4.03 4.02 4.12
F EF EF EF N N

MEAN



ROS4.  How much do you agree or disagree that: The Canadian government should implement strong policies to reduce income inequality between the rich and the poor.

 
     

 
 
   

TOTAL
-----

ATL
-------

QC
-----

ON
-----

MB/SK
-----

AB
-----

BC
-----

TOR
CMA
-------

TOR
CITY
-------

MTL
CMA
-----

VAN
CMA
-----

1M+
-------

100K
-1M
-----

5K-
100K
-----

<5K
-----

MALE
-------

FE-
MALE
-----

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P) (Q)
 

Weighted 'N' 3550 247 841 1337 234 398 492 694 561 405 272 1140 1243 1067 74 1717 1816
Unweighted 'N' 3550 400 700 1050 400 500 500 596 500 344 287 1106 1285 1037 99 1761 1774

843 66 216 319 57 74 112 170 147 110 53 282 279 265 15 378 453
24% 27% 26% 24% 24% 19% 23% 24% 26% 27% 19% 25% 22% 25% 20% 22% 25%

F F F K K
709 43 206 255 35 64 106 131 103 98 60 223 247 219 15 347 360

20% 17% 24% 19% 15% 16% 22% 19% 18% 24% 22% 20% 20% 21% 20% 20% 20%
BDEF EF

868 73 204 336 51 103 101 171 140 96 60 287 316 239 21 412 454
24% 30% 24% 25% 22% 26% 21% 25% 25% 24% 22% 25% 25% 22% 28% 24% 25%

EG
620 42 136 235 45 72 90 120 98 67 50 187 219 194 15 289 331

17% 17% 16% 18% 19% 18% 18% 17% 17% 16% 18% 16% 18% 18% 20% 17% 18%
248 12 44 92 24 40 36 45 37 23 23 91 84 66 4 130 118
7% 5% 5% 7% 10% 10% 7% 6% 7% 6% 9% 8% 7% 6% 6% 8% 6%

BC BC
135 6 22 52 8 22 25 34 17 6 12 34 54 41 3 80 55
4% 3% 3% 4% 3% 6% 5% 5% 3% 1% 4% 3% 4% 4% 4% 5% 3%

BC J J Q
127 5 14 49 14 23 23 23 18 5 14 36 45 43 2 81 45
4% 2% 2% 4% 6% 6% 5% 3% 3% 1% 5% 3% 4% 4% 2% 5% 2%

C BC BC C J J Q
1553 109 422 574 92 138 218 301 250 208 112 505 526 484 29 726 813
44% 44% 50% 43% 39% 35% 44% 43% 45% 51% 41% 44% 42% 45% 40% 42% 45%

F DEF F F HK
1735 126 383 663 121 215 227 335 275 185 134 564 618 499 40 830 903
49% 51% 46% 50% 52% 54% 46% 48% 49% 46% 49% 50% 50% 47% 54% 48% 50%

CG
262 12 36 101 21 45 47 58 36 11 26 70 99 85 4 161 100
7% 5% 4% 8% 9% 11% 10% 8% 6% 3% 10% 6% 8% 8% 6% 9% 6%

C BC BCD BC J J J Q

REGION
===================================

URBAN CENTRE
=================

COMMUNITY SIZE
=======================

GENDER
===========

7 - Strongly Agree

6

5

4

3

2

1 - Strongly Disagree

TOP 2 BOX

MIDDLE 3 BOX

BOTTOM 2 BOX



5.10 5.28 5.35 5.09 4.90 4.75 5.01 5.10 5.18 5.41 4.91 5.15 5.06 5.12 5.07 5.00 5.20
EFG DEFG F F K HIK P

MEAN



ANESTG.  How much do you trust the federal government to do what is right?

 
     

 
 
   

TOTAL
-----

ATL
-------

QC
-----

ON
-----

MB/SK
-----

AB
-----

BC
-----

TOR
CMA
-------

TOR
CITY
-------

MTL
CMA
-----

VAN
CMA
-----

1M+
-------

100K
-1M
-----

5K-
100K
-----

<5K
-----

MALE
-------

FE-
MALE
-----

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P) (Q)
 

Weighted 'N' 3550 247 841 1337 234 398 492 694 561 405 272 1140 1243 1067 74 1717 1816
Unweighted 'N' 3550 400 700 1050 400 500 500 596 500 344 287 1106 1285 1037 99 1761 1774

401 31 95 137 30 41 66 75 63 58 35 130 139 122 9 214 187
11% 13% 11% 10% 13% 10% 13% 11% 11% 14% 13% 11% 11% 11% 12% 12% 10%
1751 126 430 655 114 177 248 349 287 207 142 566 646 494 34 830 910
49% 51% 51% 49% 49% 44% 50% 50% 51% 51% 52% 50% 52% 46% 46% 48% 50%

F N
910 51 230 366 50 103 111 184 146 104 66 295 309 272 25 414 491

26% 21% 27% 27% 21% 26% 23% 27% 26% 26% 24% 26% 25% 26% 34% 24% 27%
BE BE

488 38 87 178 40 78 67 86 65 35 29 148 150 179 7 258 228
14% 15% 10% 13% 17% 19% 14% 12% 12% 9% 11% 13% 12% 17% 9% 15% 13%

C C CDG LMO

REGION
===================================

URBAN CENTRE
=================

COMMUNITY SIZE
=======================

GENDER
===========

A lot

Somewhat

A little

Not at all



LDEM1.  How much do you agree or disagree that: Governments should be able to censor media outlets that are too critical of them.

 
     

 
 
   

TOTAL
-----

ATL
-------

QC
-----

ON
-----

MB/SK
-----

AB
-----

BC
-----

TOR
CMA
-------

TOR
CITY
-------

MTL
CMA
-----

VAN
CMA
-----

1M+
-------

100K
-1M
-----

5K-
100K
-----

<5K
-----

MALE
-------

FE-
MALE
-----

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P) (Q)
 

Weighted 'N' 3550 247 841 1337 234 398 492 694 561 405 272 1140 1243 1067 74 1717 1816
Unweighted 'N' 3550 400 700 1050 400 500 500 596 500 344 287 1106 1285 1037 99 1761 1774

128 3 28 61 9 11 15 39 37 18 11 60 38 27 3 73 55
4% 1% 3% 5% 4% 3% 3% 6% 7% 4% 4% 5% 3% 3% 4% 4% 3%

B B MN
390 26 96 150 25 39 54 91 82 46 29 140 140 96 10 190 200

11% 10% 11% 11% 11% 10% 11% 13% 15% 11% 11% 12% 11% 9% 14% 11% 11%
N

702 51 199 243 37 81 91 140 113 98 59 232 233 218 14 285 416
20% 21% 24% 18% 16% 20% 19% 20% 20% 24% 22% 20% 19% 20% 19% 17% 23%

DEG P
726 43 204 273 41 62 104 122 103 103 55 228 247 233 12 315 408

20% 17% 24% 20% 18% 16% 21% 18% 18% 26% 20% 20% 20% 22% 16% 18% 22%
BEF F F HI P

1601 124 316 607 121 205 229 298 223 140 117 477 584 493 34 851 738
45% 50% 38% 45% 52% 51% 46% 43% 40% 35% 43% 42% 47% 46% 46% 50% 41%

C C CD CD C J J L Q
3 - - 3 - - - 3 2 - - 2 1 - - 3 -

0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
518 29 123 212 35 50 69 130 119 63 40 201 178 123 13 263 255

15% 12% 15% 16% 15% 13% 14% 19% 21% 16% 15% 18% 14% 12% 18% 15% 14%
K N

2327 166 519 879 163 267 332 420 327 243 173 705 831 726 47 1166 1145
66% 67% 62% 66% 69% 67% 67% 61% 58% 60% 64% 62% 67% 68% 63% 68% 63%

C C L L Q
3.93 4.04 3.81 3.91 4.02 4.03 3.97 3.80 3.70 3.75 3.88 3.81 3.97 4.00 3.87 3.98 3.87

C C C C L L Q

REGION
===================================

URBAN CENTRE
=================

COMMUNITY SIZE
=======================

GENDER
===========

Strongly agree

Somewhat agree

Neither agree nor disagree

Somewhat disagree

Strongly disagree

Decline to answer

TOP 2 BOX

BOTTOM 2 BOX

MEAN



LDEM2.  How much do you agree or disagree that: The country would be better off if there was only one political party.

 
     

 
 
   

TOTAL
-----

ATL
-------

QC
-----

ON
-----

MB/SK
-----

AB
-----

BC
-----

TOR
CMA
-------

TOR
CITY
-------

MTL
CMA
-----

VAN
CMA
-----

1M+
-------

100K
-1M
-----

5K-
100K
-----

<5K
-----

MALE
-------

FE-
MALE
-----

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P) (Q)
 

Weighted 'N' 3550 247 841 1337 234 398 492 694 561 405 272 1140 1243 1067 74 1717 1816
Unweighted 'N' 3550 400 700 1050 400 500 500 596 500 344 287 1106 1285 1037 99 1761 1774

122 7 25 55 10 12 12 30 27 16 10 46 35 33 3 74 48
3% 3% 3% 4% 4% 3% 2% 4% 5% 4% 4% 4% 3% 3% 4% 4% 3%

Q
343 18 85 145 17 29 50 82 76 44 30 131 123 81 5 172 171

10% 7% 10% 11% 7% 7% 10% 12% 14% 11% 11% 12% 10% 8% 6% 10% 9%
F N

750 60 174 312 42 81 82 169 128 88 51 245 267 215 21 287 461
21% 24% 21% 23% 18% 20% 17% 24% 23% 22% 19% 22% 21% 20% 28% 17% 25%

EG EG P
639 34 202 217 32 69 86 117 95 89 50 200 208 213 14 272 365

18% 14% 24% 16% 14% 17% 17% 17% 17% 22% 18% 18% 17% 20% 19% 16% 20%
BDEFG P

1695 128 355 609 133 207 263 297 235 168 131 516 610 526 32 912 771
48% 52% 42% 46% 57% 52% 53% 43% 42% 41% 48% 45% 49% 49% 43% 53% 42%

C CD CD CD Q
466 25 110 200 28 41 62 112 103 60 40 178 158 114 7 246 220

13% 10% 13% 15% 12% 10% 13% 16% 18% 15% 15% 16% 13% 11% 10% 14% 12%
BF N

2334 161 557 826 165 276 349 413 330 257 181 717 818 738 46 1184 1135
66% 65% 66% 62% 70% 69% 71% 60% 59% 64% 66% 63% 66% 69% 62% 69% 63%

D D D I L Q
3.97 4.04 3.92 3.88 4.11 4.08 4.09 3.82 3.78 3.86 3.96 3.89 3.99 4.05 3.91 4.03 3.90

CD CD CD L L Q

REGION
===================================

URBAN CENTRE
=================

COMMUNITY SIZE
=======================

GENDER
===========

Strongly agree

Somewhat agree

Neither agree nor disagree

Somewhat disagree

Strongly disagree

TOP 2 BOX

BOTTOM 2 BOX

MEAN



LDEM3.  How much do you agree or disagree that: If citizens are misinformed and easily deceived, they should not have the right to vote

 
     

 
 
   

TOTAL
-----

ATL
-------

QC
-----

ON
-----

MB/SK
-----

AB
-----

BC
-----

TOR
CMA
-------

TOR
CITY
-------

MTL
CMA
-----

VAN
CMA
-----

1M+
-------

100K
-1M
-----

5K-
100K
-----

<5K
-----

MALE
-------

FE-
MALE
-----

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P) (Q)
 

Weighted 'N' 3550 247 841 1337 234 398 492 694 561 405 272 1140 1243 1067 74 1717 1816
Unweighted 'N' 3550 400 700 1050 400 500 500 596 500 344 287 1106 1285 1037 99 1761 1774

250 13 50 106 20 31 30 63 53 23 20 92 83 67 4 153 96
7% 5% 6% 8% 8% 8% 6% 9% 9% 6% 7% 8% 7% 6% 6% 9% 5%

Q
538 28 137 205 35 71 63 121 109 71 38 213 166 146 14 252 285

15% 11% 16% 15% 15% 18% 13% 17% 19% 17% 14% 19% 13% 14% 18% 15% 16%
B BG MN

1017 74 232 417 62 98 135 211 153 110 77 306 370 308 23 430 583
29% 30% 28% 31% 26% 25% 28% 30% 27% 27% 28% 27% 30% 29% 30% 25% 32%

F P
751 46 203 269 43 68 122 147 125 96 78 230 258 248 13 372 376

21% 18% 24% 20% 18% 17% 25% 21% 22% 24% 29% 20% 21% 23% 18% 22% 21%
BEF BEF H

991 86 219 341 74 131 140 152 120 104 60 300 364 297 20 507 475
28% 35% 26% 25% 32% 33% 29% 22% 21% 26% 22% 26% 29% 28% 27% 30% 26%

CD D CD Q
3 - 2 - 1 - 1 - - - - - 2 1 - 2 1

0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
788 42 187 311 55 101 93 184 162 94 57 304 249 213 18 406 380

22% 17% 22% 23% 23% 25% 19% 27% 29% 23% 21% 27% 20% 20% 24% 24% 21%
B B B BG K MN

1741 131 421 610 117 199 263 299 245 201 138 530 622 545 34 880 852
49% 53% 50% 46% 50% 50% 53% 43% 44% 50% 51% 46% 50% 51% 45% 51% 47%

D D Q
3.48 3.66 3.48 3.40 3.50 3.50 3.57 3.29 3.27 3.47 3.44 3.38 3.53 3.53 3.43 3.48 3.47

CD D I L L

REGION
===================================

URBAN CENTRE
=================

COMMUNITY SIZE
=======================

GENDER
===========

Strongly agree

Somewhat agree

Neither agree nor disagree

Somewhat disagree

Strongly disagree

Decline to answer

TOP 2 BOX

BOTTOM 2 BOX

MEAN



LDEM4.  How much do you agree or disagree that: Election results should be respected regardless of which candidate or party wins.

 
     

 
 
   

TOTAL
-----

ATL
-------

QC
-----

ON
-----

MB/SK
-----

AB
-----

BC
-----

TOR
CMA
-------

TOR
CITY
-------

MTL
CMA
-----

VAN
CMA
-----

1M+
-------

100K
-1M
-----

5K-
100K
-----

<5K
-----

MALE
-------

FE-
MALE
-----

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P) (Q)
 

Weighted 'N' 3550 247 841 1337 234 398 492 694 561 405 272 1140 1243 1067 74 1717 1816
Unweighted 'N' 3550 400 700 1050 400 500 500 596 500 344 287 1106 1285 1037 99 1761 1774

1563 114 362 577 123 166 221 294 229 180 111 476 576 469 34 816 736
44% 46% 43% 43% 52% 42% 45% 42% 41% 44% 41% 42% 46% 44% 46% 48% 41%

CDFG L Q
1135 65 320 406 58 145 140 204 167 149 75 363 391 353 21 520 615
32% 26% 38% 30% 25% 37% 28% 29% 30% 37% 28% 32% 31% 33% 28% 30% 34%

BDEG BDEG HIK P
641 53 131 256 39 61 100 141 113 63 68 213 220 189 15 261 375

18% 22% 16% 19% 17% 15% 20% 20% 20% 16% 25% 19% 18% 18% 20% 15% 21%
CF C J P

129 10 19 58 11 11 20 32 31 11 10 50 34 39 4 73 56
4% 4% 2% 4% 5% 3% 4% 5% 6% 3% 4% 4% 3% 4% 5% 4% 3%

C
79 4 8 38 4 14 11 23 22 2 7 36 21 18 1 47 32

2% 2% 1% 3% 2% 4% 2% 3% 4% 1% 3% 3% 2% 2% 2% 3% 2%
C C J J J MN

2 - - 1 - - 1 - - - 1 - 1 - - - 1
0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

2698 179 683 983 181 311 360 497 395 329 186 840 967 822 55 1336 1351
76% 73% 81% 74% 77% 78% 73% 72% 70% 81% 68% 74% 78% 77% 73% 78% 74%

BDG HIK L Q
208 14 28 96 14 25 31 55 53 13 17 87 55 57 5 120 88
6% 6% 3% 7% 6% 6% 6% 8% 9% 3% 6% 8% 4% 5% 6% 7% 5%

C C C J J M Q
1.88 1.88 1.80 1.93 1.78 1.90 1.90 1.97 2.02 1.78 1.99 1.95 1.82 1.86 1.89 1.84 1.92

CE J J J M

REGION
===================================

URBAN CENTRE
=================

COMMUNITY SIZE
=======================

GENDER
===========

Strongly agree

Somewhat agree

Neither agree nor disagree

Somewhat disagree

Strongly disagree

Decline to answer

TOP 2 BOX

BOTTOM 2 BOX

MEAN



LDEM5.  How much do you agree or disagree that: Prime ministers should be able to ignore judges' decisions if they consider them unfair.

 
     

 
 
   

TOTAL
-----

ATL
-------

QC
-----

ON
-----

MB/SK
-----

AB
-----

BC
-----

TOR
CMA
-------

TOR
CITY
-------

MTL
CMA
-----

VAN
CMA
-----

1M+
-------

100K
-1M
-----

5K-
100K
-----

<5K
-----

MALE
-------

FE-
MALE
-----

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P) (Q)
 

Weighted 'N' 3550 247 841 1337 234 398 492 694 561 405 272 1140 1243 1067 74 1717 1816
Unweighted 'N' 3550 400 700 1050 400 500 500 596 500 344 287 1106 1285 1037 99 1761 1774

119 5 31 53 8 8 13 31 24 12 9 37 52 27 2 67 52
3% 2% 4% 4% 4% 2% 3% 5% 4% 3% 3% 3% 4% 3% 2% 4% 3%

F N
391 25 99 150 23 43 51 99 77 53 25 155 134 92 7 212 178

11% 10% 12% 11% 10% 11% 10% 14% 14% 13% 9% 14% 11% 9% 9% 12% 10%
K N Q

778 54 222 300 42 59 100 179 150 110 77 266 289 200 17 346 430
22% 22% 26% 22% 18% 15% 20% 26% 27% 27% 28% 23% 23% 19% 22% 20% 24%

F EFG F F N N P
825 45 213 309 49 92 116 146 118 107 56 249 255 301 17 346 476

23% 18% 25% 23% 21% 23% 24% 21% 21% 26% 21% 22% 20% 28% 22% 20% 26%
B LM P

1438 116 276 526 112 196 212 238 191 123 105 432 513 447 33 745 681
41% 47% 33% 39% 48% 49% 43% 34% 34% 30% 38% 38% 41% 42% 44% 43% 37%

CD C CD CD C J Q
510 31 130 203 31 51 64 130 102 65 34 192 187 119 8 279 230

14% 12% 15% 15% 13% 13% 13% 19% 18% 16% 12% 17% 15% 11% 11% 16% 13%
K N N Q

2263 162 489 835 161 288 328 384 309 230 161 681 767 748 49 1091 1157
64% 66% 58% 62% 69% 72% 67% 55% 55% 57% 59% 60% 62% 70% 67% 64% 64%

C CD BCD C LM
3.87 3.98 3.72 3.83 3.99 4.07 3.94 3.66 3.67 3.68 3.82 3.78 3.84 3.98 3.98 3.87 3.86

CD CD CD C LM

REGION
===================================

URBAN CENTRE
=================

COMMUNITY SIZE
=======================

GENDER
===========

Strongly agree

Somewhat agree

Neither agree nor disagree

Somewhat disagree

Strongly disagree

TOP 2 BOX

BOTTOM 2 BOX

MEAN



LDEM6.  How much do you agree or disagree that: If Parliament makes the work of a prime minister difficult, Parliament should be ignored by the prime minister.

 
     

 
 
   

TOTAL
-----

ATL
-------

QC
-----

ON
-----

MB/SK
-----

AB
-----

BC
-----

TOR
CMA
-------

TOR
CITY
-------

MTL
CMA
-----

VAN
CMA
-----

1M+
-------

100K
-1M
-----

5K-
100K
-----

<5K
-----

MALE
-------

FE-
MALE
-----

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P) (Q)
 

Weighted 'N' 3550 247 841 1337 234 398 492 694 561 405 272 1140 1243 1067 74 1717 1816
Unweighted 'N' 3550 400 700 1050 400 500 500 596 500 344 287 1106 1285 1037 99 1761 1774

90 3 17 45 9 5 9 40 40 9 3 49 18 22 1 50 39
3% 1% 2% 3% 4% 1% 2% 6% 7% 2% 1% 4% 1% 2% 1% 3% 2%

BF BF JK JK MNO
338 16 92 141 17 28 44 87 64 52 27 121 137 72 5 175 162

10% 6% 11% 11% 7% 7% 9% 13% 11% 13% 10% 11% 11% 7% 7% 10% 9%
BEF BEF N N

820 56 197 328 49 86 104 181 147 108 69 275 291 234 15 347 470
23% 23% 23% 25% 21% 22% 21% 26% 26% 27% 26% 24% 23% 22% 20% 20% 26%

P
924 59 244 349 61 96 116 175 146 116 66 300 325 275 22 451 469

26% 24% 29% 26% 26% 24% 24% 25% 26% 29% 24% 26% 26% 26% 29% 26% 26%
G

1373 112 291 470 99 182 219 210 164 120 106 393 469 465 32 691 673
39% 45% 35% 35% 42% 46% 44% 30% 29% 30% 39% 34% 38% 44% 43% 40% 37%

CD CD CD CD HIJ LM
5 - - 5 - 1 - - - - - 1 2 - - 2 3

0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
427 19 110 186 26 33 53 127 104 61 31 170 156 94 6 225 201

12% 8% 13% 14% 11% 8% 11% 18% 19% 15% 11% 15% 13% 9% 8% 13% 11%
BF BF K K NO N

2297 171 535 819 160 278 335 385 310 236 172 693 794 740 53 1142 1142
65% 69% 64% 61% 68% 70% 68% 56% 55% 58% 63% 61% 64% 69% 72% 67% 63%

D D CD D HI LM L Q
3.89 4.06 3.83 3.79 3.95 4.06 4.00 3.62 3.59 3.71 3.90 3.76 3.88 4.02 4.06 3.91 3.87

CD D CD CD HIJ L LM L

REGION
===================================

URBAN CENTRE
=================

COMMUNITY SIZE
=======================

GENDER
===========

Strongly agree

Somewhat agree

Neither agree nor disagree

Somewhat disagree

Strongly disagree

Decline to answer

TOP 2 BOX

BOTTOM 2 BOX

MEAN



LDEM7.  How much do you agree or disagree that: Prime ministers should be able to bend the law to solve urgent problems.

 
     

 
 
   

TOTAL
-----

ATL
-------

QC
-----

ON
-----

MB/SK
-----

AB
-----

BC
-----

TOR
CMA
-------

TOR
CITY
-------

MTL
CMA
-----

VAN
CMA
-----

1M+
-------

100K
-1M
-----

5K-
100K
-----

<5K
-----

MALE
-------

FE-
MALE
-----

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P) (Q)
 

Weighted 'N' 3550 247 841 1337 234 398 492 694 561 405 272 1140 1243 1067 74 1717 1816
Unweighted 'N' 3550 400 700 1050 400 500 500 596 500 344 287 1106 1285 1037 99 1761 1774

145 9 36 66 10 10 14 38 35 18 9 54 48 40 1 71 73
4% 4% 4% 5% 4% 2% 3% 6% 6% 4% 3% 5% 4% 4% 2% 4% 4%

F
727 48 138 322 49 71 97 179 138 86 53 247 255 208 10 331 392

20% 20% 16% 24% 21% 18% 20% 26% 25% 21% 20% 22% 21% 20% 14% 19% 22%
CF

900 63 239 336 58 81 124 189 148 109 78 275 342 252 26 390 507
25% 25% 28% 25% 25% 20% 25% 27% 26% 27% 29% 24% 28% 24% 35% 23% 28%

F LN P
780 51 215 261 47 96 110 127 107 93 62 250 266 242 17 368 407

22% 21% 26% 19% 20% 24% 22% 18% 19% 23% 23% 22% 21% 23% 23% 21% 22%
D

997 76 213 351 69 140 147 159 133 99 70 313 331 325 20 555 435
28% 31% 25% 26% 30% 35% 30% 23% 24% 24% 26% 27% 27% 30% 27% 32% 24%

CD Q
2 - - 1 1 - 1 1 1 - 1 1 1 1 - 1 1

0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
872 57 174 388 59 81 111 218 172 104 62 302 303 248 11 402 466

25% 23% 21% 29% 25% 20% 23% 31% 31% 26% 23% 26% 24% 23% 15% 23% 26%
BCFG K K O

1777 127 429 612 117 236 256 286 240 192 131 563 597 567 37 923 842
50% 51% 51% 46% 50% 59% 52% 41% 43% 47% 48% 49% 48% 53% 50% 54% 46%

BCDEG D M Q
3.50 3.55 3.51 3.38 3.50 3.72 3.57 3.27 3.30 3.42 3.48 3.46 3.46 3.57 3.60 3.59 3.41

D D CDE D H Q

REGION
===================================

URBAN CENTRE
=================

COMMUNITY SIZE
=======================

GENDER
===========

Strongly agree

Somewhat agree

Neither agree nor disagree

Somewhat disagree

Strongly disagree

Decline to answer

TOP 2 BOX

BOTTOM 2 BOX

MEAN



GOVR1. Generally speaking, would you say you favour:

 
     

 
 
   

TOTAL
-----

ATL
-------

QC
-----

ON
-----

MB/SK
-----

AB
-----

BC
-----

TOR
CMA
-------

TOR
CITY
-------

MTL
CMA
-----

VAN
CMA
-----

1M+
-------

100K
-1M
-----

5K-
100K
-----

<5K
-----

MALE
-------

FE-
MALE
-----

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P) (Q)
 

Weighted 'N' 3550 247 841 1337 234 398 492 694 561 405 272 1140 1243 1067 74 1717 1816
Unweighted 'N' 3550 400 700 1050 400 500 500 596 500 344 287 1106 1285 1037 99 1761 1774

754 42 173 265 59 104 110 140 104 67 61 229 261 235 23 467 285
21% 17% 21% 20% 25% 26% 22% 20% 19% 17% 22% 20% 21% 22% 31% 27% 16%

BD BCD L Q
1504 101 407 565 77 157 197 339 288 220 106 563 507 399 23 680 815
42% 41% 48% 42% 33% 39% 40% 49% 51% 54% 39% 49% 41% 37% 31% 40% 45%

E BDEFG E E E K K K MNO P
1293 103 261 507 98 137 186 214 169 117 105 348 475 433 28 570 716
36% 42% 31% 38% 42% 34% 38% 31% 30% 29% 39% 31% 38% 41% 38% 33% 39%

CF C CF C HIJ L L P

REGION
===================================

URBAN CENTRE
=================

COMMUNITY SIZE
=======================

GENDER
===========

A smaller  government with fewer 
services

A larger government with more 
services

Neither in particular



GOVR2. These days, what kind of impact do you think governments have on most people's lives?

 
     

 
 
   

TOTAL
-----

ATL
-------

QC
-----

ON
-----

MB/SK
-----

AB
-----

BC
-----

TOR
CMA
-------

TOR
CITY
-------

MTL
CMA
-----

VAN
CMA
-----

1M+
-------

100K
-1M
-----

5K-
100K
-----

<5K
-----

MALE
-------

FE-
MALE
-----

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P) (Q)
 

Weighted 'N' 3550 247 841 1337 234 398 492 694 561 405 272 1140 1243 1067 74 1717 1816
Unweighted 'N' 3550 400 700 1050 400 500 500 596 500 344 287 1106 1285 1037 99 1761 1774

1329 90 316 533 84 121 184 290 253 177 105 479 458 360 22 682 639
37% 37% 38% 40% 36% 30% 37% 42% 45% 44% 39% 42% 37% 34% 30% 40% 35%

F F F MNO Q
1349 93 262 495 106 198 195 240 192 120 102 409 461 440 28 648 694
38% 38% 31% 37% 45% 50% 40% 35% 34% 30% 38% 36% 37% 41% 38% 38% 38%

C C BCD BCDG C J L
871 63 264 308 44 79 113 163 115 107 65 251 324 267 24 387 483

25% 26% 31% 23% 19% 20% 23% 23% 20% 27% 24% 22% 26% 25% 32% 23% 27%
E DEFG L P

1 - - 1 - - - 1 1 - - 1 - - - - 1
0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

REGION
===================================

URBAN CENTRE
=================

COMMUNITY SIZE
=======================

GENDER
===========

A positive impact

A negative impact

Don't have much impact

Decline to answer



GOVTAX1. Which one of these views is closer to your own?

 
     

 
 
   

TOTAL
-----

ATL
-------

QC
-----

ON
-----

MB/SK
-----

AB
-----

BC
-----

TOR
CMA
-------

TOR
CITY
-------

MTL
CMA
-----

VAN
CMA
-----

1M+
-------

100K
-1M
-----

5K-
100K
-----

<5K
-----

MALE
-------

FE-
MALE
-----

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P) (Q)
 

Weighted 'N' 3550 247 841 1337 234 398 492 694 561 405 272 1140 1243 1067 74 1717 1816
Unweighted 'N' 3550 400 700 1050 400 500 500 596 500 344 287 1106 1285 1037 99 1761 1774

2133 149 538 783 131 223 308 424 339 280 158 713 741 625 42 1022 1097
60% 61% 64% 59% 56% 56% 63% 61% 60% 69% 58% 63% 60% 59% 56% 60% 60%

DEF F HIK
1415 97 303 553 103 175 184 269 222 124 114 427 500 442 32 695 717
40% 39% 36% 41% 44% 44% 37% 39% 40% 31% 42% 37% 40% 41% 44% 40% 39%

C C CG J J J
2 - - 2 - - - - - - - - 2 - - - 2

0% 0% 0% 0%

REGION
===================================

URBAN CENTRE
=================

COMMUNITY SIZE
=======================

GENDER
===========

Taxes are mostly a positive thing

Taxes are mostly a negative thing

Decline to answer



VALCAN1. How much do you agree or disagree that: The father of the family must be the master in his own house.

 
     

 
 
   

TOTAL
-----

ATL
-------

QC
-----

ON
-----

MB/SK
-----

AB
-----

BC
-----

TOR
CMA
-------

TOR
CITY
-------

MTL
CMA
-----

VAN
CMA
-----

1M+
-------

100K
-1M
-----

5K-
100K
-----

<5K
-----

MALE
-------

FE-
MALE
-----

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P) (Q)
 

Weighted 'N' 3550 247 841 1337 234 398 492 694 561 405 272 1140 1243 1067 74 1717 1816
Unweighted 'N' 3550 400 700 1050 400 500 500 596 500 344 287 1106 1285 1037 99 1761 1774

337 17 61 153 31 38 37 119 97 32 19 155 88 81 12 226 111
9% 7% 7% 11% 13% 9% 8% 17% 17% 8% 7% 14% 7% 8% 16% 13% 6%

BCG BCG JK JK MN MN Q
854 48 211 322 48 101 123 183 152 112 77 314 271 250 9 539 313

24% 19% 25% 24% 21% 25% 25% 26% 27% 28% 28% 28% 22% 23% 12% 31% 17%
B B MNO O O Q

1015 73 243 381 63 120 136 187 150 121 74 309 358 315 26 529 483
29% 30% 29% 29% 27% 30% 28% 27% 27% 30% 27% 27% 29% 30% 35% 31% 27%

Q
1343 109 326 480 92 140 196 205 162 140 101 361 525 422 27 423 908
38% 44% 39% 36% 39% 35% 40% 29% 29% 35% 37% 32% 42% 40% 37% 25% 50%

DF HI L L P
1 - - 1 - - - - - - - - 1 - - - 1

0% 0% 0% 0%
1191 65 272 475 79 139 160 303 249 144 96 470 360 330 21 764 424
34% 26% 32% 36% 34% 35% 33% 44% 44% 36% 35% 41% 29% 31% 28% 45% 23%

B B B B JK JK MNO Q
2358 182 569 862 155 259 332 391 312 261 175 670 882 737 53 952 1391
66% 74% 68% 64% 66% 65% 67% 56% 56% 64% 65% 59% 71% 69% 72% 55% 77%

CDEF HI HI L L L P
2.95 3.11 2.99 2.89 2.92 2.91 3.00 2.69 2.67 2.91 2.95 2.77 3.06 3.01 2.93 2.67 3.21

DEF HI HI L L P

REGION
===================================

URBAN CENTRE
=================

COMMUNITY SIZE
=======================

GENDER
===========

Strongly agree

Somewhat agree

Somewhat disagree

Strongly disagree

Decline to answer

TOP 2 BOX

BOTTOM 2 BOX

MEAN



VALCAN2. How much do you agree or disagree that: Violence is a part of life. It's no big deal.

 
     

 
 
   

TOTAL
-----

ATL
-------

QC
-----

ON
-----

MB/SK
-----

AB
-----

BC
-----

TOR
CMA
-------

TOR
CITY
-------

MTL
CMA
-----

VAN
CMA
-----

1M+
-------

100K
-1M
-----

5K-
100K
-----

<5K
-----

MALE
-------

FE-
MALE
-----

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P) (Q)
 

Weighted 'N' 3550 247 841 1337 234 398 492 694 561 405 272 1140 1243 1067 74 1717 1816
Unweighted 'N' 3550 400 700 1050 400 500 500 596 500 344 287 1106 1285 1037 99 1761 1774

85 4 24 36 8 7 7 25 23 13 7 40 33 11 1 67 18
2% 1% 3% 3% 3% 2% 1% 4% 4% 3% 2% 4% 3% 1% 1% 4% 1%

N N Q
366 20 79 146 31 39 51 104 88 46 34 150 112 98 3 233 133

10% 8% 9% 11% 13% 10% 10% 15% 16% 11% 12% 13% 9% 9% 4% 14% 7%
B MNO O O Q

970 67 275 332 65 112 119 178 151 131 64 321 323 290 30 538 430
27% 27% 33% 25% 28% 28% 24% 26% 27% 32% 24% 28% 26% 27% 40% 31% 24%

DG HK LMN Q
2126 156 464 820 131 240 316 386 298 213 167 628 773 668 41 879 1232
60% 63% 55% 61% 56% 60% 64% 56% 53% 53% 62% 55% 62% 63% 55% 51% 68%

C C CE IJ L L P
3 - - 3 - - - - - - - - 3 - - - 3

0% 0% 0% 0%
451 24 102 182 38 46 58 129 111 60 41 190 145 109 4 299 151

13% 10% 12% 14% 16% 12% 12% 19% 20% 15% 15% 17% 12% 10% 5% 17% 8%
B MNO O Q

3096 223 739 1153 196 352 434 564 450 345 231 949 1096 958 70 1417 1662
87% 90% 88% 86% 84% 88% 88% 81% 80% 85% 85% 83% 88% 90% 95% 83% 92%

DE L L LM P
3.45 3.52 3.40 3.45 3.36 3.47 3.51 3.33 3.29 3.35 3.44 3.35 3.48 3.51 3.48 3.30 3.59

CE CE I L L P

REGION
===================================

URBAN CENTRE
=================

COMMUNITY SIZE
=======================

GENDER
===========

Strongly agree

Somewhat agree

Somewhat disagree

Strongly disagree

Decline to answer

TOP 2 BOX

BOTTOM 2 BOX

MEAN



VALCAN3. How much do you agree or disagree that: Generally speaking, I feel that I don't really have any goals in life.

 
     

 
 
   

TOTAL
-----

ATL
-------

QC
-----

ON
-----

MB/SK
-----

AB
-----

BC
-----

TOR
CMA
-------

TOR
CITY
-------

MTL
CMA
-----

VAN
CMA
-----

1M+
-------

100K
-1M
-----

5K-
100K
-----

<5K
-----

MALE
-------

FE-
MALE
-----

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P) (Q)
 

Weighted 'N' 3550 247 841 1337 234 398 492 694 561 405 272 1140 1243 1067 74 1717 1816
Unweighted 'N' 3550 400 700 1050 400 500 500 596 500 344 287 1106 1285 1037 99 1761 1774

238 15 56 98 11 30 28 56 50 25 18 88 69 77 5 113 122
7% 6% 7% 7% 5% 8% 6% 8% 9% 6% 7% 8% 6% 7% 6% 7% 7%
810 61 190 309 52 80 117 176 153 101 63 269 277 237 20 389 415

23% 25% 23% 23% 22% 20% 24% 25% 27% 25% 23% 24% 22% 22% 27% 23% 23%
1302 85 314 496 81 151 174 239 186 137 96 390 471 407 28 627 673
37% 35% 37% 37% 35% 38% 35% 34% 33% 34% 35% 34% 38% 38% 38% 37% 37%
1199 85 282 434 89 137 172 222 171 142 94 393 425 347 21 586 605
34% 34% 34% 32% 38% 34% 35% 32% 31% 35% 34% 34% 34% 33% 29% 34% 33%

1 - - 1 - - 1 - - - 1 - 1 - - 1 1
0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

1048 76 246 407 64 110 145 233 203 126 81 357 346 314 25 503 537
30% 31% 29% 30% 27% 28% 29% 34% 36% 31% 30% 31% 28% 29% 33% 29% 30%
2501 170 596 930 171 288 346 461 358 279 190 783 896 754 49 1213 1278
70% 69% 71% 70% 73% 72% 70% 66% 64% 69% 70% 69% 72% 71% 67% 71% 70%

MEAN 2.98 2.97 2.98 2.95 3.06 2.99 3.00 2.90 2.85 2.98 2.98 2.95 3.01 2.96 2.89 2.98 2.97

REGION
===================================

URBAN CENTRE
=================

COMMUNITY SIZE
=======================

GENDER
===========

Strongly agree

Somewhat agree

Somewhat disagree

Strongly disagree

Decline to answer

TOP 2 BOX

BOTTOM 2 BOX



VALCAN4. How much do you agree or disagree that: I would be happy if someone in my family married someone of a different race.

 
     

 
 
   

TOTAL
-----

ATL
-------

QC
-----

ON
-----

MB/SK
-----

AB
-----

BC
-----

TOR
CMA
-------

TOR
CITY
-------

MTL
CMA
-----

VAN
CMA
-----

1M+
-------

100K
-1M
-----

5K-
100K
-----

<5K
-----

MALE
-------

FE-
MALE
-----

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P) (Q)
 

Weighted 'N' 3550 247 841 1337 234 398 492 694 561 405 272 1140 1243 1067 74 1717 1816
Unweighted 'N' 3550 400 700 1050 400 500 500 596 500 344 287 1106 1285 1037 99 1761 1774

1270 114 188 509 100 160 199 244 206 98 101 403 451 376 31 538 723
36% 46% 22% 38% 43% 40% 40% 35% 37% 24% 37% 35% 36% 35% 41% 31% 40%

CD C C C C J J J P
1499 95 434 515 90 155 210 274 221 214 117 481 523 451 32 782 710
42% 38% 52% 39% 39% 39% 43% 39% 39% 53% 43% 42% 42% 42% 43% 46% 39%

BDEFG HIK Q
584 33 171 233 31 53 64 120 91 70 41 180 216 179 8 284 299

16% 13% 20% 17% 13% 13% 13% 17% 16% 17% 15% 16% 17% 17% 11% 17% 16%
BEFG FG

195 6 47 80 13 30 19 56 42 23 12 75 54 60 3 110 84
6% 2% 6% 6% 6% 8% 4% 8% 7% 6% 5% 7% 4% 6% 5% 6% 5%

B B B BG K M Q
2 - 2 - - - - - - - - - - 2 - 2 -

0% 0% 0% 0%
2769 208 622 1025 191 315 409 518 428 312 218 884 974 826 63 1320 1433
78% 85% 74% 77% 81% 79% 83% 75% 76% 77% 80% 78% 78% 77% 85% 77% 79%

CD C C CD
779 38 218 313 44 83 83 176 133 93 54 256 269 239 11 395 383

22% 15% 26% 23% 19% 21% 17% 25% 24% 23% 20% 22% 22% 22% 15% 23% 21%
BEFG BG

1.92 1.72 2.09 1.91 1.81 1.88 1.81 1.98 1.94 2.05 1.87 1.94 1.90 1.93 1.79 1.98 1.86
BDEFG BG B K Q

REGION
===================================

URBAN CENTRE
=================

COMMUNITY SIZE
=======================

GENDER
===========

Strongly agree

Somewhat agree

Somewhat disagree

Strongly disagree

Decline to answer

TOP 2 BOX

BOTTOM 2 BOX

MEAN



VALCAN5. How much do you agree or disagree that: New technologies are causing more problems than they are solving.

 
     

 
 
   

TOTAL
-----

ATL
-------

QC
-----

ON
-----

MB/SK
-----

AB
-----

BC
-----

TOR
CMA
-------

TOR
CITY
-------

MTL
CMA
-----

VAN
CMA
-----

1M+
-------

100K
-1M
-----

5K-
100K
-----

<5K
-----

MALE
-------

FE-
MALE
-----

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P) (Q)
 

Weighted 'N' 3550 247 841 1337 234 398 492 694 561 405 272 1140 1243 1067 74 1717 1816
Unweighted 'N' 3550 400 700 1050 400 500 500 596 500 344 287 1106 1285 1037 99 1761 1774

447 34 74 188 40 50 60 95 79 37 28 148 143 145 11 210 236
13% 14% 9% 14% 17% 13% 12% 14% 14% 9% 10% 13% 11% 14% 15% 12% 13%

C C C J J
1410 118 298 533 109 157 194 264 214 162 109 427 518 414 38 647 757
40% 48% 35% 40% 46% 40% 39% 38% 38% 40% 40% 37% 42% 39% 51% 38% 42%

CDFG CDG LN P
1330 71 366 480 73 158 181 260 211 164 103 459 454 388 22 648 672
37% 29% 43% 36% 31% 40% 37% 37% 38% 41% 38% 40% 37% 36% 30% 38% 37%

BDEG B BE B
362 22 104 133 13 33 57 75 58 42 32 105 127 120 3 212 150

10% 9% 12% 10% 5% 8% 12% 11% 10% 10% 12% 9% 10% 11% 4% 12% 8%
EF E E O O O Q

2 - - 2 - - - - - - - - 2 - - - 2
0% 0% 0% 0%

1857 153 372 722 149 207 254 359 293 199 137 575 660 560 49 857 992
52% 62% 44% 54% 64% 52% 52% 52% 52% 49% 50% 50% 53% 52% 65% 50% 55%

CDFG C CDFG C C LMN P
1691 94 469 614 86 191 238 335 268 206 135 564 581 508 26 860 822
48% 38% 56% 46% 36% 48% 48% 48% 48% 51% 50% 50% 47% 48% 35% 50% 45%

BDEFG BE BE BE O O O Q
2.45 2.33 2.59 2.42 2.25 2.44 2.48 2.45 2.44 2.52 2.51 2.46 2.46 2.45 2.25 2.50 2.41

BDEFG E E BE O O O Q

REGION
===================================

URBAN CENTRE
=================

COMMUNITY SIZE
=======================

GENDER
===========

Strongly agree

Somewhat agree

Somewhat disagree

Strongly disagree

Decline to answer

TOP 2 BOX

BOTTOM 2 BOX

MEAN



QCONF2. In general, how much do you trust medical and health advice that the government of Canada gives?

 
     

 
 
   

TOTAL
-----

ATL
-------

QC
-----

ON
-----

MB/SK
-----

AB
-----

BC
-----

TOR
CMA
-------

TOR
CITY
-------

MTL
CMA
-----

VAN
CMA
-----

1M+
-------

100K
-1M
-----

5K-
100K
-----

<5K
-----

MALE
-------

FE-
MALE
-----

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P) (Q)
 

Weighted 'N' 3550 247 841 1337 234 398 492 694 561 405 272 1140 1243 1067 74 1717 1816
Unweighted 'N' 3550 400 700 1050 400 500 500 596 500 344 287 1106 1285 1037 99 1761 1774

1052 72 312 361 65 87 154 191 156 156 77 330 390 303 18 542 505
30% 29% 37% 27% 28% 22% 31% 27% 28% 38% 28% 29% 31% 28% 25% 32% 28%

F BDEFG F F HIK Q
1756 129 392 690 103 216 227 361 294 187 140 587 611 514 37 836 908
49% 52% 47% 52% 44% 54% 46% 52% 52% 46% 52% 51% 49% 48% 50% 49% 50%

E E CEG
526 36 91 206 47 69 78 107 89 38 43 167 175 165 16 233 294

15% 15% 11% 15% 20% 17% 16% 15% 16% 9% 16% 15% 14% 15% 21% 14% 16%
C C C C J J J

216 10 46 81 19 27 33 35 21 24 11 56 67 85 3 106 109
6% 4% 5% 6% 8% 7% 7% 5% 4% 6% 4% 5% 5% 8% 4% 6% 6%

B LM
2807 200 704 1051 169 303 381 552 451 343 217 917 1001 817 55 1378 1413
79% 81% 84% 79% 72% 76% 77% 80% 80% 85% 80% 80% 80% 77% 75% 80% 78%

E DEFG E N
743 46 137 287 66 96 111 141 110 62 55 223 243 250 19 339 403

21% 19% 16% 21% 28% 24% 23% 20% 20% 15% 20% 20% 20% 23% 25% 20% 22%
C BCD C C M

1.97 1.94 1.85 2.01 2.08 2.09 1.98 1.98 1.96 1.83 1.96 1.96 1.94 2.03 2.05 1.94 2.00
C BC BC C J J J M

REGION
===================================

URBAN CENTRE
=================

COMMUNITY SIZE
=======================

GENDER
===========

A lot

Some

Not much

Not at all

TOP 2 BOX

BOTTOM 2 BOX

MEAN



DVAL252. If the federal government says there is a national emergency, and a majority in parliament agrees, is it all right or not to suspend the usual civil rights?

 
     

 
 
   

TOTAL
-----

ATL
-------

QC
-----

ON
-----

MB/SK
-----

AB
-----

BC
-----

TOR
CMA
-------

TOR
CITY
-------

MTL
CMA
-----

VAN
CMA
-----

1M+
-------

100K
-1M
-----

5K-
100K
-----

<5K
-----

MALE
-------

FE-
MALE
-----

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P) (Q)
 

Weighted 'N' 3550 247 841 1337 234 398 492 694 561 405 272 1140 1243 1067 74 1717 1816
Unweighted 'N' 3550 400 700 1050 400 500 500 596 500 344 287 1106 1285 1037 99 1761 1774

1729 110 454 664 108 178 216 362 295 213 125 578 640 457 39 871 853
49% 45% 54% 50% 46% 45% 44% 52% 53% 53% 46% 51% 51% 43% 52% 51% 47%

BEFG N N
1819 136 386 674 126 221 276 332 266 190 147 561 603 608 35 845 962
51% 55% 46% 50% 54% 55% 56% 48% 47% 47% 54% 49% 48% 57% 48% 49% 53%

C C C C LM P
2 0 1 - 1 - - - - 1 - - 1 2 - 1 1

0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

REGION
===================================

URBAN CENTRE
=================

COMMUNITY SIZE
=======================

GENDER
===========

It is all right

It is not all right

Decline to answer



CRG2.  In order to deliver on promises to the people, it is justifiable for politicians to act outside the law?

 
     

 
 
   

TOTAL
-----

ATL
-------

QC
-----

ON
-----

MB/SK
-----

AB
-----

BC
-----

TOR
CMA
-------

TOR
CITY
-------

MTL
CMA
-----

VAN
CMA
-----

1M+
-------

100K
-1M
-----

5K-
100K
-----

<5K
-----

MALE
-------

FE-
MALE
-----

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P) (Q)
 

Weighted 'N' 3550 247 841 1337 234 398 492 694 561 405 272 1140 1243 1067 74 1717 1816
Unweighted 'N' 3550 400 700 1050 400 500 500 596 500 344 287 1106 1285 1037 99 1761 1774

830 51 292 286 46 71 85 181 156 145 55 294 285 221 22 433 396
23% 21% 35% 21% 20% 18% 17% 26% 28% 36% 20% 26% 23% 21% 29% 25% 22%

BDEFG K HIK N Q
2718 196 550 1051 187 328 407 512 405 260 217 845 958 846 52 1283 1419
77% 79% 65% 79% 80% 82% 83% 74% 72% 64% 80% 74% 77% 79% 70% 75% 78%

C C C C C J J IJ L P
3 0 - 1 1 - - 1 1 - - 1 1 0 1 1 2

0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0%

REGION
===================================

URBAN CENTRE
=================

COMMUNITY SIZE
=======================

GENDER
===========

Yes, it is justifiable

No, it is not justifiable

Decline to answer



ENV2B.  If nothing is done to reduce climate change in the future, how serious of a problem do you think it will be for Canada?

 
     

 
 
   

TOTAL
-----

ATL
-------

QC
-----

ON
-----

MB/SK
-----

AB
-----

BC
-----

TOR
CMA
-------

TOR
CITY
-------

MTL
CMA
-----

VAN
CMA
-----

1M+
-------

100K
-1M
-----

5K-
100K
-----

<5K
-----

MALE
-------

FE-
MALE
-----

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P) (Q)
 

Weighted 'N' 3550 247 841 1337 234 398 492 694 561 405 272 1140 1243 1067 74 1717 1816
Unweighted 'N' 3550 400 700 1050 400 500 500 596 500 344 287 1106 1285 1037 99 1761 1774

1557 123 396 573 96 130 239 291 240 201 117 490 569 460 27 662 879
44% 50% 47% 43% 41% 33% 48% 42% 43% 50% 43% 43% 46% 43% 37% 39% 48%

DEF F F F EF H P
1266 74 320 488 74 144 165 252 214 152 107 413 442 376 26 610 654
36% 30% 38% 37% 32% 36% 34% 36% 38% 38% 39% 36% 36% 35% 35% 36% 36%

BE B
474 29 93 183 38 72 59 108 80 36 33 165 152 138 14 278 196

13% 12% 11% 14% 16% 18% 12% 16% 14% 9% 12% 14% 12% 13% 19% 16% 11%
C BCDG J J Q

250 20 33 93 26 52 28 43 27 15 14 71 79 92 7 166 85
7% 8% 4% 7% 11% 13% 6% 6% 5% 4% 5% 6% 6% 9% 9% 10% 5%

C C CDG BCDG Q
3 - - - 1 1 1 - - - 1 1 2 - - 1 2

0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

REGION
===================================

URBAN CENTRE
=================

COMMUNITY SIZE
=======================

GENDER
===========

Very serious

Somewhat serious

Not so serious

Not serious at all

Decline to answer



PN4.  In general, would you say that you are very satisfied, satisfied, dissatisfied or very dissatisfied with the way democracy works in Canada?

 
     

 
 
   

TOTAL
-----

ATL
-------

QC
-----

ON
-----

MB/SK
-----

AB
-----

BC
-----

TOR
CMA
-------

TOR
CITY
-------

MTL
CMA
-----

VAN
CMA
-----

1M+
-------

100K
-1M
-----

5K-
100K
-----

<5K
-----

MALE
-------

FE-
MALE
-----

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P) (Q)
 

Weighted 'N' 3550 247 841 1337 234 398 492 694 561 405 272 1140 1243 1067 74 1717 1816
Unweighted 'N' 3550 400 700 1050 400 500 500 596 500 344 287 1106 1285 1037 99 1761 1774

419 30 116 157 27 33 56 83 69 56 30 133 155 120 6 231 188
12% 12% 14% 12% 12% 8% 11% 12% 12% 14% 11% 12% 12% 11% 9% 13% 10%

F F Q
2049 137 543 741 126 213 290 389 313 267 164 657 745 592 41 993 1043
58% 56% 64% 55% 54% 54% 59% 56% 56% 66% 60% 58% 60% 55% 55% 58% 57%

BDEF HI
860 63 143 371 57 114 111 187 150 66 60 281 281 269 23 368 490

24% 26% 17% 28% 24% 29% 23% 27% 27% 16% 22% 25% 23% 25% 31% 21% 27%
C CG C CG C J J P

220 17 38 68 24 39 35 34 29 15 17 69 61 85 4 124 94
6% 7% 5% 5% 10% 10% 7% 5% 5% 4% 6% 6% 5% 8% 5% 7% 5%

CD CD M Q
2 - 1 1 - - - - - - - - 1 1 - 1 1

0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
2468 167 659 898 153 246 346 472 381 323 195 790 900 713 48 1223 1232
70% 68% 78% 67% 65% 62% 70% 68% 68% 80% 72% 69% 72% 67% 64% 71% 68%

BDEFG F HIK N
1080 80 181 439 81 153 146 221 180 82 77 350 342 353 27 492 584
30% 32% 22% 33% 35% 38% 30% 32% 32% 20% 28% 31% 28% 33% 36% 29% 32%

C C C CG C J J J M P

REGION
===================================

URBAN CENTRE
=================

COMMUNITY SIZE
=======================

GENDER
===========

Very satisfied

Satisfied

Dissatisfied

Very dissatisfied

Decline to answer

NET: SATISFIED

NET: DISSATISFIED



DEM2.  Which of the following statements do you agree with the most:

 
     

 
 
   

TOTAL
-----

ATL
-------

QC
-----

ON
-----

MB/SK
-----

AB
-----

BC
-----

TOR
CMA
-------

TOR
CITY
-------

MTL
CMA
-----

VAN
CMA
-----

1M+
-------

100K
-1M
-----

5K-
100K
-----

<5K
-----

MALE
-------

FE-
MALE
-----

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P) (Q)
 

Weighted 'N' 3550 247 841 1337 234 398 492 694 561 405 272 1140 1243 1067 74 1717 1816
Unweighted 'N' 3550 400 700 1050 400 500 500 596 500 344 287 1106 1285 1037 99 1761 1774

510 35 81 235 42 52 65 113 102 44 33 169 169 156 11 235 273
14% 14% 10% 18% 18% 13% 13% 16% 18% 11% 12% 15% 14% 15% 14% 14% 15%

CFG C J JK
2632 183 639 947 168 309 386 508 407 305 207 857 932 770 55 1300 1317
74% 74% 76% 71% 71% 78% 78% 73% 73% 75% 76% 75% 75% 72% 74% 76% 73%

D DE DE
402 27 118 156 25 34 41 72 52 53 32 112 141 138 9 181 221

11% 11% 14% 12% 11% 9% 8% 10% 9% 13% 12% 10% 11% 13% 12% 11% 12%
FG L

6 1 3 - - 2 - - - 2 - 2 - 4 - 1 5
0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

REGION
===================================

URBAN CENTRE
=================

COMMUNITY SIZE
=======================

GENDER
===========

For people like me it doesn’t 
matter whether a government is 
democratic or non-democratic
Democracy is preferable to any 
other form of government

Under some circumstances an 
authoritarian government may be 
preferable to a democratic one
Decline to answer



ECUPN5_1.  In general, would you say that you are very satisfied, satisfied, dissatisfied or very dissatisfied with the way the political system works in Canada?

 
     

 
 
   

TOTAL
-----

ATL
-------

QC
-----

ON
-----

MB/SK
-----

AB
-----

BC
-----

TOR
CMA
-------

TOR
CITY
-------

MTL
CMA
-----

VAN
CMA
-----

1M+
-------

100K
-1M
-----

5K-
100K
-----

<5K
-----

MALE
-------

FE-
MALE
-----

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P) (Q)
 

Weighted 'N' 3550 247 841 1337 234 398 492 694 561 405 272 1140 1243 1067 74 1717 1816
Unweighted 'N' 3550 400 700 1050 400 500 500 596 500 344 287 1106 1285 1037 99 1761 1774

414 33 99 159 26 35 61 91 78 51 35 142 143 118 6 238 174
12% 13% 12% 12% 11% 9% 12% 13% 14% 13% 13% 12% 11% 11% 8% 14% 10%

F Q
2058 137 544 746 135 204 292 398 318 263 164 649 765 587 45 985 1061
58% 56% 65% 56% 58% 51% 59% 57% 57% 65% 60% 57% 62% 55% 61% 57% 58%

BDEF F HI LN
805 54 142 342 44 117 105 166 137 69 56 277 261 246 17 341 462

23% 22% 17% 26% 19% 29% 21% 24% 24% 17% 21% 24% 21% 23% 23% 20% 25%
CE BCEG J J P

272 22 57 90 28 42 34 38 28 22 16 72 74 117 6 152 118
8% 9% 7% 7% 12% 11% 7% 6% 5% 5% 6% 6% 6% 11% 7% 9% 7%

CDG CD LM Q
1 - - - 1 - - - - - - - 1 - - - 1

0% 0% 0% 0%
2472 170 643 905 161 239 353 489 396 314 200 791 908 704 52 1223 1235
70% 69% 76% 68% 69% 60% 72% 71% 71% 78% 73% 69% 73% 66% 69% 71% 68%

F BDEF F F F HI N
1077 76 198 432 72 159 139 204 165 91 72 349 334 363 23 494 580
30% 31% 24% 32% 31% 40% 28% 29% 29% 22% 27% 31% 27% 34% 31% 29% 32%

C C C BCDEG J J M

REGION
===================================

URBAN CENTRE
=================

COMMUNITY SIZE
=======================

GENDER
===========

Very satisfied

Satisfied

Dissatisfied

Very dissatisfied

Decline to answer

NET: SATISFIED

NET: DISSATISFIED



D6.  How strongly do you approve or disapprove of same-sex couples having the right to marry?

 
     

 
 
   

TOTAL
-----

ATL
-------

QC
-----

ON
-----

MB/SK
-----

AB
-----

BC
-----

TOR
CMA
-------

TOR
CITY
-------

MTL
CMA
-----

VAN
CMA
-----

1M+
-------

100K
-1M
-----

5K-
100K
-----

<5K
-----

MALE
-------

FE-
MALE
-----

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P) (Q)
 

Weighted 'N' 3550 247 841 1337 234 398 492 694 561 405 272 1140 1243 1067 74 1717 1816
Unweighted 'N' 3550 400 700 1050 400 500 500 596 500 344 287 1106 1285 1037 99 1761 1774

1407 123 353 498 93 152 189 222 179 169 96 398 508 461 32 547 844
40% 50% 42% 37% 40% 38% 38% 32% 32% 42% 35% 35% 41% 43% 44% 32% 46%

CDEFG HI L L P
288 17 93 99 15 20 44 28 24 27 31 50 127 105 3 139 149
8% 7% 11% 7% 6% 5% 9% 4% 4% 7% 11% 4% 10% 10% 5% 8% 8%

BDEF F HI LO LO
334 22 83 121 23 38 48 64 53 36 23 118 116 88 10 202 132
9% 9% 10% 9% 10% 9% 10% 9% 9% 9% 9% 10% 9% 8% 14% 12% 7%

Q
270 12 75 106 14 29 34 63 54 33 21 97 95 75 3 150 120
8% 5% 9% 8% 6% 7% 7% 9% 10% 8% 8% 8% 8% 7% 4% 9% 7%

B B Q
201 9 42 79 12 22 36 46 38 28 23 71 87 40 3 113 88
6% 4% 5% 6% 5% 6% 7% 7% 7% 7% 8% 6% 7% 4% 4% 7% 5%

B N N Q
393 24 60 184 26 51 47 117 88 37 27 169 113 95 9 210 183

11% 10% 7% 14% 11% 13% 10% 17% 16% 9% 10% 15% 9% 9% 12% 12% 10%
CG C JK JK MN

126 7 29 48 9 12 22 38 27 15 13 47 46 32 2 59 68
4% 3% 3% 4% 4% 3% 5% 5% 5% 4% 5% 4% 4% 3% 2% 3% 4%
85 7 9 40 5 9 15 24 19 6 9 30 25 26 1 49 35

2% 3% 1% 3% 2% 2% 3% 3% 3% 2% 3% 3% 2% 2% 1% 3% 2%
C C

103 9 21 41 6 11 16 20 18 10 13 38 29 32 4 60 44
3% 4% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 2% 5% 3% 2% 3% 5% 3% 2%
343 16 77 122 33 55 41 71 61 44 17 123 97 111 7 189 154

10% 6% 9% 9% 14% 14% 8% 10% 11% 11% 6% 11% 8% 10% 10% 11% 8%
BCDG BCDG K K M Q

REGION
===================================

URBAN CENTRE
=================

COMMUNITY SIZE
=======================

GENDER
===========

10 - Strongly approve

9

8

7

6

5

4

3

2

1 - Strongly disapprove



2029 162 529 718 131 210 281 314 255 232 150 565 752 654 46 888 1125
57% 66% 63% 54% 56% 53% 57% 45% 45% 57% 55% 50% 60% 61% 62% 52% 62%

DEFG DEF HI HI L L L P
990 52 206 417 60 114 139 264 207 113 83 383 341 244 16 531 458

28% 21% 25% 31% 26% 29% 28% 38% 37% 28% 31% 34% 27% 23% 21% 31% 25%
BC B B JK J MNO N Q

531 32 107 202 44 74 72 115 99 60 38 192 151 170 12 298 232
15% 13% 13% 15% 19% 19% 15% 17% 18% 15% 14% 17% 12% 16% 17% 17% 13%

BC BC M M Q
7.24 7.72 7.57 7.10 6.98 6.89 7.24 6.67 6.65 7.28 7.22 6.83 7.50 7.39 7.29 6.88 7.56

DEFG DEF HI HI L L P

TOP 3 BOX

MIDDLE 4 BOX

BOTTOM 3 BOX

MEAN



AOJ80CAN. Which of the following is more important:

 
     

 
 
   

TOTAL
-----

ATL
-------

QC
-----
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MB/SK
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AB
-----
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-----
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-------
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-------

MTL
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-----

VAN
CMA
-----

1M+
-------

100K
-1M
-----

5K-
100K
-----

<5K
-----

MALE
-------

FE-
MALE
-----

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P) (Q)
 

Weighted 'N' 3550 247 841 1337 234 398 492 694 561 405 272 1140 1243 1067 74 1717 1816
Unweighted 'N' 3550 400 700 1050 400 500 500 596 500 344 287 1106 1285 1037 99 1761 1774

1647 105 382 625 121 186 228 326 257 172 119 504 568 522 39 754 886
46% 43% 45% 47% 52% 47% 46% 47% 46% 43% 44% 44% 46% 49% 53% 44% 49%

B P
1895 141 460 709 111 212 262 366 303 233 152 634 673 544 33 961 924
53% 57% 55% 53% 47% 53% 53% 53% 54% 57% 56% 56% 54% 51% 44% 56% 51%

E E Q
8 0 - 3 2 - 2 2 2 - 1 2 3 1 2 2 6

0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 3% 0% 0%

REGION
===================================

URBAN CENTRE
=================

COMMUNITY SIZE
=======================

GENDER
===========

Giving the police more power to 
detect and arrest criminals, even if 
that means that the civil rights of 
Making sure the police respect the 
civil rights of Canadian citizens, 
even if that means that some 
Decline to answer



VALCAN6. Please indicate which statement is closer to your opinion.
A. I feel that I have a personal responsibility to help those worse off than me.
B. I have enough trouble taking care of myself without worrying about those worse off than me

 
     

 
 
   

TOTAL
-----

ATL
-------

QC
-----

ON
-----

MB/SK
-----

AB
-----

BC
-----

TOR
CMA
-------

TOR
CITY
-------

MTL
CMA
-----

VAN
CMA
-----

1M+
-------

100K
-1M
-----

5K-
100K
-----

<5K
-----

MALE
-------

FE-
MALE
-----

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P) (Q)
 

Weighted 'N' 3550 247 841 1337 234 398 492 694 561 405 272 1140 1243 1067 74 1717 1816
Unweighted 'N' 3550 400 700 1050 400 500 500 596 500 344 287 1106 1285 1037 99 1761 1774

533 35 129 213 31 51 74 111 99 68 37 198 184 139 8 249 280
15% 14% 15% 16% 13% 13% 15% 16% 18% 17% 14% 17% 15% 13% 11% 15% 15%

N
1429 99 399 528 74 147 181 258 211 188 109 451 515 430 27 651 772
40% 40% 47% 39% 32% 37% 37% 37% 38% 47% 40% 40% 41% 40% 37% 38% 42%

E BDEFG E HI P
1060 72 230 382 81 137 158 211 164 111 88 327 354 340 28 536 520
30% 29% 27% 29% 35% 34% 32% 30% 29% 27% 32% 29% 28% 32% 37% 31% 29%

CD CD
528 40 83 214 48 63 80 114 88 37 38 164 191 158 12 280 244

15% 16% 10% 16% 20% 16% 16% 16% 16% 9% 14% 14% 15% 15% 16% 16% 13%
C C C C C J J Q

1962 134 529 741 105 198 255 369 309 256 146 648 699 570 35 900 1052
55% 54% 63% 55% 45% 50% 52% 53% 55% 63% 54% 57% 56% 53% 47% 52% 58%

E BDEFG E HIK P
1588 112 313 597 129 200 237 325 252 148 126 491 545 498 39 817 764
45% 46% 37% 45% 55% 50% 48% 47% 45% 37% 46% 43% 44% 47% 53% 48% 42%

C C BCD C C J J J Q

REGION
===================================

URBAN CENTRE
=================

COMMUNITY SIZE
=======================

GENDER
===========

Strongly prefer A

Somewhat prefer A

Somewhat prefer B

Strongly prefer B

NET: PREFER A

NET: PREFER B



DVAL253. Please indicate which statement is closer to your opinion.
When community groups & organizations are active in politics...
A. It weakens our democracy because they make it harder for political leaders to hear directly from the people.
B. It strengthens our democracy because they bring people's concerns to the attention of our political leaders.

 
     

 
 
   

TOTAL
-----

ATL
-------

QC
-----

ON
-----

MB/SK
-----

AB
-----

BC
-----

TOR
CMA
-------

TOR
CITY
-------

MTL
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-----

VAN
CMA
-----

1M+
-------

100K
-1M
-----

5K-
100K
-----

<5K
-----

MALE
-------

FE-
MALE
-----

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P) (Q)
 

Weighted 'N' 3550 247 841 1337 234 398 492 694 561 405 272 1140 1243 1067 74 1717 1816
Unweighted 'N' 3550 400 700 1050 400 500 500 596 500 344 287 1106 1285 1037 99 1761 1774

203 7 53 76 14 27 26 40 31 26 18 72 64 64 2 121 82
6% 3% 6% 6% 6% 7% 5% 6% 6% 7% 7% 6% 5% 6% 3% 7% 5%

B B B B Q
679 46 161 274 41 78 79 160 120 97 47 234 236 190 14 340 336

19% 19% 19% 20% 18% 20% 16% 23% 21% 24% 17% 21% 19% 18% 18% 20% 18%
G K

1663 114 416 612 114 179 229 300 247 174 123 497 589 528 37 789 869
47% 46% 49% 46% 49% 45% 46% 43% 44% 43% 45% 44% 47% 49% 50% 46% 48%

L
1004 79 213 375 65 115 158 193 163 107 84 336 354 285 21 467 529
28% 32% 25% 28% 28% 29% 32% 28% 29% 26% 31% 29% 29% 27% 28% 27% 29%

C C
0 0 - - - - - - - - - - - 0 - - 0

0% 0% 0% 0%
882 53 213 350 55 105 105 200 151 124 65 306 300 254 16 461 418

25% 22% 25% 26% 24% 26% 21% 29% 27% 31% 24% 27% 24% 24% 22% 27% 23%
Q

2667 193 628 987 179 293 387 493 410 281 206 834 943 813 58 1255 1398
75% 78% 75% 74% 76% 74% 79% 71% 73% 69% 76% 73% 76% 76% 78% 73% 77%

P

REGION
===================================

URBAN CENTRE
=================

COMMUNITY SIZE
=======================

GENDER
===========

Strongly prefer A

Somewhat prefer A

Somewhat prefer B

Strongly prefer B

Decline to answer

NET: PREFER A

NET: PREFER B



DVAL254. Please indicate which statement is closer to your opinion.
A. There's too much compromise in politics today. People need to realize there's usually only one right way to get things done.
B. There's not enough compromise in politics today. People need to realize there's usually more than one right way to get things done.

 
     

 
 
   

TOTAL
-----

ATL
-------

QC
-----

ON
-----

MB/SK
-----

AB
-----

BC
-----

TOR
CMA
-------

TOR
CITY
-------

MTL
CMA
-----

VAN
CMA
-----

1M+
-------

100K
-1M
-----

5K-
100K
-----

<5K
-----

MALE
-------

FE-
MALE
-----

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P) (Q)
 

Weighted 'N' 3550 247 841 1337 234 398 492 694 561 405 272 1140 1243 1067 74 1717 1816
Unweighted 'N' 3550 400 700 1050 400 500 500 596 500 344 287 1106 1285 1037 99 1761 1774

256 12 54 110 21 27 33 62 47 29 18 92 79 71 6 146 110
7% 5% 6% 8% 9% 7% 7% 9% 8% 7% 6% 8% 6% 7% 9% 8% 6%

B B Q
696 47 199 261 36 73 80 151 117 92 48 223 252 208 11 351 339

20% 19% 24% 20% 15% 18% 16% 22% 21% 23% 18% 20% 20% 19% 15% 20% 19%
EFG

1678 113 413 614 103 181 254 303 247 193 142 501 607 521 37 786 888
47% 46% 49% 46% 44% 45% 52% 44% 44% 48% 52% 44% 49% 49% 50% 46% 49%

E HI L L
919 75 176 353 75 116 125 177 150 91 65 323 306 267 20 433 479

26% 30% 21% 26% 32% 29% 25% 26% 27% 22% 24% 28% 25% 25% 26% 25% 26%
C C CG C

1 0 - - - 1 - - - - - 1 - 0 - 1 0
0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
952 59 253 371 57 100 113 213 164 121 65 315 330 278 18 497 449

27% 24% 30% 28% 24% 25% 23% 31% 29% 30% 24% 28% 27% 26% 24% 29% 25%
BEG K Q

2597 188 589 966 178 297 379 480 397 283 207 824 913 788 57 1219 1366
73% 76% 70% 72% 76% 75% 77% 69% 71% 70% 76% 72% 73% 74% 76% 71% 75%

C C C H P

REGION
===================================

URBAN CENTRE
=================

COMMUNITY SIZE
=======================

GENDER
===========

Strongly prefer A

Somewhat prefer A

Somewhat prefer B

Strongly prefer B

Decline to answer

NET: PREFER A

NET: PREFER B



BILLECO1. Please indicate which statement is closer to your opinion.
A. Billionaires have a positive influence on the economy because they drive innovation and create new businesses.
B. Billionaires have a negative influence on the economy because they keep too much wealth for themselves instead of sharing it with the rest of us.

 
     

 
 
   

TOTAL
-----

ATL
-------

QC
-----

ON
-----

MB/SK
-----

AB
-----

BC
-----

TOR
CMA
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CITY
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MTL
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-----

VAN
CMA
-----

1M+
-------

100K
-1M
-----

5K-
100K
-----

<5K
-----

MALE
-------

FE-
MALE
-----

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P) (Q)
 

Weighted 'N' 3550 247 841 1337 234 398 492 694 561 405 272 1140 1243 1067 74 1717 1816
Unweighted 'N' 3550 400 700 1050 400 500 500 596 500 344 287 1106 1285 1037 99 1761 1774

358 15 82 150 26 37 47 89 66 46 30 132 127 87 9 202 154
10% 6% 10% 11% 11% 9% 10% 13% 12% 11% 11% 12% 10% 8% 11% 12% 8%

B B B N Q
1024 61 237 401 67 105 153 225 169 114 85 328 357 306 24 498 523
29% 25% 28% 30% 28% 26% 31% 32% 30% 28% 31% 29% 29% 29% 33% 29% 29%
1088 76 282 407 70 128 125 196 168 136 72 357 359 347 20 512 574
31% 31% 34% 30% 30% 32% 25% 28% 30% 34% 26% 31% 29% 33% 27% 30% 32%

G G
1081 94 240 379 72 129 168 184 158 109 85 323 399 327 22 504 565
30% 38% 29% 28% 31% 32% 34% 27% 28% 27% 31% 28% 32% 31% 29% 29% 31%

CDE D
1381 76 319 551 93 142 200 314 235 160 115 460 485 393 33 700 678
39% 31% 38% 41% 40% 36% 41% 45% 42% 39% 42% 40% 39% 37% 44% 41% 37%

B B B B
2169 170 522 786 141 256 292 380 326 245 157 680 758 674 41 1016 1138
61% 69% 62% 59% 60% 64% 59% 55% 58% 61% 58% 60% 61% 63% 56% 59% 63%

CDEG

REGION
===================================

URBAN CENTRE
=================

COMMUNITY SIZE
=======================

GENDER
===========

Strongly prefer A

Somewhat prefer A

Somewhat prefer B

Strongly prefer B

NET: PREFER A

NET: PREFER B



FUTCAN1. Please indicate which statement is closer to your opinion.
A. Canada's best years are behind us.
B. Canada's best years are ahead of us.
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VAN
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-1M
-----

5K-
100K
-----

<5K
-----

MALE
-------

FE-
MALE
-----

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P) (Q)
 

Weighted 'N' 3550 247 841 1337 234 398 492 694 561 405 272 1140 1243 1067 74 1717 1816
Unweighted 'N' 3550 400 700 1050 400 500 500 596 500 344 287 1106 1285 1037 99 1761 1774

741 43 175 286 49 99 90 142 116 80 45 241 236 239 17 351 390
21% 17% 21% 21% 21% 25% 18% 20% 21% 20% 16% 21% 19% 22% 23% 20% 21%

BG
1090 79 298 403 65 120 125 218 170 139 68 350 364 346 25 523 562
31% 32% 35% 30% 28% 30% 25% 31% 30% 34% 25% 31% 29% 32% 34% 30% 31%

G DEG K
1118 72 283 396 73 121 173 210 171 134 100 364 411 318 21 521 589
32% 29% 34% 30% 31% 31% 35% 30% 30% 33% 37% 32% 33% 30% 28% 30% 32%

D
599 52 86 252 48 57 103 124 104 51 60 184 232 163 11 322 274

17% 21% 10% 19% 20% 14% 21% 18% 19% 13% 22% 16% 19% 15% 15% 19% 15%
CF CF CF CF J J J Q

1 0 - - - - 1 - - - - - 1 0 - - 1
0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

1831 122 472 689 114 220 215 360 286 219 112 591 600 585 42 874 952
52% 49% 56% 52% 48% 55% 44% 52% 51% 54% 41% 52% 48% 55% 57% 51% 52%

EG G G K K K M
1717 124 369 648 121 179 276 334 275 185 160 548 643 482 32 843 863
48% 50% 44% 48% 52% 45% 56% 48% 49% 46% 59% 48% 52% 45% 43% 49% 48%

C CDF HIJ N

REGION
===================================

URBAN CENTRE
=================

COMMUNITY SIZE
=======================

GENDER
===========

Strongly prefer A

Somewhat prefer A

Somewhat prefer B

Strongly prefer B

Decline to answer

NET: PREFER A

NET: PREFER B



EXC7NEW.  How many politicians in Canada do you believe are involved in corruption?

 
     

 
 
   

TOTAL
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ATL
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-----
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-----

1M+
-------
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-1M
-----

5K-
100K
-----

<5K
-----

MALE
-------

FE-
MALE
-----

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P) (Q)
 

Weighted 'N' 3550 247 841 1337 234 398 492 694 561 405 272 1140 1243 1067 74 1717 1816
Unweighted 'N' 3550 400 700 1050 400 500 500 596 500 344 287 1106 1285 1037 99 1761 1774

226 18 74 77 8 18 31 43 36 34 15 63 86 71 4 121 105
6% 7% 9% 6% 3% 5% 6% 6% 6% 8% 6% 6% 7% 7% 6% 7% 6%

E DEF
1519 102 396 554 92 153 222 279 217 184 119 476 553 449 31 754 759
43% 41% 47% 41% 39% 38% 45% 40% 39% 45% 44% 42% 45% 42% 42% 44% 42%

DEF F
941 67 211 362 63 107 130 204 173 105 87 318 333 264 21 415 520

26% 27% 25% 27% 27% 27% 26% 29% 31% 26% 32% 28% 27% 25% 28% 24% 29%
P

670 47 119 260 57 97 91 126 100 65 43 219 200 228 16 337 330
19% 19% 14% 19% 24% 24% 18% 18% 18% 16% 16% 19% 16% 21% 21% 20% 18%

C C CDG M
194 13 41 85 16 22 18 41 35 17 7 64 71 55 2 90 102
5% 5% 5% 6% 7% 6% 4% 6% 6% 4% 3% 6% 6% 5% 3% 5% 6%

G K K

REGION
===================================

URBAN CENTRE
=================

COMMUNITY SIZE
=======================

GENDER
===========

None

Less than half of them

Half of them

More than half of them

All



LIB2C.  Do you think that now in the country we have very little, enough or too much freedom to express political views without fear?
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<5K
-----

MALE
-------

FE-
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-----

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P) (Q)
 

Weighted 'N' 3550 247 841 1337 234 398 492 694 561 405 272 1140 1243 1067 74 1717 1816
Unweighted 'N' 3550 400 700 1050 400 500 500 596 500 344 287 1106 1285 1037 99 1761 1774

793 60 143 316 65 121 87 154 127 69 42 264 236 263 21 392 397
22% 25% 17% 24% 28% 30% 18% 22% 23% 17% 15% 23% 19% 25% 28% 23% 22%

CG CG CG CDG K K M M
2505 172 643 924 147 251 369 492 396 301 207 784 917 741 46 1206 1288
71% 70% 76% 69% 63% 63% 75% 71% 71% 74% 76% 69% 74% 69% 62% 70% 71%

BDEF EF DEF LNO
251 14 54 98 23 26 37 47 39 35 23 92 90 63 7 119 130
7% 6% 6% 7% 10% 6% 7% 7% 7% 9% 8% 8% 7% 6% 9% 7% 7%

1 - 1 - - - - - - - - - - 1 - - 1
0% 0% 0% 0%

REGION
===================================

URBAN CENTRE
=================

COMMUNITY SIZE
=======================

GENDER
===========

Very little

Enough

Too much

Decline to answer



CANVB20_FINAL.  If a Canadian federal election were held today, which one of the following parties would you vote for? (CANVB20 AND CANVB20B)

 
     

 
 
   

TOTAL
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ATL
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FE-
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-----

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P) (Q)
 

Weighted 'N' 3550 247 841 1337 234 398 492 694 561 405 272 1140 1243 1067 74 1717 1816
Unweighted 'N' 3550 400 700 1050 400 500 500 596 500 344 287 1106 1285 1037 99 1761 1774

1289 107 273 527 77 110 195 285 232 140 107 436 468 353 23 616 667
36% 43% 32% 39% 33% 28% 40% 41% 41% 34% 39% 38% 38% 33% 31% 36% 37%

CEF CEF CF N N
980 59 136 414 70 173 128 220 162 47 72 318 308 323 21 544 435

28% 24% 16% 31% 30% 44% 26% 32% 29% 12% 26% 28% 25% 30% 28% 32% 24%
C BC C BCDEG C J J J M Q

364 24 56 133 33 46 72 65 56 41 48 134 157 66 5 154 207
10% 10% 7% 10% 14% 12% 15% 9% 10% 10% 18% 12% 13% 6% 6% 9% 11%

C C C BCD HIJ N N P
218 - 218 - - - - - - 103 - 40 58 113 6 110 107
6% 26% 25% 4% 5% 11% 8% 6% 6%

LM
131 8 21 62 5 8 26 32 31 10 8 49 46 30 3 56 74
4% 3% 3% 5% 2% 2% 5% 5% 5% 3% 3% 4% 4% 3% 5% 3% 4%

CEF CEF
71 6 15 23 9 9 10 9 7 10 4 20 15 31 3 45 26

2% 2% 2% 2% 4% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 3% 5% 3% 1%
M Q

5 - - - 2 - 3 - - - 1 - 2 2 - 3 1
0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

1 - - - - 1 - - - - - 1 - - - 1 -
0% 0% 0% 0%
492 43 123 179 39 51 58 83 74 53 32 141 188 149 12 189 299

14% 17% 15% 13% 17% 13% 12% 12% 13% 13% 12% 12% 15% 14% 17% 11% 16%
G P

REGION
===================================

URBAN CENTRE
=================

COMMUNITY SIZE
=======================

GENDER
===========

The Liberal Party

The Conservative Party

The New Democratic Party

The Bloc Québécois

The Green Party

The People’s Party of Canada

Another Party

Decline to answer

None/Undecided/Too early to say



POL1.  How much interest do you have in politics?

 
     

 
 
   

TOTAL
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AB
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 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P) (Q)
 

Weighted 'N' 3550 247 841 1337 234 398 492 694 561 405 272 1140 1243 1067 74 1717 1816
Unweighted 'N' 3550 400 700 1050 400 500 500 596 500 344 287 1106 1285 1037 99 1761 1774

844 66 178 339 53 102 106 183 149 89 60 303 279 238 16 486 352
24% 27% 21% 25% 23% 26% 22% 26% 27% 22% 22% 27% 22% 22% 21% 28% 19%

MN Q
1661 110 355 630 110 204 252 334 269 178 135 536 600 480 32 837 815
47% 44% 42% 47% 47% 51% 51% 48% 48% 44% 50% 47% 48% 45% 44% 49% 45%

C C Q
781 51 232 263 55 72 108 136 105 107 62 221 278 260 18 301 479

22% 21% 28% 20% 23% 18% 22% 20% 19% 26% 23% 19% 22% 24% 24% 18% 26%
BDFG HI L P

263 19 76 105 16 20 26 40 38 30 15 80 86 89 8 93 170
7% 8% 9% 8% 7% 5% 5% 6% 7% 7% 5% 7% 7% 8% 11% 5% 9%

FG F P

REGION
===================================

URBAN CENTRE
=================

COMMUNITY SIZE
=======================

GENDER
===========

A lot

Some

Little

None



VB50.  Do you [agree/disagree] that in general, men are better political leaders than women?

 
     

 
 
   

TOTAL
-----

ATL
-------

QC
-----

ON
-----

MB/SK
-----

AB
-----

BC
-----

TOR
CMA
-------

TOR
CITY
-------

MTL
CMA
-----

VAN
CMA
-----

1M+
-------

100K
-1M
-----

5K-
100K
-----

<5K
-----

MALE
-------

FE-
MALE
-----

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P) (Q)
 

Weighted 'N' 3550 247 841 1337 234 398 492 694 561 405 272 1140 1243 1067 74 1717 1816
Unweighted 'N' 3550 400 700 1050 400 500 500 596 500 344 287 1106 1285 1037 99 1761 1774

185 6 41 75 16 25 22 50 42 22 15 77 55 44 6 131 54
5% 2% 5% 6% 7% 6% 4% 7% 8% 5% 5% 7% 4% 4% 8% 8% 3%

B B B B MN Q
774 39 173 322 51 87 102 206 166 96 66 296 261 198 14 485 288

22% 16% 21% 24% 22% 22% 21% 30% 30% 24% 24% 26% 21% 19% 18% 28% 16%
B B B MN Q

1592 116 395 610 98 169 204 291 225 175 102 470 549 523 34 761 827
45% 47% 47% 46% 42% 42% 41% 42% 40% 43% 38% 41% 44% 49% 45% 44% 46%

LM
1000 86 232 331 69 118 164 146 128 112 89 296 378 303 21 340 647
28% 35% 28% 25% 30% 30% 33% 21% 23% 28% 33% 26% 30% 28% 29% 20% 36%

CD CD H HI L P
958 45 214 397 67 112 124 257 209 118 81 373 316 241 19 616 342

27% 18% 25% 30% 29% 28% 25% 37% 37% 29% 30% 33% 25% 23% 26% 36% 19%
B B B B B JK JK MN Q

2592 202 627 941 167 287 368 437 352 287 191 766 927 826 55 1101 1474
73% 82% 75% 70% 71% 72% 75% 63% 63% 71% 70% 67% 75% 77% 74% 64% 81%

CDEFG HI HI L L P

REGION
===================================

URBAN CENTRE
=================

COMMUNITY SIZE
=======================

GENDER
===========

Strongly agree

Agree

Disagree

Strongly disagree

NET: AGREE

NET: DISAGREE



VALCAN7. Thinking about how people can get ahead in life, which do you think matters more: how hard they work, or how rich their parents are?

 
     

 
 
   

TOTAL
-----

ATL
-------

QC
-----

ON
-----

MB/SK
-----

AB
-----

BC
-----

TOR
CMA
-------

TOR
CITY
-------

MTL
CMA
-----

VAN
CMA
-----

1M+
-------

100K
-1M
-----

5K-
100K
-----

<5K
-----

MALE
-------

FE-
MALE
-----

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P) (Q)
 

Weighted 'N' 3550 247 841 1337 234 398 492 694 561 405 272 1140 1243 1067 74 1717 1816
Unweighted 'N' 3550 400 700 1050 400 500 500 596 500 344 287 1106 1285 1037 99 1761 1774

2690 185 697 990 172 299 347 502 401 335 193 852 933 827 57 1311 1370
76% 75% 83% 74% 73% 75% 70% 72% 71% 83% 71% 75% 75% 77% 77% 76% 75%

BDEFG HIK
860 62 144 347 63 99 145 192 160 70 79 288 311 241 17 406 446

24% 25% 17% 26% 27% 25% 30% 28% 29% 17% 29% 25% 25% 23% 23% 24% 25%
C C C C C J J J

REGION
===================================

URBAN CENTRE
=================

COMMUNITY SIZE
=======================

GENDER
===========

How hard they work matters more

How rich their parents are matters 
more



VALCAN8. How much do you agree or disagree that: Canada and the United States should someday unite into one country.

 
     

 
 
   

TOTAL
-----

ATL
-------

QC
-----

ON
-----

MB/SK
-----

AB
-----

BC
-----

TOR
CMA
-------

TOR
CITY
-------

MTL
CMA
-----

VAN
CMA
-----

1M+
-------

100K
-1M
-----

5K-
100K
-----

<5K
-----

MALE
-------

FE-
MALE
-----

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P) (Q)
 

Weighted 'N' 3550 247 841 1337 234 398 492 694 561 405 272 1140 1243 1067 74 1717 1816
Unweighted 'N' 3550 400 700 1050 400 500 500 596 500 344 287 1106 1285 1037 99 1761 1774

186 9 47 69 16 25 20 51 49 31 13 86 45 48 3 115 70
5% 4% 6% 5% 7% 6% 4% 7% 9% 8% 5% 8% 4% 4% 4% 7% 4%

K MN Q
424 29 86 167 28 62 53 113 89 45 33 168 141 99 10 232 191

12% 12% 10% 12% 12% 15% 11% 16% 16% 11% 12% 15% 11% 9% 13% 14% 11%
CG J MN Q

481 28 138 183 24 53 55 99 77 57 34 164 147 153 12 250 230
14% 11% 16% 14% 10% 13% 11% 14% 14% 14% 13% 14% 12% 14% 16% 15% 13%

BEG
2460 181 570 919 166 259 364 431 346 272 192 723 911 768 49 1119 1325
69% 73% 68% 69% 71% 65% 74% 62% 62% 67% 71% 63% 73% 72% 66% 65% 73%

F CDF HI L L P
610 38 133 236 44 87 73 164 138 76 46 254 185 146 13 347 261

17% 15% 16% 18% 19% 22% 15% 24% 25% 19% 17% 22% 15% 14% 17% 20% 14%
BCG K K MN Q

2940 209 709 1102 190 311 419 530 423 329 226 886 1058 921 61 1369 1555
83% 85% 84% 82% 81% 78% 85% 76% 75% 81% 83% 78% 85% 86% 83% 80% 86%

F F F HI L L P
3.47 3.54 3.46 3.46 3.45 3.37 3.55 3.31 3.28 3.41 3.49 3.34 3.55 3.54 3.45 3.38 3.55

F F HI L L P

REGION
===================================

URBAN CENTRE
=================

COMMUNITY SIZE
=======================

GENDER
===========

Strongly agree

Somewhat agree

Somewhat disagree

Strongly disagree

TOP 2 BOX

BOTTOM 2 BOX

MEAN



VALCAN9. How much do you agree or disagree that: Every women who wants an abortion should be able to have one.

 
     

 
 
   

TOTAL
-----

ATL
-------

QC
-----

ON
-----

MB/SK
-----

AB
-----

BC
-----

TOR
CMA
-------

TOR
CITY
-------

MTL
CMA
-----

VAN
CMA
-----

1M+
-------

100K
-1M
-----

5K-
100K
-----

<5K
-----

MALE
-------

FE-
MALE
-----

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P) (Q)
 

Weighted 'N' 3550 247 841 1337 234 398 492 694 561 405 272 1140 1243 1067 74 1717 1816
Unweighted 'N' 3550 400 700 1050 400 500 500 596 500 344 287 1106 1285 1037 99 1761 1774

1880 138 526 662 108 199 247 309 244 244 126 545 681 604 36 772 1095
53% 56% 62% 50% 46% 50% 50% 44% 44% 60% 46% 48% 55% 57% 48% 45% 60%

DE DEFG HIK L L P
1041 59 215 428 81 115 144 239 201 100 91 366 357 288 24 572 467
29% 24% 26% 32% 35% 29% 29% 35% 36% 25% 33% 32% 29% 27% 32% 33% 26%

BC BC J J J N Q
388 34 70 158 21 43 62 91 77 39 36 141 132 106 5 233 152

11% 14% 8% 12% 9% 11% 13% 13% 14% 10% 13% 12% 11% 10% 7% 14% 8%
CE C C Q

240 16 31 88 24 42 39 53 38 22 19 86 74 70 9 139 100
7% 7% 4% 7% 10% 10% 8% 8% 7% 5% 7% 8% 6% 7% 12% 8% 6%

C CD CD C Q
1 - - 1 - - - 1 1 - - 1 - - - - 1

0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
2921 197 741 1090 189 314 391 548 445 344 216 911 1038 892 60 1344 1562
82% 80% 88% 81% 81% 79% 80% 79% 79% 85% 80% 80% 83% 84% 80% 78% 86%

BDEFG HI P
627 50 101 246 45 84 101 144 115 61 55 227 206 175 15 372 253

18% 20% 12% 18% 19% 21% 20% 21% 20% 15% 20% 20% 17% 16% 20% 22% 14%
C C C C C J Q

1.71 1.71 1.53 1.75 1.84 1.82 1.78 1.84 1.84 1.60 1.81 1.80 1.68 1.66 1.84 1.85 1.59
C C C C C J J J MN Q

REGION
===================================

URBAN CENTRE
=================

COMMUNITY SIZE
=======================

GENDER
===========

Strongly agree

Somewhat agree

Somewhat disagree

Strongly disagree

Decline to answer

TOP 2 BOX

BOTTOM 2 BOX

MEAN



VALCAN10. How much do you agree or disagree that: It should be illegal for civilians in Canada to own hand guns.

 
     

 
 
   

TOTAL
-----

ATL
-------

QC
-----

ON
-----

MB/SK
-----

AB
-----

BC
-----

TOR
CMA
-------

TOR
CITY
-------

MTL
CMA
-----

VAN
CMA
-----

1M+
-------

100K
-1M
-----

5K-
100K
-----

<5K
-----

MALE
-------

FE-
MALE
-----

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P) (Q)
 

Weighted 'N' 3550 247 841 1337 234 398 492 694 561 405 272 1140 1243 1067 74 1717 1816
Unweighted 'N' 3550 400 700 1050 400 500 500 596 500 344 287 1106 1285 1037 99 1761 1774

1421 90 452 515 77 98 189 274 221 223 110 436 542 417 23 625 789
40% 37% 54% 38% 33% 25% 38% 40% 39% 55% 41% 38% 44% 39% 31% 36% 43%

F BDEFG F F F HIK LNO P
1007 64 223 389 61 119 151 207 173 107 95 346 342 288 22 460 542
28% 26% 26% 29% 26% 30% 31% 30% 31% 26% 35% 30% 27% 27% 29% 27% 30%

J
659 57 108 256 50 105 83 126 110 45 43 231 213 192 17 352 301

19% 23% 13% 19% 21% 26% 17% 18% 20% 11% 16% 20% 17% 18% 23% 20% 17%
CG C C CDG J J Q

463 36 59 177 47 76 69 86 57 30 23 127 147 171 13 280 183
13% 14% 7% 13% 20% 19% 14% 12% 10% 7% 9% 11% 12% 16% 17% 16% 10%

C C CDG CDG C J LM Q
2428 154 674 904 138 217 341 481 394 330 206 782 884 705 44 1086 1332
68% 63% 80% 68% 59% 54% 69% 69% 70% 82% 76% 69% 71% 66% 60% 63% 73%

F BDEFG EF EF HI N P
1122 92 167 433 96 181 152 212 167 75 66 357 359 363 30 631 484
32% 37% 20% 32% 41% 46% 31% 31% 30% 18% 24% 31% 29% 34% 40% 37% 27%

C C CDG BCDG C J J M Q
2.05 2.15 1.73 2.07 2.28 2.40 2.06 2.03 2.01 1.71 1.92 2.04 1.97 2.11 2.27 2.17 1.93

C C CDG BCDG C J J J M M Q

REGION
===================================

URBAN CENTRE
=================

COMMUNITY SIZE
=======================

GENDER
===========

Strongly agree

Somewhat agree

Somewhat disagree

Strongly disagree

TOP 2 BOX

BOTTOM 2 BOX

MEAN



VALCAN11. How much do you agree or disagree that: The government should do much more to make sure racial minorities are treated fairly.

 
     

 
 
   

TOTAL
-----

ATL
-------

QC
-----

ON
-----

MB/SK
-----

AB
-----

BC
-----

TOR
CMA
-------

TOR
CITY
-------

MTL
CMA
-----

VAN
CMA
-----

1M+
-------

100K
-1M
-----

5K-
100K
-----

<5K
-----

MALE
-------

FE-
MALE
-----

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P) (Q)
 

Weighted 'N' 3550 247 841 1337 234 398 492 694 561 405 272 1140 1243 1067 74 1717 1816
Unweighted 'N' 3550 400 700 1050 400 500 500 596 500 344 287 1106 1285 1037 99 1761 1774

947 75 195 371 64 102 140 227 197 113 77 370 318 231 18 426 513
27% 30% 23% 28% 27% 26% 28% 33% 35% 28% 28% 32% 26% 22% 24% 25% 28%

C J MN P
1593 106 396 592 95 173 231 293 236 193 130 496 556 500 32 754 832
45% 43% 47% 44% 41% 43% 47% 42% 42% 48% 48% 44% 45% 47% 42% 44% 46%

E
771 48 192 302 59 85 86 142 110 70 50 212 285 251 20 392 379

22% 20% 23% 23% 25% 21% 18% 20% 20% 17% 18% 19% 23% 23% 27% 23% 21%
G G G L L

238 18 58 73 16 39 34 32 18 29 15 61 84 85 5 146 92
7% 7% 7% 5% 7% 10% 7% 5% 3% 7% 5% 5% 7% 8% 6% 8% 5%

D I L Q
2540 181 592 962 159 275 371 520 433 306 207 866 874 731 49 1179 1345
72% 73% 70% 72% 68% 69% 75% 75% 77% 76% 76% 76% 70% 69% 67% 69% 74%

EF MN P
1010 66 250 375 75 123 121 174 128 98 64 274 369 336 25 537 471
28% 27% 30% 28% 32% 31% 25% 25% 23% 24% 24% 24% 30% 31% 33% 31% 26%

G G L L Q
2.08 2.04 2.13 2.06 2.12 2.15 2.03 1.97 1.91 2.03 2.01 1.97 2.11 2.18 2.16 2.15 2.03

G L L Q

REGION
===================================

URBAN CENTRE
=================

COMMUNITY SIZE
=======================

GENDER
===========

Strongly agree

Somewhat agree

Somewhat disagree

Strongly disagree

TOP 2 BOX

BOTTOM 2 BOX

MEAN



VALCAN12. How much do you agree or disagree that: Big business generally try to strike a fair balance between profits and the public interes.

 
     

 
 
   

TOTAL
-----

ATL
-------

QC
-----

ON
-----

MB/SK
-----

AB
-----

BC
-----

TOR
CMA
-------

TOR
CITY
-------

MTL
CMA
-----

VAN
CMA
-----

1M+
-------

100K
-1M
-----

5K-
100K
-----

<5K
-----

MALE
-------

FE-
MALE
-----

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P) (Q)
 

Weighted 'N' 3550 247 841 1337 234 398 492 694 561 405 272 1140 1243 1067 74 1717 1816
Unweighted 'N' 3550 400 700 1050 400 500 500 596 500 344 287 1106 1285 1037 99 1761 1774

272 16 55 114 21 26 40 76 67 27 23 108 90 66 4 145 127
8% 7% 7% 9% 9% 7% 8% 11% 12% 7% 9% 10% 7% 6% 6% 8% 7%

J J N
1312 80 330 534 77 133 158 292 234 165 91 449 447 370 35 614 698
37% 32% 39% 40% 33% 33% 32% 42% 42% 41% 34% 39% 36% 35% 47% 36% 38%

BEFG BEFG K K N N
1312 97 342 456 89 150 179 213 165 156 102 383 470 426 24 617 688
37% 39% 41% 34% 38% 38% 36% 31% 29% 38% 37% 34% 38% 40% 32% 36% 38%

D HI I L
654 54 114 234 48 90 115 112 95 57 56 199 236 206 11 341 303

18% 22% 14% 17% 20% 23% 23% 16% 17% 14% 21% 17% 19% 19% 15% 20% 17%
C C C CD CD J Q

1584 96 386 648 98 159 198 368 301 192 114 557 537 436 39 759 825
45% 39% 46% 48% 42% 40% 40% 53% 54% 47% 42% 49% 43% 41% 53% 44% 45%

B BEFG K K MN N
1966 151 456 690 137 240 294 325 260 213 158 582 706 631 35 958 991
55% 61% 54% 52% 58% 60% 60% 47% 46% 53% 58% 51% 57% 59% 47% 56% 55%

CD D D D HI L LO
2.66 2.76 2.61 2.61 2.70 2.76 2.75 2.52 2.51 2.60 2.70 2.59 2.69 2.72 2.56 2.67 2.64

CD CD CD HI L L

REGION
===================================

URBAN CENTRE
=================

COMMUNITY SIZE
=======================

GENDER
===========

Strongly agree

Somewhat agree

Somewhat disagree

Strongly disagree

TOP 2 BOX

BOTTOM 2 BOX

MEAN



MIL10E. In your opinion, is the government of the United States very trustworthy, somewhat trustworthy, not very trustworthy, or not at all trustworthy, or do you not have an opinion?

 
     

 
 
   

TOTAL
-----

ATL
-------

QC
-----

ON
-----

MB/SK
-----

AB
-----

BC
-----

TOR
CMA
-------

TOR
CITY
-------

MTL
CMA
-----

VAN
CMA
-----

1M+
-------

100K
-1M
-----

5K-
100K
-----

<5K
-----

MALE
-------

FE-
MALE
-----

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P) (Q)
 

Weighted 'N' 3550 247 841 1337 234 398 492 694 561 405 272 1140 1243 1067 74 1717 1816
Unweighted 'N' 3550 400 700 1050 400 500 500 596 500 344 287 1106 1285 1037 99 1761 1774

111 4 21 44 13 17 12 32 25 9 6 44 30 37 - 71 40
3% 2% 2% 3% 6% 4% 3% 5% 4% 2% 2% 4% 2% 3% 4% 2%

BCG B Q
582 35 131 235 31 80 69 140 120 74 47 242 184 135 10 334 248

16% 14% 16% 18% 13% 20% 14% 20% 21% 18% 17% 21% 15% 13% 14% 19% 14%
BEG MN Q

732 42 156 294 55 91 94 166 133 66 61 256 249 200 21 380 351
21% 17% 19% 22% 24% 23% 19% 24% 24% 16% 22% 22% 20% 19% 29% 22% 19%

B J J
1961 152 496 703 126 192 292 328 260 241 145 556 725 633 39 867 1080
55% 62% 59% 53% 54% 48% 59% 47% 46% 59% 53% 49% 58% 59% 52% 50% 59%

DEF DF DF HI L L P
163 13 38 61 9 18 25 27 23 15 13 41 55 62 4 65 97
5% 5% 5% 5% 4% 5% 5% 4% 4% 4% 5% 4% 4% 6% 5% 4% 5%

L
693 39 152 279 44 97 82 173 145 83 53 286 213 172 10 405 288

20% 16% 18% 21% 19% 24% 17% 25% 26% 21% 20% 25% 17% 16% 14% 24% 16%
B BCG MNO Q

2693 194 652 997 181 283 386 494 393 307 206 813 975 833 60 1247 1431
76% 79% 77% 75% 77% 71% 78% 71% 70% 76% 76% 71% 78% 78% 81% 73% 79%

F F F F L L L P

REGION
===================================

URBAN CENTRE
=================

COMMUNITY SIZE
=======================

GENDER
===========

Very trustworthy

Somewhat trustworthy

Not very trustworthy

Not at all trustworthy

Decline to answer

NET: TRUSTWORTHY

NET: NOT TRUSTWORTHY



EDCAN.  What is the highest level of education that you have reached?

 
     

 
 
   

TOTAL
-----

ATL
-------

QC
-----

ON
-----

MB/SK
-----

AB
-----

BC
-----

TOR
CMA
-------

TOR
CITY
-------

MTL
CMA
-----

VAN
CMA
-----

1M+
-------

100K
-1M
-----

5K-
100K
-----

<5K
-----

MALE
-------

FE-
MALE
-----

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P) (Q)
 

Weighted 'N' 3550 247 841 1337 234 398 492 694 561 405 272 1140 1243 1067 74 1717 1816
Unweighted 'N' 3550 400 700 1050 400 500 500 596 500 344 287 1106 1285 1037 99 1761 1774

10 2 4 - - 4 - - - - - 4 - 6 - 8 2
0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0%

Q
14 - - 2 4 4 3 - - - 3 2 4 8 - 12 2

0% 0% 2% 1% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0%
DG D L Q

260 24 40 90 28 30 48 39 28 22 21 65 92 89 10 123 133
7% 10% 5% 7% 12% 8% 10% 6% 5% 5% 8% 6% 7% 8% 13% 7% 7%

CD C CDF C CD L L LM
753 58 170 286 65 84 90 140 105 86 43 219 259 258 16 370 382

21% 24% 20% 21% 28% 21% 18% 20% 19% 21% 16% 19% 21% 24% 22% 22% 21%
CDFG L

1122 83 304 407 57 127 145 176 146 122 69 293 385 401 34 501 618
32% 33% 36% 30% 24% 32% 29% 25% 26% 30% 25% 26% 31% 38% 46% 29% 34%

E DEG E E L LM LM P
387 27 96 140 22 49 54 79 57 55 28 138 139 103 5 192 191

11% 11% 11% 10% 9% 12% 11% 11% 10% 14% 10% 12% 11% 10% 7% 11% 11%
856 47 173 362 49 90 134 225 190 92 96 350 315 176 9 440 412

24% 19% 21% 27% 21% 23% 27% 32% 34% 23% 35% 31% 25% 16% 12% 26% 23%
BCE BC J J J MNO NO

147 6 54 50 9 10 19 34 34 28 12 69 48 27 1 69 77
4% 2% 6% 4% 4% 2% 4% 5% 6% 7% 4% 6% 4% 3% 1% 4% 4%

BDF MNO O

REGION
===================================

URBAN CENTRE
=================

COMMUNITY SIZE
=======================

GENDER
===========

Some elementary

Completed elementary

Some high school

Completed high school

Community college/ vocational/ 
trade school/ CEGEP

Some university

Completed university

Post-graduate 
university/professional degree



Q5B. How important is religion in your life?

 
     

 
 
   

TOTAL
-----

ATL
-------

QC
-----

ON
-----

MB/SK
-----

AB
-----

BC
-----

TOR
CMA
-------

TOR
CITY
-------

MTL
CMA
-----

VAN
CMA
-----

1M+
-------

100K
-1M
-----

5K-
100K
-----

<5K
-----

MALE
-------

FE-
MALE
-----

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P) (Q)
 

Weighted 'N' 3550 247 841 1337 234 398 492 694 561 405 272 1140 1243 1067 74 1717 1816
Unweighted 'N' 3550 400 700 1050 400 500 500 596 500 344 287 1106 1285 1037 99 1761 1774

702 57 96 300 55 89 105 181 150 63 59 272 244 167 14 321 379
20% 23% 11% 22% 24% 22% 21% 26% 27% 16% 22% 24% 20% 16% 19% 19% 21%

C C C C C J J MN N
965 61 216 404 61 106 116 221 194 105 71 357 305 277 19 454 510

27% 25% 26% 30% 26% 27% 23% 32% 35% 26% 26% 31% 25% 26% 26% 26% 28%
G JK MN

793 54 228 277 54 81 99 125 91 102 53 220 282 265 20 383 408
22% 22% 27% 21% 23% 20% 20% 18% 16% 25% 20% 19% 23% 25% 26% 22% 22%

DFG HI L
1089 74 301 356 64 121 173 167 125 133 88 291 412 359 22 559 519
31% 30% 36% 27% 27% 30% 35% 24% 22% 33% 33% 26% 33% 34% 29% 33% 29%

DE DE HI HI L L Q

REGION
===================================

URBAN CENTRE
=================

COMMUNITY SIZE
=======================

GENDER
===========

Very important

Somewhat important

Not very important

Not at all important



OCUP4A.  How do you mainly spend your time? `

 
     

 
 
   

TOTAL
-----

ATL
-------

QC
-----

ON
-----

MB/SK
-----

AB
-----

BC
-----

TOR
CMA
-------

TOR
CITY
-------

MTL
CMA
-----

VAN
CMA
-----

1M+
-------

100K
-1M
-----

5K-
100K
-----

<5K
-----

MALE
-------

FE-
MALE
-----

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P) (Q)
 

Weighted 'N' 3550 247 841 1337 234 398 492 694 561 405 272 1140 1243 1067 74 1717 1816
Unweighted 'N' 3550 400 700 1050 400 500 500 596 500 344 287 1106 1285 1037 99 1761 1774

1877 106 474 728 111 213 244 415 354 236 153 681 649 503 30 973 895
53% 43% 56% 54% 48% 54% 50% 60% 63% 58% 56% 60% 52% 47% 40% 57% 49%

BEG BE B MNO NO Q
80 7 15 26 6 9 17 10 8 8 9 22 26 32 1 40 40

2% 3% 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 1% 1% 2% 3% 2% 2% 3% 1% 2% 2%
228 15 27 111 14 31 30 49 44 11 19 84 88 49 6 117 110
6% 6% 3% 8% 6% 8% 6% 7% 8% 3% 7% 7% 7% 5% 8% 7% 6%

C C C C J J J N N
157 10 41 65 12 12 18 43 36 30 14 67 64 25 1 68 85
4% 4% 5% 5% 5% 3% 4% 6% 6% 7% 5% 6% 5% 2% 2% 4% 5%

NO N
179 12 33 60 18 26 29 27 19 9 14 45 52 75 5 29 150
5% 5% 4% 5% 8% 6% 6% 4% 3% 2% 5% 4% 4% 7% 7% 2% 8%

CD LM P
936 91 226 313 65 97 144 126 84 96 59 211 336 353 28 454 480

26% 37% 27% 23% 28% 24% 29% 18% 15% 24% 22% 18% 27% 33% 38% 26% 26%
CDEFG D I I L LM L

92 5 25 33 8 11 10 23 17 15 4 30 29 30 3 37 55
3% 2% 3% 2% 3% 3% 2% 3% 3% 4% 2% 3% 2% 3% 5% 2% 3%

REGION
===================================

URBAN CENTRE
=================

COMMUNITY SIZE
=======================

GENDER
===========

Working

Not working, but have a job

Actively looking for a job

A student

Taking care of the home

Retired, a pensioner or 
permanently disabled to work

Not working and not looking for a 
job



Q10NEWT.  Which of the following best describes the total annual income before taxes of all members in your household for 2022?

 
     

 
 
   

TOTAL
-----

ATL
-------

QC
-----

ON
-----

MB/SK
-----

AB
-----

BC
-----

TOR
CMA
-------

TOR
CITY
-------

MTL
CMA
-----

VAN
CMA
-----

1M+
-------

100K
-1M
-----

5K-
100K
-----

<5K
-----

MALE
-------

FE-
MALE
-----

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P) (Q)
 

Weighted 'N' 3550 247 841 1337 234 398 492 694 561 405 272 1140 1243 1067 74 1717 1816
Unweighted 'N' 3550 400 700 1050 400 500 500 596 500 344 287 1106 1285 1037 99 1761 1774

870 77 201 319 60 100 114 141 116 88 56 248 315 278 25 359 505
25% 31% 24% 24% 26% 25% 23% 20% 21% 22% 21% 22% 25% 26% 34% 21% 28%

CDG L L P
984 73 241 368 65 103 134 182 150 115 66 305 332 314 27 472 508

28% 29% 29% 28% 28% 26% 27% 26% 27% 28% 24% 27% 27% 29% 37% 28% 28%
748 56 181 271 53 79 109 160 136 96 58 264 247 221 11 389 359

21% 23% 21% 20% 22% 20% 22% 23% 24% 24% 21% 23% 20% 21% 15% 23% 20%
615 26 145 253 36 71 83 129 100 76 57 216 220 165 7 324 289

17% 11% 17% 19% 15% 18% 17% 19% 18% 19% 21% 19% 18% 15% 10% 19% 16%
B B B B O O Q

331 15 74 126 20 44 53 81 59 29 35 107 128 89 3 173 155
9% 6% 9% 9% 9% 11% 11% 12% 11% 7% 13% 9% 10% 8% 5% 10% 9%

B B J J O
1 - - 1 - 1 - - - - - - 1 1 - - 1

0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

REGION
===================================

URBAN CENTRE
=================

COMMUNITY SIZE
=======================

GENDER
===========

Between $0 and $35,000

Between $35,001 and $55,000

Between $55,001 and $77,000

Between $77,001 and $110,000

More than $110,000

Decline to answer



Q10D.  The salary that you receive and total household income:

 
     

 
 
   

TOTAL
-----

ATL
-------

QC
-----

ON
-----

MB/SK
-----

AB
-----

BC
-----

TOR
CMA
-------

TOR
CITY
-------

MTL
CMA
-----

VAN
CMA
-----

1M+
-------

100K
-1M
-----

5K-
100K
-----

<5K
-----

MALE
-------

FE-
MALE
-----

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P) (Q)
 

Weighted 'N' 3550 247 841 1337 234 398 492 694 561 405 272 1140 1243 1067 74 1717 1816
Unweighted 'N' 3550 400 700 1050 400 500 500 596 500 344 287 1106 1285 1037 99 1761 1774

949 55 292 326 59 102 114 198 161 144 64 332 319 272 19 516 430
27% 22% 35% 24% 25% 26% 23% 29% 29% 36% 24% 29% 26% 25% 26% 30% 24%

BDEFG HK Q
1391 98 336 523 94 143 198 256 207 159 117 441 496 413 28 709 678
39% 40% 40% 39% 40% 36% 40% 37% 37% 39% 43% 39% 40% 39% 37% 41% 37%

Q
817 62 166 314 55 106 114 148 119 72 62 237 295 262 21 338 475

23% 25% 20% 23% 24% 27% 23% 21% 21% 18% 23% 21% 24% 25% 28% 20% 26%
C P

393 32 47 175 26 47 66 92 73 30 29 130 133 121 7 154 233
11% 13% 6% 13% 11% 12% 13% 13% 13% 7% 11% 11% 11% 11% 9% 9% 13%

C C C C C J J P

REGION
===================================

URBAN CENTRE
=================

COMMUNITY SIZE
=======================

GENDER
===========

Is good enough for you and you 
can save from it

Is just enough for you, so that you 
do not have major problems

Is not enough for you and you are 
stretched

Is not enough for you and you are 
having a hard time



34% 29% 39%

FS2.  In the past three months, because of a lack of money or other resources, did your household ever run out of food?

 
     

 
 
   

TOTAL
-----

ATL
-------

QC
-----

ON
-----

MB/SK
-----

AB
-----

BC
-----

TOR
CMA
-------

TOR
CITY
-------

MTL
CMA
-----

VAN
CMA
-----

1M+
-------

100K
-1M
-----

5K-
100K
-----

<5K
-----

MALE
-------

FE-
MALE
-----

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P) (Q)
 

Weighted 'N' 3550 247 841 1337 234 398 492 694 561 405 272 1140 1243 1067 74 1717 1816
Unweighted 'N' 3550 400 700 1050 400 500 500 596 500 344 287 1106 1285 1037 99 1761 1774

2909 202 690 1102 190 323 402 558 442 324 234 918 1046 866 60 1463 1437
82% 82% 82% 82% 81% 81% 82% 80% 79% 80% 86% 81% 84% 81% 81% 85% 79%

HIJ L Q
638 45 150 234 45 75 90 136 119 80 38 222 197 199 14 254 377

18% 18% 18% 17% 19% 19% 18% 20% 21% 20% 14% 19% 16% 19% 19% 15% 21%
K K M P

3 - 1 2 - - - - - 1 - - - 3 - - 3
0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

REGION
===================================

URBAN CENTRE
=================

COMMUNITY SIZE
=======================

GENDER
===========

No

Yes

Decline to answer



CANETIDN.  Please let us know which category best describes you;

 
     

 
 
   

TOTAL
-----

ATL
-------

QC
-----

ON
-----

MB/SK
-----

AB
-----

BC
-----

TOR
CMA
-------

TOR
CITY
-------

MTL
CMA
-----

VAN
CMA
-----

1M+
-------

100K
-1M
-----

5K-
100K
-----

<5K
-----

MALE
-------

FE-
MALE
-----

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P) (Q)
 

Weighted 'N' 3550 247 841 1337 234 398 492 694 561 405 272 1140 1243 1067 74 1717 1816
Unweighted 'N' 3550 400 700 1050 400 500 500 596 500 344 287 1106 1285 1037 99 1761 1774

2675 231 733 909 177 299 326 348 257 315 148 660 962 965 66 1280 1382
75% 94% 87% 68% 76% 75% 66% 50% 46% 78% 54% 58% 77% 90% 89% 75% 76%

CDEFG DEFG DG DG HIK I L LM LM
158 10 18 38 35 25 31 14 13 10 13 34 48 62 9 74 82
4% 4% 2% 3% 15% 6% 6% 2% 2% 3% 5% 3% 4% 6% 12% 4% 5%

BCDFG CD CD L LM
160 3 8 92 8 16 33 78 68 6 27 90 57 13 - 75 85
5% 1% 1% 7% 3% 4% 7% 11% 12% 2% 10% 8% 5% 1% 4% 5%

BCEF C BC BCE J J J MN N
181 4 10 89 5 23 50 81 71 9 43 104 60 17 - 94 85
5% 2% 1% 7% 2% 6% 10% 12% 13% 2% 16% 9% 5% 2% 5% 5%

BCE BCE BCDEF J J J MN N
228 5 48 124 14 20 17 92 78 36 6 132 67 28 1 113 114
6% 2% 6% 9% 6% 5% 3% 13% 14% 9% 2% 12% 5% 3% 1% 7% 6%

B BCFG B B K JK K MNO NO
51 0 4 23 4 8 12 16 16 2 9 24 19 8 - 23 27

1% 0% 0% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 0% 3% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2%
BC B B BC J J J N

53 0 18 23 4 4 4 18 16 18 1 35 13 4 0 31 22
1% 0% 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 3% 3% 4% 1% 3% 1% 0% 1% 2% 1%

B B B K K K MN
36 0 14 18 2 0 2 10 9 13 1 21 15 - - 15 21

1% 0% 2% 1% 1% 0% 0% 2% 2% 3% 0% 2% 1% 1% 1%
BFG BF K

68 1 7 30 2 10 17 21 20 6 14 36 22 9 - 38 29
2% 0% 1% 2% 1% 3% 3% 3% 4% 2% 5% 3% 2% 1% 2% 2%

BCE BE BCE J MN
25 - 2 14 - 2 6 14 14 2 6 16 7 2 - 8 16

1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 0% 2% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1%
C J J N

REGION
===================================

URBAN CENTRE
=================

COMMUNITY SIZE
=======================

GENDER
===========

White

Indigenous/Aboriginal (First 
Nations, Métis, Inuit)

South Asian (e.g., East Indian, 
Pakistani, Sri Lankan, etc.)

Chinese

Black

Filipino

Latin American

Arab

Southeast Asian (e.g., 
Vietnamese, Cambodian, Laotian, 
Thai, etc.)
West Asian (e.g., Iranian, Afghan, 
etc.)



28 - 1 16 0 3 7 13 11 1 7 13 14 1 - 12 16
1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 2% 2% 2% 0% 2% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1%

CE CE J J J N N
31 - 1 14 1 4 11 13 11 1 8 14 12 4 - 13 18

1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 2% 2% 2% 0% 3% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1%
C CE J J J

25 1 6 9 1 2 6 7 5 5 3 11 8 6 - 12 13
1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
13 - 1 6 1 1 4 4 4 - 2 4 5 3 1 7 6

0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0%

Korean

Japanese

Other

Decline to answer



CANNC4NEW.  Which one of the following best describes your background:

 
     

 
 
   

TOTAL
-----

ATL
-------

QC
-----

ON
-----

MB/SK
-----

AB
-----

BC
-----

TOR
CMA
-------

TOR
CITY
-------

MTL
CMA
-----

VAN
CMA
-----

1M+
-------

100K
-1M
-----

5K-
100K
-----

<5K
-----

MALE
-------

FE-
MALE
-----

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P) (Q)
 

Weighted 'N' 3550 247 841 1337 234 398 492 694 561 405 272 1140 1243 1067 74 1717 1816
Unweighted 'N' 3550 400 700 1050 400 500 500 596 500 344 287 1106 1285 1037 99 1761 1774

2209 207 692 639 167 242 262 225 176 285 115 513 772 839 65 1055 1142
62% 84% 82% 48% 71% 61% 53% 32% 31% 70% 42% 45% 62% 79% 88% 61% 63%

DEFG DEFG DFG DG HIK HI L LM LMN
732 30 78 381 35 82 127 232 189 61 82 313 258 148 7 383 346

21% 12% 9% 28% 15% 21% 26% 33% 34% 15% 30% 27% 21% 14% 10% 22% 19%
BCEF C BCE BCE J J J MNO NO Q

610 10 71 318 33 75 103 236 197 59 75 314 212 80 2 280 328
17% 4% 8% 24% 14% 19% 21% 34% 35% 15% 28% 28% 17% 8% 2% 16% 18%

B BCEF BC BC BCE J JK J MNO NO O

REGION
===================================

URBAN CENTRE
=================

COMMUNITY SIZE
=======================

GENDER
===========

You were born in Canada, and 
both of your parents were born in 
Canada
You were born in Canada, and 
one or both of your parents were 
born in another country
You were born in another country



GI0N.  About how often do you pay attention to the news, whether on TV, the radio, newspapers, or the internet?

 
     

 
 
   

TOTAL
-----

ATL
-------

QC
-----

ON
-----

MB/SK
-----

AB
-----

BC
-----

TOR
CMA
-------

TOR
CITY
-------

MTL
CMA
-----

VAN
CMA
-----

1M+
-------

100K
-1M
-----

5K-
100K
-----

<5K
-----

MALE
-------

FE-
MALE
-----

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P) (Q)
 

Weighted 'N' 3550 247 841 1337 234 398 492 694 561 405 272 1140 1243 1067 74 1717 1816
Unweighted 'N' 3550 400 700 1050 400 500 500 596 500 344 287 1106 1285 1037 99 1761 1774

2063 141 523 780 131 215 273 400 307 263 135 655 734 616 43 1080 971
58% 57% 62% 58% 56% 54% 55% 58% 55% 65% 50% 57% 59% 58% 58% 63% 53%

FG K HIK Q
1009 73 217 390 58 122 149 206 178 99 94 334 343 301 22 443 562
28% 30% 26% 29% 25% 31% 30% 30% 32% 25% 34% 29% 28% 28% 30% 26% 31%

J J P
289 16 57 99 30 38 49 57 51 25 31 100 93 88 7 115 172
8% 6% 7% 7% 13% 9% 10% 8% 9% 6% 11% 9% 7% 8% 9% 7% 9%

BCD J P
86 5 24 29 8 9 11 13 10 5 6 19 30 35 2 36 50

2% 2% 3% 2% 4% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 3% 3% 2% 3%
L

103 12 21 39 6 15 10 17 15 12 7 32 43 27 1 42 61
3% 5% 2% 3% 3% 4% 2% 2% 3% 3% 2% 3% 3% 3% 1% 2% 3%

G

REGION
===================================

URBAN CENTRE
=================

COMMUNITY SIZE
=======================

GENDER
===========

Daily

A few times a week

A few times a month

A few times a year

Never



HPIMM3.  Should the number of immigrants in Canada be kept at its present level, increased or decreased?

 
     

 
 
   

TOTAL
-----

ATL
-------

QC
-----

ON
-----

MB/SK
-----

AB
-----

BC
-----

TOR
CMA
-------

TOR
CITY
-------

MTL
CMA
-----

VAN
CMA
-----

1M+
-------

100K
-1M
-----

5K-
100K
-----

<5K
-----

MALE
-------

FE-
MALE
-----

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P) (Q)
 

Weighted 'N' 3550 247 841 1337 234 398 492 694 561 405 272 1140 1243 1067 74 1717 1816
Unweighted 'N' 3550 400 700 1050 400 500 500 596 500 344 287 1106 1285 1037 99 1761 1774

185 9 36 76 13 22 29 45 43 21 17 77 63 40 3 99 83
5% 4% 4% 6% 6% 6% 6% 7% 8% 5% 6% 7% 5% 4% 4% 6% 5%

N
361 21 91 130 26 41 52 84 69 60 25 154 114 84 7 192 164

10% 9% 11% 10% 11% 10% 11% 12% 12% 15% 9% 14% 9% 8% 9% 11% 9%
K MN

1156 92 265 426 73 120 179 222 182 122 101 367 435 321 23 524 628
33% 37% 32% 32% 31% 30% 36% 32% 32% 30% 37% 32% 35% 30% 31% 31% 35%

F F N P
782 48 212 276 48 99 100 137 104 97 59 232 267 259 18 373 409

22% 20% 25% 21% 20% 25% 20% 20% 19% 24% 22% 20% 21% 24% 24% 22% 23%
BD

1064 76 236 429 75 115 132 206 163 104 70 308 363 363 24 530 531
30% 31% 28% 32% 32% 29% 27% 30% 29% 26% 26% 27% 29% 34% 33% 31% 29%

G LM
2 - 1 1 - - - - - 1 - 1 - 1 - - 2

0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
546 31 127 205 39 63 81 129 112 81 42 232 177 124 9 290 247

15% 12% 15% 15% 17% 16% 16% 19% 20% 20% 15% 20% 14% 12% 12% 17% 14%
MNO Q

1846 124 448 705 123 215 232 342 267 200 129 540 630 622 42 902 939
52% 50% 53% 53% 52% 54% 47% 49% 48% 50% 48% 47% 51% 58% 57% 53% 52%

G G LM

REGION
===================================

URBAN CENTRE
=================

COMMUNITY SIZE
=======================

GENDER
===========

Increased a lot

Increased a little

Keep at its present level

Decreased a little

Decreased a lot

Decline to answer

NET: INCREASE

NET: DECREASE



Urban Centre

 
     

 
 
   

TOTAL
-----

ATL
-------

QC
-----

ON
-----

MB/SK
-----

AB
-----

BC
-----

TOR
CMA
-------

TOR
CITY
-------

MTL
CMA
-----

VAN
CMA
-----

1M+
-------

100K
-1M
-----

5K-
100K
-----

<5K
-----

MALE
-------

FE-
MALE
-----

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P) (Q)
 

Weighted 'N' 3550 247 841 1337 234 398 492 694 561 405 272 1140 1243 1067 74 1717 1816
Unweighted 'N' 3550 400 700 1050 400 500 500 596 500 344 287 1106 1285 1037 99 1761 1774

405 - 405 - - - - - - 405 - 206 80 118 - 218 186
11% 48% 100% 18% 6% 11% 13% 10%

MN M Q
694 - - 694 - - - 694 561 - - 561 99 34 - 369 323

20% 52% 100% 100% 49% 8% 3% 21% 18%
MN N Q

561 - - 561 - - - 561 561 - - 561 - - - 304 255
16% 42% 81% 100% 49% 18% 14%

H Q
272 - - - - - 272 - - - 272 - 232 40 - 136 135
8% 55% 100% 19% 4% 8% 7%

N
2180 247 437 644 234 398 220 - - - - 373 832 875 74 994 1172
61% 100% 52% 48% 100% 100% 45% 33% 67% 82% 100% 58% 65%

CDG G CDG CDG L LM LMN P

REGION
===================================

URBAN CENTRE
=================

COMMUNITY SIZE
=======================

GENDER
===========

Montreal (CMA)

Toronto (CMA)

City of Toronto

Vancouver (CMA)

None of the above



Community Size

 
     

 
 
   

TOTAL
-----

ATL
-------

QC
-----

ON
-----

MB/SK
-----

AB
-----

BC
-----

TOR
CMA
-------

TOR
CITY
-------

MTL
CMA
-----

VAN
CMA
-----

1M+
-------

100K
-1M
-----

5K-
100K
-----

<5K
-----

MALE
-------

FE-
MALE
-----

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P) (Q)
 

Weighted 'N' 3550 247 841 1337 234 398 492 694 561 405 272 1140 1243 1067 74 1717 1816
Unweighted 'N' 3550 400 700 1050 400 500 500 596 500 344 287 1106 1285 1037 99 1761 1774

1140 - 206 659 - 275 - 561 561 206 - 1140 - - - 614 522
32% 24% 49% 69% 81% 100% 51% 100% 36% 29%

C CD J HJ Q
1243 98 280 406 148 15 295 99 - 80 232 - 1243 - - 573 666
35% 40% 33% 30% 63% 4% 60% 14% 20% 85% 100% 33% 37%

CDF F F BCDF BCDF H HJ
1067 122 338 260 54 106 188 34 - 118 40 - - 1067 - 483 576
30% 49% 40% 19% 23% 27% 38% 5% 29% 15% 100% 28% 32%

CDEFG DEF D DEF HK H P
74 24 18 - 31 1 - - - - - - - - 74 32 43

2% 10% 2% 13% 0% 100% 2% 2%
CF F CF

26 2 - 12 1 2 9 - - - - - - - - 16 10
1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 2% 1% 1%

F

1 million or more

100,000 to less than 1 million

5,000 to less than 100,000

Less than 5,000

Unknown

REGION
===================================

URBAN CENTRE
=================

COMMUNITY SIZE
=======================

GENDER
===========



Q2Y.  In what year were you born? (AGE)

 
     

 
 
   

TOTAL
-----

18-29
--------

30-44
-----

45-59
-----

60+
-----

LESS
HS

--------

HS
GRAD

-----
COLL.

-----
UNIV.
-----

<$35K
--------

$35-
55K
-----

$55-
110K
-----

$110K
+

-----
LEFT
--------

MID
-----

RIGHT
-----

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P)
 

Weighted 'N' 3550 726 837 935 1052 285 753 1509 1003 870 984 1363 331 600 2325 625
Unweighted 'N' 3550 860 875 898 917 119 797 1380 1254 810 961 1410 367 626 2311 613

726 726 - - - 82 181 254 209 205 208 259 52 139 454 132
20% 100% 29% 24% 17% 21% 24% 21% 19% 16% 23% 20% 21%

H H H LM M
837 - 837 - - 72 157 336 272 152 250 351 83 144 522 171

24% 100% 25% 21% 22% 27% 17% 25% 26% 25% 24% 22% 27%
GH J J J O

935 - - 935 - 43 183 434 275 221 209 394 111 153 634 147
26% 100% 15% 24% 29% 27% 25% 21% 29% 34% 26% 27% 24%

F FG F K JK
1052 - - - 1052 87 233 485 247 292 317 358 85 164 714 174
30% 100% 31% 31% 32% 25% 34% 32% 26% 26% 27% 31% 28%

I I LM LM

AGE GROUP
=======================

EDUCATION
=======================

HOUSEHOLD INCOME
=======================

POLITICAL ORIENT.
=================

18 - 29

30 - 44

45 - 59

60+



PROV.  In which province do you currently live?

 
     

 
 
   

TOTAL
-----

18-29
--------

30-44
-----

45-59
-----

60+
-----

LESS
HS

--------

HS
GRAD

-----
COLL.

-----
UNIV.
-----

<$35K
--------

$35-
55K
-----

$55-
110K
-----

$110K
+

-----
LEFT
--------

MID
-----

RIGHT
-----

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P)
 

Weighted 'N' 3550 726 837 935 1052 285 753 1509 1003 870 984 1363 331 600 2325 625
Unweighted 'N' 3550 860 875 898 917 119 797 1380 1254 810 961 1410 367 626 2311 613

53 8 11 19 16 1 13 32 7 21 15 14 4 10 39 5
2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1%

I
14 2 3 3 5 - 4 8 2 1 7 5 - 4 8 1

0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0%
105 14 22 32 37 16 21 38 30 32 27 38 8 21 67 17
3% 2% 3% 3% 3% 6% 3% 3% 3% 4% 3% 3% 2% 3% 3% 3%
74 16 17 14 27 9 21 31 14 23 24 25 3 13 48 13

2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 3% 3% 2% 1% 3% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2%
841 156 196 228 261 44 170 400 227 201 241 326 74 132 592 117

24% 21% 23% 24% 25% 15% 23% 27% 23% 23% 24% 24% 22% 22% 25% 19%
F FGI F P

1337 312 300 352 373 92 286 547 412 319 368 524 126 233 832 272
38% 43% 36% 38% 35% 32% 38% 36% 41% 37% 37% 38% 38% 39% 36% 44%

CDE FH O
129 23 37 31 37 21 35 40 33 37 35 44 12 14 89 25
4% 3% 4% 3% 4% 7% 5% 3% 3% 4% 4% 3% 4% 2% 4% 4%
106 21 25 27 32 12 30 39 25 23 30 45 8 16 75 15
3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 4% 4% 3% 2% 3% 3% 3% 2% 3% 3% 2%
398 81 107 110 100 39 84 176 100 100 103 150 44 61 251 87

11% 11% 13% 12% 10% 14% 11% 12% 10% 11% 10% 11% 13% 10% 11% 14%
492 93 118 118 163 51 90 199 153 114 134 192 53 97 323 72

14% 13% 14% 13% 15% 18% 12% 13% 15% 13% 14% 14% 16% 16% 14% 12%
G P

AGE GROUP
=======================

EDUCATION
=======================

HOUSEHOLD INCOME
=======================

POLITICAL ORIENT.
=================

Newfoundland

Prince Edward Island

Nova Scotia

New Brunswick

Quebec

Ontario

Manitoba

Saskatchewan

Alberta

British Columbia



Q1.  Please indicate your gender.

 
     

 
 
   

TOTAL
-----

18-29
--------

30-44
-----

45-59
-----

60+
-----

LESS
HS

--------

HS
GRAD

-----
COLL.

-----
UNIV.
-----

<$35K
--------

$35-
55K
-----

$55-
110K
-----

$110K
+

-----
LEFT
--------

MID
-----

RIGHT
-----

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P)
 

Weighted 'N' 3550 726 837 935 1052 285 753 1509 1003 870 984 1363 331 600 2325 625
Unweighted 'N' 3550 860 875 898 917 119 797 1380 1254 810 961 1410 367 626 2311 613

1717 358 395 460 504 143 370 694 510 359 472 713 173 240 1128 349
48% 49% 47% 49% 48% 50% 49% 46% 51% 41% 48% 52% 52% 40% 49% 56%

H J J J N NO
1816 361 437 474 544 136 382 809 489 505 508 648 155 352 1191 273
51% 50% 52% 51% 52% 48% 51% 54% 49% 58% 52% 48% 47% 59% 51% 44%

I KLM OP P
17 7 6 2 4 5 1 6 5 7 3 3 4 8 6 3

0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 2% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1%
O

AGE GROUP
=======================

EDUCATION
=======================

HOUSEHOLD INCOME
=======================

POLITICAL ORIENT.
=================

Man

Woman

Other



SOCT1.  How would you describe the country's economic situation?

 
     

 
 
   

TOTAL
-----

18-29
--------

30-44
-----

45-59
-----

60+
-----

LESS
HS

--------

HS
GRAD

-----
COLL.

-----
UNIV.
-----

<$35K
--------

$35-
55K
-----

$55-
110K
-----

$110K
+

-----
LEFT
--------

MID
-----

RIGHT
-----

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P)
 

Weighted 'N' 3550 726 837 935 1052 285 753 1509 1003 870 984 1363 331 600 2325 625
Unweighted 'N' 3550 860 875 898 917 119 797 1380 1254 810 961 1410 367 626 2311 613

103 55 32 10 7 10 16 42 36 20 28 46 10 10 43 50
3% 8% 4% 1% 1% 3% 2% 3% 4% 2% 3% 3% 3% 2% 2% 8%

CDE DE NO
765 165 184 191 225 58 135 325 247 147 207 311 99 165 458 142

22% 23% 22% 20% 21% 20% 18% 22% 25% 17% 21% 23% 30% 27% 20% 23%
G J JKL O

1377 255 301 352 469 131 274 560 411 344 361 548 124 238 990 149
39% 35% 36% 38% 45% 46% 36% 37% 41% 40% 37% 40% 37% 40% 43% 24%

BCD P P
1008 210 245 289 264 72 249 442 245 269 295 364 81 152 686 170
28% 29% 29% 31% 25% 25% 33% 29% 24% 31% 30% 27% 24% 25% 29% 27%

E I I M
297 41 75 94 87 14 79 141 63 91 93 95 17 34 148 115
8% 6% 9% 10% 8% 5% 10% 9% 6% 10% 9% 7% 5% 6% 6% 18%

B B FI I LM M NO
868 220 216 201 232 68 151 367 283 167 235 357 110 175 501 192

24% 30% 26% 21% 22% 24% 20% 24% 28% 19% 24% 26% 33% 29% 22% 31%
DE G GH J J JKL O O

1305 251 320 382 351 85 328 582 309 359 388 459 98 187 833 285
37% 35% 38% 41% 33% 30% 44% 39% 31% 41% 39% 34% 30% 31% 36% 46%

BE FHI I LM LM N NO

AGE GROUP
=======================

EDUCATION
=======================

HOUSEHOLD INCOME
=======================

POLITICAL ORIENT.
=================

Very good

Good

Neither good nor bad (fair)

Bad

Very bad

NET: GOOD

NET: BAD



IT1.  Speaking of the people from around where you live, would you say that people in your community are very trustworthy, somewhat trustworthy, not very trustworthy or untrustworthy?

 
     

 
 
   

TOTAL
-----

18-29
--------

30-44
-----

45-59
-----

60+
-----

LESS
HS

--------

HS
GRAD

-----
COLL.

-----
UNIV.
-----

<$35K
--------

$35-
55K
-----

$55-
110K
-----

$110K
+

-----
LEFT
--------

MID
-----

RIGHT
-----

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P)
 

Weighted 'N' 3550 726 837 935 1052 285 753 1509 1003 870 984 1363 331 600 2325 625
Unweighted 'N' 3550 860 875 898 917 119 797 1380 1254 810 961 1410 367 626 2311 613

553 106 114 113 220 26 96 257 174 113 136 246 58 116 295 142
16% 15% 14% 12% 21% 9% 13% 17% 17% 13% 14% 18% 17% 19% 13% 23%

BCD FG FG JK O O
2394 470 572 622 731 205 504 991 694 565 677 914 238 405 1603 387
67% 65% 68% 67% 69% 72% 67% 66% 69% 65% 69% 67% 72% 67% 69% 62%

J P
504 130 122 162 90 43 129 214 118 149 135 188 32 64 357 83

14% 18% 15% 17% 9% 15% 17% 14% 12% 17% 14% 14% 10% 11% 15% 13%
E E E I M M M N

98 20 29 38 11 10 24 48 17 44 36 15 3 15 70 13
3% 3% 3% 4% 1% 4% 3% 3% 2% 5% 4% 1% 1% 3% 3% 2%

E E E I LM LM

AGE GROUP
=======================

EDUCATION
=======================

HOUSEHOLD INCOME
=======================

POLITICAL ORIENT.
=================

Very trustworthy

Somewhat trustworthy

Not very trustworthy

Untrustworthy



17% 21% 18% 21% 10% 19% 20% 17% 13% 22% 17% 15% 11% 13% 18% 15%

L1.  According to the meaning that the terms 'left' and 'right' have for you, and thinking of your own political leanings, where would you place yourself on this scale?

 
     

 
 
   

TOTAL
-----

18-29
--------

30-44
-----

45-59
-----

60+
-----

LESS
HS

--------

HS
GRAD

-----
COLL.

-----
UNIV.
-----

<$35K
--------

$35-
55K
-----

$55-
110K
-----

$110K
+

-----
LEFT
--------

MID
-----

RIGHT
-----

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P)
 

Weighted 'N' 3550 726 837 935 1052 285 753 1509 1003 870 984 1363 331 600 2325 625
Unweighted 'N' 3550 860 875 898 917 119 797 1380 1254 810 961 1410 367 626 2311 613

600 139 144 153 164 31 95 269 205 145 159 232 64 600 - -
17% 19% 17% 16% 16% 11% 13% 18% 20% 17% 16% 17% 19% 100%

FG FG
2325 454 522 634 714 196 524 991 613 608 637 873 206 - 2325 -
65% 63% 62% 68% 68% 69% 70% 66% 61% 70% 65% 64% 62% 100%

BC BC I I LM
625 132 171 147 174 57 133 249 185 118 187 259 61 - - 625

18% 18% 20% 16% 17% 20% 18% 16% 18% 14% 19% 19% 18% 100%
D J J

5.49 5.52 5.60 5.43 5.42 5.80 5.60 5.40 5.44 5.29 5.55 5.57 5.47 2.30 5.44 8.72
H J J N NO

AGE GROUP
=======================

EDUCATION
=======================

HOUSEHOLD INCOME
=======================

POLITICAL ORIENT.
=================

Left (1-3)

Middle (4-7)

Right (8-10)

MEAN



DVAL251. Which of these two statements comes closest to your own opinion?

 
     

 
 
   

TOTAL
-----

18-29
--------

30-44
-----

45-59
-----

60+
-----

LESS
HS

--------

HS
GRAD

-----
COLL.

-----
UNIV.
-----

<$35K
--------

$35-
55K
-----

$55-
110K
-----

$110K
+

-----
LEFT
--------

MID
-----

RIGHT
-----

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P)
 

Weighted 'N' 3550 726 837 935 1052 285 753 1509 1003 870 984 1363 331 600 2325 625
Unweighted 'N' 3550 860 875 898 917 119 797 1380 1254 810 961 1410 367 626 2311 613

1905 334 461 500 609 187 429 786 502 456 547 724 177 193 1288 423
54% 46% 55% 53% 58% 66% 57% 52% 50% 52% 56% 53% 53% 32% 55% 68%

B B B HI HI N NO
1645 392 376 435 443 97 324 723 501 414 437 639 154 407 1037 201
46% 54% 45% 47% 42% 34% 43% 48% 50% 48% 44% 47% 47% 68% 45% 32%

CDE FG FG OP P

AGE GROUP
=======================

EDUCATION
=======================

HOUSEHOLD INCOME
=======================

POLITICAL ORIENT.
=================

I consider personal freedom to be 
more important, that is, everyone 
can live in freedom and develop 
I consider equality to be more 
important, that is, nobody is 
underprivileged and social class 



VIC1EXT.  Have you been a victim of any type of crime in the past 12 months?

 
     

 
 
   

TOTAL
-----

18-29
--------

30-44
-----

45-59
-----

60+
-----

LESS
HS

--------

HS
GRAD

-----
COLL.

-----
UNIV.
-----

<$35K
--------

$35-
55K
-----

$55-
110K
-----

$110K
+

-----
LEFT
--------

MID
-----

RIGHT
-----

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P)
 

Weighted 'N' 3550 726 837 935 1052 285 753 1509 1003 870 984 1363 331 600 2325 625
Unweighted 'N' 3550 860 875 898 917 119 797 1380 1254 810 961 1410 367 626 2311 613

505 149 157 122 76 39 96 221 149 114 150 211 30 60 310 134
14% 21% 19% 13% 7% 14% 13% 15% 15% 13% 15% 15% 9% 10% 13% 22%

DE DE E M M N NO
3043 576 680 812 974 246 656 1288 853 756 832 1153 301 540 2012 490
86% 79% 81% 87% 93% 86% 87% 85% 85% 87% 85% 85% 91% 90% 87% 78%

BC BCD KL OP P
3 - - 1 2 - 1 - 2 1 2 - - - 3 -

0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

AGE GROUP
=======================

EDUCATION
=======================

HOUSEHOLD INCOME
=======================

POLITICAL ORIENT.
=================

Yes

No

Decline to answer



AOJ11.  Speaking of the neighbourhood where you live and thinking of the possibility of being assaulted or robbed, do you feel very safe, somewhat safe, somewhat unsafe or very unsafe?

 
     

 
 
   

TOTAL
-----

18-29
--------

30-44
-----

45-59
-----

60+
-----

LESS
HS

--------

HS
GRAD

-----
COLL.

-----
UNIV.
-----

<$35K
--------

$35-
55K
-----

$55-
110K
-----

$110K
+

-----
LEFT
--------

MID
-----

RIGHT
-----

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P)
 

Weighted 'N' 3550 726 837 935 1052 285 753 1509 1003 870 984 1363 331 600 2325 625
Unweighted 'N' 3550 860 875 898 917 119 797 1380 1254 810 961 1410 367 626 2311 613

1132 214 220 290 408 87 211 496 338 251 279 452 150 231 702 199
32% 29% 26% 31% 39% 31% 28% 33% 34% 29% 28% 33% 45% 38% 30% 32%

BCD G G K JKL OP
1926 384 478 502 562 153 423 806 544 451 560 765 149 304 1287 335
54% 53% 57% 54% 53% 54% 56% 53% 54% 52% 57% 56% 45% 51% 55% 54%

M M
414 108 115 119 72 43 94 169 108 135 130 123 27 55 283 75

12% 15% 14% 13% 7% 15% 12% 11% 11% 15% 13% 9% 8% 9% 12% 12%
E E E LM LM

78 20 23 25 10 1 25 38 13 34 14 24 6 11 52 15
2% 3% 3% 3% 1% 0% 3% 3% 1% 4% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2%

E E E FI FI KLM

AGE GROUP
=======================

EDUCATION
=======================

HOUSEHOLD INCOME
=======================

POLITICAL ORIENT.
=================

Very safe

Somewhat safe

Somewhat unsafe

Very unsafe



CHM251B. If you had to choose between these two options, which would you prefer:

 
     

 
 
   

TOTAL
-----

18-29
--------

30-44
-----

45-59
-----

60+
-----

LESS
HS

--------

HS
GRAD

-----
COLL.

-----
UNIV.
-----

<$35K
--------

$35-
55K
-----

$55-
110K
-----

$110K
+

-----
LEFT
--------

MID
-----

RIGHT
-----

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P)
 

Weighted 'N' 1764 350 405 473 536 130 386 727 521 438 464 689 173 309 1151 304
Unweighted 'N' 1769 418 428 455 468 57 401 673 638 410 452 713 193 318 1148 303

1140 265 271 299 305 89 252 479 320 327 299 420 93 218 757 165
65% 76% 67% 63% 57% 69% 65% 66% 61% 75% 65% 61% 54% 71% 66% 54%

CDE E KLM M P P
624 85 134 174 230 41 134 249 200 111 164 268 79 91 394 139

35% 24% 33% 37% 43% 31% 35% 34% 38% 25% 35% 39% 46% 29% 34% 46%
B B BC J J JK NO

1 - 1 - - - - - 1 - - 1 - - 1 -
0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

AGE GROUP
=======================

EDUCATION
=======================

HOUSEHOLD INCOME
=======================

POLITICAL ORIENT.
=================

A political system that guarantees 
income and basic services

A political system that guarantees 
fair elections

Decline to answer



CHM252B. If you had to choose between these two options, which would you prefer:

 
     

 
 
   

TOTAL
-----

18-29
--------

30-44
-----

45-59
-----

60+
-----

LESS
HS

--------

HS
GRAD

-----
COLL.

-----
UNIV.
-----

<$35K
--------

$35-
55K
-----

$55-
110K
-----

$110K
+

-----
LEFT
--------

MID
-----

RIGHT
-----

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P)
 

Weighted 'N' 1786 375 432 462 517 154 367 782 482 432 520 674 158 291 1174 321
Unweighted 'N' 1781 442 447 443 449 62 396 707 616 400 509 697 174 308 1163 310

1290 268 315 332 374 112 266 574 338 342 391 449 107 247 850 193
72% 72% 73% 72% 72% 73% 72% 73% 70% 79% 75% 67% 68% 85% 72% 60%

LM L OP P
495 107 117 129 142 42 101 208 144 90 130 225 51 44 323 128

28% 28% 27% 28% 28% 27% 28% 27% 30% 21% 25% 33% 32% 15% 28% 40%
JK J N NO

AGE GROUP
=======================

EDUCATION
=======================

HOUSEHOLD INCOME
=======================

POLITICAL ORIENT.
=================

A political system that guarantees 
income and basic services

A political system that guarantees 
freedom of expression



SEM251. If you had to choose between these two options, which would you prefer:

 
     

 
 
   

TOTAL
-----

18-29
--------

30-44
-----

45-59
-----

60+
-----

LESS
HS

--------

HS
GRAD

-----
COLL.

-----
UNIV.
-----

<$35K
--------

$35-
55K
-----

$55-
110K
-----

$110K
+

-----
LEFT
--------

MID
-----

RIGHT
-----

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P)
 

Weighted 'N' 1743 387 439 471 445 123 362 751 507 428 488 674 152 299 1127 317
Unweighted 'N' 1767 454 469 461 383 54 383 695 635 403 487 712 165 312 1148 307

1001 248 264 256 233 71 212 423 294 265 291 371 74 136 672 192
57% 64% 60% 54% 52% 57% 59% 56% 58% 62% 60% 55% 49% 46% 60% 61%

DE E LM M N N
737 139 172 213 212 50 149 325 213 162 196 301 78 163 449 125

42% 36% 39% 45% 48% 40% 41% 43% 42% 38% 40% 45% 51% 54% 40% 39%
B BC J JK OP

6 1 3 2 1 3 1 2 - 2 1 3 - - 6 -
0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 2% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

AGE GROUP
=======================

EDUCATION
=======================

HOUSEHOLD INCOME
=======================

POLITICAL ORIENT.
=================

A political system that guarantees 
a low level of crime

A political system that guarantees 
fair elections

Decline to answer



SEM252. If you had to choose between these two options, which would you prefer:

 
     

 
 
   

TOTAL
-----

18-29
--------

30-44
-----

45-59
-----

60+
-----

LESS
HS

--------

HS
GRAD

-----
COLL.

-----
UNIV.
-----

<$35K
--------

$35-
55K
-----

$55-
110K
-----

$110K
+

-----
LEFT
--------

MID
-----

RIGHT
-----

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P)
 

Weighted 'N' 1807 338 398 464 607 161 391 759 497 442 496 689 179 302 1198 308
Unweighted 'N' 1783 406 406 437 534 65 414 685 619 407 474 698 202 314 1163 306

1158 228 257 292 380 115 252 490 302 273 337 431 117 168 817 174
64% 67% 65% 63% 63% 71% 64% 65% 61% 62% 68% 63% 65% 56% 68% 57%

NP
647 109 141 172 225 47 137 268 195 167 159 258 62 134 380 132

36% 32% 35% 37% 37% 29% 35% 35% 39% 38% 32% 37% 35% 44% 32% 43%
O O

3 1 - - 2 - 2 - 1 2 1 - - - 1 2
0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1%

AGE GROUP
=======================

EDUCATION
=======================

HOUSEHOLD INCOME
=======================

POLITICAL ORIENT.
=================

A political system that guarantees 
a low level of crime

A political system that guarantees 
freedom of expression

Decline to answer



COUNTFAIR1. Would you say the following can happen during elections [always/never] in Canada: Votes are counted correctly and fairly.

 
     

 
 
   

TOTAL
-----

18-29
--------

30-44
-----

45-59
-----

60+
-----

LESS
HS

--------

HS
GRAD

-----
COLL.

-----
UNIV.
-----

<$35K
--------

$35-
55K
-----

$55-
110K
-----

$110K
+

-----
LEFT
--------

MID
-----

RIGHT
-----

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P)
 

Weighted 'N' 3550 726 837 935 1052 285 753 1509 1003 870 984 1363 331 600 2325 625
Unweighted 'N' 3550 860 875 898 917 119 797 1380 1254 810 961 1410 367 626 2311 613

1901 306 388 500 707 120 329 823 629 430 483 763 225 423 1199 279
54% 42% 46% 54% 67% 42% 44% 55% 63% 49% 49% 56% 68% 70% 52% 45%

BC BCD FG FGH JK JKL OP P
1399 371 377 345 305 142 359 555 343 380 416 512 89 156 978 264
39% 51% 45% 37% 29% 50% 48% 37% 34% 44% 42% 38% 27% 26% 42% 42%

CDE DE E HI HI LM LM M N N
250 49 72 90 40 23 65 131 31 61 85 88 16 21 147 82
7% 7% 9% 10% 4% 8% 9% 9% 3% 7% 9% 6% 5% 3% 6% 13%

E E BE I I M N NO
0 - - - 0 - - - 0 - - - 0 - 0 -

0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

AGE GROUP
=======================

EDUCATION
=======================

HOUSEHOLD INCOME
=======================

POLITICAL ORIENT.
=================

Always

Sometimes

Never

Decline to answer



COUNTFAIR2. Would you say the following can happen during elections [always/never] in Canada: The rich buy the election results.

 
     

 
 
   

TOTAL
-----

18-29
--------

30-44
-----

45-59
-----

60+
-----

LESS
HS

--------

HS
GRAD

-----
COLL.

-----
UNIV.
-----

<$35K
--------

$35-
55K
-----

$55-
110K
-----

$110K
+

-----
LEFT
--------

MID
-----

RIGHT
-----

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P)
 

Weighted 'N' 3550 726 837 935 1052 285 753 1509 1003 870 984 1363 331 600 2325 625
Unweighted 'N' 3550 860 875 898 917 119 797 1380 1254 810 961 1410 367 626 2311 613

634 161 199 157 117 69 160 265 140 171 191 229 43 80 392 161
18% 22% 24% 17% 11% 24% 21% 18% 14% 20% 19% 17% 13% 13% 17% 26%

DE DE E I I I M M NO
1802 384 402 488 528 142 386 778 496 441 502 702 156 282 1230 289
51% 53% 48% 52% 50% 50% 51% 52% 49% 51% 51% 51% 47% 47% 53% 46%

NP
1113 180 236 291 407 74 207 465 367 259 290 433 132 237 702 174
31% 25% 28% 31% 39% 26% 27% 31% 37% 30% 29% 32% 40% 40% 30% 28%

B BCD FGH JKL OP
1 1 - - 0 - - 1 0 - 1 - 0 1 0 -

0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

AGE GROUP
=======================

EDUCATION
=======================

HOUSEHOLD INCOME
=======================

POLITICAL ORIENT.
=================

Always

Sometimes

Never

Decline to answer



COUNTFAIR4. Would you say the following can happen during elections [always/never] in Canada: Some foreign governments may influence the election results of Canada.

 
     

 
 
   

TOTAL
-----

18-29
--------

30-44
-----

45-59
-----

60+
-----

LESS
HS

--------

HS
GRAD

-----
COLL.

-----
UNIV.
-----

<$35K
--------

$35-
55K
-----

$55-
110K
-----

$110K
+

-----
LEFT
--------

MID
-----

RIGHT
-----

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P)
 

Weighted 'N' 3550 726 837 935 1052 285 753 1509 1003 870 984 1363 331 600 2325 625
Unweighted 'N' 3550 860 875 898 917 119 797 1380 1254 810 961 1410 367 626 2311 613

711 199 206 170 136 59 170 306 176 171 198 287 55 92 414 205
20% 27% 25% 18% 13% 21% 23% 20% 18% 20% 20% 21% 17% 15% 18% 33%

DE DE E I NO
2357 440 521 624 772 193 490 1001 673 566 661 901 229 406 1609 342
66% 61% 62% 67% 73% 68% 65% 66% 67% 65% 67% 66% 69% 68% 69% 55%

B BCD P P
480 85 110 141 144 33 93 201 153 133 124 176 47 102 301 78

14% 12% 13% 15% 14% 12% 12% 13% 15% 15% 13% 13% 14% 17% 13% 12%
O

2 1 - - 0 - - 1 0 - 1 - 0 1 0 1
0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

AGE GROUP
=======================

EDUCATION
=======================

HOUSEHOLD INCOME
=======================

POLITICAL ORIENT.
=================

Always

Sometimes

Never

Decline to answer



CSES6N. Having a strong leader in the government,even if the leader bends the rules to get things done. Would you say that is [good/very bad] form of government for our country?

 
     

 
 
   

TOTAL
-----

18-29
--------

30-44
-----

45-59
-----

60+
-----

LESS
HS

--------

HS
GRAD

-----
COLL.

-----
UNIV.
-----

<$35K
--------

$35-
55K
-----

$55-
110K
-----

$110K
+

-----
LEFT
--------

MID
-----

RIGHT
-----

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P)
 

Weighted 'N' 3550 726 837 935 1052 285 753 1509 1003 870 984 1363 331 600 2325 625
Unweighted 'N' 3550 860 875 898 917 119 797 1380 1254 810 961 1410 367 626 2311 613

216 66 47 49 53 20 43 93 60 57 54 87 18 27 106 82
6% 9% 6% 5% 5% 7% 6% 6% 6% 7% 5% 6% 5% 5% 5% 13%

CDE NO
925 243 223 206 253 88 201 368 268 208 266 365 86 131 573 221

26% 34% 27% 22% 24% 31% 27% 24% 27% 24% 27% 27% 26% 22% 25% 35%
CDE D NO

1275 268 304 338 365 126 319 531 299 351 389 450 84 175 930 170
36% 37% 36% 36% 35% 44% 42% 35% 30% 40% 40% 33% 25% 29% 40% 27%

I HI I LM LM M NP
815 122 191 238 264 31 131 380 273 171 205 337 102 188 541 86

23% 17% 23% 25% 25% 11% 17% 25% 27% 20% 21% 25% 31% 31% 23% 14%
B B B FG FG J JKL OP P

316 27 70 101 118 19 57 138 102 82 70 124 40 79 171 66
9% 4% 8% 11% 11% 7% 8% 9% 10% 9% 7% 9% 12% 13% 7% 11%

B B B K O O
4 - 1 3 - - 3 - 1 3 - 1 1 - 4 -

0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
1141 309 270 255 306 108 244 460 328 265 320 452 104 158 679 303
32% 43% 32% 27% 29% 38% 32% 31% 33% 30% 32% 33% 31% 26% 29% 49%

CDE D NO
1130 148 262 339 382 50 188 518 374 252 275 461 142 267 712 152
32% 20% 31% 36% 36% 18% 25% 34% 37% 29% 28% 34% 43% 44% 31% 24%

B BC BC FG FG JK JKL OP P

AGE GROUP
=======================

EDUCATION
=======================

HOUSEHOLD INCOME
=======================

POLITICAL ORIENT.
=================

Very Good

Good

Neither Good nor Bad

Bad

Very Bad

Decline to answer

NET: GOOD

NET: BAD



B1.  To what extent do you think the courts in Canada guarantee a fair trial?

 
     

 
 
   

TOTAL
-----

18-29
--------

30-44
-----

45-59
-----

60+
-----

LESS
HS

--------

HS
GRAD

-----
COLL.

-----
UNIV.
-----

<$35K
--------

$35-
55K
-----

$55-
110K
-----

$110K
+

-----
LEFT
--------

MID
-----

RIGHT
-----

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P)
 

Weighted 'N' 3550 726 837 935 1052 285 753 1509 1003 870 984 1363 331 600 2325 625
Unweighted 'N' 3550 860 875 898 917 119 797 1380 1254 810 961 1410 367 626 2311 613

301 55 71 61 114 34 47 104 115 68 65 115 52 47 182 71
8% 8% 8% 7% 11% 12% 6% 7% 11% 8% 7% 8% 16% 8% 8% 11%

BD GH JKL O
794 136 142 225 291 43 151 330 270 172 206 334 82 166 473 156

22% 19% 17% 24% 28% 15% 20% 22% 27% 20% 21% 25% 25% 28% 20% 25%
BC BC FGH J O O

1110 253 269 277 311 81 208 483 339 239 305 447 119 189 754 168
31% 35% 32% 30% 30% 28% 28% 32% 34% 27% 31% 33% 36% 31% 32% 27%

DE G J J P
652 156 172 156 168 70 171 263 148 195 195 220 41 99 478 76

18% 22% 21% 17% 16% 24% 23% 17% 15% 22% 20% 16% 13% 16% 21% 12%
DE E I HI LM LM NP

325 70 90 102 64 26 75 154 70 87 90 126 22 58 218 49
9% 10% 11% 11% 6% 9% 10% 10% 7% 10% 9% 9% 7% 10% 9% 8%

E E E I I
186 28 37 60 60 15 46 97 28 50 64 64 8 12 128 45
5% 4% 4% 6% 6% 5% 6% 6% 3% 6% 7% 5% 2% 2% 6% 7%

B I I M M M N N
181 27 56 54 45 15 54 78 35 59 59 57 6 29 92 60
5% 4% 7% 6% 4% 5% 7% 5% 3% 7% 6% 4% 2% 5% 4% 10%

BE I LM M M NO
1095 191 213 286 405 78 199 434 384 241 271 449 134 213 655 227
31% 26% 25% 31% 38% 27% 26% 29% 38% 28% 28% 33% 41% 36% 28% 36%

C BCD FGH JK JKL O O
2088 479 531 535 543 177 454 900 556 521 590 793 182 346 1449 293
59% 66% 63% 57% 52% 62% 60% 60% 55% 60% 60% 58% 55% 58% 62% 47%

DE DE E I I P P
367 55 93 114 105 30 100 175 62 109 123 121 14 41 220 105

10% 8% 11% 12% 10% 11% 13% 12% 6% 13% 12% 9% 4% 7% 9% 17%
B B I I LM LM M NO

AGE GROUP
=======================

EDUCATION
=======================

HOUSEHOLD INCOME
=======================

POLITICAL ORIENT.
=================

7 - A lot

6

5

4

3

2

1 - Not at all

TOP 2 BOX

MIDDLE 3 BOX

BOTTOM 2 BOX



4.66 4.66 4.52 4.56 4.87 4.59 4.43 4.58 4.99 4.49 4.53 4.76 5.16 4.82 4.64 4.60
BCD G FGH JK JKL OP

MEAN



B2.  To what extent do you respect the political institutions of Canada?

 
     

 
 
   

TOTAL
-----

18-29
--------

30-44
-----

45-59
-----

60+
-----

LESS
HS

--------

HS
GRAD

-----
COLL.

-----
UNIV.
-----

<$35K
--------

$35-
55K
-----

$55-
110K
-----

$110K
+

-----
LEFT
--------

MID
-----

RIGHT
-----

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P)
 

Weighted 'N' 3550 726 837 935 1052 285 753 1509 1003 870 984 1363 331 600 2325 625
Unweighted 'N' 3550 860 875 898 917 119 797 1380 1254 810 961 1410 367 626 2311 613

332 74 73 84 102 29 48 123 131 87 78 126 41 58 187 87
9% 10% 9% 9% 10% 10% 6% 8% 13% 10% 8% 9% 12% 10% 8% 14%

GH K NO
683 131 155 164 234 33 138 294 219 165 184 257 77 163 393 127

19% 18% 18% 17% 22% 12% 18% 19% 22% 19% 19% 19% 23% 27% 17% 20%
BD F F OP

991 210 240 250 290 79 197 410 304 227 263 414 87 176 684 130
28% 29% 29% 27% 28% 28% 26% 27% 30% 26% 27% 30% 26% 29% 29% 21%

P P
744 159 174 204 206 70 168 318 188 176 225 275 68 110 533 101

21% 22% 21% 22% 20% 24% 22% 21% 19% 20% 23% 20% 21% 18% 23% 16%
NP

338 77 79 89 92 19 92 146 80 93 99 120 26 43 238 56
10% 11% 9% 10% 9% 7% 12% 10% 8% 11% 10% 9% 8% 7% 10% 9%

FI N
226 41 52 74 59 24 45 111 47 55 67 86 18 24 157 45
6% 6% 6% 8% 6% 8% 6% 7% 5% 6% 7% 6% 6% 4% 7% 7%

I N N
236 34 63 70 68 31 64 108 33 67 69 86 14 26 133 78
7% 5% 8% 8% 7% 11% 9% 7% 3% 8% 7% 6% 4% 4% 6% 12%

B B I I I M NO
1015 204 228 247 336 62 186 417 350 253 262 383 118 221 579 214
29% 28% 27% 26% 32% 22% 25% 28% 35% 29% 27% 28% 36% 37% 25% 34%

D FGH JKL O O
2072 446 494 543 589 168 458 874 573 496 586 809 181 329 1456 287
58% 61% 59% 58% 56% 59% 61% 58% 57% 57% 60% 59% 55% 55% 63% 46%

E P NP
463 75 115 145 128 55 110 219 80 122 136 171 33 50 290 123

13% 10% 14% 15% 12% 19% 15% 14% 8% 14% 14% 13% 10% 8% 12% 20%
B B I I I N NO

AGE GROUP
=======================

EDUCATION
=======================

HOUSEHOLD INCOME
=======================

POLITICAL ORIENT.
=================

7 - A lot

6

5

4

3

2

1 - Not at all

TOP 2 BOX

MIDDLE 3 BOX

BOTTOM 2 BOX



4.52 4.59 4.47 4.41 4.62 4.26 4.32 4.45 4.86 4.48 4.43 4.56 4.78 4.85 4.46 4.43
D D FGH JKL OP

MEAN



B3.  To what extent do you think that citizens’ basic rights are well protected by the political system of Canada?

 
     

 
 
   

TOTAL
-----

18-29
--------

30-44
-----

45-59
-----

60+
-----

LESS
HS

--------

HS
GRAD

-----
COLL.

-----
UNIV.
-----

<$35K
--------

$35-
55K
-----

$55-
110K
-----

$110K
+

-----
LEFT
--------

MID
-----

RIGHT
-----

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P)
 

Weighted 'N' 3550 726 837 935 1052 285 753 1509 1003 870 984 1363 331 600 2325 625
Unweighted 'N' 3550 860 875 898 917 119 797 1380 1254 810 961 1410 367 626 2311 613

344 82 63 96 104 24 62 125 133 86 80 133 46 65 196 83
10% 11% 8% 10% 10% 8% 8% 8% 13% 10% 8% 10% 14% 11% 8% 13%

C GH K O
849 155 177 210 307 57 149 355 288 185 226 344 95 195 519 135

24% 21% 21% 22% 29% 20% 20% 23% 29% 21% 23% 25% 29% 32% 22% 22%
BCD FGH J OP

965 195 225 247 298 74 186 407 299 222 256 380 106 162 671 132
27% 27% 27% 26% 28% 26% 25% 27% 30% 26% 26% 28% 32% 27% 29% 21%

G JK P P
661 150 185 171 155 59 165 276 160 157 204 262 36 89 479 93

19% 21% 22% 18% 15% 21% 22% 18% 16% 18% 21% 19% 11% 15% 21% 15%
E E I M M M NP

335 88 86 79 82 36 84 154 62 103 106 101 25 50 231 54
9% 12% 10% 8% 8% 13% 11% 10% 6% 12% 11% 7% 8% 8% 10% 9%

DE I I LM L
183 34 46 62 42 15 50 85 33 50 50 71 14 19 117 47
5% 5% 6% 7% 4% 5% 7% 6% 3% 6% 5% 5% 4% 3% 5% 8%

E I I N
214 23 54 72 65 19 57 108 29 68 62 74 9 20 113 81
6% 3% 6% 8% 6% 7% 8% 7% 3% 8% 6% 5% 3% 3% 5% 13%

B B B I I M M M NO
1193 237 240 305 411 81 211 480 421 271 305 477 140 260 715 218
34% 33% 29% 33% 39% 29% 28% 32% 42% 31% 31% 35% 42% 43% 31% 35%

BCD FGH JKL OP
1960 432 497 496 535 168 435 837 520 482 567 743 168 301 1380 279
55% 60% 59% 53% 51% 59% 58% 55% 52% 55% 58% 54% 51% 50% 59% 45%

DE DE I M NP
397 57 100 133 107 35 107 193 62 118 112 144 23 40 230 128

11% 8% 12% 14% 10% 12% 14% 13% 6% 14% 11% 11% 7% 7% 10% 20%
B BE I I M M M N NO

AGE GROUP
=======================

EDUCATION
=======================

HOUSEHOLD INCOME
=======================

POLITICAL ORIENT.
=================

7 - A lot

6

5

4

3

2

1 - Not at all

TOP 2 BOX

MIDDLE 3 BOX

BOTTOM 2 BOX



4.66 4.73 4.51 4.57 4.82 4.47 4.42 4.56 5.05 4.51 4.56 4.74 5.06 4.99 4.64 4.42
C CD FGH JK JKL OP P

MEAN



B4.  To what extent do you feel proud of living under the political system of Canada?

 
     

 
 
   

TOTAL
-----

18-29
--------

30-44
-----

45-59
-----

60+
-----

LESS
HS

--------

HS
GRAD

-----
COLL.

-----
UNIV.
-----

<$35K
--------

$35-
55K
-----

$55-
110K
-----

$110K
+

-----
LEFT
--------

MID
-----

RIGHT
-----

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P)
 

Weighted 'N' 3550 726 837 935 1052 285 753 1509 1003 870 984 1363 331 600 2325 625
Unweighted 'N' 3550 860 875 898 917 119 797 1380 1254 810 961 1410 367 626 2311 613

563 93 93 141 235 40 96 236 190 125 130 235 73 133 333 97
16% 13% 11% 15% 22% 14% 13% 16% 19% 14% 13% 17% 22% 22% 14% 15%

C BCD GH K JK OP
869 140 186 216 328 60 161 368 280 206 236 331 96 179 551 140

24% 19% 22% 23% 31% 21% 21% 24% 28% 24% 24% 24% 29% 30% 24% 22%
BCD G OP

856 201 220 215 221 71 165 349 271 183 263 335 74 150 571 135
24% 28% 26% 23% 21% 25% 22% 23% 27% 21% 27% 25% 22% 25% 25% 22%

DE E GH J
619 160 162 164 134 67 160 249 143 172 171 227 49 68 478 73

17% 22% 19% 18% 13% 24% 21% 16% 14% 20% 17% 17% 15% 11% 21% 12%
DE E E I HI M NP

246 61 74 63 47 14 67 119 45 72 70 86 17 32 170 44
7% 8% 9% 7% 4% 5% 9% 8% 5% 8% 7% 6% 5% 5% 7% 7%

E E I I
157 35 38 50 34 9 41 74 32 38 44 70 5 18 95 43
4% 5% 5% 5% 3% 3% 5% 5% 3% 4% 4% 5% 2% 3% 4% 7%

E I I M M M NO
239 35 64 85 55 23 61 114 42 74 70 79 17 20 127 93
7% 5% 8% 9% 5% 8% 8% 8% 4% 9% 7% 6% 5% 3% 5% 15%

B BE I I LM N NO
1 1 - - - - 1 - - 1 - - - - 1 -

0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
1432 233 279 357 563 100 258 604 470 331 366 566 169 312 884 237
40% 32% 33% 38% 53% 35% 34% 40% 47% 38% 37% 42% 51% 52% 38% 38%

B BCD G FGH JKL OP
1721 421 457 442 401 152 392 717 460 427 504 649 140 251 1218 252
48% 58% 55% 47% 38% 54% 52% 48% 46% 49% 51% 48% 42% 42% 52% 40%

DE DE E I M NP

AGE GROUP
=======================

EDUCATION
=======================

HOUSEHOLD INCOME
=======================

POLITICAL ORIENT.
=================

7 - A lot

6

5

4

3

2

1 - Not at all

Decline to answer

TOP 2 BOX

MIDDLE 3 BOX



396 70 101 135 89 32 102 188 74 112 113 148 22 38 222 136
11% 10% 12% 14% 8% 11% 14% 12% 7% 13% 12% 11% 7% 6% 10% 22%

E BE I I M M M N NO
4.85 4.72 4.63 4.70 5.24 4.74 4.59 4.79 5.16 4.69 4.77 4.91 5.23 5.30 4.83 4.47

BCD G FGH J JKL OP P

BOTTOM 2 BOX

MEAN



B6.  To what extent do you think that one should support the political system of Canada?

 
     

 
 
   

TOTAL
-----

18-29
--------

30-44
-----

45-59
-----

60+
-----

LESS
HS

--------

HS
GRAD

-----
COLL.

-----
UNIV.
-----

<$35K
--------

$35-
55K
-----

$55-
110K
-----

$110K
+

-----
LEFT
--------

MID
-----

RIGHT
-----

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P)
 

Weighted 'N' 3550 726 837 935 1052 285 753 1509 1003 870 984 1363 331 600 2325 625
Unweighted 'N' 3550 860 875 898 917 119 797 1380 1254 810 961 1410 367 626 2311 613

605 84 102 153 266 49 105 260 190 151 145 227 82 139 354 112
17% 12% 12% 16% 25% 17% 14% 17% 19% 17% 15% 17% 25% 23% 15% 18%

BC BCD G JKL OP
868 137 186 219 327 59 152 372 285 184 241 351 91 169 544 155

24% 19% 22% 23% 31% 21% 20% 25% 28% 21% 24% 26% 28% 28% 23% 25%
B BCD G GH J J O

913 205 233 250 224 58 193 377 285 201 257 370 85 148 626 138
26% 28% 28% 27% 21% 20% 26% 25% 28% 23% 26% 27% 26% 25% 27% 22%

E E E P
667 194 186 165 122 67 171 269 160 191 192 241 42 85 490 92

19% 27% 22% 18% 12% 24% 23% 18% 16% 22% 20% 18% 13% 14% 21% 15%
CDE DE E HI LM M M NP

224 49 58 64 53 25 64 93 42 61 68 82 13 23 162 39
6% 7% 7% 7% 5% 9% 9% 6% 4% 7% 7% 6% 4% 4% 7% 6%

I I M N
125 29 28 35 33 9 26 70 19 33 35 47 9 21 72 32
4% 4% 3% 4% 3% 3% 3% 5% 2% 4% 4% 3% 3% 4% 3% 5%

I
148 28 44 49 28 18 41 67 22 49 46 45 8 14 76 58
4% 4% 5% 5% 3% 6% 6% 4% 2% 6% 5% 3% 2% 2% 3% 9%

E E I I LM M NO
1 - - 1 - - - 1 - - - 1 - - 1 -

0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
1473 221 288 372 592 108 257 632 475 336 385 578 173 309 898 266
41% 30% 34% 40% 56% 38% 34% 42% 47% 39% 39% 42% 52% 51% 39% 43%

BC BCD G GH JKL OP
1803 448 477 479 399 150 428 739 487 452 517 693 141 256 1278 269
51% 62% 57% 51% 38% 53% 57% 49% 49% 52% 53% 51% 42% 43% 55% 43%

DE DE E HI M M M NP

AGE GROUP
=======================

EDUCATION
=======================

HOUSEHOLD INCOME
=======================

POLITICAL ORIENT.
=================

7 - A lot

6

5

4

3

2

1 - Not at all

Decline to answer

TOP 2 BOX

MIDDLE 3 BOX



273 57 72 83 61 27 68 137 41 82 81 92 17 36 148 90
8% 8% 9% 9% 6% 9% 9% 9% 4% 9% 8% 7% 5% 6% 6% 14%

E E I I M NO
5.00 4.75 4.79 4.93 5.40 4.80 4.76 4.97 5.27 4.86 4.91 5.06 5.39 5.33 4.97 4.81

B BCD G FGH JK JKL OP

BOTTOM 2 BOX

MEAN



67%
86%

B13.  To what extent do you trust Parliament?

 
     

 
 
   

TOTAL
-----

18-29
--------

30-44
-----

45-59
-----

60+
-----

LESS
HS

--------

HS
GRAD

-----
COLL.

-----
UNIV.
-----

<$35K
--------

$35-
55K
-----

$55-
110K
-----

$110K
+

-----
LEFT
--------

MID
-----

RIGHT
-----

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P)
 

Weighted 'N' 3550 726 837 935 1052 285 753 1509 1003 870 984 1363 331 600 2325 625
Unweighted 'N' 3550 860 875 898 917 119 797 1380 1254 810 961 1410 367 626 2311 613

226 46 47 64 68 26 36 85 79 64 42 88 31 48 126 52
6% 6% 6% 7% 6% 9% 5% 6% 8% 7% 4% 6% 9% 8% 5% 8%

GH K K K O O
660 128 129 158 245 41 96 293 229 129 192 264 74 137 404 118

19% 18% 15% 17% 23% 15% 13% 19% 23% 15% 20% 19% 22% 23% 17% 19%
BCD G FGH J J J O

1004 169 262 220 352 64 210 427 303 229 260 410 106 190 669 144
28% 23% 31% 24% 33% 22% 28% 28% 30% 26% 26% 30% 32% 32% 29% 23%

BD BD P P
692 185 156 192 159 59 169 263 201 175 198 272 46 99 499 93

19% 26% 19% 20% 15% 21% 22% 17% 20% 20% 20% 20% 14% 17% 21% 15%
CDE E H M M M NP

371 95 83 104 90 39 89 153 89 109 108 121 33 55 266 50
10% 13% 10% 11% 9% 14% 12% 10% 9% 12% 11% 9% 10% 9% 11% 8%

E L P
250 58 59 77 55 23 54 116 57 56 77 94 23 36 157 57
7% 8% 7% 8% 5% 8% 7% 8% 6% 6% 8% 7% 7% 6% 7% 9%

E E
345 44 98 120 83 33 98 169 45 109 105 113 17 32 201 111

10% 6% 12% 13% 8% 12% 13% 11% 4% 13% 11% 8% 5% 5% 9% 18%
BE BE I I I LM M M N NO

4 1 3 - - - 1 3 - - 1 3 - 1 3 -
0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
885 174 177 222 313 67 132 378 308 193 235 352 105 186 530 170

25% 24% 21% 24% 30% 24% 18% 25% 31% 22% 24% 26% 32% 31% 23% 27%
BCD G GH JKL O

2066 449 501 516 602 162 468 843 594 513 566 802 185 345 1434 287
58% 62% 60% 55% 57% 57% 62% 56% 59% 59% 57% 59% 56% 57% 62% 46%

D H P P

AGE GROUP
=======================

EDUCATION
=======================

HOUSEHOLD INCOME
=======================

POLITICAL ORIENT.
=================

7 - A lot

6

5

4

3

2

1 - Not at all

Decline to answer

TOP 2 BOX

MIDDLE 3 BOX



595 103 157 197 138 56 152 285 102 164 182 207 41 69 358 168
17% 14% 19% 21% 13% 20% 20% 19% 10% 19% 19% 15% 12% 11% 15% 27%

BE BE I I I M M N NO
4.31 4.30 4.20 4.12 4.57 4.14 4.02 4.25 4.66 4.15 4.20 4.41 4.65 4.64 4.29 4.06

D BCD G FGH JK JKL OP P

BOTTOM 2 BOX

MEAN



73%

B18.  To what extent do you trust the RCMP (Royal Canadian Mounted Police)?

 
     

 
 
   

TOTAL
-----

18-29
--------

30-44
-----

45-59
-----

60+
-----

LESS
HS

--------

HS
GRAD

-----
COLL.

-----
UNIV.
-----

<$35K
--------

$35-
55K
-----

$55-
110K
-----

$110K
+

-----
LEFT
--------

MID
-----

RIGHT
-----

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P)
 

Weighted 'N' 3550 726 837 935 1052 285 753 1509 1003 870 984 1363 331 600 2325 625
Unweighted 'N' 3550 860 875 898 917 119 797 1380 1254 810 961 1410 367 626 2311 613

492 90 101 121 180 37 91 213 152 122 126 187 57 62 316 113
14% 12% 12% 13% 17% 13% 12% 14% 15% 14% 13% 14% 17% 10% 14% 18%

BCD N NO
948 141 194 243 371 72 197 400 279 219 252 367 109 157 627 164

27% 19% 23% 26% 35% 25% 26% 27% 28% 25% 26% 27% 33% 26% 27% 26%
B BCD JKL

925 183 232 243 267 63 181 386 294 193 244 396 92 153 627 144
26% 25% 28% 26% 25% 22% 24% 26% 29% 22% 25% 29% 28% 26% 27% 23%

GH JK
536 143 131 155 106 37 121 231 146 144 166 189 35 85 371 80

15% 20% 16% 17% 10% 13% 16% 15% 15% 17% 17% 14% 11% 14% 16% 13%
E E E M M

290 91 75 68 56 36 80 110 65 72 88 113 17 58 192 40
8% 13% 9% 7% 5% 13% 11% 7% 6% 8% 9% 8% 5% 10% 8% 6%

CDE E HI M M
157 43 39 42 33 17 36 69 34 49 47 48 13 33 88 35
4% 6% 5% 4% 3% 6% 5% 5% 3% 6% 5% 4% 4% 6% 4% 6%

E
201 34 65 62 39 23 47 99 33 71 61 61 8 51 102 49
6% 5% 8% 7% 4% 8% 6% 7% 3% 8% 6% 4% 2% 8% 4% 8%

BE E I I LM M O O
1 1 - - - - - 1 - - - 1 - - 1 -

0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
1440 231 295 364 550 109 287 613 431 341 378 555 166 220 943 277
41% 32% 35% 39% 52% 38% 38% 41% 43% 39% 38% 41% 50% 37% 41% 44%

B BCD G JKL N
1751 417 438 467 429 136 382 727 505 409 498 698 144 296 1191 264
49% 58% 52% 50% 41% 48% 51% 48% 50% 47% 51% 51% 44% 49% 51% 42%

CDE E E M M P P

AGE GROUP
=======================

EDUCATION
=======================

HOUSEHOLD INCOME
=======================

POLITICAL ORIENT.
=================

7 - A lot

6

5

4

3

2

1 - Not at all

Decline to answer

TOP 2 BOX

MIDDLE 3 BOX



358 77 105 104 73 40 83 168 67 120 107 110 21 84 190 84
10% 11% 12% 11% 7% 14% 11% 11% 7% 14% 11% 8% 6% 14% 8% 13%

E E E I I LM LM O O
4.87 4.63 4.68 4.81 5.24 4.63 4.74 4.85 5.07 4.70 4.78 4.95 5.25 4.63 4.93 4.89

B BCD FGH JK JKL N N

BOTTOM 2 BOX

MEAN



B21A.  To what extent do you trust the Prime Minister of Canada?

 
     

 
 
   

TOTAL
-----

18-29
--------

30-44
-----

45-59
-----

60+
-----

LESS
HS

--------

HS
GRAD

-----
COLL.

-----
UNIV.
-----

<$35K
--------

$35-
55K
-----

$55-
110K
-----

$110K
+

-----
LEFT
--------

MID
-----

RIGHT
-----

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P)
 

Weighted 'N' 3550 726 837 935 1052 285 753 1509 1003 870 984 1363 331 600 2325 625
Unweighted 'N' 3550 860 875 898 917 119 797 1380 1254 810 961 1410 367 626 2311 613

413 73 65 97 178 39 71 179 124 111 94 161 46 106 227 80
12% 10% 8% 10% 17% 14% 9% 12% 12% 13% 10% 12% 14% 18% 10% 13%

BCD OP
708 104 151 173 280 47 114 302 246 133 200 290 85 153 462 92

20% 14% 18% 19% 27% 16% 15% 20% 24% 15% 20% 21% 26% 26% 20% 15%
B BCD G FGH J J J OP P

780 164 203 196 218 36 162 323 258 160 219 314 86 153 517 110
22% 23% 24% 21% 21% 13% 22% 21% 26% 18% 22% 23% 26% 26% 22% 18%

F F FGH J J P P
625 162 174 162 128 83 135 241 167 186 179 222 38 79 479 67

18% 22% 21% 17% 12% 29% 18% 16% 17% 21% 18% 16% 11% 13% 21% 11%
DE E E GHI LM M M NP

294 92 71 65 67 19 82 124 69 77 81 112 24 40 219 35
8% 13% 8% 7% 6% 7% 11% 8% 7% 9% 8% 8% 7% 7% 9% 6%

CDE I NP
231 59 49 67 56 20 54 100 57 60 66 83 22 27 163 40
7% 8% 6% 7% 5% 7% 7% 7% 6% 7% 7% 6% 7% 5% 7% 6%

E N
497 72 124 174 126 41 134 239 83 141 144 181 31 42 256 199

14% 10% 15% 19% 12% 15% 18% 16% 8% 16% 15% 13% 9% 7% 11% 32%
B BE I I M M M N NO

2 1 1 1 - - 2 1 - 1 - 1 - - 2 -
0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

1120 177 216 270 458 86 185 480 370 244 294 451 131 259 689 172
32% 24% 26% 29% 44% 30% 25% 32% 37% 28% 30% 33% 39% 43% 30% 28%

BCD G GH J JKL OP
1699 417 447 423 412 138 379 689 494 423 480 648 148 272 1214 213
48% 57% 53% 45% 39% 48% 50% 46% 49% 49% 49% 48% 45% 45% 52% 34%

DE DE E H P NP

AGE GROUP
=======================

EDUCATION
=======================

HOUSEHOLD INCOME
=======================

POLITICAL ORIENT.
=================

7 - A lot

6

5

4

3

2

1 - Not at all

Decline to answer

TOP 2 BOX

MIDDLE 3 BOX



728 131 174 241 183 61 187 340 140 201 210 264 53 69 420 240
21% 18% 21% 26% 17% 22% 25% 23% 14% 23% 21% 19% 16% 12% 18% 38%

BCE I I M M N NO
4.33 4.23 4.19 4.12 4.72 4.22 4.02 4.28 4.69 4.16 4.26 4.41 4.71 4.93 4.35 3.71

BCD G FGH J JKL OP P

BOTTOM 2 BOX

MEAN



B31.  To what extent do you trust the Supreme Court?

 
     

 
 
   

TOTAL
-----

18-29
--------

30-44
-----

45-59
-----

60+
-----

LESS
HS

--------

HS
GRAD

-----
COLL.

-----
UNIV.
-----

<$35K
--------

$35-
55K
-----

$55-
110K
-----

$110K
+

-----
LEFT
--------

MID
-----

RIGHT
-----

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P)
 

Weighted 'N' 3550 726 837 935 1052 285 753 1509 1003 870 984 1363 331 600 2325 625
Unweighted 'N' 3550 860 875 898 917 119 797 1380 1254 810 961 1410 367 626 2311 613

506 80 92 138 197 43 84 205 175 122 127 190 67 104 305 97
14% 11% 11% 15% 19% 15% 11% 14% 17% 14% 13% 14% 20% 17% 13% 15%

BC BCD GH JKL O
838 134 165 214 326 44 152 351 292 185 228 337 88 156 543 140

24% 18% 20% 23% 31% 15% 20% 23% 29% 21% 23% 25% 27% 26% 23% 22%
B BCD F FGH

839 179 210 216 233 60 165 357 257 184 217 344 93 148 579 112
24% 25% 25% 23% 22% 21% 22% 24% 26% 21% 22% 25% 28% 25% 25% 18%

J JK P P
619 163 160 166 130 60 162 249 148 157 185 231 45 95 427 97

17% 22% 19% 18% 12% 21% 21% 16% 15% 18% 19% 17% 14% 16% 18% 16%
DE E E HI M

303 86 93 65 59 22 78 143 59 74 98 116 15 39 205 58
9% 12% 11% 7% 6% 8% 10% 9% 6% 9% 10% 8% 4% 7% 9% 9%

DE DE I I M M M
213 44 52 64 53 20 52 105 35 75 61 61 15 27 136 50
6% 6% 6% 7% 5% 7% 7% 7% 4% 9% 6% 4% 5% 4% 6% 8%

I I LM N
229 38 65 72 55 34 60 99 36 71 67 83 8 32 128 69
6% 5% 8% 8% 5% 12% 8% 7% 4% 8% 7% 6% 2% 5% 6% 11%

BE BE I I I M M M NO
4 2 1 - 0 2 1 - 1 2 0 1 - - 2 2

0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
1345 214 257 351 523 86 236 556 467 307 355 527 156 260 848 237
38% 29% 31% 38% 50% 30% 31% 37% 47% 35% 36% 39% 47% 43% 36% 38%

BC BCD G FGH JKL O
1760 428 463 448 422 142 404 749 464 415 501 691 152 282 1211 268
50% 59% 55% 48% 40% 50% 54% 50% 46% 48% 51% 51% 46% 47% 52% 43%

DE DE E I NP

AGE GROUP
=======================

EDUCATION
=======================

HOUSEHOLD INCOME
=======================

POLITICAL ORIENT.
=================

7 - A lot

6

5

4

3

2

1 - Not at all

Decline to answer

TOP 2 BOX

MIDDLE 3 BOX



442 82 116 136 107 54 112 204 71 146 128 144 23 59 264 119
12% 11% 14% 15% 10% 19% 15% 14% 7% 17% 13% 11% 7% 10% 11% 19%

E E I I I KLM M M NO
4.74 4.55 4.51 4.69 5.09 4.39 4.47 4.68 5.13 4.55 4.64 4.81 5.22 4.97 4.74 4.51

C BCD G FGH JK JKL OP P

BOTTOM 2 BOX

MEAN



B32.  To what extent do you trust your municipal government?

 
     

 
 
   

TOTAL
-----

18-29
--------

30-44
-----

45-59
-----

60+
-----

LESS
HS

--------

HS
GRAD

-----
COLL.

-----
UNIV.
-----

<$35K
--------

$35-
55K
-----

$55-
110K
-----

$110K
+

-----
LEFT
--------

MID
-----

RIGHT
-----

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P)
 

Weighted 'N' 3550 726 837 935 1052 285 753 1509 1003 870 984 1363 331 600 2325 625
Unweighted 'N' 3550 860 875 898 917 119 797 1380 1254 810 961 1410 367 626 2311 613

272 77 61 62 73 34 47 101 89 77 55 109 31 39 148 84
8% 11% 7% 7% 7% 12% 6% 7% 9% 9% 6% 8% 9% 7% 6% 13%

CDE G K K K NO
633 133 130 150 220 46 112 270 204 144 191 231 66 128 385 119

18% 18% 15% 16% 21% 16% 15% 18% 20% 17% 19% 17% 20% 21% 17% 19%
CD G O

954 175 222 244 312 62 202 405 284 212 261 378 102 167 639 148
27% 24% 27% 26% 30% 22% 27% 27% 28% 24% 27% 28% 31% 28% 27% 24%

B J
797 170 206 199 221 77 174 316 229 201 220 312 63 132 574 91

22% 23% 25% 21% 21% 27% 23% 21% 23% 23% 22% 23% 19% 22% 25% 15%
P P

408 92 78 127 112 26 105 198 79 103 113 158 34 71 272 65
11% 13% 9% 14% 11% 9% 14% 13% 8% 12% 12% 12% 10% 12% 12% 10%

C C I I
223 44 52 78 49 16 47 103 57 61 59 87 16 28 155 40
6% 6% 6% 8% 5% 6% 6% 7% 6% 7% 6% 6% 5% 5% 7% 6%

E
263 35 87 75 66 24 65 114 60 73 84 88 19 36 150 77
7% 5% 10% 8% 6% 8% 9% 8% 6% 8% 9% 6% 6% 6% 6% 12%

BE B I NO
1 - 0 0 - - - - 1 - 0 0 - - 1 -

0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
905 210 191 212 292 80 160 372 294 221 246 340 97 168 533 203

25% 29% 23% 23% 28% 28% 21% 25% 29% 25% 25% 25% 29% 28% 23% 33%
CD CD GH O O

2158 437 507 570 645 165 481 920 592 516 594 848 199 369 1485 304
61% 60% 61% 61% 61% 58% 64% 61% 59% 59% 60% 62% 60% 61% 64% 49%

I P P

AGE GROUP
=======================

EDUCATION
=======================

HOUSEHOLD INCOME
=======================

POLITICAL ORIENT.
=================

7 - A lot

6

5

4

3

2

1 - Not at all

Decline to answer

TOP 2 BOX

MIDDLE 3 BOX



486 79 140 152 115 41 112 217 117 133 143 175 34 63 305 117
14% 11% 17% 16% 11% 14% 15% 14% 12% 15% 15% 13% 10% 11% 13% 19%

BE BE M NO
4.39 4.53 4.26 4.24 4.53 4.44 4.23 4.33 4.59 4.33 4.33 4.42 4.62 4.51 4.35 4.42

CD CD GH JKL O

BOTTOM 2 BOX

MEAN



B37.  To what extent do you trust the mass media?

 
     

 
 
   

TOTAL
-----

18-29
--------

30-44
-----

45-59
-----

60+
-----

LESS
HS

--------

HS
GRAD

-----
COLL.

-----
UNIV.
-----

<$35K
--------

$35-
55K
-----

$55-
110K
-----

$110K
+

-----
LEFT
--------

MID
-----

RIGHT
-----

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P)
 

Weighted 'N' 3550 726 837 935 1052 285 753 1509 1003 870 984 1363 331 600 2325 625
Unweighted 'N' 3550 860 875 898 917 119 797 1380 1254 810 961 1410 367 626 2311 613

141 42 27 35 36 23 22 50 45 43 26 57 15 19 67 54
4% 6% 3% 4% 3% 8% 3% 3% 4% 5% 3% 4% 5% 3% 3% 9%

CE K NO
407 73 85 103 147 39 69 146 154 93 107 159 48 90 244 73

11% 10% 10% 11% 14% 14% 9% 10% 15% 11% 11% 12% 15% 15% 10% 12%
BC GH O

731 132 149 201 248 38 143 315 234 162 190 298 81 160 449 122
21% 18% 18% 22% 24% 13% 19% 21% 23% 19% 19% 22% 24% 27% 19% 19%

BC F FG J OP
814 154 206 212 242 60 187 344 223 220 225 289 80 117 608 89

23% 21% 25% 23% 23% 21% 25% 23% 22% 25% 23% 21% 24% 19% 26% 14%
P NP

521 131 127 112 151 53 112 220 136 105 160 214 41 82 380 59
15% 18% 15% 12% 14% 19% 15% 15% 14% 12% 16% 16% 13% 14% 16% 9%

D J J P P
391 97 101 99 94 13 95 173 110 77 120 159 35 60 264 67

11% 13% 12% 11% 9% 5% 13% 11% 11% 9% 12% 12% 11% 10% 11% 11%
E F F F

544 97 140 172 135 58 123 261 103 169 157 186 31 72 311 161
15% 13% 17% 18% 13% 20% 16% 17% 10% 19% 16% 14% 9% 12% 13% 26%

E BE I I I LM M M NO
1 - 1 - - - 1 - - - - 1 - - 1 -

0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
548 115 112 138 183 62 91 196 199 135 133 216 63 109 311 128

15% 16% 13% 15% 17% 22% 12% 13% 20% 16% 14% 16% 19% 18% 13% 20%
C GH GH K O O

2066 417 483 525 640 152 443 879 592 488 574 801 202 359 1438 269
58% 58% 58% 56% 61% 53% 59% 58% 59% 56% 58% 59% 61% 60% 62% 43%

P P

AGE GROUP
=======================

EDUCATION
=======================

HOUSEHOLD INCOME
=======================

POLITICAL ORIENT.
=================

7 - A lot

6

5

4

3

2

1 - Not at all

Decline to answer

TOP 2 BOX

MIDDLE 3 BOX



935 193 241 272 229 71 218 434 212 247 277 346 66 132 575 228
26% 27% 29% 29% 22% 25% 29% 29% 21% 28% 28% 25% 20% 22% 25% 36%

E E E I I M M M NO
3.73 3.71 3.58 3.66 3.91 3.77 3.57 3.61 4.01 3.66 3.61 3.78 4.06 3.96 3.70 3.61

BCD GH K JKL OP

BOTTOM 2 BOX

MEAN



B47A.  To what extent do you trust elections in this country?

 
     

 
 
   

TOTAL
-----

18-29
--------

30-44
-----

45-59
-----

60+
-----

LESS
HS

--------

HS
GRAD

-----
COLL.

-----
UNIV.
-----

<$35K
--------

$35-
55K
-----

$55-
110K
-----

$110K
+

-----
LEFT
--------

MID
-----

RIGHT
-----

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P)
 

Weighted 'N' 3550 726 837 935 1052 285 753 1509 1003 870 984 1363 331 600 2325 625
Unweighted 'N' 3550 860 875 898 917 119 797 1380 1254 810 961 1410 367 626 2311 613

536 86 89 141 220 32 84 230 190 114 136 208 78 145 318 72
15% 12% 11% 15% 21% 11% 11% 15% 19% 13% 14% 15% 24% 24% 14% 12%

C BCD G FGH JKL OP
931 133 182 235 380 71 161 386 313 221 224 372 113 194 578 159

26% 18% 22% 25% 36% 25% 21% 26% 31% 25% 23% 27% 34% 32% 25% 25%
B BCD G GH K JKL OP

841 194 220 226 202 60 170 352 260 182 249 333 77 131 576 135
24% 27% 26% 24% 19% 21% 23% 23% 26% 21% 25% 24% 23% 22% 25% 22%

E E E
518 155 140 127 97 43 131 215 130 138 146 207 27 69 364 85

15% 21% 17% 14% 9% 15% 17% 14% 13% 16% 15% 15% 8% 12% 16% 14%
CDE E E I M M M N

307 78 80 76 73 37 90 127 53 90 104 95 18 25 222 60
9% 11% 10% 8% 7% 13% 12% 8% 5% 10% 11% 7% 5% 4% 10% 10%

E I HI I LM LM N N
170 33 46 59 33 16 48 79 28 43 49 71 8 12 121 38
5% 5% 5% 6% 3% 6% 6% 5% 3% 5% 5% 5% 2% 2% 5% 6%

E E I I M M M N N
244 45 81 71 48 27 68 120 29 81 75 78 10 24 144 76
7% 6% 10% 8% 5% 9% 9% 8% 3% 9% 8% 6% 3% 4% 6% 12%

BE E I I I LM M M N NO
2 2 - - - - 2 - - 1 1 - - - 2 -

0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
1467 220 271 376 600 103 245 616 503 335 360 580 191 339 896 231
41% 30% 32% 40% 57% 36% 33% 41% 50% 39% 37% 43% 58% 57% 39% 37%

BC BCD G FGH K JKL OP
1667 427 439 429 372 139 390 694 443 410 499 634 122 225 1162 280
47% 59% 52% 46% 35% 49% 52% 46% 44% 47% 51% 47% 37% 38% 50% 45%

CDE DE E HI M M M NP N

AGE GROUP
=======================

EDUCATION
=======================

HOUSEHOLD INCOME
=======================

POLITICAL ORIENT.
=================

7 - A lot

6

5

4

3

2

1 - Not at all

Decline to answer

TOP 2 BOX

MIDDLE 3 BOX



415 77 127 130 81 43 116 199 57 124 124 149 18 36 265 114
12% 11% 15% 14% 8% 15% 15% 13% 6% 14% 13% 11% 5% 6% 11% 18%

E BE E I I I M M M N NO
4.83 4.61 4.52 4.76 5.27 4.52 4.47 4.77 5.26 4.63 4.69 4.90 5.43 5.39 4.77 4.49

C BCD G FGH JK JKL OP P

BOTTOM 2 BOX

MEAN



80%
20%

B21.  To what extent do you trust political parties?

 
     

 
 
   

TOTAL
-----

18-29
--------

30-44
-----

45-59
-----

60+
-----

LESS
HS

--------

HS
GRAD

-----
COLL.

-----
UNIV.
-----

<$35K
--------

$35-
55K
-----

$55-
110K
-----

$110K
+

-----
LEFT
--------

MID
-----

RIGHT
-----

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P)
 

Weighted 'N' 3550 726 837 935 1052 285 753 1509 1003 870 984 1363 331 600 2325 625
Unweighted 'N' 3550 860 875 898 917 119 797 1380 1254 810 961 1410 367 626 2311 613

101 41 27 20 13 17 20 29 35 30 24 38 9 10 42 49
3% 6% 3% 2% 1% 6% 3% 2% 3% 3% 2% 3% 3% 2% 2% 8%

CDE E H NO
333 86 73 69 105 40 67 125 101 80 83 128 41 64 183 86
9% 12% 9% 7% 10% 14% 9% 8% 10% 9% 8% 9% 12% 11% 8% 14%

CD O
883 157 194 236 296 58 171 387 268 201 228 362 91 169 586 128

25% 22% 23% 25% 28% 20% 23% 26% 27% 23% 23% 27% 28% 28% 25% 20%
BC P P

996 196 230 246 324 60 209 425 301 250 284 375 87 173 689 134
28% 27% 27% 26% 31% 21% 28% 28% 30% 29% 29% 28% 26% 29% 30% 22%

F P P
609 141 142 172 155 56 133 264 157 140 178 233 58 106 419 84

17% 19% 17% 18% 15% 20% 18% 17% 16% 16% 18% 17% 17% 18% 18% 13%
E P

329 60 90 91 89 24 74 147 84 89 83 130 27 41 220 69
9% 8% 11% 10% 8% 8% 10% 10% 8% 10% 8% 10% 8% 7% 9% 11%

N N
298 45 81 100 71 30 79 132 57 80 104 96 18 38 186 74
8% 6% 10% 11% 7% 11% 10% 9% 6% 9% 11% 7% 6% 6% 8% 12%

BE BE I I M LM NO
1 1 - - - - - 1 - - - 1 - - - 1

0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
434 127 100 89 118 57 87 154 136 110 107 166 50 74 225 135

12% 17% 12% 10% 11% 20% 12% 10% 14% 13% 11% 12% 15% 12% 10% 22%
CDE GH H NO

2488 493 566 654 774 174 513 1075 726 591 690 970 236 447 1694 346
70% 68% 68% 70% 74% 61% 68% 71% 72% 68% 70% 71% 71% 75% 73% 55%

BC F F P P

AGE GROUP
=======================

EDUCATION
=======================

HOUSEHOLD INCOME
=======================

POLITICAL ORIENT.
=================

7 - A lot

6

5

4

3

2

1 - Not at all

Decline to answer

TOP 2 BOX

MIDDLE 3 BOX



627 105 171 191 160 54 153 279 141 169 187 226 45 79 406 143
18% 14% 20% 20% 15% 19% 20% 18% 14% 19% 19% 17% 14% 13% 17% 23%

BE BE I I M M N NO
3.91 4.08 3.83 3.76 4.00 3.99 3.80 3.85 4.08 3.88 3.81 3.96 4.11 4.04 3.85 4.00

CD CD GH K JK O

BOTTOM 2 BOX

MEAN



B43.  To what extent are you proud of being a Canadian?

 
     

 
 
   

TOTAL
-----

18-29
--------

30-44
-----

45-59
-----

60+
-----

LESS
HS

--------

HS
GRAD

-----
COLL.

-----
UNIV.
-----

<$35K
--------

$35-
55K
-----

$55-
110K
-----

$110K
+

-----
LEFT
--------

MID
-----

RIGHT
-----

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P)
 

Weighted 'N' 3550 726 837 935 1052 285 753 1509 1003 870 984 1363 331 600 2325 625
Unweighted 'N' 3550 860 875 898 917 119 797 1380 1254 810 961 1410 367 626 2311 613

1377 210 265 340 562 115 280 587 395 341 362 531 142 270 894 213
39% 29% 32% 36% 53% 41% 37% 39% 39% 39% 37% 39% 43% 45% 38% 34%

B BCD OP
816 178 175 226 236 43 160 355 257 190 234 313 79 153 529 134

23% 25% 21% 24% 22% 15% 21% 24% 26% 22% 24% 23% 24% 25% 23% 21%
F FG

604 155 178 147 124 52 127 253 172 133 172 239 59 87 401 116
17% 21% 21% 16% 12% 18% 17% 17% 17% 15% 18% 18% 18% 14% 17% 19%

DE DE E
380 92 126 103 59 41 89 153 96 102 106 146 26 37 277 66

11% 13% 15% 11% 6% 15% 12% 10% 10% 12% 11% 11% 8% 6% 12% 10%
E DE E N N

160 46 33 45 35 14 39 69 37 39 53 61 7 24 106 29
4% 6% 4% 5% 3% 5% 5% 5% 4% 4% 5% 4% 2% 4% 5% 5%

E M M M
107 29 27 33 17 13 28 44 22 32 28 36 11 14 58 35
3% 4% 3% 4% 2% 5% 4% 3% 2% 4% 3% 3% 3% 2% 2% 6%

E E NO
107 16 33 40 19 5 29 49 25 33 29 38 7 16 59 33
3% 2% 4% 4% 2% 2% 4% 3% 2% 4% 3% 3% 2% 3% 3% 5%

E BE O
2193 388 440 566 798 159 440 941 652 531 596 844 221 422 1424 346
62% 53% 53% 61% 76% 56% 58% 62% 65% 61% 61% 62% 67% 70% 61% 55%

BC BCD G OP P
1144 292 337 296 219 108 256 475 305 274 331 445 92 148 785 211
32% 40% 40% 32% 21% 38% 34% 31% 30% 32% 34% 33% 28% 25% 34% 34%

DE DE E N N
214 45 60 73 36 18 57 92 47 65 57 74 18 30 116 67
6% 6% 7% 8% 3% 6% 8% 6% 5% 7% 6% 5% 5% 5% 5% 11%

E E E I NO

AGE GROUP
=======================

EDUCATION
=======================

HOUSEHOLD INCOME
=======================

POLITICAL ORIENT.
=================

7 - A lot

6

5

4

3

2

1 - Not at all

TOP 2 BOX

MIDDLE 3 BOX

BOTTOM 2 BOX



5.60 5.36 5.36 5.49 6.05 5.51 5.47 5.60 5.71 5.53 5.56 5.62 5.79 5.84 5.61 5.32
BCD G JK OP P

MEAN



B40CAN. To what extent do you trust people whose political views are different from yours?

 
     

 
 
   

TOTAL
-----

18-29
--------

30-44
-----

45-59
-----

60+
-----

LESS
HS

--------

HS
GRAD

-----
COLL.

-----
UNIV.
-----

<$35K
--------

$35-
55K
-----

$55-
110K
-----

$110K
+

-----
LEFT
--------

MID
-----

RIGHT
-----

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P)
 

Weighted 'N' 3550 726 837 935 1052 285 753 1509 1003 870 984 1363 331 600 2325 625
Unweighted 'N' 3550 860 875 898 917 119 797 1380 1254 810 961 1410 367 626 2311 613

200 61 53 45 41 26 43 83 48 57 56 69 18 30 108 63
6% 8% 6% 5% 4% 9% 6% 5% 5% 7% 6% 5% 6% 5% 5% 10%

DE E NO
624 110 130 154 230 38 126 275 185 136 175 234 79 90 399 135

18% 15% 16% 16% 22% 13% 17% 18% 18% 16% 18% 17% 24% 15% 17% 22%
BCD JKL NO

1216 221 283 308 405 97 237 516 367 262 341 500 114 182 867 168
34% 30% 34% 33% 38% 34% 31% 34% 37% 30% 35% 37% 34% 30% 37% 27%

BD G J NP
964 196 227 277 263 87 228 396 252 253 265 360 85 166 665 133

27% 27% 27% 30% 25% 30% 30% 26% 25% 29% 27% 26% 26% 28% 29% 21%
E I P P

296 73 67 90 65 21 64 127 84 88 79 111 18 74 169 53
8% 10% 8% 10% 6% 7% 8% 8% 8% 10% 8% 8% 5% 12% 7% 9%

E E M O
137 40 41 30 25 2 35 57 43 42 37 47 12 42 62 34
4% 6% 5% 3% 2% 1% 5% 4% 4% 5% 4% 3% 4% 7% 3% 5%

DE E F F F O O
112 23 36 30 22 13 21 55 23 32 31 43 6 18 55 39
3% 3% 4% 3% 2% 5% 3% 4% 2% 4% 3% 3% 2% 3% 2% 6%

E NO
1 1 - - - - - - 1 1 - - - - 1 -

0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
824 171 183 199 271 65 169 358 233 193 230 303 97 120 507 198

23% 24% 22% 21% 26% 23% 22% 24% 23% 22% 23% 22% 29% 20% 22% 32%
D JKL NO

2476 490 577 676 733 205 529 1039 703 603 686 971 216 421 1700 354
70% 68% 69% 72% 70% 72% 70% 69% 70% 69% 70% 71% 65% 70% 73% 57%

B M P P

AGE GROUP
=======================

EDUCATION
=======================

HOUSEHOLD INCOME
=======================

POLITICAL ORIENT.
=================

7 - A lot

6

5

4

3

2

1 - Not at all

Decline to answer

TOP 2 BOX

MIDDLE 3 BOX



249 63 78 60 48 15 55 112 66 74 68 89 18 60 116 73
7% 9% 9% 6% 5% 5% 7% 7% 7% 8% 7% 7% 5% 10% 5% 12%

E DE O O
4.61 4.55 4.53 4.55 4.77 4.67 4.56 4.60 4.64 4.50 4.62 4.62 4.81 4.40 4.66 4.62

BCD JKL N N

BOTTOM 2 BOX

MEAN



M1.  Speaking in general of the current government, how would you rate the job performance of Prime Minister Mark Carney?

 
     

 
 
   

TOTAL
-----

18-29
--------

30-44
-----

45-59
-----

60+
-----

LESS
HS

--------

HS
GRAD

-----
COLL.

-----
UNIV.
-----

<$35K
--------

$35-
55K
-----

$55-
110K
-----

$110K
+

-----
LEFT
--------

MID
-----

RIGHT
-----

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P)
 

Weighted 'N' 3550 726 837 935 1052 285 753 1509 1003 870 984 1363 331 600 2325 625
Unweighted 'N' 3550 860 875 898 917 119 797 1380 1254 810 961 1410 367 626 2311 613

444 73 71 112 189 31 72 195 146 81 110 194 59 125 245 73
12% 10% 8% 12% 18% 11% 10% 13% 15% 9% 11% 14% 18% 21% 11% 12%

C BCD G G J JK OP
1217 246 265 305 402 78 238 514 387 271 336 492 118 268 783 165
34% 34% 32% 33% 38% 27% 32% 34% 39% 31% 34% 36% 36% 45% 34% 26%

CD FGH J OP P
1212 299 318 305 290 124 273 487 327 335 348 423 104 149 917 146
34% 41% 38% 33% 28% 44% 36% 32% 33% 38% 35% 31% 32% 25% 39% 23%

DE DE E HI LM NP
330 73 92 90 76 28 85 137 80 90 73 137 31 40 214 76
9% 10% 11% 10% 7% 10% 11% 9% 8% 10% 7% 10% 9% 7% 9% 12%

E I K N
347 36 92 123 96 23 84 177 63 94 117 117 19 18 165 165

10% 5% 11% 13% 9% 8% 11% 12% 6% 11% 12% 9% 6% 3% 7% 26%
B BE B I I M LM N NO

1661 318 335 417 590 109 310 709 533 352 446 686 177 393 1029 238
47% 44% 40% 45% 56% 38% 41% 47% 53% 40% 45% 50% 53% 66% 44% 38%

BCD G FGH JK JK OP P
678 109 184 213 172 51 170 313 143 184 190 254 50 58 379 241

19% 15% 22% 23% 16% 18% 23% 21% 14% 21% 19% 19% 15% 10% 16% 38%
BE BE I I M N NO

AGE GROUP
=======================

EDUCATION
=======================

HOUSEHOLD INCOME
=======================

POLITICAL ORIENT.
=================

Very good

Good

Neither good nor bad (fair)

Bad

Very bad

NET: GOOD

NET: BAD



POP101.  How much do you agree or disagree with that: It is necessary for the progress of this country that our prime ministers limit the voice and vote of opposition parties.

 
     

 
 
   

TOTAL
-----

18-29
--------

30-44
-----

45-59
-----

60+
-----

LESS
HS

--------

HS
GRAD

-----
COLL.

-----
UNIV.
-----

<$35K
--------

$35-
55K
-----

$55-
110K
-----

$110K
+

-----
LEFT
--------

MID
-----

RIGHT
-----

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P)
 

Weighted 'N' 3550 726 837 935 1052 285 753 1509 1003 870 984 1363 331 600 2325 625
Unweighted 'N' 3550 860 875 898 917 119 797 1380 1254 810 961 1410 367 626 2311 613

146 38 41 38 29 29 31 53 33 51 35 52 8 8 74 64
4% 5% 5% 4% 3% 10% 4% 4% 3% 6% 4% 4% 2% 1% 3% 10%

E E GHI KLM N NO
235 69 55 53 58 31 48 85 71 44 79 90 23 30 117 88
7% 9% 7% 6% 6% 11% 6% 6% 7% 5% 8% 7% 7% 5% 5% 14%

CDE H J NO
497 137 130 115 115 51 102 205 138 110 151 195 40 60 349 88

14% 19% 16% 12% 11% 18% 14% 14% 14% 13% 15% 14% 12% 10% 15% 14%
DE E N N

809 158 229 220 202 73 217 336 183 241 223 283 62 125 596 87
23% 22% 27% 24% 19% 26% 29% 22% 18% 28% 23% 21% 19% 21% 26% 14%

BE E HI I KLM P NP
508 97 100 142 169 37 113 214 143 127 144 195 41 93 364 51

14% 13% 12% 15% 16% 13% 15% 14% 14% 15% 15% 14% 13% 15% 16% 8%
C P P

442 77 81 108 176 6 76 209 151 100 108 192 41 112 286 44
12% 11% 10% 12% 17% 2% 10% 14% 15% 11% 11% 14% 12% 19% 12% 7%

BCD F FG FG OP P
914 150 202 258 305 56 166 408 284 198 244 356 116 172 539 203

26% 21% 24% 28% 29% 20% 22% 27% 28% 23% 25% 26% 35% 29% 23% 33%
B BC G G JKL O O

381 106 95 92 87 60 79 138 104 94 114 142 31 38 191 152
11% 15% 11% 10% 8% 21% 10% 9% 10% 11% 12% 10% 9% 6% 8% 24%

DE E GHI NO
1813 392 459 477 485 162 432 755 464 478 518 673 143 278 1309 226
51% 54% 55% 51% 46% 57% 57% 50% 46% 55% 53% 49% 43% 46% 56% 36%

E E I HI LM M P NP

AGE GROUP
=======================

EDUCATION
=======================

HOUSEHOLD INCOME
=======================

POLITICAL ORIENT.
=================

7 - Strongly Agree

6

5

4

3

2

1 - Strongly Disagree

TOP 2 BOX

MIDDLE 3 BOX



1356 227 283 366 480 62 242 617 435 298 352 548 157 284 825 247
38% 31% 34% 39% 46% 22% 32% 41% 43% 34% 36% 40% 47% 47% 35% 40%

BC BCD F FG FG J JKL OP
3.23 3.57 3.40 3.15 2.94 3.94 3.37 3.12 3.08 3.34 3.31 3.18 2.91 2.85 3.25 3.53

DE DE E GHI HI M M M N NO

BOTTOM 2 BOX

MEAN



ING4.  How much do you agree or disagree with that: Democracy may have problems, but it is better than any other form of government.

 
     

 
 
   

TOTAL
-----

18-29
--------

30-44
-----

45-59
-----

60+
-----

LESS
HS

--------

HS
GRAD

-----
COLL.

-----
UNIV.
-----

<$35K
--------

$35-
55K
-----

$55-
110K
-----

$110K
+

-----
LEFT
--------

MID
-----

RIGHT
-----

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P)
 

Weighted 'N' 3550 726 837 935 1052 285 753 1509 1003 870 984 1363 331 600 2325 625
Unweighted 'N' 3550 860 875 898 917 119 797 1380 1254 810 961 1410 367 626 2311 613

1053 143 178 283 450 74 172 462 344 242 265 409 136 249 627 177
30% 20% 21% 30% 43% 26% 23% 31% 34% 28% 27% 30% 41% 41% 27% 28%

BC BCD G G JKL OP
869 156 188 218 307 55 156 377 280 175 253 360 80 162 538 169

24% 22% 22% 23% 29% 19% 21% 25% 28% 20% 26% 26% 24% 27% 23% 27%
BCD G FG J J

719 179 201 193 145 41 165 317 196 164 204 282 69 95 487 137
20% 25% 24% 21% 14% 14% 22% 21% 19% 19% 21% 21% 21% 16% 21% 22%

E E E N N
584 143 174 151 115 67 167 232 118 185 170 195 34 53 453 79

16% 20% 21% 16% 11% 24% 22% 15% 12% 21% 17% 14% 10% 9% 19% 13%
E DE E I HI I LM M NP

188 63 62 43 20 28 49 69 42 56 54 69 9 24 132 32
5% 9% 7% 5% 2% 10% 7% 5% 4% 6% 6% 5% 3% 4% 6% 5%

DE DE E I I M M M
59 23 18 11 8 6 20 22 10 16 22 20 1 6 42 11

2% 3% 2% 1% 1% 2% 3% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 0% 1% 2% 2%
DE E I M M M

77 19 16 35 8 12 23 29 14 33 16 27 2 11 47 20
2% 3% 2% 4% 1% 4% 3% 2% 1% 4% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 3%

E CE I KLM M
1 - - 1 - - - 1 - - - 1 - - - 1

0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
1921 299 365 501 757 130 329 839 624 417 518 770 217 411 1165 345
54% 41% 44% 54% 72% 46% 44% 56% 62% 48% 53% 56% 65% 68% 50% 55%

BC BCD G FGH J JKL OP O
1491 385 438 387 280 136 381 618 355 405 428 546 112 172 1071 248
42% 53% 52% 41% 27% 48% 51% 41% 35% 47% 44% 40% 34% 29% 46% 40%

DE DE E I HI I LM M M NP N

AGE GROUP
=======================

EDUCATION
=======================

HOUSEHOLD INCOME
=======================

POLITICAL ORIENT.
=================

7 - Strongly Agree

6

5

4

3

2

1 - Strongly Disagree

Decline to answer

TOP 2 BOX

MIDDLE 3 BOX



136 42 34 45 15 18 43 50 24 49 38 47 3 17 89 30
4% 6% 4% 5% 1% 6% 6% 3% 2% 6% 4% 3% 1% 3% 4% 5%

E E E HI M M M
5.43 5.04 5.15 5.40 5.95 5.05 5.11 5.50 5.68 5.21 5.38 5.50 5.88 5.83 5.33 5.43

BC BCD FG FGH J J JKL OP

BOTTOM 2 BOX

MEAN



CANAB2008.  How much do you agree or disagree with that: Despite our differences, we Canadians have many things that unite us as a country.

 
     

 
 
   

TOTAL
-----

18-29
--------

30-44
-----

45-59
-----

60+
-----

LESS
HS

--------

HS
GRAD

-----
COLL.

-----
UNIV.
-----

<$35K
--------

$35-
55K
-----

$55-
110K
-----

$110K
+

-----
LEFT
--------

MID
-----

RIGHT
-----

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P)
 

Weighted 'N' 3550 726 837 935 1052 285 753 1509 1003 870 984 1363 331 600 2325 625
Unweighted 'N' 3550 860 875 898 917 119 797 1380 1254 810 961 1410 367 626 2311 613

847 157 153 211 326 77 155 362 253 216 218 308 105 190 511 146
24% 22% 18% 23% 31% 27% 21% 24% 25% 25% 22% 23% 32% 32% 22% 23%

BCD G JKL OP
1010 176 203 263 368 80 188 444 299 222 299 387 102 219 640 152
28% 24% 24% 28% 35% 28% 25% 29% 30% 25% 30% 28% 31% 36% 28% 24%

BCD G G J OP
877 192 230 231 224 63 193 362 258 201 217 394 64 119 598 160

25% 27% 27% 25% 21% 22% 26% 24% 26% 23% 22% 29% 19% 20% 26% 26%
E E JKM N N

490 134 157 129 71 44 129 196 122 155 148 152 36 39 378 73
14% 18% 19% 14% 7% 15% 17% 13% 12% 18% 15% 11% 11% 6% 16% 12%

DE DE E HI LM L NP N
175 47 50 43 35 13 50 77 36 40 51 69 15 11 116 48
5% 6% 6% 5% 3% 4% 7% 5% 4% 5% 5% 5% 4% 2% 5% 8%

E E I N N
80 13 23 28 15 4 17 41 18 18 29 27 6 12 45 23

2% 2% 3% 3% 1% 1% 2% 3% 2% 2% 3% 2% 2% 2% 2% 4%
E

69 6 21 30 13 4 20 27 17 19 21 25 4 11 36 23
2% 1% 2% 3% 1% 1% 3% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 4%

B BE O
2 1 1 - 0 - 1 0 1 - 2 0 - - 1 1

0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
1857 333 356 474 694 157 343 805 551 438 516 696 207 409 1151 297
52% 46% 43% 51% 66% 55% 46% 53% 55% 50% 52% 51% 62% 68% 50% 48%

C BCD G G JKL OP
1542 373 436 402 330 120 372 635 415 396 416 615 115 169 1092 281
43% 51% 52% 43% 31% 42% 49% 42% 41% 45% 42% 45% 35% 28% 47% 45%

DE DE E HI M M M N N

AGE GROUP
=======================

EDUCATION
=======================

HOUSEHOLD INCOME
=======================

POLITICAL ORIENT.
=================

7 - Strongly Agree

6

5

4

3

2

1 - Strongly Disagree

Decline to answer

TOP 2 BOX

MIDDLE 3 BOX



149 19 44 58 28 8 37 68 36 37 50 52 10 23 80 46
4% 3% 5% 6% 3% 3% 5% 5% 4% 4% 5% 4% 3% 4% 3% 7%

BE BE NO
5.38 5.27 5.12 5.29 5.74 5.49 5.18 5.39 5.48 5.33 5.32 5.39 5.64 5.77 5.33 5.18

C C BCD G G JKL OP P

BOTTOM 2 BOX

MEAN



EFF1.  How much do you agree or disagree with that: Those who govern this country are interested in what people like you think.

 
     

 
 
   

TOTAL
-----

18-29
--------

30-44
-----

45-59
-----

60+
-----

LESS
HS

--------

HS
GRAD

-----
COLL.

-----
UNIV.
-----

<$35K
--------

$35-
55K
-----

$55-
110K
-----

$110K
+

-----
LEFT
--------

MID
-----

RIGHT
-----

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P)
 

Weighted 'N' 3550 726 837 935 1052 285 753 1509 1003 870 984 1363 331 600 2325 625
Unweighted 'N' 3550 860 875 898 917 119 797 1380 1254 810 961 1410 367 626 2311 613

225 69 48 52 56 28 38 84 76 61 52 85 27 45 110 70
6% 9% 6% 6% 5% 10% 5% 6% 8% 7% 5% 6% 8% 7% 5% 11%

CDE G O NO
455 97 95 98 165 35 79 194 147 102 128 177 49 103 260 92

13% 13% 11% 10% 16% 12% 10% 13% 15% 12% 13% 13% 15% 17% 11% 15%
CD G O O

950 183 213 243 311 56 176 416 302 199 255 387 109 182 643 125
27% 25% 25% 26% 30% 20% 23% 28% 30% 23% 26% 28% 33% 30% 28% 20%

G FG J JK P P
777 155 190 209 224 67 191 296 224 201 197 311 68 118 570 89

22% 21% 23% 22% 21% 23% 25% 20% 22% 23% 20% 23% 20% 20% 25% 14%
H P NP

411 100 104 107 100 24 96 193 97 105 134 136 34 74 273 63
12% 14% 12% 11% 10% 9% 13% 13% 10% 12% 14% 10% 10% 12% 12% 10%

E I L
319 67 79 85 88 35 65 135 84 87 80 133 20 39 215 65
9% 9% 9% 9% 8% 12% 9% 9% 8% 10% 8% 10% 6% 7% 9% 10%

M M N
413 55 109 141 108 39 109 191 74 115 138 134 26 40 253 121

12% 8% 13% 15% 10% 14% 14% 13% 7% 13% 14% 10% 8% 7% 11% 19%
B BE I I LM LM N NO

680 166 143 150 220 63 116 278 222 162 179 262 76 147 370 162
19% 23% 17% 16% 21% 22% 15% 18% 22% 19% 18% 19% 23% 25% 16% 26%

CD D GH O O
2138 437 506 559 636 148 463 904 623 505 586 835 211 374 1487 277
60% 60% 60% 60% 60% 52% 62% 60% 62% 58% 60% 61% 64% 62% 64% 44%

P P
732 122 188 226 196 74 173 327 158 202 218 266 45 79 468 186

21% 17% 22% 24% 19% 26% 23% 22% 16% 23% 22% 20% 14% 13% 20% 30%
B BE I I I M M M N NO

AGE GROUP
=======================

EDUCATION
=======================

HOUSEHOLD INCOME
=======================

POLITICAL ORIENT.
=================

7 - Strongly Agree

6

5

4

3

2

1 - Strongly Disagree

TOP 2 BOX

MIDDLE 3 BOX

BOTTOM 2 BOX



4.07 4.25 3.95 3.89 4.20 3.99 3.86 4.01 4.33 3.95 3.96 4.14 4.41 4.42 4.01 3.94
CD CD FGH JK JKL OP

MEAN



ROS4.  How much do you agree or disagree that: The Canadian government should implement strong policies to reduce income inequality between the rich and the poor.

 
     

 
 
   

TOTAL
-----

18-29
--------

30-44
-----

45-59
-----

60+
-----

LESS
HS

--------

HS
GRAD

-----
COLL.

-----
UNIV.
-----

<$35K
--------

$35-
55K
-----

$55-
110K
-----

$110K
+

-----
LEFT
--------

MID
-----

RIGHT
-----

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P)
 

Weighted 'N' 3550 726 837 935 1052 285 753 1509 1003 870 984 1363 331 600 2325 625
Unweighted 'N' 3550 860 875 898 917 119 797 1380 1254 810 961 1410 367 626 2311 613

843 217 197 228 202 82 167 358 237 276 237 265 65 260 462 121
24% 30% 24% 24% 19% 29% 22% 24% 24% 32% 24% 19% 20% 43% 20% 19%

CDE E E KLM L OP
709 139 152 178 241 70 137 292 210 176 208 269 56 123 461 126

20% 19% 18% 19% 23% 25% 18% 19% 21% 20% 21% 20% 17% 21% 20% 20%
C

868 164 203 215 286 40 198 383 246 174 243 371 80 136 597 134
24% 23% 24% 23% 27% 14% 26% 25% 25% 20% 25% 27% 24% 23% 26% 21%

F F F J J
620 125 156 178 161 53 148 255 163 142 171 253 54 55 476 88

17% 17% 19% 19% 15% 19% 20% 17% 16% 16% 17% 19% 16% 9% 20% 14%
NP N

248 53 58 61 76 23 55 107 63 60 60 93 35 15 192 41
7% 7% 7% 7% 7% 8% 7% 7% 6% 7% 6% 7% 11% 2% 8% 7%

K N N
135 20 36 41 38 6 23 56 49 17 34 61 23 5 80 50
4% 3% 4% 4% 4% 2% 3% 4% 5% 2% 3% 4% 7% 1% 3% 8%

J JK N NO
127 8 34 35 50 10 24 59 34 25 32 50 19 7 56 64
4% 1% 4% 4% 5% 4% 3% 4% 3% 3% 3% 4% 6% 1% 2% 10%

B B B N NO
1553 356 349 405 442 152 304 649 447 451 445 534 121 383 923 247
44% 49% 42% 43% 42% 53% 40% 43% 45% 52% 45% 39% 37% 64% 40% 39%

CDE GH KLM LM OP
1735 342 417 454 522 116 401 745 473 376 473 718 168 206 1266 264
49% 47% 50% 49% 50% 41% 53% 49% 47% 43% 48% 53% 51% 34% 54% 42%

FI J J NP N

AGE GROUP
=======================

EDUCATION
=======================

HOUSEHOLD INCOME
=======================

POLITICAL ORIENT.
=================

7 - Strongly Agree

6

5

4

3

2

1 - Strongly Disagree

TOP 2 BOX

MIDDLE 3 BOX



262 28 71 76 88 17 47 115 83 43 66 111 42 11 136 114
7% 4% 8% 8% 8% 6% 6% 8% 8% 5% 7% 8% 13% 2% 6% 18%

B B B J JKL N NO
5.10 5.34 5.03 5.08 5.02 5.26 5.06 5.09 5.11 5.36 5.16 4.98 4.75 5.86 5.03 4.66

CDE KLM LM M OP P

BOTTOM 2 BOX

MEAN



ANESTG.  How much do you trust the federal government to do what is right?

 
     

 
 
   

TOTAL
-----

18-29
--------

30-44
-----

45-59
-----

60+
-----

LESS
HS

--------

HS
GRAD

-----
COLL.

-----
UNIV.
-----

<$35K
--------

$35-
55K
-----

$55-
110K
-----

$110K
+

-----
LEFT
--------

MID
-----

RIGHT
-----

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P)
 

Weighted 'N' 3550 726 837 935 1052 285 753 1509 1003 870 984 1363 331 600 2325 625
Unweighted 'N' 3550 860 875 898 917 119 797 1380 1254 810 961 1410 367 626 2311 613

401 74 66 97 164 34 68 169 129 94 101 157 49 82 244 75
11% 10% 8% 10% 16% 12% 9% 11% 13% 11% 10% 12% 15% 14% 10% 12%

BCD G
1751 388 411 408 545 151 350 712 538 405 479 706 162 344 1161 246
49% 53% 49% 44% 52% 53% 46% 47% 54% 47% 49% 52% 49% 57% 50% 39%

D D D GH J OP P
910 190 245 260 214 60 203 407 240 249 255 314 92 132 648 129

26% 26% 29% 28% 20% 21% 27% 27% 24% 29% 26% 23% 28% 22% 28% 21%
E E E L NP

488 73 116 169 130 39 132 221 96 122 149 187 29 41 272 174
14% 10% 14% 18% 12% 14% 18% 15% 10% 14% 15% 14% 9% 7% 12% 28%

B BCE I I M M M N NO

AGE GROUP
=======================

EDUCATION
=======================

HOUSEHOLD INCOME
=======================

POLITICAL ORIENT.
=================

A lot

Somewhat

A little

Not at all



71% 60% 51%

LDEM1.  How much do you agree or disagree that: Governments should be able to censor media outlets that are too critical of them.

 
     

 
 
   

TOTAL
-----

18-29
--------

30-44
-----

45-59
-----

60+
-----

LESS
HS

--------

HS
GRAD

-----
COLL.

-----
UNIV.
-----

<$35K
--------

$35-
55K
-----

$55-
110K
-----

$110K
+

-----
LEFT
--------

MID
-----

RIGHT
-----

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P)
 

Weighted 'N' 3550 726 837 935 1052 285 753 1509 1003 870 984 1363 331 600 2325 625
Unweighted 'N' 3550 860 875 898 917 119 797 1380 1254 810 961 1410 367 626 2311 613

128 50 36 19 23 29 22 37 40 37 38 48 5 16 53 59
4% 7% 4% 2% 2% 10% 3% 2% 4% 4% 4% 3% 2% 3% 2% 9%

CDE DE GHI H M M NO
390 116 121 84 69 26 80 163 120 77 130 148 35 40 233 117

11% 16% 14% 9% 7% 9% 11% 11% 12% 9% 13% 11% 10% 7% 10% 19%
DE DE J N NO

702 172 182 180 169 82 195 271 154 220 202 240 40 66 543 93
20% 24% 22% 19% 16% 29% 26% 18% 15% 25% 21% 18% 12% 11% 23% 15%

DE E HI HI KLM M M NP
726 120 160 184 262 60 154 299 214 183 192 284 68 129 509 88

20% 17% 19% 20% 25% 21% 20% 20% 21% 21% 20% 21% 20% 22% 22% 14%
BCD P P

1601 266 338 468 529 88 302 738 473 353 422 641 183 348 985 267
45% 37% 40% 50% 50% 31% 40% 49% 47% 41% 43% 47% 55% 58% 42% 43%

BC BC FG FG J JKL OP
3 2 - - 1 - 1 1 1 - - 3 - - 2 1

0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
518 166 157 103 91 55 102 201 160 114 168 196 40 56 286 176

15% 23% 19% 11% 9% 19% 14% 13% 16% 13% 17% 14% 12% 9% 12% 28%
DE DE JM NO

2327 386 498 652 791 148 455 1037 687 536 614 924 251 478 1494 355
66% 53% 60% 70% 75% 52% 60% 69% 69% 62% 62% 68% 76% 80% 64% 57%

B BC BCD FG FG JK JKL OP P
3.93 3.60 3.77 4.07 4.15 3.54 3.84 4.02 3.96 3.85 3.84 3.97 4.17 4.26 3.92 3.62

B BC BC F FG FG JK JKL OP P

AGE GROUP
=======================

EDUCATION
=======================

HOUSEHOLD INCOME
=======================

POLITICAL ORIENT.
=================

Strongly agree

Somewhat agree

Neither agree nor disagree

Somewhat disagree

Strongly disagree

Decline to answer

TOP 2 BOX

BOTTOM 2 BOX

MEAN



LDEM2.  How much do you agree or disagree that: The country would be better off if there was only one political party.

 
     

 
 
   

TOTAL
-----

18-29
--------

30-44
-----

45-59
-----

60+
-----

LESS
HS

--------

HS
GRAD

-----
COLL.

-----
UNIV.
-----

<$35K
--------

$35-
55K
-----

$55-
110K
-----

$110K
+

-----
LEFT
--------

MID
-----

RIGHT
-----

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P)
 

Weighted 'N' 3550 726 837 935 1052 285 753 1509 1003 870 984 1363 331 600 2325 625
Unweighted 'N' 3550 860 875 898 917 119 797 1380 1254 810 961 1410 367 626 2311 613

122 49 37 22 15 19 23 44 36 47 34 36 5 12 51 59
3% 7% 4% 2% 1% 7% 3% 3% 4% 5% 3% 3% 2% 2% 2% 9%

DE DE LM NO
343 113 112 71 49 47 85 128 84 87 93 137 26 26 223 95

10% 16% 13% 8% 5% 17% 11% 8% 8% 10% 9% 10% 8% 4% 10% 15%
DE DE E HI N NO

750 195 220 199 136 95 213 288 154 227 219 256 48 74 540 136
21% 27% 26% 21% 13% 33% 28% 19% 15% 26% 22% 19% 15% 12% 23% 22%

DE DE E HI HI I LM M N N
639 132 161 158 188 51 147 265 176 164 181 249 45 117 449 73

18% 18% 19% 17% 18% 18% 20% 18% 18% 19% 18% 18% 14% 19% 19% 12%
M M M P P

1695 237 307 486 665 73 285 784 553 345 457 685 207 372 1061 262
48% 33% 37% 52% 63% 25% 38% 52% 55% 40% 46% 50% 62% 62% 46% 42%

BC BCD F FG FG J J JKL OP
466 161 149 92 63 66 108 172 120 134 127 173 31 38 274 154

13% 22% 18% 10% 6% 23% 14% 11% 12% 15% 13% 13% 9% 6% 12% 25%
CDE DE E GHI M N NO

2334 369 469 644 853 124 432 1049 729 509 638 934 252 488 1511 335
66% 51% 56% 69% 81% 43% 57% 70% 73% 59% 65% 69% 76% 81% 65% 54%

BC BCD F FG FG J J JKL OP P
3.97 3.54 3.71 4.09 4.37 3.39 3.78 4.07 4.12 3.77 3.95 4.03 4.28 4.35 3.97 3.62

B BC BCD F FG FG J J JKL OP P

AGE GROUP
=======================

EDUCATION
=======================

HOUSEHOLD INCOME
=======================

POLITICAL ORIENT.
=================

Strongly agree

Somewhat agree

Neither agree nor disagree

Somewhat disagree

Strongly disagree

TOP 2 BOX

BOTTOM 2 BOX

MEAN



LDEM3.  How much do you agree or disagree that: If citizens are misinformed and easily deceived, they should not have the right to vote

 
     

 
 
   

TOTAL
-----

18-29
--------

30-44
-----

45-59
-----

60+
-----

LESS
HS

--------

HS
GRAD

-----
COLL.

-----
UNIV.
-----

<$35K
--------

$35-
55K
-----

$55-
110K
-----

$110K
+

-----
LEFT
--------

MID
-----

RIGHT
-----

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P)
 

Weighted 'N' 3550 726 837 935 1052 285 753 1509 1003 870 984 1363 331 600 2325 625
Unweighted 'N' 3550 860 875 898 917 119 797 1380 1254 810 961 1410 367 626 2311 613

250 93 70 47 40 24 65 94 66 89 65 82 14 40 131 79
7% 13% 8% 5% 4% 9% 9% 6% 7% 10% 7% 6% 4% 7% 6% 13%

CDE DE KLM NO
538 170 156 127 86 66 116 193 164 130 132 228 49 80 330 129

15% 23% 19% 14% 8% 23% 15% 13% 16% 15% 13% 17% 15% 13% 14% 21%
CDE DE E H H NO

1017 201 264 263 289 108 248 405 255 281 292 368 76 136 720 161
29% 28% 32% 28% 27% 38% 33% 27% 25% 32% 30% 27% 23% 23% 31% 26%

HI HI LM M NP
751 148 162 188 253 41 140 338 232 152 227 293 79 147 505 99

21% 20% 19% 20% 24% 14% 19% 22% 23% 17% 23% 21% 24% 24% 22% 16%
C F FG J J J P P

991 113 185 308 385 46 183 476 286 219 267 391 113 197 638 156
28% 16% 22% 33% 37% 16% 24% 32% 28% 25% 27% 29% 34% 33% 27% 25%

B BC BC FG F JK OP
3 2 1 1 - - - 3 - 1 1 2 - 2 1 1

0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
788 263 226 174 125 90 181 287 230 218 197 310 63 120 461 208

22% 36% 27% 19% 12% 32% 24% 19% 23% 25% 20% 23% 19% 20% 20% 33%
CDE DE E H H H KM NO

1741 260 346 497 638 86 323 814 518 371 494 683 192 344 1142 255
49% 36% 41% 53% 61% 30% 43% 54% 52% 43% 50% 50% 58% 57% 49% 41%

B BC BCD F FG FG J J JKL OP P
3.48 3.02 3.28 3.62 3.82 3.06 3.35 3.60 3.51 3.32 3.51 3.50 3.69 3.64 3.51 3.20

B BC BCD F FG FG J J JKL OP P

AGE GROUP
=======================

EDUCATION
=======================

HOUSEHOLD INCOME
=======================

POLITICAL ORIENT.
=================

Strongly agree

Somewhat agree

Neither agree nor disagree

Somewhat disagree

Strongly disagree

Decline to answer

TOP 2 BOX

BOTTOM 2 BOX

MEAN



LDEM4.  How much do you agree or disagree that: Election results should be respected regardless of which candidate or party wins.

 
     

 
 
   

TOTAL
-----

18-29
--------

30-44
-----

45-59
-----

60+
-----

LESS
HS

--------

HS
GRAD

-----
COLL.

-----
UNIV.
-----

<$35K
--------

$35-
55K
-----

$55-
110K
-----

$110K
+

-----
LEFT
--------

MID
-----

RIGHT
-----

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P)
 

Weighted 'N' 3550 726 837 935 1052 285 753 1509 1003 870 984 1363 331 600 2325 625
Unweighted 'N' 3550 860 875 898 917 119 797 1380 1254 810 961 1410 367 626 2311 613

1563 266 295 432 570 82 299 680 502 347 406 617 194 343 976 243
44% 37% 35% 46% 54% 29% 40% 45% 50% 40% 41% 45% 58% 57% 42% 39%

BC BCD F FG FGH J JKL OP
1135 250 278 287 321 101 247 477 310 285 332 435 82 173 751 211
32% 34% 33% 31% 30% 35% 33% 32% 31% 33% 34% 32% 25% 29% 32% 34%

M M M
641 166 198 163 114 84 162 254 142 189 189 219 43 62 467 112

18% 23% 24% 17% 11% 29% 21% 17% 14% 22% 19% 16% 13% 10% 20% 18%
DE DE E HI HI LM M N N

129 35 45 27 21 8 29 62 30 28 33 59 9 12 90 27
4% 5% 5% 3% 2% 3% 4% 4% 3% 3% 3% 4% 3% 2% 4% 4%

E DE N N
79 9 19 26 26 10 17 36 17 21 23 32 4 10 38 31

2% 1% 2% 3% 2% 4% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 5%
B NO

2 - 1 1 - - - - 2 1 - 1 - - 2 -
0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

2698 516 573 718 891 182 546 1158 812 632 738 1052 275 516 1727 455
76% 71% 69% 77% 85% 64% 73% 77% 81% 73% 75% 77% 83% 86% 74% 73%

BC BCD F FGH J JKL OP
208 43 65 53 47 19 45 98 47 49 56 91 12 22 128 58
6% 6% 8% 6% 4% 7% 6% 6% 5% 6% 6% 7% 4% 4% 6% 9%

E M NO
1.88 1.99 2.06 1.85 1.68 2.17 1.96 1.87 1.75 1.95 1.92 1.87 1.63 1.62 1.91 2.03

DE DE E GHI I I M M M N NO

AGE GROUP
=======================

EDUCATION
=======================

HOUSEHOLD INCOME
=======================

POLITICAL ORIENT.
=================

Strongly agree

Somewhat agree

Neither agree nor disagree

Somewhat disagree

Strongly disagree

Decline to answer

TOP 2 BOX

BOTTOM 2 BOX

MEAN



LDEM5.  How much do you agree or disagree that: Prime ministers should be able to ignore judges' decisions if they consider them unfair.

 
     

 
 
   

TOTAL
-----

18-29
--------

30-44
-----

45-59
-----

60+
-----

LESS
HS

--------

HS
GRAD

-----
COLL.

-----
UNIV.
-----

<$35K
--------

$35-
55K
-----

$55-
110K
-----

$110K
+

-----
LEFT
--------

MID
-----

RIGHT
-----

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P)
 

Weighted 'N' 3550 726 837 935 1052 285 753 1509 1003 870 984 1363 331 600 2325 625
Unweighted 'N' 3550 860 875 898 917 119 797 1380 1254 810 961 1410 367 626 2311 613

119 46 35 18 20 13 29 41 35 37 34 37 11 13 52 54
3% 6% 4% 2% 2% 5% 4% 3% 4% 4% 4% 3% 3% 2% 2% 9%

DE DE NO
391 119 125 81 65 43 87 151 110 91 113 156 30 46 226 118

11% 16% 15% 9% 6% 15% 12% 10% 11% 11% 12% 11% 9% 8% 10% 19%
DE DE NO

778 209 212 191 165 103 194 317 164 226 236 276 40 82 560 135
22% 29% 25% 20% 16% 36% 26% 21% 16% 26% 24% 20% 12% 14% 24% 22%

DE DE E GHI HI I LM M M N N
825 160 179 215 271 39 196 352 238 206 229 319 71 136 588 101

23% 22% 21% 23% 26% 14% 26% 23% 24% 24% 23% 23% 21% 23% 25% 16%
F F F P P

1438 191 285 430 531 86 247 649 456 310 372 576 179 323 898 217
41% 26% 34% 46% 50% 30% 33% 43% 45% 36% 38% 42% 54% 54% 39% 35%

B BC BC FG FG J JKL OP
510 165 160 99 85 57 116 192 145 128 148 192 41 59 278 172

14% 23% 19% 11% 8% 20% 15% 13% 14% 15% 15% 14% 12% 10% 12% 28%
DE DE NO

2263 351 464 645 802 125 443 1000 695 516 601 895 250 459 1486 318
64% 48% 55% 69% 76% 44% 59% 66% 69% 59% 61% 66% 76% 76% 64% 51%

B BC BCD F FG FG JK JKL OP P
3.87 3.46 3.66 4.03 4.17 3.49 3.72 3.94 3.97 3.76 3.80 3.91 4.14 4.18 3.88 3.49

B BC BCD FG FG JK JKL OP P

AGE GROUP
=======================

EDUCATION
=======================

HOUSEHOLD INCOME
=======================

POLITICAL ORIENT.
=================

Strongly agree

Somewhat agree

Neither agree nor disagree

Somewhat disagree

Strongly disagree

TOP 2 BOX

BOTTOM 2 BOX

MEAN



LDEM6.  How much do you agree or disagree that: If Parliament makes the work of a prime minister difficult, Parliament should be ignored by the prime minister.

 
     

 
 
   

TOTAL
-----

18-29
--------

30-44
-----

45-59
-----

60+
-----

LESS
HS

--------

HS
GRAD

-----
COLL.

-----
UNIV.
-----

<$35K
--------

$35-
55K
-----

$55-
110K
-----

$110K
+

-----
LEFT
--------

MID
-----

RIGHT
-----

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P)
 

Weighted 'N' 3550 726 837 935 1052 285 753 1509 1003 870 984 1363 331 600 2325 625
Unweighted 'N' 3550 860 875 898 917 119 797 1380 1254 810 961 1410 367 626 2311 613

90 41 19 20 9 20 26 26 17 24 27 36 4 9 36 44
3% 6% 2% 2% 1% 7% 4% 2% 2% 3% 3% 3% 1% 2% 2% 7%

CDE E E HI HI NO
338 112 119 72 34 42 63 127 105 90 94 126 29 44 182 112

10% 15% 14% 8% 3% 15% 8% 8% 10% 10% 10% 9% 9% 7% 8% 18%
DE DE E NO

820 208 229 213 170 89 208 345 177 232 251 279 57 89 610 121
23% 29% 27% 23% 16% 31% 28% 23% 18% 27% 26% 20% 17% 15% 26% 19%

DE DE E I HI I LM LM NP
924 174 196 218 336 56 209 388 271 232 243 366 83 163 637 124

26% 24% 23% 23% 32% 20% 28% 26% 27% 27% 25% 27% 25% 27% 27% 20%
BCD P P

1373 187 274 410 503 75 243 623 433 292 367 555 158 296 854 223
39% 26% 33% 44% 48% 26% 32% 41% 43% 34% 37% 41% 48% 49% 37% 36%

B BC BC FG FG J JKL OP
5 2 1 2 - 2 3 - - 1 2 2 - - 5 -

0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
427 153 138 92 44 62 90 153 122 113 120 161 33 53 218 156

12% 21% 17% 10% 4% 22% 12% 10% 12% 13% 12% 12% 10% 9% 9% 25%
CDE DE E GHI NO

2297 362 469 628 839 131 452 1011 704 524 610 921 241 459 1491 347
65% 50% 56% 67% 80% 46% 60% 67% 70% 60% 62% 68% 73% 76% 64% 56%

B BC BCD F FG FG JK JK OP P
3.89 3.49 3.70 3.99 4.22 3.44 3.77 3.96 3.99 3.78 3.85 3.94 4.10 4.15 3.90 3.59

B BC BCD F FG FG J JKL OP P

AGE GROUP
=======================

EDUCATION
=======================

HOUSEHOLD INCOME
=======================

POLITICAL ORIENT.
=================

Strongly agree

Somewhat agree

Neither agree nor disagree

Somewhat disagree

Strongly disagree

Decline to answer

TOP 2 BOX

BOTTOM 2 BOX

MEAN



LDEM7.  How much do you agree or disagree that: Prime ministers should be able to bend the law to solve urgent problems.

 
     

 
 
   

TOTAL
-----

18-29
--------

30-44
-----

45-59
-----

60+
-----

LESS
HS

--------

HS
GRAD

-----
COLL.

-----
UNIV.
-----

<$35K
--------

$35-
55K
-----

$55-
110K
-----

$110K
+

-----
LEFT
--------

MID
-----

RIGHT
-----

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P)
 

Weighted 'N' 3550 726 837 935 1052 285 753 1509 1003 870 984 1363 331 600 2325 625
Unweighted 'N' 3550 860 875 898 917 119 797 1380 1254 810 961 1410 367 626 2311 613

145 59 40 27 18 16 34 51 43 41 44 52 8 17 74 54
4% 8% 5% 3% 2% 6% 5% 3% 4% 5% 4% 4% 2% 3% 3% 9%

CDE E NO
727 195 188 164 180 79 157 278 214 188 205 268 66 115 448 164

20% 27% 22% 18% 17% 28% 21% 18% 21% 22% 21% 20% 20% 19% 19% 26%
DE DE H NO

900 192 230 244 234 73 213 400 213 236 264 330 69 117 661 122
25% 26% 28% 26% 22% 26% 28% 27% 21% 27% 27% 24% 21% 19% 28% 20%

E I I M M NP
780 145 184 189 262 46 156 356 222 176 215 311 77 161 509 110

22% 20% 22% 20% 25% 16% 21% 24% 22% 20% 22% 23% 23% 27% 22% 18%
BD OP P

997 133 195 311 358 70 192 425 310 228 256 402 111 191 631 174
28% 18% 23% 33% 34% 25% 25% 28% 31% 26% 26% 29% 33% 32% 27% 28%

B BC BC G JK O
2 1 1 - - - 1 - 1 1 - 1 - - 2 -

0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
872 254 227 192 199 95 191 328 257 229 249 321 74 132 522 218

25% 35% 27% 20% 19% 34% 25% 22% 26% 26% 25% 24% 22% 22% 22% 35%
CDE DE H H NO

1777 278 379 500 620 116 348 780 532 404 471 712 188 352 1140 285
50% 38% 45% 53% 59% 41% 46% 52% 53% 46% 48% 52% 57% 59% 49% 46%

B BC BCD FG FG J JK OP
3.50 3.14 3.37 3.63 3.72 3.26 3.42 3.55 3.54 3.42 3.44 3.54 3.66 3.66 3.51 3.30

B BC BC FG FG J JK OP P

AGE GROUP
=======================

EDUCATION
=======================

HOUSEHOLD INCOME
=======================

POLITICAL ORIENT.
=================

Strongly agree

Somewhat agree

Neither agree nor disagree

Somewhat disagree

Strongly disagree

Decline to answer

TOP 2 BOX

BOTTOM 2 BOX

MEAN



GOVR1. Generally speaking, would you say you favour:

 
     

 
 
   

TOTAL
-----

18-29
--------

30-44
-----

45-59
-----

60+
-----

LESS
HS

--------

HS
GRAD

-----
COLL.

-----
UNIV.
-----

<$35K
--------

$35-
55K
-----

$55-
110K
-----

$110K
+

-----
LEFT
--------

MID
-----

RIGHT
-----

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P)
 

Weighted 'N' 3550 726 837 935 1052 285 753 1509 1003 870 984 1363 331 600 2325 625
Unweighted 'N' 3550 860 875 898 917 119 797 1380 1254 810 961 1410 367 626 2311 613

754 114 184 217 238 54 147 320 233 125 208 333 88 39 485 231
21% 16% 22% 23% 23% 19% 20% 21% 23% 14% 21% 24% 26% 6% 21% 37%

B B B J J J N NO
1504 423 391 366 323 125 290 633 455 413 399 571 121 358 893 252
42% 58% 47% 39% 31% 44% 39% 42% 45% 47% 41% 42% 37% 60% 38% 40%

CDE DE E G KLM OP
1293 188 262 352 491 106 316 556 315 333 377 459 123 204 947 142
36% 26% 31% 38% 47% 37% 42% 37% 31% 38% 38% 34% 37% 34% 41% 23%

B BC BCD HI I L P NP

AGE GROUP
=======================

EDUCATION
=======================

HOUSEHOLD INCOME
=======================

POLITICAL ORIENT.
=================

A smaller  government with fewer 
services

A larger government with more 
services

Neither in particular



GOVR2. These days, what kind of impact do you think governments have on most people's lives?

 
     

 
 
   

TOTAL
-----

18-29
--------

30-44
-----

45-59
-----

60+
-----

LESS
HS

--------

HS
GRAD

-----
COLL.

-----
UNIV.
-----

<$35K
--------

$35-
55K
-----

$55-
110K
-----

$110K
+

-----
LEFT
--------

MID
-----

RIGHT
-----

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P)
 

Weighted 'N' 3550 726 837 935 1052 285 753 1509 1003 870 984 1363 331 600 2325 625
Unweighted 'N' 3550 860 875 898 917 119 797 1380 1254 810 961 1410 367 626 2311 613

1329 282 307 325 414 100 217 542 470 303 359 514 153 301 791 238
37% 39% 37% 35% 39% 35% 29% 36% 47% 35% 36% 38% 46% 50% 34% 38%

G FGH JKL OP
1349 289 334 387 340 118 303 632 296 321 383 534 110 157 898 294
38% 40% 40% 41% 32% 41% 40% 42% 30% 37% 39% 39% 33% 26% 39% 47%

E E E I I I N NO
871 153 196 223 299 67 234 334 236 246 242 315 68 143 635 93

25% 21% 23% 24% 28% 24% 31% 22% 24% 28% 25% 23% 20% 24% 27% 15%
BCD HI LM P P

1 1 - - - - - 1 - - 1 - - - 1 -
0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

AGE GROUP
=======================

EDUCATION
=======================

HOUSEHOLD INCOME
=======================

POLITICAL ORIENT.
=================

A positive impact

A negative impact

Don't have much impact

Decline to answer



GOVTAX1. Which one of these views is closer to your own?

 
     

 
 
   

TOTAL
-----

18-29
--------

30-44
-----

45-59
-----

60+
-----

LESS
HS

--------

HS
GRAD

-----
COLL.

-----
UNIV.
-----

<$35K
--------

$35-
55K
-----

$55-
110K
-----

$110K
+

-----
LEFT
--------

MID
-----

RIGHT
-----

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P)
 

Weighted 'N' 3550 726 837 935 1052 285 753 1509 1003 870 984 1363 331 600 2325 625
Unweighted 'N' 3550 860 875 898 917 119 797 1380 1254 810 961 1410 367 626 2311 613

2133 407 448 527 751 140 412 899 681 534 560 818 221 492 1357 284
60% 56% 54% 56% 71% 49% 55% 60% 68% 61% 57% 60% 67% 82% 58% 45%

BCD G FGH KL OP P
1415 316 389 408 301 142 341 610 322 335 424 546 110 108 967 339
40% 44% 46% 44% 29% 50% 45% 40% 32% 38% 43% 40% 33% 18% 42% 54%

E E E I HI I M M N NO
2 2 - - - 2 - - - 2 - - - - - 2

0% 0% 1% 0% 0%

AGE GROUP
=======================

EDUCATION
=======================

HOUSEHOLD INCOME
=======================

POLITICAL ORIENT.
=================

Taxes are mostly a positive thing

Taxes are mostly a negative thing

Decline to answer



VALCAN1. How much do you agree or disagree that: The father of the family must be the master in his own house.

 
     

 
 
   

TOTAL
-----

18-29
--------

30-44
-----

45-59
-----

60+
-----

LESS
HS

--------

HS
GRAD

-----
COLL.

-----
UNIV.
-----

<$35K
--------

$35-
55K
-----

$55-
110K
-----

$110K
+

-----
LEFT
--------

MID
-----

RIGHT
-----

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P)
 

Weighted 'N' 3550 726 837 935 1052 285 753 1509 1003 870 984 1363 331 600 2325 625
Unweighted 'N' 3550 860 875 898 917 119 797 1380 1254 810 961 1410 367 626 2311 613

337 94 110 86 46 47 70 123 98 84 98 133 22 34 157 145
9% 13% 13% 9% 4% 16% 9% 8% 10% 10% 10% 10% 7% 6% 7% 23%

DE DE E H NO
854 216 235 201 202 99 200 335 220 218 261 316 59 58 567 229

24% 30% 28% 22% 19% 35% 27% 22% 22% 25% 27% 23% 18% 10% 24% 37%
DE DE HI HI M M M N NO

1015 185 208 258 364 84 231 420 280 261 260 403 90 122 765 127
29% 25% 25% 28% 35% 29% 31% 28% 28% 30% 26% 30% 27% 20% 33% 20%

BCD NP
1343 230 284 389 440 56 253 630 405 307 364 511 159 386 834 123
38% 32% 34% 42% 42% 20% 34% 42% 40% 35% 37% 38% 48% 64% 36% 20%

BC BC F FG FG JKL OP P
1 1 - - - - - 1 - - 1 - - - 1 -

0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
1191 310 345 288 248 145 270 458 318 302 359 449 81 92 724 375
34% 43% 41% 31% 24% 51% 36% 30% 32% 35% 36% 33% 25% 15% 31% 60%

DE DE E GHI H M M M N NO
2358 415 492 647 804 139 483 1050 685 569 624 915 250 508 1600 250
66% 57% 59% 69% 76% 49% 64% 70% 68% 65% 63% 67% 75% 85% 69% 40%

BC BCD F FG F JKL OP P
2.95 2.76 2.80 3.02 3.14 2.52 2.89 3.03 2.99 2.91 2.91 2.95 3.17 3.43 2.98 2.36

BC BCD F FG FG JKL OP P

AGE GROUP
=======================

EDUCATION
=======================

HOUSEHOLD INCOME
=======================

POLITICAL ORIENT.
=================

Strongly agree

Somewhat agree

Somewhat disagree

Strongly disagree

Decline to answer

TOP 2 BOX

BOTTOM 2 BOX

MEAN



VALCAN2. How much do you agree or disagree that: Violence is a part of life. It's no big deal.

 
     

 
 
   

TOTAL
-----

18-29
--------

30-44
-----

45-59
-----

60+
-----

LESS
HS

--------

HS
GRAD

-----
COLL.

-----
UNIV.
-----

<$35K
--------

$35-
55K
-----

$55-
110K
-----

$110K
+

-----
LEFT
--------

MID
-----

RIGHT
-----

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P)
 

Weighted 'N' 3550 726 837 935 1052 285 753 1509 1003 870 984 1363 331 600 2325 625
Unweighted 'N' 3550 860 875 898 917 119 797 1380 1254 810 961 1410 367 626 2311 613

85 31 35 7 13 12 19 32 21 13 34 30 7 6 48 31
2% 4% 4% 1% 1% 4% 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 2% 1% 2% 5%

DE DE J NO
366 124 116 83 43 46 97 123 99 91 86 163 27 35 231 100

10% 17% 14% 9% 4% 16% 13% 8% 10% 10% 9% 12% 8% 6% 10% 16%
DE DE E H H KM N NO

970 230 236 259 245 67 212 426 265 250 266 367 87 142 680 148
27% 32% 28% 28% 23% 24% 28% 28% 26% 29% 27% 27% 26% 24% 29% 24%

E E NP
2126 338 450 587 751 157 425 927 617 515 597 803 210 418 1365 344
60% 47% 54% 63% 71% 55% 56% 61% 62% 59% 61% 59% 63% 70% 59% 55%

B BC BCD G G OP
3 3 - - - 2 - 1 - 2 1 - - - 1 2

0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
451 155 151 90 56 59 116 155 121 104 120 193 33 41 279 131

13% 21% 18% 10% 5% 21% 15% 10% 12% 12% 12% 14% 10% 7% 12% 21%
DE DE E HI H M N NO

3096 568 686 845 997 224 637 1353 882 764 863 1170 298 560 2045 492
87% 78% 82% 90% 95% 79% 85% 90% 88% 88% 88% 86% 90% 93% 88% 79%

BC BCD FG F L OP P
3.45 3.21 3.32 3.52 3.65 3.30 3.39 3.49 3.47 3.46 3.45 3.42 3.51 3.62 3.45 3.29

B BC BCD FG FG OP P

AGE GROUP
=======================

EDUCATION
=======================

HOUSEHOLD INCOME
=======================

POLITICAL ORIENT.
=================

Strongly agree

Somewhat agree

Somewhat disagree

Strongly disagree

Decline to answer

TOP 2 BOX

BOTTOM 2 BOX

MEAN



VALCAN3. How much do you agree or disagree that: Generally speaking, I feel that I don't really have any goals in life.

 
     

 
 
   

TOTAL
-----

18-29
--------

30-44
-----

45-59
-----

60+
-----

LESS
HS

--------

HS
GRAD

-----
COLL.

-----
UNIV.
-----

<$35K
--------

$35-
55K
-----

$55-
110K
-----

$110K
+

-----
LEFT
--------

MID
-----

RIGHT
-----

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P)
 

Weighted 'N' 3550 726 837 935 1052 285 753 1509 1003 870 984 1363 331 600 2325 625
Unweighted 'N' 3550 860 875 898 917 119 797 1380 1254 810 961 1410 367 626 2311 613

238 59 64 67 48 27 73 88 50 103 58 57 19 30 150 57
7% 8% 8% 7% 5% 10% 10% 6% 5% 12% 6% 4% 6% 5% 6% 9%

E E E HI KLM N
810 198 226 202 184 95 199 329 188 248 226 294 40 128 549 133

23% 27% 27% 22% 17% 33% 26% 22% 19% 29% 23% 22% 12% 21% 24% 21%
DE DE HI HI KLM M M

1302 208 270 364 459 92 285 570 354 294 402 495 110 207 882 213
37% 29% 32% 39% 44% 32% 38% 38% 35% 34% 41% 36% 33% 34% 38% 34%

BC BC JLM
1199 258 277 302 362 70 196 522 411 224 297 516 162 235 743 221
34% 36% 33% 32% 34% 25% 26% 35% 41% 26% 30% 38% 49% 39% 32% 35%

FG FGH JK JKL O
1 1 - - - - 1 - 1 1 - 1 - - 1 1

0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
1048 258 290 268 232 122 271 416 238 352 285 352 59 159 699 190
30% 36% 35% 29% 22% 43% 36% 28% 24% 40% 29% 26% 18% 26% 30% 30%

DE DE E HI HI I KLM M M
2501 466 547 666 820 163 481 1093 764 518 699 1011 272 442 1625 434
70% 64% 65% 71% 78% 57% 64% 72% 76% 60% 71% 74% 82% 74% 70% 69%

BC BCD FG FGH J J JKL
2.98 2.92 2.91 2.96 3.08 2.72 2.80 3.01 3.12 2.73 2.95 3.08 3.25 3.08 2.95 2.96

BCD FG FGH J JK JKL O

AGE GROUP
=======================

EDUCATION
=======================

HOUSEHOLD INCOME
=======================

POLITICAL ORIENT.
=================

Strongly agree

Somewhat agree

Somewhat disagree

Strongly disagree

Decline to answer

TOP 2 BOX

BOTTOM 2 BOX

MEAN



VALCAN4. How much do you agree or disagree that: I would be happy if someone in my family married someone of a different race.

 
     

 
 
   

TOTAL
-----

18-29
--------

30-44
-----

45-59
-----

60+
-----

LESS
HS

--------

HS
GRAD

-----
COLL.

-----
UNIV.
-----

<$35K
--------

$35-
55K
-----

$55-
110K
-----

$110K
+

-----
LEFT
--------

MID
-----

RIGHT
-----

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P)
 

Weighted 'N' 3550 726 837 935 1052 285 753 1509 1003 870 984 1363 331 600 2325 625
Unweighted 'N' 3550 860 875 898 917 119 797 1380 1254 810 961 1410 367 626 2311 613

1270 324 320 338 287 93 254 538 385 315 334 482 137 362 747 161
36% 45% 38% 36% 27% 33% 34% 36% 38% 36% 34% 35% 41% 60% 32% 26%

CDE E E K OP P
1499 291 338 385 485 135 306 612 446 338 438 614 109 179 1049 271
42% 40% 40% 41% 46% 48% 41% 41% 44% 39% 45% 45% 33% 30% 45% 43%

BC JM JM N N
584 83 129 165 207 39 142 265 138 157 162 207 58 38 412 134

16% 11% 15% 18% 20% 14% 19% 18% 14% 18% 16% 15% 17% 6% 18% 21%
B B BC I I N N

195 25 50 46 74 17 52 93 35 60 49 60 25 20 117 58
6% 4% 6% 5% 7% 6% 7% 6% 3% 7% 5% 4% 8% 3% 5% 9%

B B I I L L NO
2 2 - - - - - 2 - - - - 2 2 - -

0% 0% 0% 1% 0%
2769 615 658 723 772 228 560 1150 831 653 773 1096 246 541 1795 433
78% 85% 79% 77% 73% 80% 74% 76% 83% 75% 79% 80% 74% 90% 77% 69%

CDE E GH JM OP P
779 108 179 211 281 56 193 358 172 217 211 267 83 58 529 192

22% 15% 21% 23% 27% 20% 26% 24% 17% 25% 21% 20% 25% 10% 23% 31%
B B BC I I L L N NO

1.92 1.74 1.89 1.91 2.06 1.93 1.99 1.94 1.82 1.96 1.92 1.89 1.91 1.53 1.96 2.14
B B BCD I I N NO

AGE GROUP
=======================

EDUCATION
=======================

HOUSEHOLD INCOME
=======================

POLITICAL ORIENT.
=================

Strongly agree

Somewhat agree

Somewhat disagree

Strongly disagree

Decline to answer

TOP 2 BOX

BOTTOM 2 BOX

MEAN



VALCAN5. How much do you agree or disagree that: New technologies are causing more problems than they are solving.

 
     

 
 
   

TOTAL
-----

18-29
--------

30-44
-----

45-59
-----

60+
-----

LESS
HS

--------

HS
GRAD

-----
COLL.

-----
UNIV.
-----

<$35K
--------

$35-
55K
-----

$55-
110K
-----

$110K
+

-----
LEFT
--------

MID
-----

RIGHT
-----

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P)
 

Weighted 'N' 3550 726 837 935 1052 285 753 1509 1003 870 984 1363 331 600 2325 625
Unweighted 'N' 3550 860 875 898 917 119 797 1380 1254 810 961 1410 367 626 2311 613

447 96 109 121 120 49 129 178 90 127 150 141 28 59 275 113
13% 13% 13% 13% 11% 17% 17% 12% 9% 15% 15% 10% 9% 10% 12% 18%

I HI I LM LM NO
1410 298 330 357 425 129 311 613 358 360 391 543 115 240 937 232
40% 41% 39% 38% 40% 45% 41% 41% 36% 41% 40% 40% 35% 40% 40% 37%

I I
1330 250 301 350 428 70 264 577 420 302 364 528 137 233 895 202
37% 35% 36% 37% 41% 24% 35% 38% 42% 35% 37% 39% 41% 39% 38% 32%

B F F FG P P
362 79 97 107 79 35 49 142 135 80 79 152 51 68 218 75

10% 11% 12% 11% 8% 12% 7% 9% 13% 9% 8% 11% 15% 11% 9% 12%
E E E G GH K JK

2 2 - - - 2 - - - 2 - - - - - 2
0% 0% 1% 0% 0%

1857 395 439 478 545 178 440 790 448 487 541 684 143 299 1212 346
52% 54% 52% 51% 52% 62% 58% 52% 45% 56% 55% 50% 43% 50% 52% 55%

I HI I LM LM M
1691 329 398 457 507 105 313 719 555 382 443 679 188 301 1113 277
48% 45% 48% 49% 48% 37% 42% 48% 55% 44% 45% 50% 57% 50% 48% 44%

FG FGH JK JKL
2.45 2.43 2.46 2.47 2.44 2.32 2.31 2.45 2.60 2.39 2.38 2.51 2.64 2.52 2.45 2.38

G FGH JK JKL P

AGE GROUP
=======================

EDUCATION
=======================

HOUSEHOLD INCOME
=======================

POLITICAL ORIENT.
=================

Strongly agree

Somewhat agree

Somewhat disagree

Strongly disagree

Decline to answer

TOP 2 BOX

BOTTOM 2 BOX

MEAN



QCONF2. In general, how much do you trust medical and health advice that the government of Canada gives?

 
     

 
 
   

TOTAL
-----

18-29
--------

30-44
-----

45-59
-----

60+
-----

LESS
HS

--------

HS
GRAD

-----
COLL.

-----
UNIV.
-----

<$35K
--------

$35-
55K
-----

$55-
110K
-----

$110K
+

-----
LEFT
--------

MID
-----

RIGHT
-----

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P)
 

Weighted 'N' 3550 726 837 935 1052 285 753 1509 1003 870 984 1363 331 600 2325 625
Unweighted 'N' 3550 860 875 898 917 119 797 1380 1254 810 961 1410 367 626 2311 613

1052 198 180 261 412 58 186 423 384 249 245 422 135 261 629 162
30% 27% 21% 28% 39% 21% 25% 28% 38% 29% 25% 31% 41% 43% 27% 26%

C C BCD FGH K JKL OP
1756 390 442 449 474 158 371 763 463 410 507 699 139 282 1206 268
49% 54% 53% 48% 45% 56% 49% 51% 46% 47% 51% 51% 42% 47% 52% 43%

DE E I M M P
526 103 155 152 117 54 140 221 111 152 160 173 42 42 371 113

15% 14% 19% 16% 11% 19% 19% 15% 11% 17% 16% 13% 13% 7% 16% 18%
BE E HI I LM L N N

216 34 60 73 49 14 56 103 44 59 72 70 16 16 119 82
6% 5% 7% 8% 5% 5% 7% 7% 4% 7% 7% 5% 5% 3% 5% 13%

BE BE I I N NO
2807 589 622 710 887 216 558 1186 847 660 752 1121 274 543 1835 430
79% 81% 74% 76% 84% 76% 74% 79% 84% 76% 76% 82% 83% 90% 79% 69%

CD CD G GH JK JK OP P
743 137 215 225 166 68 195 323 156 211 232 243 57 58 490 195

21% 19% 26% 24% 16% 24% 26% 21% 16% 24% 24% 18% 17% 10% 21% 31%
BE BE HI I LM LM N NO

1.97 1.96 2.12 2.04 1.81 2.08 2.09 2.00 1.82 2.02 2.06 1.92 1.81 1.69 1.99 2.18
E BE E I HI I LM LM M N NO

AGE GROUP
=======================

EDUCATION
=======================

HOUSEHOLD INCOME
=======================

POLITICAL ORIENT.
=================

A lot

Some

Not much

Not at all

TOP 2 BOX

BOTTOM 2 BOX

MEAN



DVAL252. If the federal government says there is a national emergency, and a majority in parliament agrees, is it all right or not to suspend the usual civil rights?

 
     

 
 
   

TOTAL
-----

18-29
--------

30-44
-----

45-59
-----

60+
-----

LESS
HS

--------

HS
GRAD

-----
COLL.

-----
UNIV.
-----

<$35K
--------

$35-
55K
-----

$55-
110K
-----

$110K
+

-----
LEFT
--------

MID
-----

RIGHT
-----

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P)
 

Weighted 'N' 3550 726 837 935 1052 285 753 1509 1003 870 984 1363 331 600 2325 625
Unweighted 'N' 3550 860 875 898 917 119 797 1380 1254 810 961 1410 367 626 2311 613

1729 371 384 442 532 132 329 709 559 405 445 697 182 315 1126 289
49% 51% 46% 47% 51% 46% 44% 47% 56% 47% 45% 51% 55% 52% 48% 46%

C GH K JK
1819 354 453 492 519 153 422 799 444 463 539 666 149 285 1197 336
51% 49% 54% 53% 49% 54% 56% 53% 44% 53% 55% 49% 45% 47% 52% 54%

B I I M LM
2 1 - 0 1 - 2 1 - 2 1 - - 0 2 -

0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

AGE GROUP
=======================

EDUCATION
=======================

HOUSEHOLD INCOME
=======================

POLITICAL ORIENT.
=================

It is all right

It is not all right

Decline to answer



CRG2.  In order to deliver on promises to the people, it is justifiable for politicians to act outside the law?

 
     

 
 
   

TOTAL
-----

18-29
--------

30-44
-----

45-59
-----

60+
-----

LESS
HS

--------

HS
GRAD

-----
COLL.

-----
UNIV.
-----

<$35K
--------

$35-
55K
-----

$55-
110K
-----

$110K
+

-----
LEFT
--------

MID
-----

RIGHT
-----

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P)
 

Weighted 'N' 3550 726 837 935 1052 285 753 1509 1003 870 984 1363 331 600 2325 625
Unweighted 'N' 3550 860 875 898 917 119 797 1380 1254 810 961 1410 367 626 2311 613

830 275 267 174 114 96 190 328 216 219 236 320 55 88 525 216
23% 38% 32% 19% 11% 34% 25% 22% 22% 25% 24% 23% 17% 15% 23% 35%

CDE DE E HI M M M N NO
2718 449 570 760 938 188 562 1181 786 651 747 1043 276 512 1798 408
77% 62% 68% 81% 89% 66% 75% 78% 78% 75% 76% 77% 83% 85% 77% 65%

B BC BCD F F JKL OP P
3 1 - 1 - - 1 1 1 1 1 1 - 0 1 1

0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

AGE GROUP
=======================

EDUCATION
=======================

HOUSEHOLD INCOME
=======================

POLITICAL ORIENT.
=================

Yes, it is justifiable

No, it is not justifiable

Decline to answer



ENV2B.  If nothing is done to reduce climate change in the future, how serious of a problem do you think it will be for Canada?

 
     

 
 
   

TOTAL
-----

18-29
--------

30-44
-----

45-59
-----

60+
-----

LESS
HS

--------

HS
GRAD

-----
COLL.

-----
UNIV.
-----

<$35K
--------

$35-
55K
-----

$55-
110K
-----

$110K
+

-----
LEFT
--------

MID
-----

RIGHT
-----

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P)
 

Weighted 'N' 3550 726 837 935 1052 285 753 1509 1003 870 984 1363 331 600 2325 625
Unweighted 'N' 3550 860 875 898 917 119 797 1380 1254 810 961 1410 367 626 2311 613

1557 326 318 388 525 126 309 637 485 426 410 563 157 440 953 164
44% 45% 38% 42% 50% 44% 41% 42% 48% 49% 42% 41% 48% 73% 41% 26%

C CD GH KL L OP P
1266 296 341 306 323 110 273 521 362 281 364 512 109 121 921 224
36% 41% 41% 33% 31% 39% 36% 35% 36% 32% 37% 38% 33% 20% 40% 36%

DE DE J N N
474 82 110 148 135 29 103 231 110 97 138 196 43 31 322 121

13% 11% 13% 16% 13% 10% 14% 15% 11% 11% 14% 14% 13% 5% 14% 19%
B I N NO

250 22 68 92 68 19 66 119 46 66 70 92 22 8 127 115
7% 3% 8% 10% 6% 7% 9% 8% 5% 8% 7% 7% 7% 1% 5% 18%

B BE B I I N NO
3 - 1 1 1 - 2 1 - - 2 1 - - 1 1

0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

AGE GROUP
=======================

EDUCATION
=======================

HOUSEHOLD INCOME
=======================

POLITICAL ORIENT.
=================

Very serious

Somewhat serious

Not so serious

Not serious at all

Decline to answer



PN4.  In general, would you say that you are very satisfied, satisfied, dissatisfied or very dissatisfied with the way democracy works in Canada?

 
     

 
 
   

TOTAL
-----

18-29
--------

30-44
-----

45-59
-----

60+
-----

LESS
HS

--------

HS
GRAD

-----
COLL.

-----
UNIV.
-----

<$35K
--------

$35-
55K
-----

$55-
110K
-----

$110K
+

-----
LEFT
--------

MID
-----

RIGHT
-----

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P)
 

Weighted 'N' 3550 726 837 935 1052 285 753 1509 1003 870 984 1363 331 600 2325 625
Unweighted 'N' 3550 860 875 898 917 119 797 1380 1254 810 961 1410 367 626 2311 613

419 66 76 123 155 24 68 193 134 88 108 172 51 103 239 78
12% 9% 9% 13% 15% 9% 9% 13% 13% 10% 11% 13% 15% 17% 10% 13%

BC BC G G J OP
2049 427 466 511 644 168 419 829 632 482 556 798 212 362 1403 284
58% 59% 56% 55% 61% 59% 56% 55% 63% 55% 57% 59% 64% 60% 60% 45%

CD GH JK P P
860 192 234 222 212 72 209 381 197 235 252 319 54 109 563 189

24% 26% 28% 24% 20% 25% 28% 25% 20% 27% 26% 23% 16% 18% 24% 30%
E E I I M M M N NO

220 40 61 79 40 21 56 105 39 65 67 74 13 26 120 74
6% 6% 7% 8% 4% 7% 7% 7% 4% 7% 7% 5% 4% 4% 5% 12%

E BE I I M M NO
2 - 1 - 1 - - 1 1 1 1 - - 1 1 -

0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
2468 493 541 634 799 192 488 1022 766 570 664 970 263 465 1642 362
70% 68% 65% 68% 76% 67% 65% 68% 76% 65% 68% 71% 80% 77% 71% 58%

BCD GH J JKL OP P
1080 232 295 301 252 93 265 486 237 300 319 393 68 135 683 263
30% 32% 35% 32% 24% 33% 35% 32% 24% 34% 32% 29% 20% 22% 29% 42%

E E E I I LM M M N NO

AGE GROUP
=======================

EDUCATION
=======================

HOUSEHOLD INCOME
=======================

POLITICAL ORIENT.
=================

Very satisfied

Satisfied

Dissatisfied

Very dissatisfied

Decline to answer

NET: SATISFIED

NET: DISSATISFIED



DEM2.  Which of the following statements do you agree with the most:

 
     

 
 
   

TOTAL
-----

18-29
--------

30-44
-----

45-59
-----

60+
-----

LESS
HS

--------

HS
GRAD

-----
COLL.

-----
UNIV.
-----

<$35K
--------

$35-
55K
-----

$55-
110K
-----

$110K
+

-----
LEFT
--------

MID
-----

RIGHT
-----

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P)
 

Weighted 'N' 3550 726 837 935 1052 285 753 1509 1003 870 984 1363 331 600 2325 625
Unweighted 'N' 3550 860 875 898 917 119 797 1380 1254 810 961 1410 367 626 2311 613

510 160 144 131 75 91 145 183 91 151 171 162 26 43 352 115
14% 22% 17% 14% 7% 32% 19% 12% 9% 17% 17% 12% 8% 7% 15% 18%

CDE E E GHI HI I LM LM M N N
2632 475 578 698 880 157 496 1156 822 585 703 1059 285 511 1685 436
74% 65% 69% 75% 84% 55% 66% 77% 82% 67% 71% 78% 86% 85% 72% 70%

BC BCD F FG FGH JK JKL OP
402 90 111 105 95 34 109 168 91 131 109 143 20 46 285 72

11% 12% 13% 11% 9% 12% 15% 11% 9% 15% 11% 10% 6% 8% 12% 12%
E E HI KLM M M N N

6 1 4 0 2 2 3 2 - 4 2 - - 1 4 2
0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

AGE GROUP
=======================

EDUCATION
=======================

HOUSEHOLD INCOME
=======================

POLITICAL ORIENT.
=================

For people like me it doesn’t 
matter whether a government is 
democratic or non-democratic
Democracy is preferable to any 
other form of government

Under some circumstances an 
authoritarian government may be 
preferable to a democratic one
Decline to answer



ECUPN5_1.  In general, would you say that you are very satisfied, satisfied, dissatisfied or very dissatisfied with the way the political system works in Canada?

 
     

 
 
   

TOTAL
-----

18-29
--------

30-44
-----

45-59
-----

60+
-----

LESS
HS

--------

HS
GRAD

-----
COLL.

-----
UNIV.
-----

<$35K
--------

$35-
55K
-----

$55-
110K
-----

$110K
+

-----
LEFT
--------

MID
-----

RIGHT
-----

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P)
 

Weighted 'N' 3550 726 837 935 1052 285 753 1509 1003 870 984 1363 331 600 2325 625
Unweighted 'N' 3550 860 875 898 917 119 797 1380 1254 810 961 1410 367 626 2311 613

414 88 76 102 149 30 65 172 148 84 110 164 57 96 244 74
12% 12% 9% 11% 14% 10% 9% 11% 15% 10% 11% 12% 17% 16% 11% 12%

C GH JKL O
2058 420 468 524 646 162 432 848 615 496 563 795 204 370 1383 305
58% 58% 56% 56% 61% 57% 57% 56% 61% 57% 57% 58% 62% 62% 59% 49%

CD H P P
805 171 217 217 199 64 187 359 195 215 229 305 56 95 548 162

23% 24% 26% 23% 19% 22% 25% 24% 19% 25% 23% 22% 17% 16% 24% 26%
E E E I I M M M N N

272 47 76 91 58 29 68 129 46 75 83 100 14 39 150 84
8% 6% 9% 10% 6% 10% 9% 9% 5% 9% 8% 7% 4% 6% 6% 13%

E BE I I M M M NO
1 1 - - - - 1 - - 1 - - - - - 1

0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
2472 507 544 627 795 192 497 1021 762 579 673 959 261 466 1627 379
70% 70% 65% 67% 76% 67% 66% 68% 76% 67% 68% 70% 79% 78% 70% 61%

C BCD GH JKL OP P
1077 218 293 308 258 93 255 488 241 291 311 404 70 134 698 245
30% 30% 35% 33% 24% 33% 34% 32% 24% 33% 32% 30% 21% 22% 30% 39%

E BE E I I M M M N NO

AGE GROUP
=======================

EDUCATION
=======================

HOUSEHOLD INCOME
=======================

POLITICAL ORIENT.
=================

Very satisfied

Satisfied

Dissatisfied

Very dissatisfied

Decline to answer

NET: SATISFIED

NET: DISSATISFIED



D6.  How strongly do you approve or disapprove of same-sex couples having the right to marry?

 
     

 
 
   

TOTAL
-----

18-29
--------

30-44
-----

45-59
-----

60+
-----

LESS
HS

--------

HS
GRAD

-----
COLL.

-----
UNIV.
-----

<$35K
--------

$35-
55K
-----

$55-
110K
-----

$110K
+

-----
LEFT
--------

MID
-----

RIGHT
-----

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P)
 

Weighted 'N' 3550 726 837 935 1052 285 753 1509 1003 870 984 1363 331 600 2325 625
Unweighted 'N' 3550 860 875 898 917 119 797 1380 1254 810 961 1410 367 626 2311 613

1407 292 342 359 415 88 274 633 412 351 378 512 166 403 875 130
40% 40% 41% 38% 39% 31% 36% 42% 41% 40% 38% 38% 50% 67% 38% 21%

FG F JKL OP P
288 37 57 84 109 31 53 125 79 54 76 130 27 36 188 64
8% 5% 7% 9% 10% 11% 7% 8% 8% 6% 8% 10% 8% 6% 8% 10%

B BC J N
334 80 60 85 109 20 64 149 101 66 96 141 31 42 221 71
9% 11% 7% 9% 10% 7% 8% 10% 10% 8% 10% 10% 9% 7% 10% 11%

C C N
270 59 71 72 67 28 52 123 66 58 90 106 16 26 195 49
8% 8% 9% 8% 6% 10% 7% 8% 7% 7% 9% 8% 5% 4% 8% 8%

M M N N
201 44 53 49 55 14 55 80 52 54 45 91 11 16 142 44
6% 6% 6% 5% 5% 5% 7% 5% 5% 6% 5% 7% 3% 3% 6% 7%

M N N
393 74 92 118 109 27 90 166 110 92 109 153 39 31 279 83

11% 10% 11% 13% 10% 10% 12% 11% 11% 11% 11% 11% 12% 5% 12% 13%
N N

126 35 30 25 37 21 32 40 33 39 34 50 4 8 103 15
4% 5% 4% 3% 4% 8% 4% 3% 3% 4% 3% 4% 1% 1% 4% 2%

D M M M NP
85 19 17 26 22 4 22 37 22 25 28 25 7 6 63 15

2% 3% 2% 3% 2% 1% 3% 2% 2% 3% 3% 2% 2% 1% 3% 2%
N

103 19 21 25 38 23 25 33 22 25 26 47 6 11 63 30
3% 3% 3% 3% 4% 8% 3% 2% 2% 3% 3% 3% 2% 2% 3% 5%

HI NO
343 65 94 93 91 28 85 122 107 108 101 109 24 22 197 124

10% 9% 11% 10% 9% 10% 11% 8% 11% 12% 10% 8% 7% 4% 8% 20%
H H LM N NO

AGE GROUP
=======================

EDUCATION
=======================

HOUSEHOLD INCOME
=======================

POLITICAL ORIENT.
=================

10 - Strongly approve

9

8

7

6

5

4

3

2

1 - Strongly disapprove



2029 409 459 528 633 139 391 908 592 471 551 783 223 481 1284 265
57% 56% 55% 56% 60% 49% 52% 60% 59% 54% 56% 57% 67% 80% 55% 42%

C FG FG JKL OP P
990 212 246 263 269 91 229 409 260 242 278 400 70 81 718 191

28% 29% 29% 28% 26% 32% 30% 27% 26% 28% 28% 29% 21% 13% 31% 31%
I M M M N N

531 104 132 144 151 55 133 193 150 157 155 181 38 39 323 169
15% 14% 16% 15% 14% 19% 18% 13% 15% 18% 16% 13% 11% 7% 14% 27%

H LM N NO
7.24 7.23 7.17 7.20 7.34 6.70 6.91 7.48 7.29 7.00 7.17 7.30 7.83 8.68 7.20 6.01

FG G JKL OP P

TOP 3 BOX

MIDDLE 4 BOX

BOTTOM 3 BOX

MEAN



AOJ80CAN. Which of the following is more important:

 
     

 
 
   

TOTAL
-----

18-29
--------

30-44
-----

45-59
-----

60+
-----

LESS
HS

--------

HS
GRAD

-----
COLL.

-----
UNIV.
-----

<$35K
--------

$35-
55K
-----

$55-
110K
-----

$110K
+

-----
LEFT
--------

MID
-----
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VALCAN6. Please indicate which statement is closer to your opinion.
A. I feel that I have a personal responsibility to help those worse off than me.
B. I have enough trouble taking care of myself without worrying about those worse off than me
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DVAL253. Please indicate which statement is closer to your opinion.
When community groups & organizations are active in politics...
A. It weakens our democracy because they make it harder for political leaders to hear directly from the people.
B. It strengthens our democracy because they bring people's concerns to the attention of our political leaders.
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DVAL254. Please indicate which statement is closer to your opinion.
A. There's too much compromise in politics today. People need to realize there's usually only one right way to get things done.
B. There's not enough compromise in politics today. People need to realize there's usually more than one right way to get things done.
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BILLECO1. Please indicate which statement is closer to your opinion.
A. Billionaires have a positive influence on the economy because they drive innovation and create new businesses.
B. Billionaires have a negative influence on the economy because they keep too much wealth for themselves instead of sharing it with the rest of us.
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FUTCAN1. Please indicate which statement is closer to your opinion.
A. Canada's best years are behind us.
B. Canada's best years are ahead of us.
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EXC7NEW.  How many politicians in Canada do you believe are involved in corruption?
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LIB2C.  Do you think that now in the country we have very little, enough or too much freedom to express political views without fear?
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CANVB20_FINAL.  If a Canadian federal election were held today, which one of the following parties would you vote for? (CANVB20 AND CANVB20B)
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POL1.  How much interest do you have in politics?
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VB50.  Do you [agree/disagree] that in general, men are better political leaders than women?
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VALCAN7. Thinking about how people can get ahead in life, which do you think matters more: how hard they work, or how rich their parents are?
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more



VALCAN8. How much do you agree or disagree that: Canada and the United States should someday unite into one country.

 
     

 
 
   

TOTAL
-----

18-29
--------

30-44
-----

45-59
-----

60+
-----

LESS
HS

--------

HS
GRAD

-----
COLL.

-----
UNIV.
-----

<$35K
--------

$35-
55K
-----

$55-
110K
-----

$110K
+

-----
LEFT
--------

MID
-----

RIGHT
-----

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P)
 

Weighted 'N' 3550 726 837 935 1052 285 753 1509 1003 870 984 1363 331 600 2325 625
Unweighted 'N' 3550 860 875 898 917 119 797 1380 1254 810 961 1410 367 626 2311 613

186 54 65 45 21 13 41 75 56 46 43 80 17 14 81 91
5% 8% 8% 5% 2% 5% 5% 5% 6% 5% 4% 6% 5% 2% 3% 15%

DE DE E NO
424 135 139 103 48 71 104 147 102 106 122 166 29 19 260 145

12% 19% 17% 11% 5% 25% 14% 10% 10% 12% 12% 12% 9% 3% 11% 23%
DE DE E GHI HI N NO

481 110 132 142 97 34 110 208 130 96 152 199 35 32 325 124
14% 15% 16% 15% 9% 12% 15% 14% 13% 11% 15% 15% 11% 5% 14% 20%

E E E JM J N NO
2460 426 502 645 887 167 498 1079 716 623 667 919 250 536 1659 265
69% 59% 60% 69% 84% 59% 66% 71% 71% 72% 68% 67% 76% 89% 71% 42%

BC BCD FG FG KL OP P
610 189 204 148 69 84 145 222 158 152 165 246 46 32 341 236

17% 26% 24% 16% 7% 30% 19% 15% 16% 17% 17% 18% 14% 5% 15% 38%
DE DE E GHI H N NO

2940 537 633 787 983 200 608 1287 845 718 819 1117 285 568 1984 389
83% 74% 76% 84% 93% 70% 81% 85% 84% 83% 83% 82% 86% 95% 85% 62%

BC BCD F FG F OP P
3.47 3.25 3.28 3.48 3.76 3.24 3.41 3.52 3.50 3.49 3.47 3.43 3.57 3.82 3.53 2.90

BC BCD FG F L OP P

AGE GROUP
=======================

EDUCATION
=======================

HOUSEHOLD INCOME
=======================

POLITICAL ORIENT.
=================

Strongly agree

Somewhat agree

Somewhat disagree

Strongly disagree

TOP 2 BOX

BOTTOM 2 BOX

MEAN



VALCAN9. How much do you agree or disagree that: Every women who wants an abortion should be able to have one.

 
     

 
 
   

TOTAL
-----

18-29
--------

30-44
-----

45-59
-----

60+
-----

LESS
HS

--------

HS
GRAD

-----
COLL.

-----
UNIV.
-----

<$35K
--------

$35-
55K
-----

$55-
110K
-----

$110K
+

-----
LEFT
--------

MID
-----

RIGHT
-----

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P)
 

Weighted 'N' 3550 726 837 935 1052 285 753 1509 1003 870 984 1363 331 600 2325 625
Unweighted 'N' 3550 860 875 898 917 119 797 1380 1254 810 961 1410 367 626 2311 613

1880 376 424 486 594 118 373 847 542 465 499 722 195 455 1186 240
53% 52% 51% 52% 56% 41% 49% 56% 54% 53% 51% 53% 59% 76% 51% 38%

C FG F K OP P
1041 212 249 276 304 111 236 407 288 235 310 413 83 97 754 190
29% 29% 30% 30% 29% 39% 31% 27% 29% 27% 32% 30% 25% 16% 32% 30%

HI H M N N
388 89 95 108 97 38 84 164 102 98 106 147 37 28 263 97

11% 12% 11% 12% 9% 13% 11% 11% 10% 11% 11% 11% 11% 5% 11% 16%
N NO

240 49 69 64 57 18 61 91 70 73 69 82 16 21 122 96
7% 7% 8% 7% 5% 6% 8% 6% 7% 8% 7% 6% 5% 4% 5% 15%

E M NO
1 - - 1 - - - - 1 - - - 1 - - 1

0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
2921 587 673 762 899 229 608 1254 830 699 809 1135 277 552 1940 430
82% 81% 80% 82% 85% 80% 81% 83% 83% 80% 82% 83% 84% 92% 83% 69%

BC OP P
627 138 164 172 154 56 145 255 172 171 175 229 52 49 385 193

18% 19% 20% 18% 15% 20% 19% 17% 17% 20% 18% 17% 16% 8% 17% 31%
E E N NO

1.71 1.74 1.77 1.73 1.64 1.84 1.78 1.67 1.70 1.75 1.74 1.70 1.62 1.36 1.71 2.08
E E E H M M N NO

AGE GROUP
=======================

EDUCATION
=======================

HOUSEHOLD INCOME
=======================

POLITICAL ORIENT.
=================

Strongly agree

Somewhat agree

Somewhat disagree

Strongly disagree

Decline to answer

TOP 2 BOX

BOTTOM 2 BOX

MEAN



VALCAN10. How much do you agree or disagree that: It should be illegal for civilians in Canada to own hand guns.

 
     

 
 
   

TOTAL
-----

18-29
--------

30-44
-----

45-59
-----

60+
-----

LESS
HS

--------

HS
GRAD

-----
COLL.

-----
UNIV.
-----

<$35K
--------

$35-
55K
-----

$55-
110K
-----

$110K
+

-----
LEFT
--------

MID
-----

RIGHT
-----

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P)
 

Weighted 'N' 3550 726 837 935 1052 285 753 1509 1003 870 984 1363 331 600 2325 625
Unweighted 'N' 3550 860 875 898 917 119 797 1380 1254 810 961 1410 367 626 2311 613

1421 242 290 402 487 95 286 620 420 383 382 517 138 323 912 186
40% 33% 35% 43% 46% 33% 38% 41% 42% 44% 39% 38% 42% 54% 39% 30%

BC BC L OP P
1007 232 264 220 291 77 209 393 328 211 278 424 94 149 683 174
28% 32% 32% 24% 28% 27% 28% 26% 33% 24% 28% 31% 29% 25% 29% 28%

D D GH J N
659 156 160 185 159 62 150 284 163 161 189 252 57 90 440 128

19% 21% 19% 20% 15% 22% 20% 19% 16% 18% 19% 18% 17% 15% 19% 20%
E E E N N

463 96 123 128 115 50 108 212 93 116 135 171 41 38 289 137
13% 13% 15% 14% 11% 18% 14% 14% 9% 13% 14% 13% 12% 6% 12% 22%

E I I I N NO
2428 474 554 622 778 172 495 1013 747 594 660 941 233 472 1596 360
68% 65% 66% 67% 74% 61% 66% 67% 74% 68% 67% 69% 70% 79% 69% 58%

BCD FGH OP P
1122 252 283 313 274 112 258 496 256 276 324 423 98 128 729 265
32% 35% 34% 33% 26% 39% 34% 33% 26% 32% 33% 31% 30% 21% 31% 42%

E E E I I I N NO
2.05 2.15 2.14 2.04 1.91 2.24 2.11 2.06 1.93 2.01 2.08 2.06 2.00 1.74 2.05 2.34

E E E I I I N NO

AGE GROUP
=======================

EDUCATION
=======================

HOUSEHOLD INCOME
=======================

POLITICAL ORIENT.
=================

Strongly agree

Somewhat agree

Somewhat disagree

Strongly disagree

TOP 2 BOX

BOTTOM 2 BOX

MEAN



VALCAN11. How much do you agree or disagree that: The government should do much more to make sure racial minorities are treated fairly.

 
     

 
 
   

TOTAL
-----

18-29
--------

30-44
-----

45-59
-----

60+
-----

LESS
HS

--------

HS
GRAD

-----
COLL.

-----
UNIV.
-----

<$35K
--------

$35-
55K
-----

$55-
110K
-----

$110K
+

-----
LEFT
--------

MID
-----

RIGHT
-----

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P)
 

Weighted 'N' 3550 726 837 935 1052 285 753 1509 1003 870 984 1363 331 600 2325 625
Unweighted 'N' 3550 860 875 898 917 119 797 1380 1254 810 961 1410 367 626 2311 613

947 294 237 208 208 72 189 379 306 255 269 330 93 275 513 159
27% 40% 28% 22% 20% 25% 25% 25% 31% 29% 27% 24% 28% 46% 22% 25%

CDE DE GH L OP
1593 299 368 405 521 151 335 669 437 405 438 626 123 250 1121 222
45% 41% 44% 43% 49% 53% 44% 44% 44% 47% 45% 46% 37% 42% 48% 35%

BCD M M M P NP
771 103 176 235 258 51 167 346 208 150 213 315 94 60 553 159

22% 14% 21% 25% 24% 18% 22% 23% 21% 17% 22% 23% 28% 10% 24% 25%
B B B J J JK N N

238 30 57 86 66 11 62 114 52 61 63 93 21 15 137 86
7% 4% 7% 9% 6% 4% 8% 8% 5% 7% 6% 7% 6% 3% 6% 14%

B BE FI I N NO
2540 593 605 614 729 223 524 1049 744 660 707 956 216 525 1634 381
72% 82% 72% 66% 69% 78% 70% 70% 74% 76% 72% 70% 65% 87% 70% 61%

CDE D GH LM M OP P
1010 133 232 321 323 61 229 460 260 211 276 408 115 75 690 244
28% 18% 28% 34% 31% 22% 30% 30% 26% 24% 28% 30% 35% 13% 30% 39%

B BC B I I J JK N NO
2.08 1.82 2.06 2.21 2.17 2.00 2.14 2.13 2.01 2.02 2.07 2.13 2.13 1.69 2.14 2.27

B BC BC I I J N NO

AGE GROUP
=======================

EDUCATION
=======================

HOUSEHOLD INCOME
=======================

POLITICAL ORIENT.
=================

Strongly agree

Somewhat agree

Somewhat disagree

Strongly disagree

TOP 2 BOX

BOTTOM 2 BOX

MEAN



VALCAN12. How much do you agree or disagree that: Big business generally try to strike a fair balance between profits and the public interes.

 
     

 
 
   

TOTAL
-----

18-29
--------

30-44
-----

45-59
-----

60+
-----

LESS
HS

--------

HS
GRAD

-----
COLL.

-----
UNIV.
-----

<$35K
--------

$35-
55K
-----

$55-
110K
-----

$110K
+

-----
LEFT
--------

MID
-----

RIGHT
-----

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P)
 

Weighted 'N' 3550 726 837 935 1052 285 753 1509 1003 870 984 1363 331 600 2325 625
Unweighted 'N' 3550 860 875 898 917 119 797 1380 1254 810 961 1410 367 626 2311 613

272 88 89 58 37 26 54 102 90 77 72 104 19 41 123 107
8% 12% 11% 6% 4% 9% 7% 7% 9% 9% 7% 8% 6% 7% 5% 17%

DE DE E NO
1312 284 317 329 382 145 286 532 348 357 359 487 108 169 865 277
37% 39% 38% 35% 36% 51% 38% 35% 35% 41% 36% 36% 33% 28% 37% 44%

GHI LM N NO
1312 230 274 350 459 71 285 582 373 290 362 518 142 201 966 145
37% 32% 33% 37% 44% 25% 38% 39% 37% 33% 37% 38% 43% 33% 42% 23%

B BCD F F F J P NP
654 124 158 198 174 42 128 293 192 146 192 254 62 189 370 95

18% 17% 19% 21% 17% 15% 17% 19% 19% 17% 19% 19% 19% 32% 16% 15%
E OP

1584 372 406 387 419 171 340 634 438 434 431 591 127 211 989 384
45% 51% 48% 41% 40% 60% 45% 42% 44% 50% 44% 43% 38% 35% 43% 62%

DE DE GHI KLM N NO
1966 354 431 548 633 113 413 875 566 436 553 772 204 390 1336 240
55% 49% 52% 59% 60% 40% 55% 58% 56% 50% 56% 57% 62% 65% 57% 38%

BC BC F F F J J J OP P
2.66 2.54 2.60 2.74 2.73 2.45 2.65 2.71 2.67 2.58 2.68 2.68 2.75 2.90 2.68 2.37

BC BC F F F J J J OP P

AGE GROUP
=======================

EDUCATION
=======================

HOUSEHOLD INCOME
=======================

POLITICAL ORIENT.
=================

Strongly agree

Somewhat agree

Somewhat disagree

Strongly disagree

TOP 2 BOX

BOTTOM 2 BOX

MEAN



MIL10E. In your opinion, is the government of the United States very trustworthy, somewhat trustworthy, not very trustworthy, or not at all trustworthy, or do you not have an opinion?

 
     

 
 
   

TOTAL
-----

18-29
--------

30-44
-----

45-59
-----

60+
-----

LESS
HS

--------

HS
GRAD

-----
COLL.

-----
UNIV.
-----

<$35K
--------

$35-
55K
-----

$55-
110K
-----

$110K
+

-----
LEFT
--------

MID
-----

RIGHT
-----

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P)
 

Weighted 'N' 3550 726 837 935 1052 285 753 1509 1003 870 984 1363 331 600 2325 625
Unweighted 'N' 3550 860 875 898 917 119 797 1380 1254 810 961 1410 367 626 2311 613

111 36 37 21 17 10 22 48 31 36 30 37 9 12 31 67
3% 5% 4% 2% 2% 3% 3% 3% 3% 4% 3% 3% 3% 2% 1% 11%

DE DE NO
582 180 208 127 67 68 122 229 164 122 181 242 38 27 337 219

16% 25% 25% 14% 6% 24% 16% 15% 16% 14% 18% 18% 12% 4% 14% 35%
DE DE E H JM JM N NO

732 182 189 187 175 52 155 311 215 166 228 279 60 58 553 121
21% 25% 23% 20% 17% 18% 21% 21% 21% 19% 23% 20% 18% 10% 24% 19%

DE E NP N
1961 289 359 553 760 134 411 848 568 489 504 753 213 489 1289 183
55% 40% 43% 59% 72% 47% 55% 56% 57% 56% 51% 55% 64% 82% 55% 29%

BC BCD JKL OP P
163 38 45 47 34 20 44 73 27 58 41 53 11 15 114 35
5% 5% 5% 5% 3% 7% 6% 5% 3% 7% 4% 4% 3% 2% 5% 6%

E I I LM N N
693 216 245 148 84 78 144 277 194 157 210 278 47 39 368 286

20% 30% 29% 16% 8% 27% 19% 18% 19% 18% 21% 20% 14% 6% 16% 46%
DE DE E M M N NO

2693 471 547 741 935 187 566 1159 782 655 732 1032 273 547 1842 304
76% 65% 65% 79% 89% 66% 75% 77% 78% 75% 74% 76% 83% 91% 79% 49%

BC BCD F F JKL OP P

AGE GROUP
=======================

EDUCATION
=======================

HOUSEHOLD INCOME
=======================

POLITICAL ORIENT.
=================

Very trustworthy

Somewhat trustworthy

Not very trustworthy

Not at all trustworthy

Decline to answer

NET: TRUSTWORTHY

NET: NOT TRUSTWORTHY



EDCAN.  What is the highest level of education that you have reached?

 
     

 
 
   

TOTAL
-----

18-29
--------

30-44
-----

45-59
-----

60+
-----

LESS
HS

--------

HS
GRAD

-----
COLL.

-----
UNIV.
-----

<$35K
--------

$35-
55K
-----

$55-
110K
-----

$110K
+

-----
LEFT
--------

MID
-----

RIGHT
-----

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P)
 

Weighted 'N' 3550 726 837 935 1052 285 753 1509 1003 870 984 1363 331 600 2325 625
Unweighted 'N' 3550 860 875 898 917 119 797 1380 1254 810 961 1410 367 626 2311 613

10 4 2 2 2 10 - - - 10 - - - - 6 4
0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 4% 1% 0% 1%

DE
14 9 3 2 - 14 - - - 3 9 1 - - 8 6

0% 1% 0% 0% 5% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1%
CD L

260 68 67 40 85 260 - - - 123 81 55 2 31 182 47
7% 9% 8% 4% 8% 91% 14% 8% 4% 0% 5% 8% 8%

D D D KLM LM M N N
753 181 157 183 233 - 753 - - 260 252 208 32 95 524 133

21% 25% 19% 20% 22% 100% 30% 26% 15% 10% 16% 23% 21%
CD LM LM M N N

1122 137 243 363 379 - - 1122 - 259 331 438 93 175 751 197
32% 19% 29% 39% 36% 74% 30% 34% 32% 28% 29% 32% 31%

B BC BC
387 117 93 71 106 - - 387 - 90 99 170 28 94 241 52

11% 16% 11% 8% 10% 26% 10% 10% 12% 8% 16% 10% 8%
CDE D M OP

856 170 226 243 216 - - - 856 109 181 430 137 167 534 155
24% 23% 27% 26% 21% 85% 12% 18% 32% 41% 28% 23% 25%

E E J JK JKL O
147 39 46 32 30 - - - 147 15 31 61 40 38 79 30
4% 5% 6% 3% 3% 15% 2% 3% 4% 12% 6% 3% 5%

E E J JKL O

AGE GROUP
=======================

EDUCATION
=======================

HOUSEHOLD INCOME
=======================

POLITICAL ORIENT.
=================

Some elementary

Completed elementary

Some high school

Completed high school

Community college/ vocational/ 
trade school/ CEGEP

Some university

Completed university

Post-graduate 
university/professional degree



Q5B. How important is religion in your life?

 
     

 
 
   

TOTAL
-----

18-29
--------

30-44
-----

45-59
-----

60+
-----

LESS
HS

--------

HS
GRAD

-----
COLL.

-----
UNIV.
-----

<$35K
--------

$35-
55K
-----

$55-
110K
-----

$110K
+

-----
LEFT
--------

MID
-----

RIGHT
-----

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P)
 

Weighted 'N' 3550 726 837 935 1052 285 753 1509 1003 870 984 1363 331 600 2325 625
Unweighted 'N' 3550 860 875 898 917 119 797 1380 1254 810 961 1410 367 626 2311 613

702 203 152 163 185 63 150 257 231 197 197 264 44 84 396 222
20% 28% 18% 17% 18% 22% 20% 17% 23% 23% 20% 19% 13% 14% 17% 36%

CDE H M M M NO
965 216 225 246 278 108 227 390 241 228 302 361 74 118 649 199

27% 30% 27% 26% 26% 38% 30% 26% 24% 26% 31% 26% 22% 20% 28% 32%
HI HI LM N N

793 127 177 216 273 44 150 407 193 191 204 309 88 112 578 103
22% 17% 21% 23% 26% 15% 20% 27% 19% 22% 21% 23% 27% 19% 25% 16%

B BC FGI K NP
1089 180 283 309 317 69 226 455 338 254 282 429 125 286 702 101
31% 25% 34% 33% 30% 24% 30% 30% 34% 29% 29% 31% 38% 48% 30% 16%

B B B F JKL OP P

AGE GROUP
=======================

EDUCATION
=======================

HOUSEHOLD INCOME
=======================

POLITICAL ORIENT.
=================

Very important

Somewhat important

Not very important

Not at all important



OCUP4A.  How do you mainly spend your time?

 
     

 
 
   

TOTAL
-----

18-29
--------

30-44
-----

45-59
-----

60+
-----

LESS
HS

--------

HS
GRAD

-----
COLL.

-----
UNIV.
-----

<$35K
--------

$35-
55K
-----

$55-
110K
-----

$110K
+

-----
LEFT
--------

MID
-----

RIGHT
-----

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P)
 

Weighted 'N' 3550 726 837 935 1052 285 753 1509 1003 870 984 1363 331 600 2325 625
Unweighted 'N' 3550 860 875 898 917 119 797 1380 1254 810 961 1410 367 626 2311 613

1877 422 638 610 207 119 298 793 667 260 516 873 228 319 1190 368
53% 58% 76% 65% 20% 42% 40% 53% 67% 30% 52% 64% 69% 53% 51% 59%

E BDE BE FG FGH J JK JK O
80 24 29 24 3 2 29 34 15 24 21 32 2 14 51 15

2% 3% 4% 3% 0% 1% 4% 2% 1% 3% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2%
E E E FI M M

228 93 58 61 16 38 65 82 43 112 57 52 8 42 144 43
6% 13% 7% 7% 1% 13% 9% 5% 4% 13% 6% 4% 2% 7% 6% 7%

CDE E E HI HI KLM M
157 135 16 6 - 16 43 72 26 50 44 51 12 40 103 15
4% 19% 2% 1% 5% 6% 5% 3% 6% 4% 4% 3% 7% 4% 2%

CD D I I P P
179 30 58 58 33 25 67 60 27 56 73 43 7 21 124 34
5% 4% 7% 6% 3% 9% 9% 4% 3% 6% 7% 3% 2% 4% 5% 5%

BE E I HI LM LM
936 4 14 139 779 74 220 434 208 316 254 296 70 150 640 146

26% 1% 2% 15% 74% 26% 29% 29% 21% 36% 26% 22% 21% 25% 28% 23%
BC BCD I I KLM L P

92 18 24 36 15 11 30 34 17 52 19 17 4 14 73 5
3% 2% 3% 4% 1% 4% 4% 2% 2% 6% 2% 1% 1% 2% 3% 1%

E HI KLM P

AGE GROUP
=======================

EDUCATION
=======================

HOUSEHOLD INCOME
=======================

POLITICAL ORIENT.
=================

Working

Not working, but have a job

Actively looking for a job

A student

Taking care of the home

Retired, a pensioner or 
permanently disabled to work

Not working and not looking for a 
job



Q10NEWT.  Which of the following best describes the total annual income before taxes of all members in your household for 2022?

 
     

 
 
   

TOTAL
-----

18-29
--------

30-44
-----

45-59
-----

60+
-----

LESS
HS

--------

HS
GRAD

-----
COLL.

-----
UNIV.
-----

<$35K
--------

$35-
55K
-----

$55-
110K
-----

$110K
+

-----
LEFT
--------

MID
-----

RIGHT
-----

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P)
 

Weighted 'N' 3550 726 837 935 1052 285 753 1509 1003 870 984 1363 331 600 2325 625
Unweighted 'N' 3550 860 875 898 917 119 797 1380 1254 810 961 1410 367 626 2311 613

870 205 152 221 292 137 260 350 124 870 - - - 145 608 118
25% 28% 18% 24% 28% 48% 35% 23% 12% 100% 24% 26% 19%

CD C C GHI HI I P P
984 208 250 209 317 90 252 430 211 - 984 - - 159 637 187

28% 29% 30% 22% 30% 32% 33% 29% 21% 100% 26% 27% 30%
D D D I HI I

748 155 169 204 221 35 129 342 242 - - 748 - 121 497 131
21% 21% 20% 22% 21% 12% 17% 23% 24% 55% 20% 21% 21%

FG FG
615 105 183 190 137 21 78 266 250 - - 615 - 111 376 128

17% 14% 22% 20% 13% 7% 10% 18% 25% 45% 19% 16% 21%
BE BE FG FGH O

331 52 83 111 85 2 32 121 176 - - - 331 64 206 61
9% 7% 10% 12% 8% 1% 4% 8% 18% 100% 11% 9% 10%

BE F FG FGH
1 1 1 - - - 1 - 1 - - - - 1 1 -

0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

AGE GROUP
=======================

EDUCATION
=======================

HOUSEHOLD INCOME
=======================

POLITICAL ORIENT.
=================

Between $0 and $35,000

Between $35,001 and $55,000

Between $55,001 and $77,000

Between $77,001 and $110,000

More than $110,000

Decline to answer



Q10D.  The salary that you receive and total household income:

 
     

 
 
   

TOTAL
-----

18-29
--------

30-44
-----

45-59
-----

60+
-----

LESS
HS

--------

HS
GRAD

-----
COLL.

-----
UNIV.
-----

<$35K
--------

$35-
55K
-----

$55-
110K
-----

$110K
+

-----
LEFT
--------

MID
-----

RIGHT
-----

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P)
 

Weighted 'N' 3550 726 837 935 1052 285 753 1509 1003 870 984 1363 331 600 2325 625
Unweighted 'N' 3550 860 875 898 917 119 797 1380 1254 810 961 1410 367 626 2311 613

949 185 195 224 345 32 156 386 375 99 191 454 205 159 611 179
27% 25% 23% 24% 33% 11% 21% 26% 37% 11% 19% 33% 62% 27% 26% 29%

BCD F FG FGH J JK JKL
1391 306 297 329 458 124 282 580 406 303 437 564 88 218 926 247
39% 42% 36% 35% 44% 44% 37% 38% 40% 35% 44% 41% 27% 36% 40% 40%

CD CD M JM JM
817 151 231 247 188 69 202 388 158 268 252 270 28 156 533 128

23% 21% 28% 26% 18% 24% 27% 26% 16% 31% 26% 20% 8% 26% 23% 21%
BE BE I I KLM LM M P

393 84 113 134 62 59 113 156 64 201 104 76 11 67 255 71
11% 12% 13% 14% 6% 21% 15% 10% 6% 23% 11% 6% 3% 11% 11% 11%

E E E HI HI I KLM LM M

AGE GROUP
=======================

EDUCATION
=======================

HOUSEHOLD INCOME
=======================

POLITICAL ORIENT.
=================

Is good enough for you and you 
can save from it

Is just enough for you, so that you 
do not have major problems

Is not enough for you and you are 
stretched

Is not enough for you and you are 
having a hard time



FS2.  In the past three months, because of a lack of money or other resources, did your household ever run out of food?

 
     

 
 
   

TOTAL
-----

18-29
--------

30-44
-----

45-59
-----

60+
-----

LESS
HS

--------

HS
GRAD

-----
COLL.

-----
UNIV.
-----

<$35K
--------

$35-
55K
-----

$55-
110K
-----

$110K
+

-----
LEFT
--------

MID
-----

RIGHT
-----

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P)
 

Weighted 'N' 3550 726 837 935 1052 285 753 1509 1003 870 984 1363 331 600 2325 625
Unweighted 'N' 3550 860 875 898 917 119 797 1380 1254 810 961 1410 367 626 2311 613

2909 527 629 773 980 197 580 1246 886 607 791 1208 303 495 1892 521
82% 73% 75% 83% 93% 69% 77% 83% 88% 70% 80% 89% 91% 82% 81% 83%

BC BCD FG FGH J JK JK
638 199 207 160 73 87 172 261 117 264 193 152 28 104 431 103

18% 27% 25% 17% 7% 31% 23% 17% 12% 30% 20% 11% 9% 17% 19% 17%
DE DE E HI HI I KLM LM

3 - 1 2 - - 1 2 - - - 3 - 1 2 -
0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

AGE GROUP
=======================

EDUCATION
=======================

HOUSEHOLD INCOME
=======================

POLITICAL ORIENT.
=================

No

Yes

Decline to answer



CANETIDN.  Please let us know which category best describes you;

 
     

 
 
   

TOTAL
-----

18-29
--------

30-44
-----

45-59
-----

60+
-----

LESS
HS

--------

HS
GRAD

-----
COLL.

-----
UNIV.
-----

<$35K
--------

$35-
55K
-----

$55-
110K
-----

$110K
+

-----
LEFT
--------

MID
-----

RIGHT
-----

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P)
 

Weighted 'N' 3550 726 837 935 1052 285 753 1509 1003 870 984 1363 331 600 2325 625
Unweighted 'N' 3550 860 875 898 917 119 797 1380 1254 810 961 1410 367 626 2311 613

2675 393 579 747 956 204 608 1214 649 671 732 1016 255 458 1766 451
75% 54% 69% 80% 91% 72% 81% 80% 65% 77% 74% 75% 77% 76% 76% 72%

B BC BCD I I
158 42 50 44 23 23 33 73 29 46 39 55 19 29 104 25
4% 6% 6% 5% 2% 8% 4% 5% 3% 5% 4% 4% 6% 5% 4% 4%

E E E I
160 87 40 19 14 11 30 61 58 35 54 65 6 26 88 46
5% 12% 5% 2% 1% 4% 4% 4% 6% 4% 5% 5% 2% 4% 4% 7%

CDE DE M M O
181 51 51 56 24 12 10 52 107 26 39 90 26 26 131 25
5% 7% 6% 6% 2% 4% 1% 3% 11% 3% 4% 7% 8% 4% 6% 4%

E E E G FGH JK JK
228 108 59 46 15 29 49 75 74 70 57 85 16 44 129 55
6% 15% 7% 5% 1% 10% 7% 5% 7% 8% 6% 6% 5% 7% 6% 9%

CDE E E H O
51 25 13 9 5 2 11 14 24 6 18 20 7 13 30 9

1% 4% 2% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1%
CDE H

53 28 16 8 1 5 17 15 16 13 20 14 6 13 29 11
1% 4% 2% 1% 0% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2%

CDE E E
36 20 9 7 - 5 7 11 14 12 9 10 5 5 26 6

1% 3% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1%
CD

68 23 22 17 6 5 11 26 26 11 25 25 6 7 52 9
2% 3% 3% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 3% 1% 3% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1%

E E E
25 11 8 3 3 4 6 4 11 7 7 9 2 2 21 1

1% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0%
DE H

AGE GROUP
=======================

EDUCATION
=======================

HOUSEHOLD INCOME
=======================

POLITICAL ORIENT.
=================

White

Indigenous/Aboriginal (First 
Nations, Métis, Inuit)

South Asian (e.g., East Indian, 
Pakistani, Sri Lankan, etc.)

Chinese

Black

Filipino

Latin American

Arab

Southeast Asian (e.g., 
Vietnamese, Cambodian, Laotian, 
Thai, etc.)
West Asian (e.g., Iranian, Afghan, 
etc.)



28 9 13 6 - 2 5 11 10 5 4 14 4 3 18 6
1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1%
31 6 8 7 9 - 5 12 14 7 3 20 1 2 25 4

1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1%
KM

25 4 7 5 9 - 2 9 14 6 7 12 - 5 15 4
1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%

G
13 1 3 3 7 - 3 4 6 3 5 4 - 2 9 3

0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0%

Korean

Japanese

Other

Decline to answer



CANNC4NEW.  Which one of the following best describes your background:

 
     

 
 
   

TOTAL
-----

18-29
--------

30-44
-----

45-59
-----

60+
-----

LESS
HS

--------

HS
GRAD

-----
COLL.

-----
UNIV.
-----

<$35K
--------

$35-
55K
-----

$55-
110K
-----

$110K
+

-----
LEFT
--------

MID
-----

RIGHT
-----

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P)
 

Weighted 'N' 3550 726 837 935 1052 285 753 1509 1003 870 984 1363 331 600 2325 625
Unweighted 'N' 3550 860 875 898 917 119 797 1380 1254 810 961 1410 367 626 2311 613

2209 366 542 580 720 184 498 994 532 580 602 832 194 382 1456 371
62% 50% 65% 62% 68% 65% 66% 66% 53% 67% 61% 61% 59% 64% 63% 59%

B B BD I I I KLM
732 198 132 197 204 50 169 293 219 146 203 302 80 118 499 115

21% 27% 16% 21% 19% 18% 22% 19% 22% 17% 21% 22% 24% 20% 21% 18%
CDE C J J

610 162 163 158 127 50 86 222 252 144 179 229 57 101 370 139
17% 22% 19% 17% 12% 18% 11% 15% 25% 17% 18% 17% 17% 17% 16% 22%

DE E E G FGH NO

AGE GROUP
=======================

EDUCATION
=======================

HOUSEHOLD INCOME
=======================

POLITICAL ORIENT.
=================

You were born in Canada, and 
both of your parents were born in 
Canada
You were born in Canada, and 
one or both of your parents were 
born in another country
You were born in another country



GI0N.  About how often do you pay attention to the news, whether on TV, the radio, newspapers, or the internet?

 
     

 
 
   

TOTAL
-----

18-29
--------

30-44
-----

45-59
-----

60+
-----

LESS
HS

--------

HS
GRAD

-----
COLL.

-----
UNIV.
-----

<$35K
--------

$35-
55K
-----

$55-
110K
-----

$110K
+

-----
LEFT
--------

MID
-----

RIGHT
-----

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P)
 

Weighted 'N' 3550 726 837 935 1052 285 753 1509 1003 870 984 1363 331 600 2325 625
Unweighted 'N' 3550 860 875 898 917 119 797 1380 1254 810 961 1410 367 626 2311 613

2063 251 352 607 852 125 401 914 623 446 560 839 219 374 1295 394
58% 35% 42% 65% 81% 44% 53% 61% 62% 51% 57% 62% 66% 62% 56% 63%

B BC BCD FG FG J JK JK O O
1009 307 320 237 144 101 211 418 279 269 279 378 82 166 681 162
28% 42% 38% 25% 14% 36% 28% 28% 28% 31% 28% 28% 25% 28% 29% 26%

DE DE E M
289 115 103 44 27 42 73 107 67 89 94 89 16 36 220 33
8% 16% 12% 5% 3% 15% 10% 7% 7% 10% 10% 7% 5% 6% 9% 5%

DE DE E HI I LM LM NP
86 24 26 22 14 10 20 34 22 24 29 22 10 10 60 16

2% 3% 3% 2% 1% 3% 3% 2% 2% 3% 3% 2% 3% 2% 3% 3%
E E

103 28 36 24 15 7 48 36 12 42 22 34 5 14 69 20
3% 4% 4% 3% 1% 2% 6% 2% 1% 5% 2% 3% 2% 2% 3% 3%

E E FHI I KLM

AGE GROUP
=======================

EDUCATION
=======================

HOUSEHOLD INCOME
=======================

POLITICAL ORIENT.
=================

Daily

A few times a week

A few times a month

A few times a year

Never



HPIMM3.  Should the number of immigrants in Canada be kept at its present level, increased or decreased?

 
     

 
 
   

TOTAL
-----

18-29
--------

30-44
-----

45-59
-----

60+
-----

LESS
HS

--------

HS
GRAD

-----
COLL.

-----
UNIV.
-----

<$35K
--------

$35-
55K
-----

$55-
110K
-----

$110K
+

-----
LEFT
--------

MID
-----

RIGHT
-----

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P)
 

Weighted 'N' 3550 726 837 935 1052 285 753 1509 1003 870 984 1363 331 600 2325 625
Unweighted 'N' 3550 860 875 898 917 119 797 1380 1254 810 961 1410 367 626 2311 613

185 75 59 33 19 29 23 68 65 41 51 77 16 41 94 50
5% 10% 7% 4% 2% 10% 3% 5% 6% 5% 5% 6% 5% 7% 4% 8%

CDE DE E G GH O O
361 126 107 57 71 30 63 137 131 64 115 148 33 77 205 79

10% 17% 13% 6% 7% 11% 8% 9% 13% 7% 12% 11% 10% 13% 9% 13%
CDE DE GH J J O O

1156 217 277 301 362 100 234 498 324 300 302 445 109 260 778 118
33% 30% 33% 32% 34% 35% 31% 33% 32% 34% 31% 33% 33% 43% 33% 19%

OP P
782 159 164 194 265 49 157 351 225 202 217 284 79 129 541 112

22% 22% 20% 21% 25% 17% 21% 23% 22% 23% 22% 21% 24% 21% 23% 18%
C P

1064 148 229 350 337 76 275 454 259 263 298 408 94 93 705 265
30% 20% 27% 37% 32% 27% 37% 30% 26% 30% 30% 30% 28% 16% 30% 42%

B BCE B FHI I N NO
2 2 - - - - 1 1 - - 1 1 - - 2 -

0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
546 201 166 90 89 59 85 206 196 105 167 225 49 118 299 129

15% 28% 20% 10% 8% 21% 11% 14% 20% 12% 17% 17% 15% 20% 13% 21%
CDE DE G GH J J O O

1846 307 393 544 602 125 432 805 483 465 515 692 173 222 1246 377
52% 42% 47% 58% 57% 44% 57% 53% 48% 53% 52% 51% 52% 37% 54% 60%

BC BC FI I N NO

AGE GROUP
=======================

EDUCATION
=======================

HOUSEHOLD INCOME
=======================

POLITICAL ORIENT.
=================

Increased a lot

Increased a little

Keep at its present level

Decreased a little

Decreased a lot

Decline to answer

NET: INCREASE

NET: DECREASE



Urban Centre

 
     

 
 
   

TOTAL
-----

18-29
--------

30-44
-----

45-59
-----

60+
-----

LESS
HS

--------

HS
GRAD

-----
COLL.

-----
UNIV.
-----

<$35K
--------

$35-
55K
-----

$55-
110K
-----

$110K
+

-----
LEFT
--------

MID
-----

RIGHT
-----

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P)
 

Weighted 'N' 3550 726 837 935 1052 285 753 1509 1003 870 984 1363 331 600 2325 625
Unweighted 'N' 3550 860 875 898 917 119 797 1380 1254 810 961 1410 367 626 2311 613

405 90 99 110 106 22 86 176 120 88 115 173 29 69 280 55
11% 12% 12% 12% 10% 8% 11% 12% 12% 10% 12% 13% 9% 12% 12% 9%

M P
694 201 170 170 153 39 140 255 259 141 182 289 81 118 418 158

20% 28% 20% 18% 15% 14% 19% 17% 26% 16% 19% 21% 24% 20% 18% 25%
CDE E E FGH J JK NO

561 181 145 125 110 28 105 203 225 116 150 236 59 96 342 123
16% 25% 17% 13% 10% 10% 14% 13% 22% 13% 15% 17% 18% 16% 15% 20%

CDE DE E FGH J O
272 64 69 67 72 23 43 97 108 56 66 114 35 48 189 35
8% 9% 8% 7% 7% 8% 6% 6% 11% 6% 7% 8% 10% 8% 8% 6%

GH J
2180 371 500 588 720 200 484 980 516 585 620 787 186 365 1438 377
61% 51% 60% 63% 68% 70% 64% 65% 51% 67% 63% 58% 56% 61% 62% 60%

B B BCD I I I LM LM

AGE GROUP
=======================

EDUCATION
=======================

HOUSEHOLD INCOME
=======================

POLITICAL ORIENT.
=================

Montreal (CMA)

Toronto (CMA)

City of Toronto

Vancouver (CMA)

None of the above



Community Size

 
     

 
 
   

TOTAL
-----

18-29
--------

30-44
-----

45-59
-----

60+
-----

LESS
HS

--------

HS
GRAD

-----
COLL.

-----
UNIV.
-----

<$35K
--------

$35-
55K
-----

$55-
110K
-----

$110K
+

-----
LEFT
--------

MID
-----

RIGHT
-----

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P)
 

Weighted 'N' 3550 726 837 935 1052 285 753 1509 1003 870 984 1363 331 600 2325 625
Unweighted 'N' 3550 860 875 898 917 119 797 1380 1254 810 961 1410 367 626 2311 613

1140 313 295 284 247 71 219 431 419 248 305 480 107 195 722 223
32% 43% 35% 30% 23% 25% 29% 29% 42% 28% 31% 35% 32% 32% 31% 36%

CDE DE E FGH J
1243 256 265 347 375 96 259 525 363 315 332 467 128 231 826 186
35% 35% 32% 37% 36% 34% 34% 35% 36% 36% 34% 34% 39% 38% 36% 30%

C P P
1067 140 252 279 396 103 258 503 203 278 314 386 89 163 707 197
30% 19% 30% 30% 38% 36% 34% 33% 20% 32% 32% 28% 27% 27% 30% 32%

B B BCD I I I
74 10 19 19 27 10 16 39 9 25 27 19 3 11 55 9

2% 1% 2% 2% 3% 3% 2% 3% 1% 3% 3% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1%
I

26 7 6 5 7 5 1 11 9 5 6 12 4 1 15 10
1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 2%

G G N

1 million or more

100,000 to less than 1 million

5,000 to less than 100,000

Less than 5,000

Unknown

AGE GROUP
=======================

EDUCATION
=======================

HOUSEHOLD INCOME
=======================

POLITICAL ORIENT.
=================



Q2Y.  In what year were you born? (AGE)

 
 
     
 
 
   

TOTAL
-----

CAN-
ADA

--------

2ND
GEN
-----

3RD
GEN+
-----

ELSE-
WHERE

-----
WHITE
--------

RACIA-
LIZED
--------

LIBERAL
--------

CPC
-----

NDP
-----

GREEN
-----

BLOC
-----

UNDC.
-----

EN
-------

FR
-----

QC
FR
-----

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P)
 

Weighted 'N' 3550 2940 732 2209 610 2542 995 1289 980 364 131 218 492 2840 710 693
Unweighted 'N' 3550 2936 720 2216 614 2466 1070 1300 979 377 130 184 504 2957 593 576

726 564 198 366 162 340 385 260 186 95 44 21 96 635 91 87
20% 19% 27% 17% 27% 13% 39% 20% 19% 26% 34% 10% 20% 22% 13% 13%

D BD BD F L L IL HILM L OP
837 674 132 542 163 549 285 250 257 101 40 49 120 664 173 168

24% 23% 18% 25% 27% 22% 29% 19% 26% 28% 30% 23% 24% 23% 24% 24%
C C C F H H H

935 777 197 580 158 709 224 318 250 96 26 72 156 721 214 207
26% 26% 27% 26% 26% 28% 22% 25% 26% 26% 20% 33% 32% 25% 30% 30%

G HK HIK N N
1052 925 204 720 127 945 101 461 287 72 21 76 120 820 232 231
30% 31% 28% 33% 21% 37% 10% 36% 29% 20% 16% 35% 24% 29% 33% 33%

E E CE G IJKM JK JKM K N

GENERATION IN CANADA
=======================

RACIAL
IDENTITY

===========
VOTE INTENTION

=================================
LANGUAGE

=================

18 - 29

30 - 44

45 - 59

60+



PROV.  In which province do you currently live?

 
 
     
 
 
   

TOTAL
-----

CAN-
ADA

--------

2ND
GEN
-----

3RD
GEN+
-----

ELSE-
WHERE

-----
WHITE
--------

RACIA-
LIZED
--------

LIBERAL
--------

CPC
-----

NDP
-----

GREEN
-----

BLOC
-----

UNDC.
-----

EN
-------

FR
-----

QC
FR
-----

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P)
 

Weighted 'N' 3550 2940 732 2209 610 2542 995 1289 980 364 131 218 492 2840 710 693
Unweighted 'N' 3550 2936 720 2216 614 2466 1070 1300 979 377 130 184 504 2957 593 576

53 52 5 47 1 47 7 20 16 5 1 - 11 53 - -
2% 2% 1% 2% 0% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2%

CE CE G
14 14 2 12 - 13 1 8 4 - - - 2 14 - -

0% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0%
105 100 15 85 5 94 11 44 23 14 2 - 20 105 - -
3% 3% 2% 4% 1% 4% 1% 3% 2% 4% 2% 4% 4%

E E G
74 70 8 63 4 69 6 35 17 4 5 - 11 70 4 -

2% 2% 1% 3% 1% 3% 1% 3% 2% 1% 4% 2% 2% 1%
CE CE G O

841 770 78 692 71 714 127 273 136 56 21 218 123 148 693 693
24% 26% 11% 31% 12% 28% 13% 21% 14% 15% 16% 100% 25% 5% 98% 100%

CE BCE G IJ HIJKM IJK N NO
1337 1019 381 639 318 862 469 527 414 133 62 - 179 1326 11 -
38% 35% 52% 29% 52% 34% 47% 41% 42% 37% 47% 36% 47% 2%

D BD BD F M JM O
129 107 22 85 21 88 40 47 35 15 3 - 24 128 0 -
4% 4% 3% 4% 3% 3% 4% 4% 4% 4% 2% 5% 5% 0%

O
106 95 12 82 11 73 31 30 34 18 2 - 15 106 - -
3% 3% 2% 4% 2% 3% 3% 2% 3% 5% 2% 3% 4%

C
398 323 82 242 75 279 118 110 173 46 8 - 51 397 1 -

11% 11% 11% 11% 12% 11% 12% 9% 18% 13% 6% 10% 14% 0%
HKM O

492 389 127 262 103 303 185 195 128 72 26 - 58 491 1 -
14% 13% 17% 12% 17% 12% 19% 15% 13% 20% 20% 12% 17% 0%

BD D F IM M O

GENERATION IN CANADA
=======================

RACIAL
IDENTITY

===========
VOTE INTENTION

=================================
LANGUAGE

=================

Newfoundland

Prince Edward Island

Nova Scotia

New Brunswick

Quebec

Ontario

Manitoba

Saskatchewan

Alberta

British Columbia



Q1.  Please indicate your gender.

 
 
     
 
 
   

TOTAL
-----

CAN-
ADA

--------

2ND
GEN
-----

3RD
GEN+
-----

ELSE-
WHERE

-----
WHITE
--------

RACIA-
LIZED
--------

LIBERAL
--------

CPC
-----

NDP
-----

GREEN
-----

BLOC
-----

UNDC.
-----

EN
-------

FR
-----

QC
FR
-----

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P)
 

Weighted 'N' 3550 2940 732 2209 610 2542 995 1289 980 364 131 218 492 2840 710 693
Unweighted 'N' 3550 2936 720 2216 614 2466 1070 1300 979 377 130 184 504 2957 593 576

1717 1437 383 1055 280 1222 487 616 544 154 56 110 189 1395 322 316
48% 49% 52% 48% 46% 48% 49% 48% 55% 42% 43% 51% 38% 49% 45% 46%

E M HJKM M
1816 1488 346 1142 328 1308 502 667 435 207 74 107 299 1429 387 376
51% 51% 47% 52% 54% 51% 50% 52% 44% 57% 56% 49% 61% 50% 54% 54%

C I I I HIL
17 16 4 12 2 12 6 6 2 4 1 - 4 16 1 1

0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 0%

GENERATION IN CANADA
=======================

RACIAL
IDENTITY

===========
VOTE INTENTION

=================================
LANGUAGE

=================

Man

Woman

Other



SOCT1.  How would you describe the country's economic situation?

 
 
     
 
 
   

TOTAL
-----

CAN-
ADA

--------

2ND
GEN
-----

3RD
GEN+
-----

ELSE-
WHERE

-----
WHITE
--------

RACIA-
LIZED
--------

LIBERAL
--------

CPC
-----

NDP
-----

GREEN
-----

BLOC
-----

UNDC.
-----

EN
-------

FR
-----

QC
FR
-----

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P)
 

Weighted 'N' 3550 2940 732 2209 610 2542 995 1289 980 364 131 218 492 2840 710 693
Unweighted 'N' 3550 2936 720 2216 614 2466 1070 1300 979 377 130 184 504 2957 593 576

103 80 17 63 23 52 52 54 17 10 10 2 10 87 16 16
3% 3% 2% 3% 4% 2% 5% 4% 2% 3% 8% 1% 2% 3% 2% 2%

F ILM ILM
765 615 146 469 150 518 247 400 121 88 21 53 68 583 182 175

22% 21% 20% 21% 25% 20% 25% 31% 12% 24% 16% 24% 14% 21% 26% 25%
F IJKM IM IM N N

1377 1118 305 813 259 975 398 554 298 157 51 84 218 1089 288 283
39% 38% 42% 37% 43% 38% 40% 43% 30% 43% 39% 39% 44% 38% 40% 41%

D D I I I I
1008 855 201 655 152 759 244 249 376 91 36 63 157 826 182 177
28% 29% 27% 30% 25% 30% 25% 19% 38% 25% 27% 29% 32% 29% 26% 26%

E G HJKLM H H
297 272 63 209 25 238 55 32 168 18 13 15 39 254 42 41
8% 9% 9% 9% 4% 9% 6% 3% 17% 5% 10% 7% 8% 9% 6% 6%

E E E G HJKLM H H H OP
868 695 164 531 173 570 298 453 139 99 31 56 78 670 198 191

24% 24% 22% 24% 28% 22% 30% 35% 14% 27% 24% 26% 16% 24% 28% 28%
BC F IJKLM IM I IM N

1305 1128 263 864 177 997 299 282 543 109 48 78 196 1080 224 218
37% 38% 36% 39% 29% 39% 30% 22% 55% 30% 37% 36% 40% 38% 32% 31%

E E E G HJKLM H H H HJ OP

GENERATION IN CANADA
=======================

RACIAL
IDENTITY

===========
VOTE INTENTION

=================================
LANGUAGE

=================

Very good

Good

Neither good nor bad (fair)

Bad

Very bad

NET: GOOD

NET: BAD



IT1.  Speaking of the people from around where you live, would you say that people in your community are very trustworthy, somewhat trustworthy, not very trustworthy or untrustworthy?

 
 
     
 
 
   

TOTAL
-----

CAN-
ADA

--------

2ND
GEN
-----

3RD
GEN+
-----

ELSE-
WHERE

-----
WHITE
--------

RACIA-
LIZED
--------

LIBERAL
--------

CPC
-----

NDP
-----

GREEN
-----

BLOC
-----

UNDC.
-----

EN
-------

FR
-----

QC
FR
-----

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P)
 

Weighted 'N' 3550 2940 732 2209 610 2542 995 1289 980 364 131 218 492 2840 710 693
Unweighted 'N' 3550 2936 720 2216 614 2466 1070 1300 979 377 130 184 504 2957 593 576

553 450 109 342 103 387 164 269 134 50 18 27 45 473 80 76
16% 15% 15% 15% 17% 15% 16% 21% 14% 14% 14% 12% 9% 17% 11% 11%

IJLM M OP
2394 1991 499 1492 403 1751 635 870 652 263 82 159 326 1875 519 507
67% 68% 68% 68% 66% 69% 64% 68% 67% 72% 63% 73% 66% 66% 73% 73%

G N N
504 416 100 316 89 335 167 133 165 41 20 28 102 409 95 95

14% 14% 14% 14% 15% 13% 17% 10% 17% 11% 16% 13% 21% 14% 13% 14%
F HJ HJL

98 83 24 59 15 69 29 17 29 10 10 4 19 83 16 16
3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 1% 3% 3% 8% 2% 4% 3% 2% 2%

H HIJL H

GENERATION IN CANADA
=======================

RACIAL
IDENTITY

===========
VOTE INTENTION

=================================
LANGUAGE

=================

Very trustworthy

Somewhat trustworthy

Not very trustworthy

Untrustworthy



17% 17% 17% 17% 17% 16% 20% 12% 20% 14% 23% 15% 25% 17% 16% 16%

L1.  According to the meaning that the terms 'left' and 'right' have for you, and thinking of your own political leanings, where would you place yourself on this scale?

 
 
     
 
 
   

TOTAL
-----

CAN-
ADA

--------

2ND
GEN
-----

3RD
GEN+
-----

ELSE-
WHERE

-----
WHITE
--------

RACIA-
LIZED
--------

LIBERAL
--------

CPC
-----

NDP
-----

GREEN
-----

BLOC
-----

UNDC.
-----

EN
-------

FR
-----

QC
FR
-----

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P)
 

Weighted 'N' 3550 2940 732 2209 610 2542 995 1289 980 364 131 218 492 2840 710 693
Unweighted 'N' 3550 2936 720 2216 614 2466 1070 1300 979 377 130 184 504 2957 593 576

600 500 118 382 101 428 171 330 26 135 28 36 39 498 103 100
17% 17% 16% 17% 16% 17% 17% 26% 3% 37% 22% 16% 8% 18% 14% 14%

ILM HIKLM IM IM I
2325 1955 499 1456 370 1678 638 795 594 206 91 164 425 1819 506 499
65% 66% 68% 66% 61% 66% 64% 62% 61% 56% 70% 75% 86% 64% 71% 72%

E E E J HIJ HIJKL N N
625 486 115 371 139 435 187 164 360 24 11 18 28 524 101 94

18% 17% 16% 17% 23% 17% 19% 13% 37% 6% 9% 8% 6% 18% 14% 14%
BCD JM HJKLM OP

5.49 5.43 5.47 5.42 5.75 5.44 5.59 4.99 6.79 4.38 4.96 5.06 5.19 5.50 5.41 5.39
BCD J HJKLM J J J

GENERATION IN CANADA
=======================

RACIAL
IDENTITY

===========
VOTE INTENTION

=================================
LANGUAGE

=================

Left (1-3)

Middle (4-7)

Right (8-10)

MEAN



DVAL251. Which of these two statements comes closest to your own opinion?

 
 
     
 
 
   

TOTAL
-----

CAN-
ADA

--------

2ND
GEN
-----

3RD
GEN+
-----

ELSE-
WHERE

-----
WHITE
--------

RACIA-
LIZED
--------

LIBERAL
--------

CPC
-----

NDP
-----

GREEN
-----

BLOC
-----

UNDC.
-----

EN
-------

FR
-----

QC
FR
-----

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P)
 

Weighted 'N' 3550 2940 732 2209 610 2542 995 1289 980 364 131 218 492 2840 710 693
Unweighted 'N' 3550 2936 720 2216 614 2466 1070 1300 979 377 130 184 504 2957 593 576

1905 1602 413 1189 302 1407 487 600 710 140 69 91 246 1600 305 299
54% 54% 57% 54% 50% 55% 49% 47% 72% 38% 53% 42% 50% 56% 43% 43%

E G J HJKLM J J OP
1645 1338 318 1020 307 1135 508 689 270 224 62 127 246 1240 405 394
46% 46% 43% 46% 50% 45% 51% 53% 28% 62% 47% 58% 50% 44% 57% 57%

C F I HIKM I I I N N

GENERATION IN CANADA
=======================

RACIAL
IDENTITY

===========
VOTE INTENTION

=================================
LANGUAGE

=================

I consider personal freedom to be 
more important, that is, everyone 
can live in freedom and develop 
I consider equality to be more 
important, that is, nobody is 
underprivileged and social class 



-6.9% 44.9% -23.1% 5.5% -16.4%

VIC1EXT.  Have you been a victim of any type of crime in the past 12 months?

 
 
     
 
 
   

TOTAL
-----

CAN-
ADA

--------

2ND
GEN
-----

3RD
GEN+
-----

ELSE-
WHERE

-----
WHITE
--------

RACIA-
LIZED
--------

LIBERAL
--------

CPC
-----

NDP
-----

GREEN
-----

BLOC
-----

UNDC.
-----

EN
-------

FR
-----

QC
FR
-----

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P)
 

Weighted 'N' 3550 2940 732 2209 610 2542 995 1289 980 364 131 218 492 2840 710 693
Unweighted 'N' 3550 2936 720 2216 614 2466 1070 1300 979 377 130 184 504 2957 593 576

505 429 100 329 76 328 174 142 163 59 28 38 62 414 90 86
14% 15% 14% 15% 12% 13% 17% 11% 17% 16% 21% 18% 13% 15% 13% 12%

F H H HM H
3043 2511 631 1880 532 2214 818 1147 817 302 103 180 430 2423 620 607
86% 85% 86% 85% 87% 87% 82% 89% 83% 83% 79% 82% 87% 85% 87% 88%

G IJKL K
3 1 1 - 2 - 3 - - 3 - - - 3 - -

0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0%
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RACIAL
IDENTITY

===========
VOTE INTENTION

=================================
LANGUAGE

=================

Yes

No

Decline to answer



AOJ11.  Speaking of the neighbourhood where you live and thinking of the possibility of being assaulted or robbed, do you feel very safe, somewhat safe, somewhat unsafe or very unsafe?

 
 
     
 
 
   

TOTAL
-----

CAN-
ADA

--------

2ND
GEN
-----

3RD
GEN+
-----

ELSE-
WHERE

-----
WHITE
--------

RACIA-
LIZED
--------

LIBERAL
--------

CPC
-----

NDP
-----

GREEN
-----

BLOC
-----

UNDC.
-----

EN
-------

FR
-----

QC
FR
-----

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P)
 

Weighted 'N' 3550 2940 732 2209 610 2542 995 1289 980 364 131 218 492 2840 710 693
Unweighted 'N' 3550 2936 720 2216 614 2466 1070 1300 979 377 130 184 504 2957 593 576

1132 946 226 720 186 847 280 484 294 101 40 75 123 925 207 202
32% 32% 31% 33% 31% 33% 28% 38% 30% 28% 30% 34% 25% 33% 29% 29%

G IJM M
1926 1586 396 1190 340 1377 542 686 517 212 64 121 281 1493 433 421
54% 54% 54% 54% 56% 54% 55% 53% 53% 58% 49% 56% 57% 53% 61% 61%

N N
414 339 93 246 75 268 144 98 147 46 18 21 70 353 61 61

12% 12% 13% 11% 12% 11% 14% 8% 15% 13% 14% 10% 14% 12% 9% 9%
F HL H H OP

78 69 16 53 8 49 28 21 23 5 8 1 18 69 9 9
2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 3% 2% 2% 1% 6% 1% 4% 2% 1% 1%

L HJL L O

GENERATION IN CANADA
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RACIAL
IDENTITY

===========
VOTE INTENTION

=================================
LANGUAGE

=================

Very safe

Somewhat safe

Somewhat unsafe

Very unsafe



CHM251B. If you had to choose between these two options, which would you prefer:

 
 
     
 
 
   

TOTAL
-----

CAN-
ADA

--------

2ND
GEN
-----

3RD
GEN+
-----

ELSE-
WHERE

-----
WHITE
--------

RACIA-
LIZED
--------

LIBERAL
--------

CPC
-----

NDP
-----

GREEN
-----

BLOC
-----

UNDC.
-----

EN
-------

FR
-----

QC
FR
-----

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P)
 

Weighted 'N' 1764 1476 379 1096 289 1267 495 654 497 176 67 108 232 1400 364 356
Unweighted 'N' 1769 1468 360 1108 301 1232 533 657 486 185 67 91 251 1470 299 293

1140 930 229 701 210 786 353 428 273 130 55 72 164 893 247 244
65% 63% 60% 64% 73% 62% 71% 65% 55% 74% 82% 67% 71% 64% 68% 69%

BCD F I HI HIL I I
624 545 150 395 79 480 141 226 224 46 12 35 68 507 117 111

35% 37% 40% 36% 27% 38% 29% 35% 45% 26% 18% 33% 29% 36% 32% 31%
E E E G JK HJKLM

1 1 - 1 - 1 - - - - - 1 - - 1 1
0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0%
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RACIAL
IDENTITY

===========
VOTE INTENTION
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LANGUAGE

=================

A political system that guarantees 
income and basic services

A political system that guarantees 
fair elections

Decline to answer



CHM252B. If you had to choose between these two options, which would you prefer:

 
 
     
 
 
   

TOTAL
-----

CAN-
ADA

--------

2ND
GEN
-----

3RD
GEN+
-----

ELSE-
WHERE

-----
WHITE
--------

RACIA-
LIZED
--------

LIBERAL
--------

CPC
-----

NDP
-----

GREEN
-----

BLOC
-----

UNDC.
-----

EN
-------

FR
-----

QC
FR
-----

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P)
 

Weighted 'N' 1786 1465 352 1112 321 1275 500 635 483 188 64 109 259 1440 346 337
Unweighted 'N' 1781 1468 360 1108 313 1234 537 643 493 192 63 93 253 1487 294 283

1290 1049 245 804 242 939 346 485 308 151 42 78 201 1044 246 241
72% 72% 69% 72% 75% 74% 69% 76% 64% 80% 66% 71% 77% 73% 71% 72%

I IK I
495 416 108 309 79 337 155 150 175 37 22 32 59 396 100 96

28% 28% 31% 28% 25% 26% 31% 24% 36% 20% 34% 29% 23% 27% 29% 28%
HJM J
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RACIAL
IDENTITY
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=================

A political system that guarantees 
income and basic services

A political system that guarantees 
freedom of expression



SEM251. If you had to choose between these two options, which would you prefer:

 
 
     
 
 
   

TOTAL
-----

CAN-
ADA

--------

2ND
GEN
-----

3RD
GEN+
-----

ELSE-
WHERE

-----
WHITE
--------

RACIA-
LIZED
--------

LIBERAL
--------

CPC
-----

NDP
-----

GREEN
-----

BLOC
-----

UNDC.
-----

EN
-------

FR
-----

QC
FR
-----

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P)
 

Weighted 'N' 1743 1444 347 1097 298 1215 520 653 481 187 57 101 231 1375 368 361
Unweighted 'N' 1767 1477 360 1117 290 1205 555 670 478 197 59 88 240 1463 304 296

1001 795 178 617 205 667 330 367 284 96 34 64 139 774 226 219
57% 55% 51% 56% 69% 55% 63% 56% 59% 51% 60% 63% 60% 56% 61% 61%

BCD F
737 645 168 476 92 547 186 283 197 91 22 38 90 596 141 141

42% 45% 48% 43% 31% 45% 36% 43% 41% 48% 40% 37% 39% 43% 38% 39%
E E E G

6 5 1 4 1 1 4 3 - 1 - - 2 5 1 1
0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0%

GENERATION IN CANADA
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RACIAL
IDENTITY

===========
VOTE INTENTION

=================================
LANGUAGE

=================

A political system that guarantees 
a low level of crime

A political system that guarantees 
fair elections

Decline to answer



SEM252. If you had to choose between these two options, which would you prefer:

 
 
     
 
 
   

TOTAL
-----

CAN-
ADA

--------

2ND
GEN
-----

3RD
GEN+
-----

ELSE-
WHERE

-----
WHITE
--------

RACIA-
LIZED
--------

LIBERAL
--------

CPC
-----

NDP
-----

GREEN
-----

BLOC
-----

UNDC.
-----

EN
-------

FR
-----

QC
FR
-----

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P)
 

Weighted 'N' 1807 1496 385 1111 311 1327 475 636 500 177 74 116 261 1465 342 332
Unweighted 'N' 1783 1459 360 1099 324 1261 515 630 501 180 71 96 264 1494 289 280

1158 955 250 705 203 837 319 388 339 105 48 73 181 957 201 197
64% 64% 65% 63% 65% 63% 67% 61% 68% 59% 65% 63% 69% 65% 59% 59%

H H
647 538 134 404 108 488 155 247 160 72 25 41 80 508 139 133

36% 36% 35% 36% 35% 37% 33% 39% 32% 41% 34% 36% 31% 35% 41% 40%
IM

3 3 1 2 - 2 1 1 - - 1 2 - 1 2 2
0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 0%

GENERATION IN CANADA
=======================

RACIAL
IDENTITY

===========
VOTE INTENTION

=================================
LANGUAGE

=================

A political system that guarantees 
a low level of crime

A political system that guarantees 
freedom of expression

Decline to answer



COUNTFAIR1. Would you say the following can happen during elections [always/never] in Canada: Votes are counted correctly and fairly.

 
 
     
 
 
   

TOTAL
-----

CAN-
ADA

--------

2ND
GEN
-----

3RD
GEN+
-----

ELSE-
WHERE

-----
WHITE
--------

RACIA-
LIZED
--------

LIBERAL
--------

CPC
-----

NDP
-----

GREEN
-----

BLOC
-----

UNDC.
-----

EN
-------

FR
-----

QC
FR
-----

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P)
 

Weighted 'N' 3550 2940 732 2209 610 2542 995 1289 980 364 131 218 492 2840 710 693
Unweighted 'N' 3550 2936 720 2216 614 2466 1070 1300 979 377 130 184 504 2957 593 576

1901 1571 361 1210 330 1390 504 912 367 202 57 142 201 1495 407 395
54% 53% 49% 55% 54% 55% 51% 71% 37% 55% 44% 65% 41% 53% 57% 57%

C IJKM IKM IJKM
1399 1155 320 835 243 961 434 352 476 149 62 67 251 1133 265 260
39% 39% 44% 38% 40% 38% 44% 27% 49% 41% 47% 31% 51% 40% 37% 38%

D F HJL HL HL HJL
250 214 50 164 36 191 57 25 137 13 12 8 40 212 38 38
7% 7% 7% 7% 6% 8% 6% 2% 14% 4% 9% 4% 8% 7% 5% 6%

HJLM H HJL
0 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - - - - - 0 - -

0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

GENERATION IN CANADA
=======================

RACIAL
IDENTITY

===========
VOTE INTENTION

=================================
LANGUAGE

=================

Always

Sometimes

Never

Decline to answer



COUNTFAIR2. Would you say the following can happen during elections [always/never] in Canada: The rich buy the election results.

 
 
     
 
 
   

TOTAL
-----

CAN-
ADA

--------

2ND
GEN
-----

3RD
GEN+
-----

ELSE-
WHERE

-----
WHITE
--------

RACIA-
LIZED
--------

LIBERAL
--------

CPC
-----

NDP
-----

GREEN
-----

BLOC
-----

UNDC.
-----

EN
-------

FR
-----

QC
FR
-----

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P)
 

Weighted 'N' 3550 2940 732 2209 610 2542 995 1289 980 364 131 218 492 2840 710 693
Unweighted 'N' 3550 2936 720 2216 614 2466 1070 1300 979 377 130 184 504 2957 593 576

634 542 136 406 92 438 194 137 267 68 35 24 75 534 99 98
18% 18% 19% 18% 15% 17% 19% 11% 27% 19% 27% 11% 15% 19% 14% 14%

HJLM HL HLM H OP
1802 1475 376 1099 327 1282 510 605 494 196 64 110 297 1441 360 354
51% 50% 51% 50% 54% 50% 51% 47% 50% 54% 49% 51% 60% 51% 51% 51%

H HIKL
1113 923 219 704 191 821 290 547 219 100 31 83 120 863 250 241
31% 31% 30% 32% 31% 32% 29% 42% 22% 28% 24% 38% 24% 30% 35% 35%

IJKM IJKM N
1 1 1 0 - 0 1 1 - - - - - 1 - -

0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

GENERATION IN CANADA
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RACIAL
IDENTITY

===========
VOTE INTENTION

=================================
LANGUAGE

=================

Always

Sometimes

Never

Decline to answer



COUNTFAIR4. Would you say the following can happen during elections [always/never] in Canada: Some foreign governments may influence the election results of Canada.

 
 
     
 
 
   

TOTAL
-----

CAN-
ADA

--------

2ND
GEN
-----

3RD
GEN+
-----

ELSE-
WHERE

-----
WHITE
--------

RACIA-
LIZED
--------

LIBERAL
--------

CPC
-----

NDP
-----

GREEN
-----

BLOC
-----

UNDC.
-----

EN
-------

FR
-----

QC
FR
-----

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P)
 

Weighted 'N' 3550 2940 732 2209 610 2542 995 1289 980 364 131 218 492 2840 710 693
Unweighted 'N' 3550 2936 720 2216 614 2466 1070 1300 979 377 130 184 504 2957 593 576

711 598 175 423 114 489 220 178 313 49 28 32 89 598 113 112
20% 20% 24% 19% 19% 19% 22% 14% 32% 14% 21% 15% 18% 21% 16% 16%

DE HJKLM OP
2357 1965 477 1487 392 1717 630 873 583 259 85 162 350 1862 495 483
66% 67% 65% 67% 64% 68% 63% 68% 59% 71% 65% 74% 71% 66% 70% 70%

G I I I I
480 376 79 297 104 335 144 238 84 55 17 24 53 378 102 98

14% 13% 11% 13% 17% 13% 15% 18% 9% 15% 13% 11% 11% 13% 14% 14%
BC ILM I

2 2 1 1 - 1 1 1 - - 1 - - 2 - -
0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0%

GENERATION IN CANADA
=======================

RACIAL
IDENTITY

===========
VOTE INTENTION

=================================
LANGUAGE

=================

Always

Sometimes

Never

Decline to answer



CSES6N. Having a strong leader in the government,even if the leader bends the rules to get things done. Would you say that is [good/very bad] form of government for our country?

 
 
     
 
 
   

TOTAL
-----

CAN-
ADA

--------

2ND
GEN
-----

3RD
GEN+
-----

ELSE-
WHERE

-----
WHITE
--------

RACIA-
LIZED
--------

LIBERAL
--------

CPC
-----

NDP
-----

GREEN
-----

BLOC
-----

UNDC.
-----

EN
-------

FR
-----

QC
FR
-----

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P)
 

Weighted 'N' 3550 2940 732 2209 610 2542 995 1289 980 364 131 218 492 2840 710 693
Unweighted 'N' 3550 2936 720 2216 614 2466 1070 1300 979 377 130 184 504 2957 593 576

216 180 52 127 36 142 74 88 55 17 14 18 17 178 38 38
6% 6% 7% 6% 6% 6% 7% 7% 6% 5% 11% 8% 3% 6% 5% 5%

M JM M
925 711 188 523 214 603 321 402 257 93 37 40 82 766 159 153

26% 24% 26% 24% 35% 24% 32% 31% 26% 26% 29% 19% 17% 27% 22% 22%
BCD F ILM LM M M OP

1275 1060 275 785 215 908 360 394 367 131 47 64 241 1044 231 228
36% 36% 38% 36% 35% 36% 36% 31% 37% 36% 36% 29% 49% 37% 32% 33%

HL HIJKL
815 708 153 555 107 642 167 299 203 85 24 71 116 607 208 203

23% 24% 21% 25% 18% 25% 17% 23% 21% 23% 18% 33% 24% 21% 29% 29%
E CE G HIJKM N N

316 278 63 215 38 244 72 105 99 37 8 24 34 243 73 71
9% 9% 9% 10% 6% 10% 7% 8% 10% 10% 6% 11% 7% 9% 10% 10%

E E G
4 4 1 3 - 3 1 1 - - - - 3 3 1 1

0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0%
1141 891 240 651 250 745 395 490 312 110 52 59 99 944 197 191
32% 30% 33% 29% 41% 29% 40% 38% 32% 30% 40% 27% 20% 33% 28% 28%

BCD F IJLM M M LM OP
1130 986 216 770 144 886 239 404 301 122 32 95 150 849 281 274
32% 34% 30% 35% 24% 35% 24% 31% 31% 34% 24% 44% 30% 30% 40% 39%

E E CE G HIJKM N N

GENERATION IN CANADA
=======================

RACIAL
IDENTITY

===========
VOTE INTENTION

=================================
LANGUAGE

=================

Very Good

Good

Neither Good nor Bad

Bad

Very Bad

Decline to answer

NET: GOOD

NET: BAD



B1.  To what extent do you think the courts in Canada guarantee a fair trial?

 
 
     
 
 
   

TOTAL
-----

CAN-
ADA

--------

2ND
GEN
-----

3RD
GEN+
-----

ELSE-
WHERE

-----
WHITE
--------

RACIA-
LIZED
--------

LIBERAL
--------

CPC
-----

NDP
-----

GREEN
-----

BLOC
-----

UNDC.
-----

EN
-------

FR
-----

QC
FR
-----

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P)
 

Weighted 'N' 3550 2940 732 2209 610 2542 995 1289 980 364 131 218 492 2840 710 693
Unweighted 'N' 3550 2936 720 2216 614 2466 1070 1300 979 377 130 184 504 2957 593 576

301 227 49 177 74 194 107 167 61 23 9 17 20 242 59 57
8% 8% 7% 8% 12% 8% 11% 13% 6% 6% 7% 8% 4% 9% 8% 8%

BCD F IJKLM
794 649 160 489 146 581 212 399 169 65 17 61 76 612 183 173

22% 22% 22% 22% 24% 23% 21% 31% 17% 18% 13% 28% 16% 22% 26% 25%
IJKM IJKM N

1110 900 222 678 210 777 330 423 305 125 33 64 136 886 224 221
31% 31% 30% 31% 34% 31% 33% 33% 31% 34% 25% 29% 28% 31% 32% 32%
652 545 158 388 107 457 192 184 179 82 32 27 137 532 120 118

18% 19% 22% 18% 18% 18% 19% 14% 18% 22% 24% 12% 28% 19% 17% 17%
D HL HL HL HIL

325 290 79 211 35 246 78 71 113 37 19 23 52 269 56 56
9% 10% 11% 10% 6% 10% 8% 5% 12% 10% 14% 11% 11% 9% 8% 8%

E E E H H H H H
186 164 35 129 22 138 45 25 67 14 11 15 40 146 40 40
5% 6% 5% 6% 4% 5% 4% 2% 7% 4% 8% 7% 8% 5% 6% 6%

E E H H H HJ
181 165 29 136 16 148 31 21 87 18 9 11 30 154 28 28
5% 6% 4% 6% 3% 6% 3% 2% 9% 5% 7% 5% 6% 5% 4% 4%

E CE G HJL H H H H
1095 875 209 666 220 775 319 566 230 88 27 78 96 854 241 230
31% 30% 29% 30% 36% 30% 32% 44% 23% 24% 20% 36% 20% 30% 34% 33%

BCD IJKLM IJKM
2088 1736 459 1277 352 1480 600 677 597 244 84 114 325 1687 401 395
59% 59% 63% 58% 58% 58% 60% 53% 61% 67% 64% 52% 66% 59% 56% 57%

D HL HL HL HL
367 329 64 265 38 287 76 46 153 32 20 26 70 300 68 68

10% 11% 9% 12% 6% 11% 8% 4% 16% 9% 15% 12% 14% 11% 10% 10%
E CE G HJ H H H HJ

GENERATION IN CANADA
=======================

RACIAL
IDENTITY

===========
VOTE INTENTION

=================================
LANGUAGE

=================

7 - A lot

6

5

4

3

2

1 - Not at all

TOP 2 BOX

MIDDLE 3 BOX

BOTTOM 2 BOX



4.66 4.60 4.62 4.59 4.98 4.61 4.82 5.19 4.33 4.57 4.21 4.69 4.26 4.64 4.77 4.75
BCD F IJKLM IKM IKM

MEAN



B2.  To what extent do you respect the political institutions of Canada?

 
 
     
 
 
   

TOTAL
-----

CAN-
ADA

--------

2ND
GEN
-----

3RD
GEN+
-----

ELSE-
WHERE

-----
WHITE
--------

RACIA-
LIZED
--------

LIBERAL
--------

CPC
-----

NDP
-----

GREEN
-----

BLOC
-----

UNDC.
-----

EN
-------

FR
-----

QC
FR
-----

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P)
 

Weighted 'N' 3550 2940 732 2209 610 2542 995 1289 980 364 131 218 492 2840 710 693
Unweighted 'N' 3550 2936 720 2216 614 2466 1070 1300 979 377 130 184 504 2957 593 576

332 234 48 186 98 200 131 195 44 28 8 25 30 239 93 89
9% 8% 7% 8% 16% 8% 13% 15% 5% 8% 6% 11% 6% 8% 13% 13%

BCD F IJKM I N N
683 542 115 427 141 486 196 365 121 61 15 55 60 503 180 178

19% 18% 16% 19% 23% 19% 20% 28% 12% 17% 12% 25% 12% 18% 25% 26%
BC IJKM IJKM N N

991 812 232 580 178 673 314 430 227 99 30 69 121 790 200 194
28% 28% 32% 26% 29% 26% 32% 33% 23% 27% 23% 32% 25% 28% 28% 28%

D F IJKM I
744 638 153 485 106 556 187 193 232 97 37 41 130 604 140 137

21% 22% 21% 22% 17% 22% 19% 15% 24% 27% 28% 19% 26% 21% 20% 20%
E E H HL H HL

338 294 81 213 43 252 82 65 134 45 17 11 64 296 42 41
10% 10% 11% 10% 7% 10% 8% 5% 14% 12% 13% 5% 13% 10% 6% 6%

E E HL HL HL HL OP
226 204 54 150 23 179 47 27 103 18 5 13 41 195 32 31
6% 7% 7% 7% 4% 7% 5% 2% 11% 5% 4% 6% 8% 7% 4% 4%

E E E G HJKL H H HK OP
236 216 48 168 20 197 37 15 118 15 19 5 48 213 23 23
7% 7% 7% 8% 3% 8% 4% 1% 12% 4% 14% 2% 10% 8% 3% 3%

E E E G HJL H HJL HJL OP
1015 776 163 613 239 686 328 560 166 89 23 79 89 742 273 267
29% 26% 22% 28% 39% 27% 33% 43% 17% 25% 17% 36% 18% 26% 38% 39%

C C BCD F IJKM I IJKM N N
2072 1744 467 1278 328 1480 583 687 593 242 84 121 314 1690 382 372
58% 59% 64% 58% 54% 58% 59% 53% 61% 66% 64% 55% 64% 60% 54% 54%

E DE H HL H H OP

GENERATION IN CANADA
=======================

RACIAL
IDENTITY

===========
VOTE INTENTION

=================================
LANGUAGE

=================

7 - A lot

6

5

4

3

2

1 - Not at all

TOP 2 BOX

MIDDLE 3 BOX



463 420 102 318 43 376 84 42 222 33 24 18 88 408 55 54
13% 14% 14% 14% 7% 15% 8% 3% 23% 9% 18% 8% 18% 14% 8% 8%

E E E G HJL H HJL H HJL OP
4.52 4.42 4.37 4.44 4.99 4.41 4.82 5.23 3.91 4.50 4.00 4.92 4.08 4.42 4.94 4.93

BCD F IJKLM IKM IJKM N N

BOTTOM 2 BOX

MEAN



B3.  To what extent do you think that citizens’ basic rights are well protected by the political system of Canada?

 
 
     
 
 
   

TOTAL
-----

CAN-
ADA

--------

2ND
GEN
-----

3RD
GEN+
-----

ELSE-
WHERE

-----
WHITE
--------

RACIA-
LIZED
--------

LIBERAL
--------

CPC
-----

NDP
-----

GREEN
-----

BLOC
-----

UNDC.
-----

EN
-------

FR
-----

QC
FR
-----

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P)
 

Weighted 'N' 3550 2940 732 2209 610 2542 995 1289 980 364 131 218 492 2840 710 693
Unweighted 'N' 3550 2936 720 2216 614 2466 1070 1300 979 377 130 184 504 2957 593 576

344 254 45 209 90 211 133 203 58 27 7 22 24 275 69 66
10% 9% 6% 9% 15% 8% 13% 16% 6% 7% 6% 10% 5% 10% 10% 10%

C C BCD F IJKLM M
849 691 173 518 158 610 237 421 167 98 19 61 75 648 200 193

24% 23% 24% 23% 26% 24% 24% 33% 17% 27% 15% 28% 15% 23% 28% 28%
IKM IKM IKM N N

965 773 206 567 192 679 284 392 235 92 34 60 132 761 204 200
27% 26% 28% 26% 31% 27% 29% 30% 24% 25% 26% 27% 27% 27% 29% 29%

BD I
661 561 146 415 100 466 192 167 201 80 32 42 131 532 129 128

19% 19% 20% 19% 16% 18% 19% 13% 21% 22% 24% 19% 27% 19% 18% 18%
H H H H HI

335 296 83 212 39 252 80 65 116 40 19 20 65 275 60 58
9% 10% 11% 10% 6% 10% 8% 5% 12% 11% 14% 9% 13% 10% 8% 8%

E E E H H H H
183 168 41 127 15 146 35 22 96 16 8 5 25 162 21 20
5% 6% 6% 6% 2% 6% 3% 2% 10% 4% 6% 2% 5% 6% 3% 3%

E E E G HJLM H OP
214 197 38 160 16 178 34 20 107 12 12 8 39 186 28 28
6% 7% 5% 7% 3% 7% 3% 2% 11% 3% 9% 4% 8% 7% 4% 4%

E E E G HJL HJ HJL OP
1193 945 218 727 248 821 370 623 225 125 26 83 99 924 269 259
34% 32% 30% 33% 41% 32% 37% 48% 23% 34% 20% 38% 20% 33% 38% 37%

BCD F IJKLM IKM IKM N N
1960 1630 435 1194 331 1398 556 623 552 212 84 122 329 1568 392 386
55% 55% 59% 54% 54% 55% 56% 48% 56% 58% 64% 56% 67% 55% 55% 56%

D H H H HIJL

GENERATION IN CANADA
=======================

RACIAL
IDENTITY

===========
VOTE INTENTION

=================================
LANGUAGE

=================

7 - A lot

6

5

4

3

2

1 - Not at all

TOP 2 BOX

MIDDLE 3 BOX



397 366 79 287 31 324 69 42 203 28 20 13 64 348 49 48
11% 12% 11% 13% 5% 13% 7% 3% 21% 8% 15% 6% 13% 12% 7% 7%

E E E G HJLM H HJL HJL OP
4.66 4.58 4.56 4.58 5.08 4.57 4.91 5.30 4.12 4.71 4.17 4.89 4.25 4.61 4.88 4.87

BCD F IJKLM IKM IKM N N

BOTTOM 2 BOX

MEAN



B4.  To what extent do you feel proud of living under the political system of Canada?

 
 
     
 
 
   

TOTAL
-----

CAN-
ADA

--------

2ND
GEN
-----

3RD
GEN+
-----

ELSE-
WHERE

-----
WHITE
--------

RACIA-
LIZED
--------

LIBERAL
--------

CPC
-----

NDP
-----

GREEN
-----

BLOC
-----

UNDC.
-----

EN
-------

FR
-----

QC
FR
-----

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P)
 

Weighted 'N' 3550 2940 732 2209 610 2542 995 1289 980 364 131 218 492 2840 710 693
Unweighted 'N' 3550 2936 720 2216 614 2466 1070 1300 979 377 130 184 504 2957 593 576

563 451 96 355 113 403 159 354 80 55 11 30 29 446 118 114
16% 15% 13% 16% 18% 16% 16% 27% 8% 15% 8% 14% 6% 16% 17% 17%

C IJKLM IM IM
869 708 166 542 161 629 239 426 156 95 19 62 107 666 203 198

24% 24% 23% 25% 26% 25% 24% 33% 16% 26% 15% 29% 22% 23% 29% 29%
IJKM IK IK I N N

856 693 201 493 163 582 270 325 223 103 33 53 106 680 176 170
24% 24% 27% 22% 27% 23% 27% 25% 23% 28% 25% 25% 22% 24% 25% 24%

D F M
619 516 131 385 104 440 178 131 197 65 31 36 141 491 129 126

17% 18% 18% 17% 17% 17% 18% 10% 20% 18% 24% 16% 29% 17% 18% 18%
H H H H HIJL

246 212 56 156 34 174 70 34 105 23 16 14 51 216 30 30
7% 7% 8% 7% 6% 7% 7% 3% 11% 6% 13% 6% 10% 8% 4% 4%

HJ H H H OP
157 142 33 109 15 120 35 11 83 10 7 7 24 136 21 21
4% 5% 5% 5% 2% 5% 4% 1% 8% 3% 6% 3% 5% 5% 3% 3%

E E HJLM H H OP
239 218 49 169 21 194 43 8 137 13 13 15 34 205 34 34
7% 7% 7% 8% 3% 8% 4% 1% 14% 4% 10% 7% 7% 7% 5% 5%

E E E G HJLM H HJ H H OP
1 1 1 - - - 1 1 - - - - - 1 - -

0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
1432 1159 262 897 273 1032 398 780 236 150 30 92 136 1112 321 313
40% 39% 36% 41% 45% 41% 40% 61% 24% 41% 23% 42% 28% 39% 45% 45%

C BC IJKLM IKM IKM N N
1721 1421 387 1034 301 1195 518 489 524 191 80 103 298 1386 335 326
48% 48% 53% 47% 49% 47% 52% 38% 53% 52% 61% 47% 61% 49% 47% 47%

D F H H HL H HIJL

GENERATION IN CANADA
=======================

RACIAL
IDENTITY

===========
VOTE INTENTION

=================================
LANGUAGE

=================

7 - A lot

6

5

4

3

2

1 - Not at all

Decline to answer

TOP 2 BOX

MIDDLE 3 BOX



396 360 82 278 36 314 78 19 220 23 20 22 58 341 55 55
11% 12% 11% 13% 6% 12% 8% 1% 22% 6% 16% 10% 12% 12% 8% 8%

E E E G HJLM H HJ H HJ OP
4.85 4.79 4.75 4.80 5.14 4.81 4.96 5.68 4.09 5.03 4.26 4.89 4.42 4.79 5.07 5.06

BCD F IJKLM IKM IKM I N N

BOTTOM 2 BOX

MEAN



B6.  To what extent do you think that one should support the political system of Canada?

 
 
     
 
 
   

TOTAL
-----

CAN-
ADA

--------

2ND
GEN
-----

3RD
GEN+
-----

ELSE-
WHERE

-----
WHITE
--------

RACIA-
LIZED
--------

LIBERAL
--------

CPC
-----

NDP
-----

GREEN
-----

BLOC
-----

UNDC.
-----

EN
-------

FR
-----

QC
FR
-----

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P)
 

Weighted 'N' 3550 2940 732 2209 610 2542 995 1289 980 364 131 218 492 2840 710 693
Unweighted 'N' 3550 2936 720 2216 614 2466 1070 1300 979 377 130 184 504 2957 593 576

605 486 102 383 119 444 160 351 96 55 13 33 51 475 129 127
17% 17% 14% 17% 20% 17% 16% 27% 10% 15% 10% 15% 10% 17% 18% 18%

C IJKLM I
868 685 162 522 184 622 245 438 181 80 18 63 83 665 203 198

24% 23% 22% 24% 30% 24% 25% 34% 19% 22% 14% 29% 17% 23% 29% 29%
BCD IJKM IKM N N

913 755 215 539 158 635 274 320 268 99 38 41 129 732 181 177
26% 26% 29% 24% 26% 25% 28% 25% 27% 27% 29% 19% 26% 26% 25% 25%

D L L
667 564 144 420 103 464 198 134 218 83 30 48 138 536 131 126

19% 19% 20% 19% 17% 18% 20% 10% 22% 23% 23% 22% 28% 19% 18% 18%
H H H H HI

224 203 52 151 21 167 57 30 85 24 13 20 48 191 34 34
6% 7% 7% 7% 3% 7% 6% 2% 9% 7% 10% 9% 10% 7% 5% 5%

E E E H H H H H
125 112 22 90 13 89 35 12 57 12 7 8 15 107 18 18
4% 4% 3% 4% 2% 3% 4% 1% 6% 3% 5% 4% 3% 4% 3% 3%

E E HM H H H
148 136 33 103 12 122 26 4 75 10 12 5 28 133 15 15
4% 5% 5% 5% 2% 5% 3% 0% 8% 3% 9% 2% 6% 5% 2% 2%

E E E G HJL H HJL HL OP
1 1 1 - - 1 - - - 1 - - - 1 - -

0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
1473 1170 265 905 303 1066 404 788 278 135 32 96 134 1141 332 325
41% 40% 36% 41% 50% 42% 41% 61% 28% 37% 24% 44% 27% 40% 47% 47%

C BCD IJKLM IKM IKM N N
1803 1522 411 1111 281 1265 530 484 570 206 81 109 315 1458 345 336
51% 52% 56% 50% 46% 50% 53% 38% 58% 57% 62% 50% 64% 51% 49% 48%

E DE H H HL H HL

GENERATION IN CANADA
=======================

RACIAL
IDENTITY

===========
VOTE INTENTION

=================================
LANGUAGE

=================

7 - A lot

6

5

4

3

2

1 - Not at all

Decline to answer

TOP 2 BOX

MIDDLE 3 BOX



273 247 55 192 26 211 61 17 132 22 18 13 43 241 33 33
8% 8% 8% 9% 4% 8% 6% 1% 13% 6% 14% 6% 9% 8% 5% 5%

E E E G HJLM H HJL H H OP
5.00 4.93 4.89 4.95 5.31 4.98 5.04 5.69 4.51 4.96 4.42 4.99 4.58 4.95 5.21 5.21

BCD IJKLM IKM IKM N N

BOTTOM 2 BOX

MEAN



B13.  To what extent do you trust Parliament?

 
 
     
 
 
   

TOTAL
-----

CAN-
ADA

--------

2ND
GEN
-----

3RD
GEN+
-----

ELSE-
WHERE

-----
WHITE
--------

RACIA-
LIZED
--------

LIBERAL
--------

CPC
-----

NDP
-----

GREEN
-----

BLOC
-----

UNDC.
-----

EN
-------

FR
-----

QC
FR
-----

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P)
 

Weighted 'N' 3550 2940 732 2209 610 2542 995 1289 980 364 131 218 492 2840 710 693
Unweighted 'N' 3550 2936 720 2216 614 2466 1070 1300 979 377 130 184 504 2957 593 576

226 167 38 129 59 144 81 151 23 16 6 17 13 168 58 55
6% 6% 5% 6% 10% 6% 8% 12% 2% 4% 5% 8% 3% 6% 8% 8%

BCD F IJKM IM
660 512 98 414 148 464 196 388 107 63 13 41 46 492 168 159

19% 17% 13% 19% 24% 18% 20% 30% 11% 17% 10% 19% 9% 17% 24% 23%
C C BCD IJKLM IKM IKM N N

1004 822 215 607 182 704 297 450 212 114 26 60 123 796 208 207
28% 28% 29% 27% 30% 28% 30% 35% 22% 31% 20% 27% 25% 28% 29% 30%

IKM IK
692 577 160 417 115 485 201 181 209 80 34 49 127 553 138 135

19% 20% 22% 19% 19% 19% 20% 14% 21% 22% 26% 23% 26% 19% 20% 20%
H H H H H

371 320 94 226 51 272 97 71 131 47 15 21 81 322 49 48
10% 11% 13% 10% 8% 11% 10% 5% 13% 13% 11% 10% 16% 11% 7% 7%

E H H HL OP
250 224 67 158 25 189 60 29 114 21 16 14 42 215 34 34
7% 8% 9% 7% 4% 7% 6% 2% 12% 6% 13% 6% 8% 8% 5% 5%

E E E HJL H H H H OP
345 315 58 258 30 284 59 18 185 23 21 16 57 291 54 54

10% 11% 8% 12% 5% 11% 6% 1% 19% 6% 16% 7% 12% 10% 8% 8%
CE CE G HJLM H HJL H HJ O

4 4 2 2 - 1 3 1 - - - - 3 3 1 1
0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0%
885 679 136 542 206 608 278 539 130 79 19 57 59 660 225 214

25% 23% 19% 25% 34% 24% 28% 42% 13% 22% 14% 26% 12% 23% 32% 31%
C C BCD F IJKLM IM IKM N N

2066 1718 469 1249 348 1461 595 702 552 241 74 130 331 1671 395 391
58% 58% 64% 57% 57% 57% 60% 54% 56% 66% 57% 60% 67% 59% 56% 56%

BDE HI HI

GENERATION IN CANADA
=======================

RACIAL
IDENTITY

===========
VOTE INTENTION

=================================
LANGUAGE

=================

7 - A lot

6

5

4

3

2

1 - Not at all

Decline to answer

TOP 2 BOX

MIDDLE 3 BOX



595 539 124 415 55 472 120 47 299 44 37 30 99 507 88 87
17% 18% 17% 19% 9% 19% 12% 4% 30% 12% 29% 14% 20% 18% 12% 13%

E E E G HJLM H HJL H HJ OP
4.31 4.22 4.17 4.23 4.76 4.22 4.54 5.16 3.57 4.35 3.69 4.43 3.84 4.23 4.62 4.60

BCD F IJKLM IKM IKM I N N

BOTTOM 2 BOX

MEAN



B18.  To what extent do you trust the RCMP (Royal Canadian Mounted Police)?

 
 
     
 
 
   

TOTAL
-----

CAN-
ADA

--------

2ND
GEN
-----

3RD
GEN+
-----

ELSE-
WHERE

-----
WHITE
--------

RACIA-
LIZED
--------

LIBERAL
--------

CPC
-----

NDP
-----

GREEN
-----

BLOC
-----

UNDC.
-----

EN
-------

FR
-----

QC
FR
-----

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P)
 

Weighted 'N' 3550 2940 732 2209 610 2542 995 1289 980 364 131 218 492 2840 710 693
Unweighted 'N' 3550 2936 720 2216 614 2466 1070 1300 979 377 130 184 504 2957 593 576

492 383 70 313 109 357 135 243 106 52 12 38 38 374 118 115
14% 13% 10% 14% 18% 14% 14% 19% 11% 14% 9% 17% 8% 13% 17% 17%

C C BC IJKM M IM
948 786 177 609 162 706 237 431 227 75 20 72 111 726 222 217

27% 27% 24% 28% 27% 28% 24% 33% 23% 21% 15% 33% 23% 26% 31% 31%
G IJKM K IJKM N N

925 752 203 549 172 665 258 353 259 91 32 47 117 745 180 175
26% 26% 28% 25% 28% 26% 26% 27% 26% 25% 25% 22% 24% 26% 25% 25%
536 452 144 308 84 366 168 134 159 63 29 35 106 434 102 100

15% 15% 20% 14% 14% 14% 17% 10% 16% 17% 22% 16% 22% 15% 14% 14%
BDE H H H HI

290 245 68 177 45 190 99 60 97 38 16 10 62 247 43 42
8% 8% 9% 8% 7% 7% 10% 5% 10% 10% 12% 4% 13% 9% 6% 6%

F HL HL HL HL OP
157 142 34 108 15 115 41 34 57 20 8 4 25 136 21 21
4% 5% 5% 5% 2% 5% 4% 3% 6% 6% 6% 2% 5% 5% 3% 3%

E E HL HL OP
201 179 34 145 22 144 56 34 74 24 14 12 33 177 24 24
6% 6% 5% 7% 4% 6% 6% 3% 8% 7% 11% 6% 7% 6% 3% 3%

E E H H H H OP
1 1 1 - - - 1 1 - - - - - 1 - -

0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
1440 1169 247 922 271 1063 372 674 333 127 32 109 149 1100 340 332
41% 40% 34% 42% 45% 42% 37% 52% 34% 35% 24% 50% 30% 39% 48% 48%

C C C G IJKM K K IJKM N N
1751 1449 416 1034 301 1220 526 547 516 192 77 92 286 1426 325 317
49% 49% 57% 47% 49% 48% 53% 42% 53% 53% 59% 42% 58% 50% 46% 46%

BDE F HL HL HL HL

GENERATION IN CANADA
=======================

RACIAL
IDENTITY

===========
VOTE INTENTION

=================================
LANGUAGE

=================

7 - A lot

6

5

4

3

2

1 - Not at all

Decline to answer

TOP 2 BOX

MIDDLE 3 BOX



358 321 68 253 37 259 96 68 131 45 21 17 57 313 45 45
10% 11% 9% 11% 6% 10% 10% 5% 13% 12% 16% 8% 12% 11% 6% 6%

E E HL H HL H OP
4.87 4.82 4.72 4.85 5.12 4.90 4.79 5.33 4.61 4.67 4.27 5.14 4.49 4.80 5.16 5.15

BCD IJKM K IJKM N N

BOTTOM 2 BOX

MEAN



B21A.  To what extent do you trust the Prime Minister of Canada?

 
 
     
 
 
   

TOTAL
-----

CAN-
ADA

--------

2ND
GEN
-----

3RD
GEN+
-----

ELSE-
WHERE

-----
WHITE
--------

RACIA-
LIZED
--------

LIBERAL
--------

CPC
-----

NDP
-----

GREEN
-----

BLOC
-----

UNDC.
-----

EN
-------

FR
-----

QC
FR
-----

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P)
 

Weighted 'N' 3550 2940 732 2209 610 2542 995 1289 980 364 131 218 492 2840 710 693
Unweighted 'N' 3550 2936 720 2216 614 2466 1070 1300 979 377 130 184 504 2957 593 576

413 310 70 240 103 280 132 322 24 30 8 11 16 339 74 72
12% 11% 10% 11% 17% 11% 13% 25% 2% 8% 6% 5% 3% 12% 10% 10%

BCD IJKLM IM
708 567 127 439 141 497 210 452 79 66 7 39 59 539 168 161

20% 19% 17% 20% 23% 20% 21% 35% 8% 18% 6% 18% 12% 19% 24% 23%
C IJKLM IKM IK IK N N

780 635 176 459 145 545 233 311 150 89 32 75 114 599 181 179
22% 22% 24% 21% 24% 21% 23% 24% 15% 24% 24% 34% 23% 21% 25% 26%

I I I HIJM I N N
625 520 136 384 105 439 185 137 182 86 36 39 131 501 124 122

18% 18% 19% 17% 17% 17% 19% 11% 19% 24% 28% 18% 27% 18% 18% 18%
H H HI H HIL

294 259 65 194 35 214 78 29 122 43 17 16 64 239 55 53
8% 9% 9% 9% 6% 8% 8% 2% 12% 12% 13% 7% 13% 8% 8% 8%

E E HL H H H HL
231 202 55 147 29 163 64 19 98 27 12 12 49 195 37 37
7% 7% 7% 7% 5% 6% 6% 1% 10% 7% 9% 6% 10% 7% 5% 5%

HL H H H H
497 446 103 343 51 404 90 19 324 23 19 25 58 426 72 71

14% 15% 14% 16% 8% 16% 9% 1% 33% 6% 15% 11% 12% 15% 10% 10%
E E E G HJKLM H HJ H HJ OP

2 2 - 2 - 1 2 - - - - - 1 2 - -
0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

1120 876 197 679 244 777 342 774 103 97 15 50 75 878 242 232
32% 30% 27% 31% 40% 31% 34% 60% 11% 27% 12% 23% 15% 31% 34% 33%

BCD F IJKLM IKM IKM I
1699 1414 377 1037 285 1198 497 477 455 218 84 130 309 1340 360 354
48% 48% 51% 47% 47% 47% 50% 37% 46% 60% 64% 60% 63% 47% 51% 51%

H HI HI HI HI

GENERATION IN CANADA
=======================

RACIAL
IDENTITY

===========
VOTE INTENTION

=================================
LANGUAGE

=================

7 - A lot

6

5

4

3

2

1 - Not at all

Decline to answer

TOP 2 BOX

MIDDLE 3 BOX



728 648 158 490 80 567 155 38 422 50 31 37 107 620 108 107
21% 22% 22% 22% 13% 22% 16% 3% 43% 14% 24% 17% 22% 22% 15% 15%

E E E G HJKLM H HJ H HJ OP
4.33 4.24 4.22 4.24 4.80 4.25 4.58 5.60 3.07 4.40 3.79 4.33 3.88 4.28 4.56 4.54

BCD F IJKLM IKM I IKM I N N

BOTTOM 2 BOX

MEAN



B31.  To what extent do you trust the Supreme Court?

 
 
     
 
 
   

TOTAL
-----

CAN-
ADA

--------

2ND
GEN
-----

3RD
GEN+
-----

ELSE-
WHERE

-----
WHITE
--------

RACIA-
LIZED
--------

LIBERAL
--------

CPC
-----

NDP
-----

GREEN
-----

BLOC
-----

UNDC.
-----

EN
-------

FR
-----

QC
FR
-----

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P)
 

Weighted 'N' 3550 2940 732 2209 610 2542 995 1289 980 364 131 218 492 2840 710 693
Unweighted 'N' 3550 2936 720 2216 614 2466 1070 1300 979 377 130 184 504 2957 593 576

506 374 67 307 132 350 155 292 75 51 13 35 39 392 115 112
14% 13% 9% 14% 22% 14% 16% 23% 8% 14% 10% 16% 8% 14% 16% 16%

C C BCD IJKLM IM IM
838 698 151 547 140 620 219 440 165 66 17 65 78 629 209 203

24% 24% 21% 25% 23% 24% 22% 34% 17% 18% 13% 30% 16% 22% 29% 29%
C IJKM IJKM N N

839 681 201 480 158 583 255 317 216 94 34 50 114 671 168 165
24% 23% 27% 22% 26% 23% 26% 25% 22% 26% 26% 23% 23% 24% 24% 24%

BD
619 521 153 368 98 431 182 148 196 72 22 27 134 514 105 101

17% 18% 21% 17% 16% 17% 18% 11% 20% 20% 17% 12% 27% 18% 15% 15%
DE HL HL HIJKL P

303 268 73 195 34 216 85 42 120 34 19 16 62 254 49 47
9% 9% 10% 9% 6% 9% 9% 3% 12% 9% 15% 7% 13% 9% 7% 7%

E E E HL H H HL
213 188 40 147 25 167 44 28 107 19 8 9 33 189 24 24
6% 6% 6% 7% 4% 7% 4% 2% 11% 5% 6% 4% 7% 7% 3% 3%

E E G HJLM H H OP
229 208 45 164 21 175 53 20 102 29 15 17 31 188 41 41
6% 7% 6% 7% 3% 7% 5% 2% 10% 8% 12% 8% 6% 7% 6% 6%

E E E HM H H H H
4 2 1 1 2 1 3 1 - - 2 - 1 4 - -

0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0%
1345 1073 219 854 272 969 374 733 240 117 30 100 117 1021 324 316
38% 36% 30% 39% 45% 38% 38% 57% 24% 32% 23% 46% 24% 36% 46% 46%

C C BCD IJKLM IM IJKM N N
1760 1470 427 1043 290 1230 522 508 532 199 76 93 309 1438 322 313
50% 50% 58% 47% 48% 48% 52% 39% 54% 55% 58% 43% 63% 51% 45% 45%

BDE HL HL HL HIJL OP

GENERATION IN CANADA
=======================

RACIAL
IDENTITY

===========
VOTE INTENTION

=================================
LANGUAGE

=================

7 - A lot

6

5

4

3

2

1 - Not at all

Decline to answer

TOP 2 BOX

MIDDLE 3 BOX



442 396 85 311 46 342 97 48 209 48 23 26 65 377 65 65
12% 13% 12% 14% 8% 13% 10% 4% 21% 13% 18% 12% 13% 13% 9% 9%

E E E G HJLM H H H H OP
4.74 4.66 4.57 4.69 5.13 4.71 4.83 5.49 4.13 4.61 4.19 4.92 4.34 4.67 5.00 5.00

BCD IJKLM IKM IKM N N

BOTTOM 2 BOX

MEAN



B32.  To what extent do you trust your municipal government?

 
 
     
 
 
   

TOTAL
-----

CAN-
ADA

--------

2ND
GEN
-----

3RD
GEN+
-----

ELSE-
WHERE

-----
WHITE
--------

RACIA-
LIZED
--------

LIBERAL
--------

CPC
-----

NDP
-----

GREEN
-----

BLOC
-----

UNDC.
-----

EN
-------

FR
-----

QC
FR
-----

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P)
 

Weighted 'N' 3550 2940 732 2209 610 2542 995 1289 980 364 131 218 492 2840 710 693
Unweighted 'N' 3550 2936 720 2216 614 2466 1070 1300 979 377 130 184 504 2957 593 576

272 195 37 158 77 165 107 149 48 20 8 22 24 211 61 59
8% 7% 5% 7% 13% 6% 11% 12% 5% 5% 6% 10% 5% 7% 9% 8%

BCD F IJKM IM
633 507 129 378 125 422 210 325 133 55 12 54 45 482 150 144

18% 17% 18% 17% 21% 17% 21% 25% 14% 15% 9% 25% 9% 17% 21% 21%
F IJKM M M IJKM N

954 785 190 594 169 694 254 396 247 90 30 56 123 734 219 215
27% 27% 26% 27% 28% 27% 26% 31% 25% 25% 23% 26% 25% 26% 31% 31%

IJM N N
797 677 188 489 120 575 221 244 228 108 32 43 136 657 140 137

22% 23% 26% 22% 20% 23% 22% 19% 23% 30% 24% 20% 28% 23% 20% 20%
E H HIL HL

408 343 96 247 65 303 103 105 126 49 20 21 74 347 61 59
11% 12% 13% 11% 11% 12% 10% 8% 13% 13% 15% 9% 15% 12% 9% 9%

H H H H OP
223 198 44 154 25 174 48 32 86 21 12 8 43 185 38 38
6% 7% 6% 7% 4% 7% 5% 3% 9% 6% 9% 3% 9% 7% 5% 5%

E E G HL H H HL
263 235 47 188 28 209 51 37 111 22 17 14 47 223 41 41
7% 8% 6% 9% 5% 8% 5% 3% 11% 6% 13% 6% 10% 8% 6% 6%

E E G HJL HJ H
1 1 - 1 - 0 0 0 - - - - 0 1 - -

0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
905 702 166 536 202 587 317 474 181 75 20 76 69 694 211 203

25% 24% 23% 24% 33% 23% 32% 37% 18% 21% 15% 35% 14% 24% 30% 29%
BCD F IJKM M IJKM N N

2158 1804 474 1330 354 1571 579 745 601 246 81 120 332 1738 421 412
61% 61% 65% 60% 58% 62% 58% 58% 61% 68% 62% 55% 68% 61% 59% 59%

DE HL HIL

GENERATION IN CANADA
=======================

RACIAL
IDENTITY

===========
VOTE INTENTION

=================================
LANGUAGE

=================

7 - A lot

6

5

4

3

2

1 - Not at all

Decline to answer

TOP 2 BOX

MIDDLE 3 BOX



486 433 91 342 53 383 98 70 198 43 29 22 90 408 78 78
14% 15% 12% 15% 9% 15% 10% 5% 20% 12% 22% 10% 18% 14% 11% 11%

E E G HJL H HJL HJL O
4.39 4.32 4.32 4.32 4.74 4.30 4.65 4.94 4.02 4.28 3.87 4.70 3.97 4.33 4.62 4.61

BCD F IJKLM IKM IJKM N N

BOTTOM 2 BOX

MEAN



B37.  To what extent do you trust the mass media?

 
 
     
 
 
   

TOTAL
-----

CAN-
ADA

--------

2ND
GEN
-----

3RD
GEN+
-----

ELSE-
WHERE

-----
WHITE
--------

RACIA-
LIZED
--------

LIBERAL
--------

CPC
-----

NDP
-----

GREEN
-----

BLOC
-----

UNDC.
-----

EN
-------

FR
-----

QC
FR
-----

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P)
 

Weighted 'N' 3550 2940 732 2209 610 2542 995 1289 980 364 131 218 492 2840 710 693
Unweighted 'N' 3550 2936 720 2216 614 2466 1070 1300 979 377 130 184 504 2957 593 576

141 109 18 91 32 83 58 88 23 8 1 10 10 104 37 37
4% 4% 2% 4% 5% 3% 6% 7% 2% 2% 1% 4% 2% 4% 5% 5%

C C F IJKM
407 316 65 252 91 286 122 207 53 51 9 41 40 301 106 104

11% 11% 9% 11% 15% 11% 12% 16% 5% 14% 7% 19% 8% 11% 15% 15%
BC IKM IKM IKM N N

731 586 154 432 144 485 245 350 156 75 18 55 73 575 156 150
21% 20% 21% 20% 24% 19% 25% 27% 16% 21% 14% 25% 15% 20% 22% 22%

F IJKM IKM
814 666 154 512 148 586 226 325 187 68 38 52 126 628 186 182

23% 23% 21% 23% 24% 23% 23% 25% 19% 19% 29% 24% 26% 22% 26% 26%
IJ IJ IJ N

521 449 141 308 72 376 144 157 149 76 22 26 85 433 88 86
15% 15% 19% 14% 12% 15% 14% 12% 15% 21% 17% 12% 17% 15% 12% 12%

E BDE HIL H
391 328 81 246 64 291 96 89 141 42 15 19 74 327 64 63

11% 11% 11% 11% 10% 11% 10% 7% 14% 11% 11% 9% 15% 12% 9% 9%
HL H HL

544 485 119 366 59 435 104 74 271 45 27 15 82 471 73 72
15% 16% 16% 17% 10% 17% 10% 6% 28% 12% 21% 7% 17% 17% 10% 10%

E E E G HJLM HL HJL HL OP
1 1 - 1 - - 1 - - - - - 1 1 - -

0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
548 425 83 343 123 369 179 294 76 59 11 51 51 405 143 140

15% 14% 11% 16% 20% 15% 18% 23% 8% 16% 8% 23% 10% 14% 20% 20%
C C BCD F IJKM IKM IKM N N

2066 1702 449 1253 364 1447 615 832 492 218 78 133 284 1636 430 418
58% 58% 61% 57% 60% 57% 62% 65% 50% 60% 59% 61% 58% 58% 61% 60%

F IM I I I

GENERATION IN CANADA
=======================

RACIAL
IDENTITY

===========
VOTE INTENTION

=================================
LANGUAGE

=================

7 - A lot

6

5

4

3

2

1 - Not at all

Decline to answer

TOP 2 BOX

MIDDLE 3 BOX



935 813 200 613 122 727 200 163 412 87 42 34 156 798 138 135
26% 28% 27% 28% 20% 29% 20% 13% 42% 24% 32% 16% 32% 28% 19% 20%

E E E G HJKLM HL HL HJL OP
3.73 3.65 3.56 3.69 4.08 3.62 4.01 4.36 3.07 3.74 3.28 4.26 3.40 3.64 4.06 4.06

BCD F IJKM IKM IJKM I N N

BOTTOM 2 BOX

MEAN



50% 24%

B47A.  To what extent do you trust elections in this country?

 
 
     
 
 
   

TOTAL
-----

CAN-
ADA

--------

2ND
GEN
-----

3RD
GEN+
-----

ELSE-
WHERE

-----
WHITE
--------

RACIA-
LIZED
--------

LIBERAL
--------

CPC
-----

NDP
-----

GREEN
-----

BLOC
-----

UNDC.
-----

EN
-------

FR
-----

QC
FR
-----

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P)
 

Weighted 'N' 3550 2940 732 2209 610 2542 995 1289 980 364 131 218 492 2840 710 693
Unweighted 'N' 3550 2936 720 2216 614 2466 1070 1300 979 377 130 184 504 2957 593 576

536 427 89 338 109 377 159 346 67 51 12 35 22 428 108 103
15% 15% 12% 15% 18% 15% 16% 27% 7% 14% 9% 16% 4% 15% 15% 15%

C IJKLM IM IM
931 761 178 584 169 695 232 464 182 96 17 63 95 724 207 203

26% 26% 24% 26% 28% 27% 23% 36% 19% 26% 13% 29% 19% 25% 29% 29%
G IJKM IKM IKM

841 675 176 498 167 569 270 307 217 91 36 59 126 653 188 182
24% 23% 24% 23% 27% 22% 27% 24% 22% 25% 27% 27% 26% 23% 26% 26%

D F
518 432 128 304 86 353 163 104 163 60 28 32 112 421 97 96

15% 15% 18% 14% 14% 14% 16% 8% 17% 16% 22% 15% 23% 15% 14% 14%
D H H H H HIJL

307 269 74 196 37 227 79 36 138 38 17 8 64 272 34 33
9% 9% 10% 9% 6% 9% 8% 3% 14% 10% 13% 4% 13% 10% 5% 5%

E E E HL HL HL HL OP
170 146 36 110 24 128 41 17 78 15 9 10 28 137 33 33
5% 5% 5% 5% 4% 5% 4% 1% 8% 4% 7% 5% 6% 5% 5% 5%

HJ H H H H
244 227 48 179 17 194 50 14 134 14 12 10 44 203 41 41
7% 8% 7% 8% 3% 8% 5% 1% 14% 4% 9% 5% 9% 7% 6% 6%

E E E G HJLM H H H HJL
2 2 2 - - - 2 2 - - - - - 1 1 1

0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
1467 1188 267 921 278 1072 391 810 250 147 28 98 117 1152 315 307
41% 40% 36% 42% 46% 42% 39% 63% 25% 40% 22% 45% 24% 41% 44% 44%

C BC IJKLM IKM IKM
1667 1377 378 998 290 1148 511 446 519 189 81 99 303 1347 320 311
47% 47% 52% 45% 48% 45% 51% 35% 53% 52% 62% 45% 62% 47% 45% 45%

BD F H H HL H HIJL

GENERATION IN CANADA
=======================

RACIAL
IDENTITY

===========
VOTE INTENTION

=================================
LANGUAGE

=================

7 - A lot

6

5

4

3

2

1 - Not at all

Decline to answer

TOP 2 BOX

MIDDLE 3 BOX



415 373 84 289 41 322 91 30 212 29 21 20 72 340 74 74
12% 13% 12% 13% 7% 13% 9% 2% 22% 8% 16% 9% 15% 12% 10% 11%

E E E G HJLM H HJ H HJ
4.83 4.76 4.70 4.78 5.14 4.80 4.91 5.68 4.09 4.89 4.25 5.06 4.26 4.78 4.99 4.98

BCD IJKLM IKM IKM N N

BOTTOM 2 BOX

MEAN



B21.  To what extent do you trust political parties?

 
 
     
 
 
   

TOTAL
-----

CAN-
ADA

--------

2ND
GEN
-----

3RD
GEN+
-----

ELSE-
WHERE

-----
WHITE
--------

RACIA-
LIZED
--------

LIBERAL
--------

CPC
-----

NDP
-----

GREEN
-----

BLOC
-----

UNDC.
-----

EN
-------

FR
-----

QC
FR
-----

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P)
 

Weighted 'N' 3550 2940 732 2209 610 2542 995 1289 980 364 131 218 492 2840 710 693
Unweighted 'N' 3550 2936 720 2216 614 2466 1070 1300 979 377 130 184 504 2957 593 576

101 72 10 62 29 49 52 62 17 6 5 4 6 83 19 17
3% 2% 1% 3% 5% 2% 5% 5% 2% 2% 4% 2% 1% 3% 3% 2%

C BCD F IJLM
333 259 60 199 74 206 127 192 55 40 4 22 16 255 78 73
9% 9% 8% 9% 12% 8% 13% 15% 6% 11% 3% 10% 3% 9% 11% 11%

BC F IKM M IKM KM
883 698 165 532 185 614 267 433 195 74 22 66 83 675 207 202

25% 24% 23% 24% 30% 24% 27% 34% 20% 20% 17% 30% 17% 24% 29% 29%
BCD IJKM IJKM N N

996 811 217 594 184 717 275 369 260 113 39 63 138 792 204 203
28% 28% 30% 27% 30% 28% 28% 29% 27% 31% 30% 29% 28% 28% 29% 29%
609 543 160 383 66 454 155 153 204 78 30 33 104 508 102 100

17% 18% 22% 17% 11% 18% 16% 12% 21% 21% 23% 15% 21% 18% 14% 14%
E DE E H H H H OP

329 286 56 230 43 254 67 47 130 28 15 18 74 279 50 50
9% 10% 8% 10% 7% 10% 7% 4% 13% 8% 11% 8% 15% 10% 7% 7%

E CE G HJL H H H HJL OP
298 271 63 208 28 246 51 32 120 26 15 12 71 248 50 49
8% 9% 9% 9% 5% 10% 5% 2% 12% 7% 12% 5% 14% 9% 7% 7%

E E E G HJL H H HJL
1 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - - - - - 1 - -

0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
434 331 70 260 104 255 179 254 72 46 9 26 22 338 96 90

12% 11% 10% 12% 17% 10% 18% 20% 7% 13% 7% 12% 4% 12% 14% 13%
BCD F IJKLM M IM M

2488 2052 542 1509 436 1785 697 955 659 265 91 162 325 1975 513 505
70% 70% 74% 68% 72% 70% 70% 74% 67% 73% 70% 74% 66% 70% 72% 73%

BD IM M

GENERATION IN CANADA
=======================

RACIAL
IDENTITY

===========
VOTE INTENTION

=================================
LANGUAGE

=================

7 - A lot

6

5

4

3

2

1 - Not at all

Decline to answer

TOP 2 BOX

MIDDLE 3 BOX



627 557 119 438 70 500 119 79 249 54 30 30 145 526 101 98
18% 19% 16% 20% 11% 20% 12% 6% 25% 15% 23% 14% 29% 19% 14% 14%

E E E G HJL H H H HJL OP
3.91 3.83 3.80 3.84 4.31 3.79 4.23 4.51 3.52 3.89 3.55 4.08 3.32 3.87 4.09 4.08

BCD F IJKLM M IKM IKM N N

BOTTOM 2 BOX

MEAN



B43.  To what extent are you proud of being a Canadian?

 
 
     
 
 
   

TOTAL
-----

CAN-
ADA

--------

2ND
GEN
-----

3RD
GEN+
-----

ELSE-
WHERE

-----
WHITE
--------

RACIA-
LIZED
--------

LIBERAL
--------

CPC
-----

NDP
-----

GREEN
-----

BLOC
-----

UNDC.
-----

EN
-------

FR
-----

QC
FR
-----

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P)
 

Weighted 'N' 3550 2940 732 2209 610 2542 995 1289 980 364 131 218 492 2840 710 693
Unweighted 'N' 3550 2936 720 2216 614 2466 1070 1300 979 377 130 184 504 2957 593 576

1377 1145 292 853 232 1012 362 720 271 143 34 49 139 1148 229 221
39% 39% 40% 39% 38% 40% 36% 56% 28% 39% 26% 23% 28% 40% 32% 32%

IJKLM IKLM OP
816 672 168 503 144 586 226 302 210 87 23 50 129 627 189 184

23% 23% 23% 23% 24% 23% 23% 23% 21% 24% 18% 23% 26% 22% 27% 27%
K N N

604 482 117 365 122 412 191 173 203 57 26 44 93 472 132 128
17% 16% 16% 17% 20% 16% 19% 13% 21% 16% 20% 20% 19% 17% 19% 18%

H H H
380 320 82 237 60 255 124 65 133 43 25 34 74 293 87 87

11% 11% 11% 11% 10% 10% 12% 5% 14% 12% 19% 16% 15% 10% 12% 13%
H H H H H

160 136 35 102 23 113 43 16 66 18 10 15 26 131 28 28
4% 5% 5% 5% 4% 4% 4% 1% 7% 5% 7% 7% 5% 5% 4% 4%

H H H H H
107 92 22 70 15 76 30 8 57 8 6 8 11 91 15 15
3% 3% 3% 3% 2% 3% 3% 1% 6% 2% 5% 4% 2% 3% 2% 2%

HJM H
107 94 16 78 13 87 19 6 40 9 7 17 20 78 29 29
3% 3% 2% 4% 2% 3% 2% 0% 4% 2% 6% 8% 4% 3% 4% 4%

G H H H HJ H
2193 1816 460 1356 376 1598 588 1021 482 230 57 100 269 1775 417 406
62% 62% 63% 61% 62% 63% 59% 79% 49% 63% 44% 46% 55% 63% 59% 59%

IJKLM IKLM K
1144 938 234 704 205 780 357 254 401 118 60 93 193 896 248 243
32% 32% 32% 32% 34% 31% 36% 20% 41% 32% 46% 43% 39% 32% 35% 35%

F HJ H HJ HJ H

GENERATION IN CANADA
=======================

RACIAL
IDENTITY

===========
VOTE INTENTION

=================================
LANGUAGE

=================

7 - A lot

6

5

4

3

2

1 - Not at all

TOP 2 BOX

MIDDLE 3 BOX



214 186 37 148 28 164 49 14 97 16 14 25 31 169 45 45
6% 6% 5% 7% 5% 6% 5% 1% 10% 4% 10% 12% 6% 6% 6% 6%

HJM H H HJ H
5.60 5.58 5.64 5.56 5.66 5.61 5.58 6.24 5.16 5.65 4.99 4.96 5.35 5.63 5.48 5.46

IJKLM IKLM KL OP

BOTTOM 2 BOX

MEAN



B40CAN. To what extent do you trust people whose political views are different from yours?

 
 
     
 
 
   

TOTAL
-----

CAN-
ADA

--------

2ND
GEN
-----

3RD
GEN+
-----

ELSE-
WHERE

-----
WHITE
--------

RACIA-
LIZED
--------

LIBERAL
--------

CPC
-----

NDP
-----

GREEN
-----

BLOC
-----

UNDC.
-----

EN
-------

FR
-----

QC
FR
-----

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P)
 

Weighted 'N' 3550 2940 732 2209 610 2542 995 1289 980 364 131 218 492 2840 710 693
Unweighted 'N' 3550 2936 720 2216 614 2466 1070 1300 979 377 130 184 504 2957 593 576

200 145 33 112 56 121 79 98 42 21 11 9 19 160 41 39
6% 5% 4% 5% 9% 5% 8% 8% 4% 6% 8% 4% 4% 6% 6% 6%

BCD F IM
624 512 104 407 112 465 156 286 153 58 14 41 65 486 138 136

18% 17% 14% 18% 18% 18% 16% 22% 16% 16% 11% 19% 13% 17% 19% 20%
C IJKM

1216 1014 262 752 202 886 327 491 319 101 32 73 177 970 247 243
34% 34% 36% 34% 33% 35% 33% 38% 33% 28% 25% 34% 36% 34% 35% 35%

IJK JK
964 814 214 600 149 702 258 269 279 121 35 70 167 763 201 196

27% 28% 29% 27% 24% 28% 26% 21% 28% 33% 27% 32% 34% 27% 28% 28%
H H H H

296 248 71 178 48 196 100 94 97 33 20 13 28 250 46 44
8% 8% 10% 8% 8% 8% 10% 7% 10% 9% 15% 6% 6% 9% 7% 6%

M HLM
137 107 24 83 31 94 42 37 39 18 10 3 24 118 20 20
4% 4% 3% 4% 5% 4% 4% 3% 4% 5% 7% 1% 5% 4% 3% 3%

L L L L
112 100 23 76 12 77 34 14 51 12 9 7 13 94 17 16
3% 3% 3% 3% 2% 3% 3% 1% 5% 3% 7% 3% 3% 3% 2% 2%

HM H
1 1 - 1 - 1 - - - - - 1 - - 1 1

0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
824 656 137 519 168 586 235 384 195 79 25 50 84 646 178 175

23% 22% 19% 24% 28% 23% 24% 30% 20% 22% 19% 23% 17% 23% 25% 25%
C BC IJKM

2476 2077 547 1530 399 1784 685 854 694 255 87 156 372 1982 494 482
70% 71% 75% 69% 65% 70% 69% 66% 71% 70% 67% 72% 76% 70% 70% 70%

E BDE H H

GENERATION IN CANADA
=======================

RACIAL
IDENTITY

===========
VOTE INTENTION

=================================
LANGUAGE

=================

7 - A lot

6

5

4

3

2

1 - Not at all

Decline to answer

TOP 2 BOX

MIDDLE 3 BOX



249 206 48 159 43 171 75 51 91 30 19 11 37 212 37 35
7% 7% 6% 7% 7% 7% 8% 4% 9% 8% 14% 5% 7% 7% 5% 5%

HL H HLM H OP
4.61 4.58 4.52 4.60 4.74 4.61 4.59 4.89 4.43 4.48 4.21 4.65 4.51 4.58 4.72 4.72

BC IJKLM K K N N

BOTTOM 2 BOX

MEAN



15%

M1.  Speaking in general of the current government, how would you rate the job performance of Prime Minister Mark Carney?

 
 
     
 
 
   

TOTAL
-----

CAN-
ADA

--------

2ND
GEN
-----

3RD
GEN+
-----

ELSE-
WHERE

-----
WHITE
--------

RACIA-
LIZED
--------

LIBERAL
--------

CPC
-----

NDP
-----

GREEN
-----

BLOC
-----

UNDC.
-----

EN
-------

FR
-----

QC
FR
-----

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P)
 

Weighted 'N' 3550 2940 732 2209 610 2542 995 1289 980 364 131 218 492 2840 710 693
Unweighted 'N' 3550 2936 720 2216 614 2466 1070 1300 979 377 130 184 504 2957 593 576

444 368 86 281 76 320 122 362 18 27 4 15 15 359 85 83
12% 13% 12% 13% 12% 13% 12% 28% 2% 7% 3% 7% 3% 13% 12% 12%

IJKLM IM IM
1217 977 240 737 240 847 367 681 171 145 30 73 105 952 265 256
34% 33% 33% 33% 39% 33% 37% 53% 17% 40% 23% 33% 21% 34% 37% 37%

BCD IJKLM IKM IM
1212 1001 269 732 210 840 369 226 354 154 67 90 297 951 260 255
34% 34% 37% 33% 35% 33% 37% 18% 36% 42% 51% 42% 60% 33% 37% 37%

F H H HI H HIJL
330 289 67 222 41 251 76 14 179 26 19 24 49 279 51 51
9% 10% 9% 10% 7% 10% 8% 1% 18% 7% 15% 11% 10% 10% 7% 7%

E E HJLM H HJ H H O
347 305 69 236 42 284 60 5 258 12 10 15 27 298 49 48

10% 10% 9% 11% 7% 11% 6% 0% 26% 3% 7% 7% 5% 11% 7% 7%
E E G HJKLM H H H H OP

1661 1345 326 1019 316 1167 490 1044 189 172 34 88 119 1311 350 339
47% 46% 45% 46% 52% 46% 49% 81% 19% 47% 26% 40% 24% 46% 49% 49%

BCD IJKLM IKM IKM
678 595 136 458 83 536 136 19 437 38 29 39 76 578 100 99

19% 20% 19% 21% 14% 21% 14% 2% 45% 10% 22% 18% 15% 20% 14% 14%
E E E G HJKLM H HJ HJ HJ OP

GENERATION IN CANADA
=======================

RACIAL
IDENTITY

===========
VOTE INTENTION

=================================
LANGUAGE

=================

Very good

Good

Neither good nor bad (fair)

Bad

Very bad

NET: GOOD

NET: BAD



POP101.  How much do you agree or disagree with that: It is necessary for the progress of this country that our prime ministers limit the voice and vote of opposition parties.

 
 
     
 
 
   

TOTAL
-----

CAN-
ADA

--------

2ND
GEN
-----

3RD
GEN+
-----

ELSE-
WHERE

-----
WHITE
--------

RACIA-
LIZED
--------

LIBERAL
--------

CPC
-----

NDP
-----

GREEN
-----

BLOC
-----

UNDC.
-----

EN
-------

FR
-----

QC
FR
-----

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P)
 

Weighted 'N' 3550 2940 732 2209 610 2542 995 1289 980 364 131 218 492 2840 710 693
Unweighted 'N' 3550 2936 720 2216 614 2466 1070 1300 979 377 130 184 504 2957 593 576

146 113 32 81 33 87 59 75 25 22 7 5 11 117 29 29
4% 4% 4% 4% 5% 3% 6% 6% 3% 6% 5% 2% 2% 4% 4% 4%

F ILM ILM
235 182 41 141 53 150 85 122 54 26 3 12 16 186 49 45
7% 6% 6% 6% 9% 6% 9% 9% 6% 7% 2% 5% 3% 7% 7% 7%

F IKLM K KM
497 377 104 273 120 300 197 220 121 43 18 25 56 403 94 89

14% 13% 14% 12% 20% 12% 20% 17% 12% 12% 14% 12% 11% 14% 13% 13%
BCD F IJLM

809 672 160 512 137 584 222 276 180 84 34 46 169 627 181 181
23% 23% 22% 23% 22% 23% 22% 21% 18% 23% 26% 21% 34% 22% 26% 26%

HIJL
508 441 101 340 66 383 121 187 119 58 21 29 89 406 102 100

14% 15% 14% 15% 11% 15% 12% 14% 12% 16% 16% 13% 18% 14% 14% 14%
E E G I

442 363 88 275 79 331 111 160 120 52 19 39 49 345 96 95
12% 12% 12% 12% 13% 13% 11% 12% 12% 14% 14% 18% 10% 12% 14% 14%

M
914 793 205 587 122 707 200 249 360 79 30 62 101 756 158 153

26% 27% 28% 27% 20% 28% 20% 19% 37% 22% 23% 28% 21% 27% 22% 22%
E E E G HJKLM H OP

381 295 73 222 86 237 144 197 79 48 10 17 27 302 78 75
11% 10% 10% 10% 14% 9% 14% 15% 8% 13% 7% 8% 6% 11% 11% 11%

BCD F IKLM IM
1813 1490 365 1125 323 1267 540 683 420 186 73 100 314 1436 377 371
51% 51% 50% 51% 53% 50% 54% 53% 43% 51% 56% 46% 64% 51% 53% 53%

F I I I HIJL

GENERATION IN CANADA
=======================

RACIAL
IDENTITY

===========
VOTE INTENTION

=================================
LANGUAGE

=================

7 - Strongly Agree

6

5

4

3

2

1 - Strongly Disagree

TOP 2 BOX

MIDDLE 3 BOX



1356 1156 293 862 201 1038 311 409 481 131 48 101 150 1102 254 248
38% 39% 40% 39% 33% 41% 31% 32% 49% 36% 37% 46% 31% 39% 36% 36%

E E E G HJKM HJM
3.23 3.16 3.17 3.16 3.57 3.09 3.60 3.56 2.84 3.34 3.21 2.95 3.25 3.21 3.31 3.31

BCD F ILM IL I IL

BOTTOM 2 BOX

MEAN



ING4.  How much do you agree or disagree with that: Democracy may have problems, but it is better than any other form of government.

 
 
     
 
 
   

TOTAL
-----

CAN-
ADA

--------

2ND
GEN
-----

3RD
GEN+
-----

ELSE-
WHERE

-----
WHITE
--------

RACIA-
LIZED
--------

LIBERAL
--------

CPC
-----

NDP
-----

GREEN
-----

BLOC
-----

UNDC.
-----

EN
-------

FR
-----

QC
FR
-----

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P)
 

Weighted 'N' 3550 2940 732 2209 610 2542 995 1289 980 364 131 218 492 2840 710 693
Unweighted 'N' 3550 2936 720 2216 614 2466 1070 1300 979 377 130 184 504 2957 593 576

1053 883 209 674 169 818 229 532 233 109 18 79 72 820 233 229
30% 30% 29% 31% 28% 32% 23% 41% 24% 30% 14% 36% 15% 29% 33% 33%

G IJKM KM KM IKM
869 720 167 553 149 639 230 365 224 78 25 58 110 673 196 189

24% 24% 23% 25% 25% 25% 23% 28% 23% 21% 19% 26% 22% 24% 28% 27%
IJKM

719 585 151 434 134 472 244 240 222 62 26 37 114 581 138 135
20% 20% 21% 20% 22% 19% 24% 19% 23% 17% 20% 17% 23% 20% 19% 19%

F HJ J
584 468 122 346 116 403 176 120 178 73 30 32 135 484 100 99

16% 16% 17% 16% 19% 16% 18% 9% 18% 20% 23% 15% 28% 17% 14% 14%
H H H HIJL

188 167 49 117 22 123 65 25 64 32 16 5 37 165 23 21
5% 6% 7% 5% 4% 5% 7% 2% 6% 9% 12% 2% 8% 6% 3% 3%

E E HL HL HL HL OP
59 52 18 33 7 35 24 4 29 5 3 4 6 51 8 8

2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 0% 3% 1% 3% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1%
H H

77 66 15 51 12 51 26 3 30 6 12 4 17 66 12 12
2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 0% 3% 2% 9% 2% 3% 2% 2% 2%

H HIJLM H
1 1 - 1 - 1 - - - - - 1 - - 1 1

0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0%
1921 1603 376 1227 319 1457 459 897 457 187 43 136 182 1493 429 418
54% 55% 51% 56% 52% 57% 46% 70% 47% 51% 33% 62% 37% 53% 60% 60%

G IJKM KM KM IJKM N N
1491 1219 322 897 272 998 485 384 463 166 72 73 287 1230 261 255
42% 41% 44% 41% 45% 39% 49% 30% 47% 46% 55% 34% 58% 43% 37% 37%

F HL HL HL HIJL OP

GENERATION IN CANADA
=======================

RACIAL
IDENTITY

===========
VOTE INTENTION

=================================
LANGUAGE

=================

7 - Strongly Agree

6

5

4

3

2

1 - Strongly Disagree

Decline to answer

TOP 2 BOX

MIDDLE 3 BOX



136 117 33 84 19 86 50 7 59 11 16 7 23 117 19 19
4% 4% 5% 4% 3% 3% 5% 1% 6% 3% 12% 3% 5% 4% 3% 3%

HJL H HJLM H H
5.43 5.43 5.34 5.46 5.43 5.52 5.21 5.96 5.18 5.33 4.55 5.68 4.91 5.38 5.63 5.63

G IJKLM KM KM IJKM K N N

BOTTOM 2 BOX

MEAN



CANAB2008.  How much do you agree or disagree with that: Despite our differences, we Canadians have many things that unite us as a country.

 
 
     
 
 
   

TOTAL
-----

CAN-
ADA

--------

2ND
GEN
-----

3RD
GEN+
-----

ELSE-
WHERE

-----
WHITE
--------

RACIA-
LIZED
--------

LIBERAL
--------

CPC
-----

NDP
-----

GREEN
-----

BLOC
-----

UNDC.
-----

EN
-------

FR
-----

QC
FR
-----

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P)
 

Weighted 'N' 3550 2940 732 2209 610 2542 995 1289 980 364 131 218 492 2840 710 693
Unweighted 'N' 3550 2936 720 2216 614 2466 1070 1300 979 377 130 184 504 2957 593 576

847 680 176 505 167 598 247 446 167 95 19 23 80 725 122 118
24% 23% 24% 23% 27% 24% 25% 35% 17% 26% 15% 11% 16% 26% 17% 17%

D IJKLM L IKLM OP
1010 842 197 645 168 737 269 453 220 109 34 57 123 816 194 191
28% 29% 27% 29% 28% 29% 27% 35% 22% 30% 26% 26% 25% 29% 27% 28%

IKLM I
877 724 174 549 153 633 242 283 272 87 35 59 125 671 206 198

25% 25% 24% 25% 25% 25% 24% 22% 28% 24% 27% 27% 25% 24% 29% 29%
H N N

490 417 120 296 74 335 153 83 168 47 26 41 113 380 110 109
14% 14% 16% 13% 12% 13% 15% 6% 17% 13% 20% 19% 23% 13% 16% 16%

E H H H H HIJ
175 149 42 106 26 122 51 16 80 19 7 22 25 129 46 45
5% 5% 6% 5% 4% 5% 5% 1% 8% 5% 5% 10% 5% 5% 6% 7%

HM H H H
80 67 13 54 13 61 18 8 37 5 3 6 14 60 20 20

2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 4% 1% 2% 3% 3% 2% 3% 3%
HJ H

69 60 7 52 9 55 14 1 35 2 5 8 12 56 13 13
2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% 0% 4% 1% 4% 4% 3% 2% 2% 2%

C HJ H HJ H
2 2 1 1 - 0 2 - - 1 1 - - 2 - -

0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0%
1857 1523 373 1150 335 1335 516 898 387 204 54 81 203 1541 316 309
52% 52% 51% 52% 55% 53% 52% 70% 39% 56% 41% 37% 41% 54% 45% 45%

IJKLM IKLM OP

GENERATION IN CANADA
=======================

RACIAL
IDENTITY

===========
VOTE INTENTION

=================================
LANGUAGE

=================

7 - Strongly Agree

6

5

4

3

2

1 - Strongly Disagree

Decline to answer

TOP 2 BOX



1542 1289 337 952 253 1090 446 382 521 152 68 122 263 1181 361 352
43% 44% 46% 43% 42% 43% 45% 30% 53% 42% 52% 56% 53% 42% 51% 51%

HJ H H HJ HJ N N
149 127 21 106 22 116 32 9 72 7 8 15 26 116 32 32
4% 4% 3% 5% 4% 5% 3% 1% 7% 2% 6% 7% 5% 4% 5% 5%

C HJ H HJ HJ
5.38 5.36 5.37 5.35 5.49 5.37 5.40 5.93 4.97 5.53 5.03 4.84 5.06 5.43 5.18 5.17

IJKLM IKLM OP

MIDDLE 3 BOX

BOTTOM 2 BOX

MEAN



EFF1.  How much do you agree or disagree with that: Those who govern this country are interested in what people like you think.

 
 
     
 
 
   

TOTAL
-----

CAN-
ADA

--------

2ND
GEN
-----

3RD
GEN+
-----

ELSE-
WHERE

-----
WHITE
--------

RACIA-
LIZED
--------

LIBERAL
--------

CPC
-----

NDP
-----

GREEN
-----

BLOC
-----

UNDC.
-----

EN
-------

FR
-----

QC
FR
-----

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P)
 

Weighted 'N' 3550 2940 732 2209 610 2542 995 1289 980 364 131 218 492 2840 710 693
Unweighted 'N' 3550 2936 720 2216 614 2466 1070 1300 979 377 130 184 504 2957 593 576

225 166 36 130 59 125 99 139 32 17 7 8 18 183 41 40
6% 6% 5% 6% 10% 5% 10% 11% 3% 5% 5% 4% 4% 6% 6% 6%

BCD F IJKLM
455 355 68 287 100 309 146 269 74 45 8 28 25 345 110 103

13% 12% 9% 13% 16% 12% 15% 21% 8% 12% 6% 13% 5% 12% 15% 15%
C BC IJKLM IKM IKM

950 764 205 559 186 677 270 478 191 91 31 57 91 740 210 207
27% 26% 28% 25% 31% 27% 27% 37% 19% 25% 24% 26% 18% 26% 30% 30%

D IJKLM M M
777 645 179 466 133 542 234 244 191 95 26 48 161 625 152 150

22% 22% 24% 21% 22% 21% 24% 19% 19% 26% 20% 22% 33% 22% 21% 22%
HI HIKL

411 361 107 254 49 298 110 92 142 53 25 28 61 340 70 70
12% 12% 15% 11% 8% 12% 11% 7% 14% 15% 19% 13% 12% 12% 10% 10%

E E E H H H H H
319 278 68 210 41 252 63 36 139 39 15 22 61 265 54 51
9% 9% 9% 10% 7% 10% 6% 3% 14% 11% 11% 10% 12% 9% 8% 7%

E E G H H H H H
413 371 69 302 42 339 73 30 213 23 19 25 74 341 72 72

12% 13% 9% 14% 7% 13% 7% 2% 22% 6% 15% 12% 15% 12% 10% 10%
CE CE G HJLM H HJ H HJ

680 521 104 418 158 435 245 408 105 62 15 37 43 528 151 143
19% 18% 14% 19% 26% 17% 25% 32% 11% 17% 11% 17% 9% 19% 21% 21%

C C BCD F IJKLM IM IM
2138 1770 491 1279 368 1517 614 814 523 239 82 133 314 1705 433 427
60% 60% 67% 58% 60% 60% 62% 63% 53% 66% 63% 61% 64% 60% 61% 62%

BDE I I I

GENERATION IN CANADA
=======================

RACIAL
IDENTITY

===========
VOTE INTENTION

=================================
LANGUAGE

=================

7 - Strongly Agree

6

5

4

3

2

1 - Strongly Disagree

TOP 2 BOX

MIDDLE 3 BOX



732 649 137 512 83 590 136 67 351 63 34 48 136 606 126 123
21% 22% 19% 23% 14% 23% 14% 5% 36% 17% 26% 22% 28% 21% 18% 18%

E E CE G HJKLM H H H HJ
4.07 3.98 4.00 3.97 4.50 3.94 4.41 4.91 3.36 4.09 3.67 3.95 3.57 4.03 4.22 4.21

BCD F IJKLM IKM IM N N

BOTTOM 2 BOX

MEAN



ROS4.  How much do you agree or disagree that: The Canadian government should implement strong policies to reduce income inequality between the rich and the poor.

 
 
     
 
 
   

TOTAL
-----

CAN-
ADA

--------

2ND
GEN
-----

3RD
GEN+
-----

ELSE-
WHERE

-----
WHITE
--------

RACIA-
LIZED
--------

LIBERAL
--------

CPC
-----

NDP
-----

GREEN
-----

BLOC
-----

UNDC.
-----

EN
-------

FR
-----

QC
FR
-----

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P)
 

Weighted 'N' 3550 2940 732 2209 610 2542 995 1289 980 364 131 218 492 2840 710 693
Unweighted 'N' 3550 2936 720 2216 614 2466 1070 1300 979 377 130 184 504 2957 593 576

843 665 147 518 179 565 277 334 147 146 44 60 95 661 182 180
24% 23% 20% 23% 29% 22% 28% 26% 15% 40% 33% 27% 19% 23% 26% 26%

BCD F IM HILM IM IM
709 563 130 433 146 497 212 326 136 81 18 55 84 538 172 163

20% 19% 18% 20% 24% 20% 21% 25% 14% 22% 13% 25% 17% 19% 24% 24%
BCD IKM IK IKM N N

868 727 197 530 141 633 233 363 213 73 31 50 126 697 171 167
24% 25% 27% 24% 23% 25% 23% 28% 22% 20% 24% 23% 26% 25% 24% 24%

IJ
620 539 142 397 80 446 170 181 209 43 28 32 111 504 115 113

17% 18% 19% 18% 13% 18% 17% 14% 21% 12% 21% 15% 23% 18% 16% 16%
E E E HJL J HJL

248 218 60 158 30 192 56 60 108 11 6 10 42 208 40 40
7% 7% 8% 7% 5% 8% 6% 5% 11% 3% 5% 5% 8% 7% 6% 6%

E E HJKL HJ
135 112 27 85 23 103 29 19 77 6 1 7 22 116 19 19
4% 4% 4% 4% 4% 4% 3% 1% 8% 2% 0% 3% 4% 4% 3% 3%

HJKLM HJK
127 116 29 87 11 105 17 6 91 5 3 4 12 116 11 11
4% 4% 4% 4% 2% 4% 2% 0% 9% 1% 3% 2% 2% 4% 2% 2%

E E E G HJKLM H OP
1553 1228 277 951 325 1062 489 660 282 227 61 115 179 1199 354 343
44% 42% 38% 43% 53% 42% 49% 51% 29% 62% 47% 53% 36% 42% 50% 49%

C BCD F IM HIKLM I IM I N N
1735 1485 399 1085 251 1271 459 604 530 126 66 92 279 1409 326 321
49% 50% 55% 49% 41% 50% 46% 47% 54% 35% 50% 42% 57% 50% 46% 46%

E DE E J HJL J HJL

GENERATION IN CANADA
=======================

RACIAL
IDENTITY

===========
VOTE INTENTION

=================================
LANGUAGE

=================

7 - Strongly Agree

6

5

4

3

2

1 - Strongly Disagree

TOP 2 BOX

MIDDLE 3 BOX



262 228 56 172 34 209 47 24 167 11 4 11 33 232 29 29
7% 8% 8% 8% 6% 8% 5% 2% 17% 3% 3% 5% 7% 8% 4% 4%

G HJKLM HJ OP
5.10 5.04 4.95 5.07 5.41 5.03 5.33 5.48 4.40 5.75 5.37 5.39 4.94 5.04 5.34 5.33

BCD F IM HIKLM IM IM I N N

BOTTOM 2 BOX

MEAN



ANESTG.  How much do you trust the federal government to do what is right?

 
 
     
 
 
   

TOTAL
-----

CAN-
ADA

--------

2ND
GEN
-----

3RD
GEN+
-----

ELSE-
WHERE

-----
WHITE
--------

RACIA-
LIZED
--------

LIBERAL
--------

CPC
-----

NDP
-----

GREEN
-----

BLOC
-----

UNDC.
-----

EN
-------

FR
-----

QC
FR
-----

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P)
 

Weighted 'N' 3550 2940 732 2209 610 2542 995 1289 980 364 131 218 492 2840 710 693
Unweighted 'N' 3550 2936 720 2216 614 2466 1070 1300 979 377 130 184 504 2957 593 576

401 317 67 250 84 278 123 306 35 26 9 15 9 327 74 73
11% 11% 9% 11% 14% 11% 12% 24% 4% 7% 7% 7% 2% 12% 10% 10%

C IJKLM IM M M
1751 1406 377 1029 346 1207 541 807 345 201 49 99 232 1385 366 357
49% 48% 52% 47% 57% 48% 54% 63% 35% 55% 38% 45% 47% 49% 52% 52%

D BD F IJKLM IKLM I I
910 785 191 594 125 658 247 156 313 117 57 78 163 714 196 192

26% 27% 26% 27% 20% 26% 25% 12% 32% 32% 44% 36% 33% 25% 28% 28%
E E E H H HIJM H H

488 433 96 337 55 398 84 20 288 21 15 26 88 414 74 71
14% 15% 13% 15% 9% 16% 8% 2% 29% 6% 12% 12% 18% 15% 10% 10%

E E E G HJKLM H H HJ HJ OP

GENERATION IN CANADA
=======================

RACIAL
IDENTITY

===========
VOTE INTENTION

=================================
LANGUAGE

=================

A lot

Somewhat

A little

Not at all



86% 39% 62% 44% 52% 49%

LDEM1.  How much do you agree or disagree that: Governments should be able to censor media outlets that are too critical of them.

 
 
     
 
 
   

TOTAL
-----

CAN-
ADA

--------

2ND
GEN
-----

3RD
GEN+
-----

ELSE-
WHERE

-----
WHITE
--------

RACIA-
LIZED
--------

LIBERAL
--------

CPC
-----

NDP
-----

GREEN
-----

BLOC
-----

UNDC.
-----

EN
-------

FR
-----

QC
FR
-----

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P)
 

Weighted 'N' 3550 2940 732 2209 610 2542 995 1289 980 364 131 218 492 2840 710 693
Unweighted 'N' 3550 2936 720 2216 614 2466 1070 1300 979 377 130 184 504 2957 593 576

128 91 23 68 37 64 64 70 20 12 10 8 7 114 14 14
4% 3% 3% 3% 6% 3% 6% 5% 2% 3% 8% 4% 1% 4% 2% 2%

BCD F IM IM OP
390 296 82 214 94 221 169 171 102 39 14 20 35 311 79 75

11% 10% 11% 10% 15% 9% 17% 13% 10% 11% 11% 9% 7% 11% 11% 11%
BD F M

702 538 135 404 164 463 236 245 174 64 23 32 148 534 168 165
20% 18% 18% 18% 27% 18% 24% 19% 18% 18% 17% 15% 30% 19% 24% 24%

BCD F HIJKL N N
726 611 150 462 115 534 192 257 166 87 27 64 114 547 179 177

20% 21% 20% 21% 19% 21% 19% 20% 17% 24% 21% 29% 23% 19% 25% 25%
I HI I N N

1601 1401 342 1060 199 1258 333 546 516 162 56 93 188 1331 270 262
45% 48% 47% 48% 33% 49% 33% 42% 53% 45% 43% 43% 38% 47% 38% 38%

E E E G HJLM OP
3 3 1 2 - 2 1 - 2 - - - 1 3 - -

0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
518 386 105 281 132 285 233 240 123 51 24 29 41 425 93 90

15% 13% 14% 13% 22% 11% 23% 19% 13% 14% 19% 13% 8% 15% 13% 13%
BCD F IM M M M

2327 2013 491 1522 314 1792 525 803 681 249 83 157 302 1878 449 439
66% 68% 67% 69% 52% 70% 53% 62% 70% 68% 64% 72% 61% 66% 63% 63%

E E E G HM HM
3.93 4.00 3.96 4.01 3.57 4.06 3.56 3.81 4.08 3.96 3.80 3.98 3.90 3.94 3.86 3.86

E E E G HKM

GENERATION IN CANADA
=======================

RACIAL
IDENTITY

===========
VOTE INTENTION

=================================
LANGUAGE

=================

Strongly agree

Somewhat agree

Neither agree nor disagree

Somewhat disagree

Strongly disagree

Decline to answer

TOP 2 BOX

BOTTOM 2 BOX

MEAN



LDEM2.  How much do you agree or disagree that: The country would be better off if there was only one political party.

 
 
     
 
 
   

TOTAL
-----

CAN-
ADA

--------

2ND
GEN
-----

3RD
GEN+
-----

ELSE-
WHERE

-----
WHITE
--------

RACIA-
LIZED
--------

LIBERAL
--------

CPC
-----

NDP
-----

GREEN
-----

BLOC
-----

UNDC.
-----

EN
-------

FR
-----

QC
FR
-----

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P)
 

Weighted 'N' 3550 2940 732 2209 610 2542 995 1289 980 364 131 218 492 2840 710 693
Unweighted 'N' 3550 2936 720 2216 614 2466 1070 1300 979 377 130 184 504 2957 593 576

122 99 22 77 23 72 50 51 34 10 8 10 6 101 21 21
3% 3% 3% 3% 4% 3% 5% 4% 3% 3% 6% 5% 1% 4% 3% 3%

F M M M M
343 265 70 195 78 198 145 142 90 41 16 14 32 279 65 61

10% 9% 10% 9% 13% 8% 15% 11% 9% 11% 12% 7% 7% 10% 9% 9%
BD F LM M

750 597 152 446 153 489 261 227 195 73 29 28 179 606 144 142
21% 20% 21% 20% 25% 19% 26% 18% 20% 20% 22% 13% 36% 21% 20% 21%

BD F L L HIJKL
639 531 124 407 108 452 185 233 173 55 24 58 84 463 176 172

18% 18% 17% 18% 18% 18% 19% 18% 18% 15% 18% 27% 17% 16% 25% 25%
HIJM N N

1695 1448 364 1084 247 1330 354 636 488 185 54 107 191 1391 304 296
48% 49% 50% 49% 40% 52% 36% 49% 50% 51% 41% 49% 39% 49% 43% 43%

E E E G M M M M OP
466 364 92 272 102 270 195 193 124 51 24 25 38 380 86 82

13% 12% 13% 12% 17% 11% 20% 15% 13% 14% 19% 11% 8% 13% 12% 12%
BD F M M M M

2334 1979 488 1491 355 1783 539 869 661 240 77 165 275 1854 480 469
66% 67% 67% 68% 58% 70% 54% 67% 67% 66% 59% 76% 56% 65% 68% 68%

E E E G M M M HIJKM
3.97 4.01 4.01 4.01 3.78 4.09 3.65 3.98 4.01 4.00 3.75 4.09 3.86 3.97 3.95 3.96

E E E G KM KM

GENERATION IN CANADA
=======================

RACIAL
IDENTITY

===========
VOTE INTENTION

=================================
LANGUAGE

=================

Strongly agree

Somewhat agree

Neither agree nor disagree

Somewhat disagree

Strongly disagree

TOP 2 BOX

BOTTOM 2 BOX

MEAN



LDEM3.  How much do you agree or disagree that: If citizens are misinformed and easily deceived, they should not have the right to vote

 
 
     
 
 
   

TOTAL
-----

CAN-
ADA

--------

2ND
GEN
-----

3RD
GEN+
-----

ELSE-
WHERE

-----
WHITE
--------

RACIA-
LIZED
--------

LIBERAL
--------

CPC
-----

NDP
-----

GREEN
-----

BLOC
-----

UNDC.
-----

EN
-------

FR
-----

QC
FR
-----

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P)
 

Weighted 'N' 3550 2940 732 2209 610 2542 995 1289 980 364 131 218 492 2840 710 693
Unweighted 'N' 3550 2936 720 2216 614 2466 1070 1300 979 377 130 184 504 2957 593 576

250 195 52 143 55 158 92 85 95 20 14 10 19 214 35 35
7% 7% 7% 6% 9% 6% 9% 7% 10% 6% 11% 5% 4% 8% 5% 5%

F M HJLM M OP
538 418 108 311 120 324 214 197 156 64 11 30 60 422 116 113

15% 14% 15% 14% 20% 13% 22% 15% 16% 17% 9% 14% 12% 15% 16% 16%
BCD F K K K

1017 833 213 620 184 722 293 363 267 94 42 48 188 823 195 191
29% 28% 29% 28% 30% 28% 29% 28% 27% 26% 32% 22% 38% 29% 27% 28%

HIJL
751 630 169 461 121 533 212 282 181 83 29 58 100 576 175 169

21% 21% 23% 21% 20% 21% 21% 22% 18% 23% 22% 27% 20% 20% 25% 24%
I N N

991 862 189 673 129 803 183 361 280 103 35 72 122 803 187 184
28% 29% 26% 30% 21% 32% 18% 28% 29% 28% 27% 33% 25% 28% 26% 27%

E CE G
3 3 1 2 - 2 1 - 1 - - - 2 1 2 2

0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
788 613 160 453 176 483 306 282 251 84 26 40 79 637 151 147

22% 21% 22% 21% 29% 19% 31% 22% 26% 23% 20% 18% 16% 22% 21% 21%
BCD F M LM M

1741 1492 357 1134 250 1336 396 644 461 186 63 130 223 1379 362 353
49% 51% 49% 51% 41% 53% 40% 50% 47% 51% 49% 60% 45% 49% 51% 51%

E E E G HIM
3.48 3.53 3.46 3.55 3.24 3.59 3.18 3.49 3.40 3.51 3.45 3.69 3.50 3.47 3.51 3.51

E E E G I

GENERATION IN CANADA
=======================

RACIAL
IDENTITY

===========
VOTE INTENTION

=================================
LANGUAGE

=================

Strongly agree

Somewhat agree

Neither agree nor disagree

Somewhat disagree

Strongly disagree

Decline to answer

TOP 2 BOX

BOTTOM 2 BOX

MEAN



LDEM4.  How much do you agree or disagree that: Election results should be respected regardless of which candidate or party wins.

 
 
     
 
 
   

TOTAL
-----

CAN-
ADA

--------

2ND
GEN
-----

3RD
GEN+
-----

ELSE-
WHERE

-----
WHITE
--------

RACIA-
LIZED
--------

LIBERAL
--------

CPC
-----

NDP
-----

GREEN
-----

BLOC
-----

UNDC.
-----

EN
-------

FR
-----

QC
FR
-----

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P)
 

Weighted 'N' 3550 2940 732 2209 610 2542 995 1289 980 364 131 218 492 2840 710 693
Unweighted 'N' 3550 2936 720 2216 614 2466 1070 1300 979 377 130 184 504 2957 593 576

1563 1290 319 971 273 1172 385 726 345 167 44 99 157 1244 319 311
44% 44% 44% 44% 45% 46% 39% 56% 35% 46% 34% 45% 32% 44% 45% 45%

G IJKLM IKM IKM
1135 950 229 722 185 809 322 370 347 117 34 85 164 877 259 252
32% 32% 31% 33% 30% 32% 32% 29% 35% 32% 26% 39% 33% 31% 36% 36%

HK HK N N
641 532 139 393 110 424 215 155 204 58 33 26 143 530 111 110

18% 18% 19% 18% 18% 17% 22% 12% 21% 16% 25% 12% 29% 19% 16% 16%
F HL HL HIJL

129 107 32 75 22 77 52 23 50 18 10 3 15 116 13 12
4% 4% 4% 3% 4% 3% 5% 2% 5% 5% 8% 2% 3% 4% 2% 2%

F HL HL HL OP
79 59 13 46 20 59 21 15 33 4 10 4 13 71 8 8

2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 2% 1% 3% 1% 8% 2% 3% 3% 1% 1%
HJ HIJLM H OP

2 2 - 2 - 1 1 - 1 - - - 1 2 - -
0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

2698 2240 548 1692 458 1981 706 1096 692 284 78 184 321 2121 577 563
76% 76% 75% 77% 75% 78% 71% 85% 71% 78% 59% 85% 65% 75% 81% 81%

G IJKM K IKM IKM N N
208 166 45 121 42 136 73 37 83 22 20 7 28 187 22 20
6% 6% 6% 5% 7% 5% 7% 3% 8% 6% 15% 3% 6% 7% 3% 3%

F HL HIJLM H OP
1.88 1.88 1.89 1.87 1.90 1.84 2.00 1.63 2.06 1.83 2.30 1.75 2.11 1.91 1.78 1.78

F HJL H HIJL HJL OP

GENERATION IN CANADA
=======================

RACIAL
IDENTITY

===========
VOTE INTENTION

=================================
LANGUAGE

=================

Strongly agree

Somewhat agree

Neither agree nor disagree

Somewhat disagree

Strongly disagree

Decline to answer

TOP 2 BOX

BOTTOM 2 BOX

MEAN



LDEM5.  How much do you agree or disagree that: Prime ministers should be able to ignore judges' decisions if they consider them unfair.

 
 
     
 
 
   

TOTAL
-----

CAN-
ADA

--------

2ND
GEN
-----

3RD
GEN+
-----

ELSE-
WHERE

-----
WHITE
--------

RACIA-
LIZED
--------

LIBERAL
--------

CPC
-----

NDP
-----

GREEN
-----

BLOC
-----

UNDC.
-----

EN
-------

FR
-----

QC
FR
-----

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P)
 

Weighted 'N' 3550 2940 732 2209 610 2542 995 1289 980 364 131 218 492 2840 710 693
Unweighted 'N' 3550 2936 720 2216 614 2466 1070 1300 979 377 130 184 504 2957 593 576

119 92 25 68 27 69 50 42 33 15 7 10 10 94 25 25
3% 3% 3% 3% 4% 3% 5% 3% 3% 4% 6% 4% 2% 3% 3% 4%

F
391 290 75 215 101 233 157 150 121 52 4 22 29 306 85 80

11% 10% 10% 10% 17% 9% 16% 12% 12% 14% 3% 10% 6% 11% 12% 11%
BCD F KM KM KM K

778 623 153 470 154 495 279 269 181 65 35 46 155 601 177 175
22% 21% 21% 21% 25% 19% 28% 21% 19% 18% 27% 21% 32% 21% 25% 25%

F HIJL N
825 691 170 521 134 604 218 293 237 70 32 58 123 641 184 182

23% 23% 23% 24% 22% 24% 22% 23% 24% 19% 24% 27% 25% 23% 26% 26%
1438 1244 308 935 194 1140 291 535 408 162 52 82 174 1198 240 233
41% 42% 42% 42% 32% 45% 29% 41% 42% 44% 40% 38% 35% 42% 34% 34%

E E E G M M M OP
510 382 100 282 127 302 207 192 155 67 12 31 39 400 109 104

14% 13% 14% 13% 21% 12% 21% 15% 16% 19% 9% 14% 8% 14% 15% 15%
BCD F M KM KM M

2263 1935 479 1456 328 1745 509 828 644 232 84 140 298 1839 424 414
64% 66% 65% 66% 54% 69% 51% 64% 66% 64% 64% 64% 61% 65% 60% 60%

E E E G OP
3.87 3.92 3.91 3.92 3.60 3.99 3.55 3.88 3.88 3.85 3.90 3.83 3.86 3.90 3.75 3.75

E E E G OP

GENERATION IN CANADA
=======================

RACIAL
IDENTITY

===========
VOTE INTENTION

=================================
LANGUAGE

=================

Strongly agree

Somewhat agree

Neither agree nor disagree

Somewhat disagree

Strongly disagree

TOP 2 BOX

BOTTOM 2 BOX

MEAN



LDEM6.  How much do you agree or disagree that: If Parliament makes the work of a prime minister difficult, Parliament should be ignored by the prime minister.

 
 
     
 
 
   

TOTAL
-----

CAN-
ADA

--------

2ND
GEN
-----

3RD
GEN+
-----

ELSE-
WHERE

-----
WHITE
--------

RACIA-
LIZED
--------

LIBERAL
--------

CPC
-----

NDP
-----

GREEN
-----

BLOC
-----

UNDC.
-----

EN
-------

FR
-----

QC
FR
-----

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P)
 

Weighted 'N' 3550 2940 732 2209 610 2542 995 1289 980 364 131 218 492 2840 710 693
Unweighted 'N' 3550 2936 720 2216 614 2466 1070 1300 979 377 130 184 504 2957 593 576

90 66 23 43 23 42 48 40 20 11 7 5 5 76 14 14
3% 2% 3% 2% 4% 2% 5% 3% 2% 3% 6% 2% 1% 3% 2% 2%

D F M M
338 242 63 178 96 179 159 160 84 43 9 16 23 269 69 66

10% 8% 9% 8% 16% 7% 16% 12% 9% 12% 7% 8% 5% 9% 10% 10%
BCD F IKLM M M

820 653 182 471 167 542 275 269 195 75 28 44 187 661 159 157
23% 22% 25% 21% 27% 21% 28% 21% 20% 21% 21% 20% 38% 23% 22% 23%

BD F HIJKL
924 760 180 580 164 686 236 347 235 93 37 67 122 704 220 215

26% 26% 25% 26% 27% 27% 24% 27% 24% 25% 29% 31% 25% 25% 31% 31%
N N

1373 1213 284 930 160 1087 279 471 445 143 46 85 155 1126 248 241
39% 41% 39% 42% 26% 43% 28% 37% 45% 39% 36% 39% 32% 40% 35% 35%

E E E G HKM M OP
5 5 - 5 - 5 - 2 - 1 2 - - 5 - -

0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 2% 0%
427 308 86 222 119 221 206 199 104 53 17 21 28 344 83 80

12% 10% 12% 10% 20% 9% 21% 15% 11% 15% 13% 10% 6% 12% 12% 12%
BCD F ILM M M M

2297 1974 464 1510 324 1774 514 818 681 235 84 153 277 1830 468 456
65% 67% 63% 68% 53% 70% 52% 63% 69% 65% 64% 70% 56% 64% 66% 66%

E E CE G M HM M M
3.89 3.96 3.87 3.99 3.56 4.02 3.54 3.82 4.02 3.86 3.83 3.97 3.81 3.89 3.87 3.87

E E CE G HJM

GENERATION IN CANADA
=======================

RACIAL
IDENTITY

===========
VOTE INTENTION

=================================
LANGUAGE

=================

Strongly agree

Somewhat agree

Neither agree nor disagree

Somewhat disagree

Strongly disagree

Decline to answer

TOP 2 BOX

BOTTOM 2 BOX

MEAN



LDEM7.  How much do you agree or disagree that: Prime ministers should be able to bend the law to solve urgent problems.

 
 
     
 
 
   

TOTAL
-----

CAN-
ADA

--------

2ND
GEN
-----

3RD
GEN+
-----

ELSE-
WHERE

-----
WHITE
--------

RACIA-
LIZED
--------

LIBERAL
--------

CPC
-----

NDP
-----

GREEN
-----

BLOC
-----

UNDC.
-----

EN
-------

FR
-----

QC
FR
-----

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P)
 

Weighted 'N' 3550 2940 732 2209 610 2542 995 1289 980 364 131 218 492 2840 710 693
Unweighted 'N' 3550 2936 720 2216 614 2466 1070 1300 979 377 130 184 504 2957 593 576

145 105 30 74 40 74 71 67 31 14 6 9 15 119 26 25
4% 4% 4% 3% 7% 3% 7% 5% 3% 4% 4% 4% 3% 4% 4% 4%

BD F I
727 563 164 400 164 459 267 325 186 73 27 25 78 616 111 105

20% 19% 22% 18% 27% 18% 27% 25% 19% 20% 21% 12% 16% 22% 16% 15%
D BD F ILM L L L OP

900 741 169 571 159 634 263 298 226 78 38 59 179 699 201 198
25% 25% 23% 26% 26% 25% 26% 23% 23% 21% 29% 27% 36% 25% 28% 29%

HIJL
780 660 158 502 120 591 185 277 213 94 21 58 100 596 183 180

22% 22% 22% 23% 20% 23% 19% 21% 22% 26% 16% 27% 20% 21% 26% 26%
G K K N N

997 871 211 660 126 783 208 321 324 104 38 66 119 808 189 185
28% 30% 29% 30% 21% 31% 21% 25% 33% 29% 29% 30% 24% 28% 27% 27%

E E E G HM
2 1 - 1 1 - 2 1 - 1 - - 1 2 - -

0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
872 668 194 474 204 533 338 392 217 87 33 35 94 735 137 130

25% 23% 26% 21% 33% 21% 34% 30% 22% 24% 25% 16% 19% 26% 19% 19%
D BCD F IJLM L OP

1777 1531 369 1162 246 1375 393 598 537 198 60 124 219 1404 372 365
50% 52% 50% 53% 40% 54% 39% 46% 55% 54% 46% 57% 44% 49% 52% 53%

E E E G HM HM HM
3.50 3.55 3.49 3.58 3.21 3.61 3.19 3.36 3.63 3.55 3.45 3.67 3.47 3.48 3.56 3.57

E E E G HM H H

GENERATION IN CANADA
=======================

RACIAL
IDENTITY

===========
VOTE INTENTION

=================================
LANGUAGE

=================

Strongly agree

Somewhat agree

Neither agree nor disagree

Somewhat disagree

Strongly disagree

Decline to answer

TOP 2 BOX

BOTTOM 2 BOX

MEAN



GOVR1. Generally speaking, would you say you favour:

 
 
     
 
 
   

TOTAL
-----

CAN-
ADA

--------

2ND
GEN
-----

3RD
GEN+
-----

ELSE-
WHERE

-----
WHITE
--------

RACIA-
LIZED
--------

LIBERAL
--------

CPC
-----

NDP
-----

GREEN
-----

BLOC
-----

UNDC.
-----

EN
-------

FR
-----

QC
FR
-----

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P)
 

Weighted 'N' 3550 2940 732 2209 610 2542 995 1289 980 364 131 218 492 2840 710 693
Unweighted 'N' 3550 2936 720 2216 614 2466 1070 1300 979 377 130 184 504 2957 593 576

754 664 165 499 89 584 164 169 391 30 27 48 60 616 137 136
21% 23% 23% 23% 15% 23% 17% 13% 40% 8% 21% 22% 12% 22% 19% 20%

E E E G J HJKLM JM HJM
1504 1180 292 889 324 973 529 674 279 213 61 102 153 1156 348 335
42% 40% 40% 40% 53% 38% 53% 52% 28% 58% 47% 47% 31% 41% 49% 48%

BCD F IM IKLM IM IM N N
1293 1096 275 821 197 986 302 446 310 122 42 68 279 1068 225 222
36% 37% 38% 37% 32% 39% 30% 35% 32% 33% 32% 31% 57% 38% 32% 32%

E E G HIJKL OP

GENERATION IN CANADA
=======================

RACIAL
IDENTITY

===========
VOTE INTENTION

=================================
LANGUAGE

=================

A smaller  government with fewer 
services

A larger government with more 
services

Neither in particular



GOVR2. These days, what kind of impact do you think governments have on most people's lives?

 
 
     
 
 
   

TOTAL
-----

CAN-
ADA

--------

2ND
GEN
-----

3RD
GEN+
-----

ELSE-
WHERE

-----
WHITE
--------

RACIA-
LIZED
--------

LIBERAL
--------

CPC
-----

NDP
-----

GREEN
-----

BLOC
-----

UNDC.
-----

EN
-------

FR
-----

QC
FR
-----

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P)
 

Weighted 'N' 3550 2940 732 2209 610 2542 995 1289 980 364 131 218 492 2840 710 693
Unweighted 'N' 3550 2936 720 2216 614 2466 1070 1300 979 377 130 184 504 2957 593 576

1329 1049 273 776 279 881 446 741 189 143 47 85 110 1059 269 260
37% 36% 37% 35% 46% 35% 45% 57% 19% 39% 36% 39% 22% 37% 38% 38%

BCD F IJKLM IM IM IM
1349 1170 282 888 179 1017 322 248 591 132 56 63 207 1136 213 206
38% 40% 39% 40% 29% 40% 32% 19% 60% 36% 43% 29% 42% 40% 30% 30%

E E E G HJKLM H HL H HL OP
871 720 176 544 151 644 226 300 200 90 27 70 174 643 228 227

25% 24% 24% 25% 25% 25% 23% 23% 20% 25% 21% 32% 35% 23% 32% 33%
HIK HIJK N N

1 1 1 - - 1 - - - - - - 1 1 - -
0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

GENERATION IN CANADA
=======================

RACIAL
IDENTITY

===========
VOTE INTENTION

=================================
LANGUAGE

=================

A positive impact

A negative impact

Don't have much impact

Decline to answer



GOVTAX1. Which one of these views is closer to your own?

 
 
     
 
 
   

TOTAL
-----

CAN-
ADA

--------

2ND
GEN
-----

3RD
GEN+
-----

ELSE-
WHERE

-----
WHITE
--------

RACIA-
LIZED
--------

LIBERAL
--------

CPC
-----

NDP
-----

GREEN
-----

BLOC
-----

UNDC.
-----

EN
-------

FR
-----

QC
FR
-----

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P)
 

Weighted 'N' 3550 2940 732 2209 610 2542 995 1289 980 364 131 218 492 2840 710 693
Unweighted 'N' 3550 2936 720 2216 614 2466 1070 1300 979 377 130 184 504 2957 593 576

2133 1759 435 1324 374 1549 580 967 390 262 74 150 263 1665 468 454
60% 60% 59% 60% 61% 61% 58% 75% 40% 72% 57% 69% 53% 59% 66% 66%

IKM IKM I IKM I N N
1415 1181 297 884 234 993 413 322 590 102 55 68 229 1173 242 239
40% 40% 41% 40% 38% 39% 42% 25% 60% 28% 42% 31% 47% 41% 34% 34%

HJKLM HJ HJL OP
2 - - - 2 - 2 - - - 2 - - 2 - -

0% 0% 0% 1% 0%

GENERATION IN CANADA
=======================

RACIAL
IDENTITY

===========
VOTE INTENTION

=================================
LANGUAGE

=================

Taxes are mostly a positive thing

Taxes are mostly a negative thing

Decline to answer



VALCAN1. How much do you agree or disagree that: The father of the family must be the master in his own house.

 
 
     
 
 
   

TOTAL
-----

CAN-
ADA

--------

2ND
GEN
-----

3RD
GEN+
-----

ELSE-
WHERE

-----
WHITE
--------

RACIA-
LIZED
--------

LIBERAL
--------

CPC
-----

NDP
-----

GREEN
-----

BLOC
-----

UNDC.
-----

EN
-------

FR
-----

QC
FR
-----

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P)
 

Weighted 'N' 3550 2940 732 2209 610 2542 995 1289 980 364 131 218 492 2840 710 693
Unweighted 'N' 3550 2936 720 2216 614 2466 1070 1300 979 377 130 184 504 2957 593 576

337 244 75 169 92 173 163 126 118 28 12 15 29 288 48 46
9% 8% 10% 8% 15% 7% 16% 10% 12% 8% 9% 7% 6% 10% 7% 7%

BCD F M JLM OP
854 651 168 483 203 553 300 280 300 73 26 38 109 693 161 156

24% 22% 23% 22% 33% 22% 30% 22% 31% 20% 20% 17% 22% 24% 23% 23%
BCD F HJKLM

1015 834 220 614 181 728 283 340 313 84 45 62 148 801 214 209
29% 28% 30% 28% 30% 29% 28% 26% 32% 23% 35% 29% 30% 28% 30% 30%

HJ J J
1343 1211 269 942 132 1087 249 543 249 179 47 103 206 1056 287 282
38% 41% 37% 43% 22% 43% 25% 42% 25% 49% 36% 47% 42% 37% 40% 41%

E E CE G I HIK I I I
1 1 - 1 - 1 - - - - 1 - - 1 - -

0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0%
1191 895 243 652 296 726 463 406 418 101 38 52 138 982 209 202
34% 30% 33% 30% 49% 29% 47% 32% 43% 28% 29% 24% 28% 35% 29% 29%

BCD F L HJKLM OP
2358 2045 489 1556 314 1815 532 883 562 264 92 165 354 1858 501 491
66% 70% 67% 70% 51% 71% 53% 68% 57% 72% 70% 76% 72% 65% 71% 71%

E E E G I I I HI I N N
2.95 3.02 2.93 3.05 2.58 3.07 2.62 3.01 2.71 3.14 2.97 3.17 3.08 2.92 3.04 3.05

E E CE G I I I I I N N

GENERATION IN CANADA
=======================

RACIAL
IDENTITY

===========
VOTE INTENTION

=================================
LANGUAGE

=================

Strongly agree

Somewhat agree

Somewhat disagree

Strongly disagree

Decline to answer

TOP 2 BOX

BOTTOM 2 BOX

MEAN



VALCAN2. How much do you agree or disagree that: Violence is a part of life. It's no big deal.

 
 
     
 
 
   

TOTAL
-----

CAN-
ADA

--------

2ND
GEN
-----

3RD
GEN+
-----

ELSE-
WHERE

-----
WHITE
--------

RACIA-
LIZED
--------

LIBERAL
--------

CPC
-----

NDP
-----

GREEN
-----

BLOC
-----

UNDC.
-----

EN
-------

FR
-----

QC
FR
-----

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P)
 

Weighted 'N' 3550 2940 732 2209 610 2542 995 1289 980 364 131 218 492 2840 710 693
Unweighted 'N' 3550 2936 720 2216 614 2466 1070 1300 979 377 130 184 504 2957 593 576

85 70 24 46 15 48 37 25 25 11 6 9 9 70 15 15
2% 2% 3% 2% 3% 2% 4% 2% 3% 3% 5% 4% 2% 2% 2% 2%

F
366 289 72 217 77 215 148 105 112 51 14 20 49 308 58 56

10% 10% 10% 10% 13% 8% 15% 8% 11% 14% 11% 9% 10% 11% 8% 8%
F H H OP

970 832 202 630 138 708 259 308 279 94 36 68 151 726 244 236
27% 28% 28% 29% 23% 28% 26% 24% 28% 26% 27% 31% 31% 26% 34% 34%

E E H H N N
2126 1749 434 1315 377 1570 549 851 564 208 72 121 284 1733 393 386
60% 59% 59% 60% 62% 62% 55% 66% 58% 57% 55% 55% 58% 61% 55% 56%

G IJKLM OP
3 1 - 1 2 1 2 - - - 3 - - 3 - -

0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 2% 0%
451 358 96 263 93 264 185 130 137 63 20 29 57 378 73 71

13% 12% 13% 12% 15% 10% 19% 10% 14% 17% 15% 13% 12% 13% 10% 10%
F H HM OP

3096 2581 636 1945 515 2278 808 1159 843 302 108 189 435 2460 637 622
87% 88% 87% 88% 84% 90% 81% 90% 86% 83% 83% 87% 88% 87% 90% 90%

G IJ J N N
3.45 3.45 3.43 3.46 3.44 3.49 3.33 3.54 3.41 3.37 3.36 3.38 3.44 3.45 3.43 3.43

G IJKLM

GENERATION IN CANADA
=======================

RACIAL
IDENTITY

===========
VOTE INTENTION

=================================
LANGUAGE

=================

Strongly agree

Somewhat agree

Somewhat disagree

Strongly disagree

Decline to answer

TOP 2 BOX

BOTTOM 2 BOX

MEAN



VALCAN3. How much do you agree or disagree that: Generally speaking, I feel that I don't really have any goals in life.

 
 
     
 
 
   

TOTAL
-----

CAN-
ADA

--------

2ND
GEN
-----

3RD
GEN+
-----

ELSE-
WHERE

-----
WHITE
--------

RACIA-
LIZED
--------

LIBERAL
--------

CPC
-----

NDP
-----

GREEN
-----

BLOC
-----

UNDC.
-----

EN
-------

FR
-----

QC
FR
-----

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P)
 

Weighted 'N' 3550 2940 732 2209 610 2542 995 1289 980 364 131 218 492 2840 710 693
Unweighted 'N' 3550 2936 720 2216 614 2466 1070 1300 979 377 130 184 504 2957 593 576

238 201 56 145 37 158 80 80 57 24 17 9 42 194 44 44
7% 7% 8% 7% 6% 6% 8% 6% 6% 7% 13% 4% 9% 7% 6% 6%

HIL L
810 674 157 516 136 563 244 268 197 101 35 46 140 661 149 148

23% 23% 22% 23% 22% 22% 25% 21% 20% 28% 27% 21% 28% 23% 21% 21%
HI HI

1302 1090 268 823 212 990 307 454 395 140 40 86 161 1023 279 267
37% 37% 37% 37% 35% 39% 31% 35% 40% 38% 31% 40% 33% 36% 39% 39%

G HKM
1199 974 250 724 224 830 364 486 330 98 38 76 149 961 237 233
34% 33% 34% 33% 37% 33% 37% 38% 34% 27% 29% 35% 30% 34% 33% 34%

JM J
1 1 1 1 - 1 1 - 1 - 1 - - 1 - -

0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0%
1048 874 214 661 173 721 323 349 254 126 52 55 182 855 193 193
30% 30% 29% 30% 28% 28% 33% 27% 26% 34% 40% 25% 37% 30% 27% 28%

F HIL HIL HIL
2501 2065 518 1547 436 1820 671 940 725 239 78 162 310 1984 517 501
70% 70% 71% 70% 72% 72% 67% 73% 74% 66% 60% 75% 63% 70% 73% 72%

G JKM JKM JKM
2.98 2.97 2.97 2.96 3.02 2.98 2.96 3.04 3.02 2.86 2.76 3.05 2.85 2.97 3.00 2.99

JKM JKM JKM

GENERATION IN CANADA
=======================

RACIAL
IDENTITY

===========
VOTE INTENTION

=================================
LANGUAGE

=================

Strongly agree

Somewhat agree

Somewhat disagree

Strongly disagree

Decline to answer

TOP 2 BOX

BOTTOM 2 BOX

MEAN



VALCAN4. How much do you agree or disagree that: I would be happy if someone in my family married someone of a different race.

 
 
     
 
 
   

TOTAL
-----

CAN-
ADA

--------

2ND
GEN
-----

3RD
GEN+
-----

ELSE-
WHERE

-----
WHITE
--------

RACIA-
LIZED
--------

LIBERAL
--------

CPC
-----

NDP
-----

GREEN
-----

BLOC
-----

UNDC.
-----

EN
-------

FR
-----

QC
FR
-----

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P)
 

Weighted 'N' 3550 2940 732 2209 610 2542 995 1289 980 364 131 218 492 2840 710 693
Unweighted 'N' 3550 2936 720 2216 614 2466 1070 1300 979 377 130 184 504 2957 593 576

1270 1071 263 808 199 894 374 538 254 206 53 46 155 1124 146 142
36% 36% 36% 37% 33% 35% 38% 42% 26% 57% 41% 21% 31% 40% 20% 21%

ILM HIKLM IL L OP
1499 1222 304 918 277 1072 418 521 445 117 51 109 230 1135 364 355
42% 42% 42% 42% 45% 42% 42% 40% 45% 32% 39% 50% 47% 40% 51% 51%

J HJ HJ HJ N N
584 470 119 351 113 424 158 174 208 32 13 44 87 426 157 153

16% 16% 16% 16% 19% 17% 16% 14% 21% 9% 10% 20% 18% 15% 22% 22%
J HJK HJK JK N N

195 175 45 129 21 150 45 54 73 9 14 19 20 154 42 41
6% 6% 6% 6% 3% 6% 5% 4% 7% 3% 11% 9% 4% 5% 6% 6%

E E E HJM HJM HJM
2 2 - 2 - 2 - 2 - - - - - - 2 2

0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
2769 2294 567 1726 476 1966 792 1059 699 323 104 155 385 2260 509 497
78% 78% 78% 78% 78% 77% 80% 82% 71% 89% 79% 71% 78% 80% 72% 72%

IL HIKLM I I OP
779 645 165 481 134 574 203 228 281 41 27 63 107 580 199 194

22% 22% 22% 22% 22% 23% 20% 18% 29% 11% 21% 29% 22% 20% 28% 28%
J HJKM J HJ J N N

1.92 1.91 1.93 1.91 1.93 1.93 1.87 1.80 2.10 1.57 1.91 2.17 1.94 1.86 2.13 2.13
J HJKM J HJKM HJ N N

GENERATION IN CANADA
=======================

RACIAL
IDENTITY

===========
VOTE INTENTION

=================================
LANGUAGE

=================

Strongly agree

Somewhat agree

Somewhat disagree

Strongly disagree

Decline to answer

TOP 2 BOX

BOTTOM 2 BOX

MEAN



VALCAN5. How much do you agree or disagree that: New technologies are causing more problems than they are solving.

 
 
     
 
 
   

TOTAL
-----

CAN-
ADA

--------

2ND
GEN
-----

3RD
GEN+
-----

ELSE-
WHERE

-----
WHITE
--------

RACIA-
LIZED
--------

LIBERAL
--------

CPC
-----

NDP
-----

GREEN
-----

BLOC
-----

UNDC.
-----

EN
-------

FR
-----

QC
FR
-----

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P)
 

Weighted 'N' 3550 2940 732 2209 610 2542 995 1289 980 364 131 218 492 2840 710 693
Unweighted 'N' 3550 2936 720 2216 614 2466 1070 1300 979 377 130 184 504 2957 593 576

447 402 97 305 45 340 105 123 143 53 26 12 77 394 53 52
13% 14% 13% 14% 7% 13% 11% 10% 15% 14% 20% 6% 16% 14% 7% 7%

E E E G HL HL HL HL OP
1410 1169 308 861 241 1027 379 467 402 184 51 80 201 1166 244 240
40% 40% 42% 39% 40% 40% 38% 36% 41% 51% 39% 37% 41% 41% 34% 35%

H HIKLM OP
1330 1088 255 834 241 949 375 520 347 104 41 109 176 998 332 320
37% 37% 35% 38% 40% 37% 38% 40% 35% 29% 32% 50% 36% 35% 47% 46%

IJ J HIJKM J N N
362 281 72 210 81 226 134 179 88 23 10 16 38 280 82 81

10% 10% 10% 9% 13% 9% 13% 14% 9% 6% 8% 8% 8% 10% 12% 12%
BD F IJKLM

2 - - - 2 - 2 - - - 2 - - 2 - -
0% 0% 0% 1% 0%

1857 1571 406 1165 286 1367 484 590 545 237 77 92 278 1560 297 292
52% 53% 55% 53% 47% 54% 49% 46% 56% 65% 59% 42% 56% 55% 42% 42%

E E E G HL HILM HL HL OP
1691 1370 326 1044 322 1175 509 699 435 127 52 125 214 1278 413 401
48% 47% 45% 47% 53% 46% 51% 54% 44% 35% 39% 58% 44% 45% 58% 58%

BCD F IJKM J IJKM J N N
2.45 2.42 2.41 2.43 2.59 2.42 2.54 2.59 2.39 2.27 2.28 2.59 2.36 2.41 2.62 2.62

BCD F IJKM J IJKM N N

GENERATION IN CANADA
=======================

RACIAL
IDENTITY

===========
VOTE INTENTION

=================================
LANGUAGE

=================

Strongly agree

Somewhat agree

Somewhat disagree

Strongly disagree

Decline to answer

TOP 2 BOX

BOTTOM 2 BOX

MEAN



QCONF2. In general, how much do you trust medical and health advice that the government of Canada gives?

 
 
     
 
 
   

TOTAL
-----

CAN-
ADA

--------

2ND
GEN
-----

3RD
GEN+
-----

ELSE-
WHERE

-----
WHITE
--------

RACIA-
LIZED
--------

LIBERAL
--------

CPC
-----

NDP
-----

GREEN
-----

BLOC
-----

UNDC.
-----

EN
-------

FR
-----

QC
FR
-----

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P)
 

Weighted 'N' 3550 2940 732 2209 610 2542 995 1289 980 364 131 218 492 2840 710 693
Unweighted 'N' 3550 2936 720 2216 614 2466 1070 1300 979 377 130 184 504 2957 593 576

1052 872 203 669 180 758 291 573 148 118 30 81 94 770 282 274
30% 30% 28% 30% 30% 30% 29% 44% 15% 32% 23% 37% 19% 27% 40% 40%

IJKM IM IKM N N
1756 1443 370 1073 313 1245 507 610 503 191 63 103 259 1442 314 309
49% 49% 51% 49% 51% 49% 51% 47% 51% 52% 48% 47% 53% 51% 44% 45%

OP
526 432 123 310 94 370 153 94 213 49 29 20 101 459 67 66

15% 15% 17% 14% 15% 15% 15% 7% 22% 13% 22% 9% 21% 16% 9% 10%
HJL H HL HJL OP

216 194 36 158 23 169 44 12 115 7 9 14 38 169 47 44
6% 7% 5% 7% 4% 7% 4% 1% 12% 2% 7% 6% 8% 6% 7% 6%

E CE G HJKLM H HJ HJ
2807 2315 573 1741 493 2003 798 1183 652 309 93 184 353 2212 596 583
79% 79% 78% 79% 81% 79% 80% 92% 67% 85% 72% 84% 72% 78% 84% 84%

IJKLM IKM IKM N N
743 626 159 467 117 539 197 106 328 56 37 34 139 628 114 110

21% 21% 22% 21% 19% 21% 20% 8% 33% 15% 28% 16% 28% 22% 16% 16%
HJL H HJL H HJL OP

1.97 1.98 1.99 1.98 1.93 1.98 1.95 1.65 2.30 1.85 2.12 1.85 2.17 2.01 1.83 1.83
HJKLM H HJL H HJL OP

GENERATION IN CANADA
=======================

RACIAL
IDENTITY

===========
VOTE INTENTION

=================================
LANGUAGE

=================

A lot

Some

Not much

Not at all

TOP 2 BOX

BOTTOM 2 BOX

MEAN



DVAL252. If the federal government says there is a national emergency, and a majority in parliament agrees, is it all right or not to suspend the usual civil rights?

 
 
     
 
 
   

TOTAL
-----

CAN-
ADA

--------

2ND
GEN
-----

3RD
GEN+
-----

ELSE-
WHERE

-----
WHITE
--------

RACIA-
LIZED
--------

LIBERAL
--------

CPC
-----

NDP
-----

GREEN
-----

BLOC
-----

UNDC.
-----

EN
-------

FR
-----

QC
FR
-----

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P)
 

Weighted 'N' 3550 2940 732 2209 610 2542 995 1289 980 364 131 218 492 2840 710 693
Unweighted 'N' 3550 2936 720 2216 614 2466 1070 1300 979 377 130 184 504 2957 593 576

1729 1424 352 1072 305 1216 513 786 382 177 52 114 193 1353 376 368
49% 48% 48% 49% 50% 48% 52% 61% 39% 49% 40% 52% 39% 48% 53% 53%

IJKLM IM IKM N N
1819 1514 379 1134 305 1324 482 503 598 186 78 102 298 1486 333 324
51% 51% 52% 51% 50% 52% 48% 39% 61% 51% 60% 47% 61% 52% 47% 47%

HJL H HL HJL OP
2 2 - 2 - 2 - 0 - 1 - 1 - 1 1 1

0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0%

GENERATION IN CANADA
=======================

RACIAL
IDENTITY

===========
VOTE INTENTION

=================================
LANGUAGE

=================

It is all right

It is not all right

Decline to answer



CRG2.  In order to deliver on promises to the people, it is justifiable for politicians to act outside the law?

 
 
     
 
 
   

TOTAL
-----

CAN-
ADA

--------

2ND
GEN
-----

3RD
GEN+
-----

ELSE-
WHERE

-----
WHITE
--------

RACIA-
LIZED
--------

LIBERAL
--------

CPC
-----

NDP
-----

GREEN
-----

BLOC
-----

UNDC.
-----

EN
-------

FR
-----

QC
FR
-----

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P)
 

Weighted 'N' 3550 2940 732 2209 610 2542 995 1289 980 364 131 218 492 2840 710 693
Unweighted 'N' 3550 2936 720 2216 614 2466 1070 1300 979 377 130 184 504 2957 593 576

830 667 168 500 163 505 325 312 220 85 38 72 85 578 252 247
23% 23% 23% 23% 27% 20% 33% 24% 22% 23% 29% 33% 17% 20% 36% 36%

F M M M HIJM N N
2718 2270 563 1707 447 2036 669 977 760 279 92 146 406 2260 458 446
77% 77% 77% 77% 73% 80% 67% 76% 78% 77% 71% 67% 83% 80% 64% 64%

G L L L HIKL OP
3 3 1 2 - 2 1 0 - 1 - - 1 3 - -

0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

GENERATION IN CANADA
=======================

RACIAL
IDENTITY

===========
VOTE INTENTION

=================================
LANGUAGE

=================

Yes, it is justifiable

No, it is not justifiable

Decline to answer



ENV2B.  If nothing is done to reduce climate change in the future, how serious of a problem do you think it will be for Canada?

 
 
     
 
 
   

TOTAL
-----

CAN-
ADA

--------

2ND
GEN
-----

3RD
GEN+
-----

ELSE-
WHERE

-----
WHITE
--------

RACIA-
LIZED
--------

LIBERAL
--------

CPC
-----

NDP
-----

GREEN
-----

BLOC
-----

UNDC.
-----

EN
-------

FR
-----

QC
FR
-----

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P)
 

Weighted 'N' 3550 2940 732 2209 610 2542 995 1289 980 364 131 218 492 2840 710 693
Unweighted 'N' 3550 2936 720 2216 614 2466 1070 1300 979 377 130 184 504 2957 593 576

1557 1295 303 993 262 1119 437 736 205 216 76 116 191 1231 326 320
44% 44% 41% 45% 43% 44% 44% 57% 21% 59% 58% 53% 39% 43% 46% 46%

IM IM IM IM I
1266 1009 269 740 256 851 409 463 358 111 37 78 203 990 276 268
36% 34% 37% 34% 42% 33% 41% 36% 37% 30% 28% 36% 41% 35% 39% 39%

BD F JK
474 411 109 302 63 369 103 72 255 34 11 17 64 397 77 76

13% 14% 15% 14% 10% 14% 10% 6% 26% 9% 8% 8% 13% 14% 11% 11%
E E E G HJKLM H OP

250 222 50 172 28 201 46 18 162 3 7 7 34 220 31 30
7% 8% 7% 8% 5% 8% 5% 1% 17% 1% 5% 3% 7% 8% 4% 4%

E E G HJKLM HJ HJL OP
3 3 - 3 - 3 - 1 - 1 - - 1 3 - -

0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

GENERATION IN CANADA
=======================

RACIAL
IDENTITY

===========
VOTE INTENTION

=================================
LANGUAGE

=================

Very serious

Somewhat serious

Not so serious

Not serious at all

Decline to answer



PN4.  In general, would you say that you are very satisfied, satisfied, dissatisfied or very dissatisfied with the way democracy works in Canada?

 
 
     
 
 
   

TOTAL
-----

CAN-
ADA

--------

2ND
GEN
-----

3RD
GEN+
-----

ELSE-
WHERE

-----
WHITE
--------

RACIA-
LIZED
--------

LIBERAL
--------

CPC
-----

NDP
-----

GREEN
-----

BLOC
-----

UNDC.
-----

EN
-------

FR
-----

QC
FR
-----

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P)
 

Weighted 'N' 3550 2940 732 2209 610 2542 995 1289 980 364 131 218 492 2840 710 693
Unweighted 'N' 3550 2936 720 2216 614 2466 1070 1300 979 377 130 184 504 2957 593 576

419 347 85 262 73 303 116 283 50 38 10 23 15 310 109 104
12% 12% 12% 12% 12% 12% 12% 22% 5% 10% 7% 11% 3% 11% 15% 15%

IJKLM IM IM N N
2049 1670 427 1244 378 1449 595 863 459 222 55 146 281 1592 457 451
58% 57% 58% 56% 62% 57% 60% 67% 47% 61% 42% 67% 57% 56% 64% 65%

BD IKM IK IKM IK N N
860 730 178 552 130 618 235 131 353 91 51 37 159 751 109 103

24% 25% 24% 25% 21% 24% 24% 10% 36% 25% 39% 17% 32% 26% 15% 15%
HJL HL HJL H HJL OP

220 193 42 152 27 172 47 12 117 14 16 10 36 185 35 35
6% 7% 6% 7% 4% 7% 5% 1% 12% 4% 12% 4% 7% 7% 5% 5%

E G HJLM H HJL H HJ
2 - - - 2 - 2 - 1 - - 1 - 2 - -

0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0%
2468 2017 512 1505 451 1752 711 1146 510 260 64 170 296 1902 566 554
70% 69% 70% 68% 74% 69% 72% 89% 52% 71% 49% 78% 60% 67% 80% 80%

BD IJKLM IKM IKM IK N N
1080 923 220 703 157 790 282 143 470 104 66 47 196 936 144 139
30% 31% 30% 32% 26% 31% 28% 11% 48% 29% 51% 22% 40% 33% 20% 20%

E E HJLM H HJLM H HJL OP

GENERATION IN CANADA
=======================

RACIAL
IDENTITY

===========
VOTE INTENTION

=================================
LANGUAGE

=================

Very satisfied

Satisfied

Dissatisfied

Very dissatisfied

Decline to answer

NET: SATISFIED

NET: DISSATISFIED



DEM2.  Which of the following statements do you agree with the most:

 
 
     
 
 
   

TOTAL
-----

CAN-
ADA

--------

2ND
GEN
-----

3RD
GEN+
-----

ELSE-
WHERE

-----
WHITE
--------

RACIA-
LIZED
--------

LIBERAL
--------

CPC
-----

NDP
-----

GREEN
-----

BLOC
-----

UNDC.
-----

EN
-------

FR
-----

QC
FR
-----

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P)
 

Weighted 'N' 3550 2940 732 2209 610 2542 995 1289 980 364 131 218 492 2840 710 693
Unweighted 'N' 3550 2936 720 2216 614 2466 1070 1300 979 377 130 184 504 2957 593 576

510 414 118 296 96 310 196 125 147 53 33 14 114 460 49 49
14% 14% 16% 13% 16% 12% 20% 10% 15% 14% 25% 6% 23% 16% 7% 7%

F HL HL HIJL HIJL OP
2632 2170 534 1636 462 1932 693 1066 699 276 75 174 302 2087 545 532
74% 74% 73% 74% 76% 76% 70% 83% 71% 76% 58% 80% 61% 73% 77% 77%

G IJKM KM KM IKM
402 350 79 271 52 296 104 98 132 35 21 28 75 289 113 109

11% 12% 11% 12% 9% 12% 10% 8% 14% 9% 16% 13% 15% 10% 16% 16%
E E H H HJ N N

6 6 - 6 - 5 2 0 1 1 2 2 1 3 3 3
0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0%

GENERATION IN CANADA
=======================

RACIAL
IDENTITY

===========
VOTE INTENTION

=================================
LANGUAGE

=================

For people like me it doesn’t 
matter whether a government is 
democratic or non-democratic
Democracy is preferable to any 
other form of government

Under some circumstances an 
authoritarian government may be 
preferable to a democratic one
Decline to answer



ECUPN5_1.  In general, would you say that you are very satisfied, satisfied, dissatisfied or very dissatisfied with the way the political system works in Canada?

 
 
     
 
 
   

TOTAL
-----

CAN-
ADA

--------

2ND
GEN
-----

3RD
GEN+
-----

ELSE-
WHERE

-----
WHITE
--------

RACIA-
LIZED
--------

LIBERAL
--------

CPC
-----

NDP
-----

GREEN
-----

BLOC
-----

UNDC.
-----

EN
-------

FR
-----

QC
FR
-----

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P)
 

Weighted 'N' 3550 2940 732 2209 610 2542 995 1289 980 364 131 218 492 2840 710 693
Unweighted 'N' 3550 2936 720 2216 614 2466 1070 1300 979 377 130 184 504 2957 593 576

414 329 71 259 85 289 125 261 58 41 12 21 20 330 85 83
12% 11% 10% 12% 14% 11% 13% 20% 6% 11% 9% 10% 4% 12% 12% 12%

C IJKLM IM M
2058 1684 438 1245 374 1443 610 896 434 217 58 144 276 1596 462 451
58% 57% 60% 56% 61% 57% 61% 70% 44% 59% 44% 66% 56% 56% 65% 65%

F IJKM IK IKM IK N N
805 683 182 501 122 590 210 111 352 89 48 38 145 688 117 113

23% 23% 25% 23% 20% 23% 21% 9% 36% 24% 37% 18% 29% 24% 16% 16%
HJLM H HJL H HL OP

272 244 41 203 29 220 51 21 136 18 13 14 51 226 47 47
8% 8% 6% 9% 5% 9% 5% 2% 14% 5% 10% 7% 10% 8% 7% 7%

CE CE G HJL H H H HJ
1 1 - 1 - 1 - - - - - - 1 1 - -

0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
2472 2013 509 1504 459 1731 734 1157 492 257 70 165 296 1926 547 533
70% 68% 70% 68% 75% 68% 74% 90% 50% 71% 54% 76% 60% 68% 77% 77%

BCD F IJKLM IKM IKM I N N
1077 927 223 704 150 810 261 132 488 107 60 52 195 914 163 160
30% 32% 30% 32% 25% 32% 26% 10% 50% 29% 46% 24% 40% 32% 23% 23%

E E E G HJLM H HJL H HJL OP

GENERATION IN CANADA
=======================

RACIAL
IDENTITY

===========
VOTE INTENTION

=================================
LANGUAGE

=================

Very satisfied

Satisfied

Dissatisfied

Very dissatisfied

Decline to answer

NET: SATISFIED

NET: DISSATISFIED



D6.  How strongly do you approve or disapprove of same-sex couples having the right to marry?

 
 
     
 
 
   

TOTAL
-----

CAN-
ADA

--------

2ND
GEN
-----

3RD
GEN+
-----

ELSE-
WHERE

-----
WHITE
--------

RACIA-
LIZED
--------

LIBERAL
--------

CPC
-----

NDP
-----

GREEN
-----

BLOC
-----

UNDC.
-----

EN
-------

FR
-----

QC
FR
-----

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P)
 

Weighted 'N' 3550 2940 732 2209 610 2542 995 1289 980 364 131 218 492 2840 710 693
Unweighted 'N' 3550 2936 720 2216 614 2466 1070 1300 979 377 130 184 504 2957 593 576

1407 1254 261 994 153 1129 274 596 259 198 56 108 177 1096 311 305
40% 43% 36% 45% 25% 44% 28% 46% 26% 54% 43% 50% 36% 39% 44% 44%

CE E CE G IM HIKM I IM I N N
288 254 52 202 34 230 58 112 62 23 13 25 48 207 81 76
8% 9% 7% 9% 6% 9% 6% 9% 6% 6% 10% 11% 10% 7% 11% 11%

E E G I I N N
334 270 70 200 64 233 99 151 93 29 8 16 31 267 67 66
9% 9% 10% 9% 10% 9% 10% 12% 9% 8% 6% 7% 6% 9% 9% 9%

KM
270 222 49 173 48 182 86 80 95 20 8 24 36 215 54 52
8% 8% 7% 8% 8% 7% 9% 6% 10% 6% 6% 11% 7% 8% 8% 8%

HJ HJ
201 147 46 101 54 116 83 64 59 15 9 9 37 162 39 39
6% 5% 6% 5% 9% 5% 8% 5% 6% 4% 7% 4% 7% 6% 5% 6%

BD F
393 296 90 206 97 245 145 105 146 28 10 15 75 339 54 53

11% 10% 12% 9% 16% 10% 15% 8% 15% 8% 8% 7% 15% 12% 8% 8%
BD F HJKL HJKL OP

126 98 29 68 29 76 51 43 45 10 9 5 12 103 23 23
4% 3% 4% 3% 5% 3% 5% 3% 5% 3% 7% 2% 2% 4% 3% 3%

F
85 69 28 41 15 51 33 18 35 8 6 1 12 76 9 9

2% 2% 4% 2% 2% 2% 3% 1% 4% 2% 5% 1% 2% 3% 1% 1%
D HL L L OP

103 82 30 52 22 68 35 20 44 10 2 3 21 88 15 15
3% 3% 4% 2% 4% 3% 3% 2% 4% 3% 1% 1% 4% 3% 2% 2%

D HKL HKL

GENERATION IN CANADA
=======================

RACIAL
IDENTITY

===========
VOTE INTENTION

=================================
LANGUAGE

=================

10 - Strongly approve

9

8

7

6

5

4

3

2



343 249 77 172 94 213 130 100 143 23 10 10 43 286 57 56
10% 8% 11% 8% 15% 8% 13% 8% 15% 6% 8% 5% 9% 10% 8% 8%

BCD F HJKLM
2029 1778 383 1396 251 1591 431 860 413 250 77 150 256 1570 460 446
57% 60% 52% 63% 41% 63% 43% 67% 42% 69% 59% 69% 52% 55% 65% 64%

CE E CE G IM IM I IM I N N
990 762 214 548 228 619 365 292 345 73 36 53 160 820 170 167

28% 26% 29% 25% 37% 24% 37% 23% 35% 20% 27% 25% 32% 29% 24% 24%
D BCD F HJL HJL OP

531 400 135 265 131 332 198 138 221 41 18 15 76 450 81 80
15% 14% 18% 12% 21% 13% 20% 11% 23% 11% 14% 7% 16% 16% 11% 12%

BD BD F HJKLM HL OP
7.24 7.45 6.89 7.64 6.22 7.56 6.42 7.77 6.28 7.96 7.38 8.17 7.04 7.13 7.70 7.68

CE E BCE G IM IM I IKM I N N

1 - Strongly disapprove

TOP 3 BOX

MIDDLE 4 BOX

BOTTOM 3 BOX

MEAN



AOJ80CAN. Which of the following is more important:

 
 
     
 
 
   

TOTAL
-----

CAN-
ADA

--------

2ND
GEN
-----

3RD
GEN+
-----

ELSE-
WHERE

-----
WHITE
--------

RACIA-
LIZED
--------

LIBERAL
--------

CPC
-----

NDP
-----

GREEN
-----

BLOC
-----

UNDC.
-----

EN
-------

FR
-----

QC
FR
-----

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P)
 

Weighted 'N' 3550 2940 732 2209 610 2542 995 1289 980 364 131 218 492 2840 710 693
Unweighted 'N' 3550 2936 720 2216 614 2466 1070 1300 979 377 130 184 504 2957 593 576

1647 1336 356 980 311 1195 446 561 566 121 55 106 212 1314 333 325
46% 45% 49% 44% 51% 47% 45% 44% 58% 33% 42% 49% 43% 46% 47% 47%

BD J HJKLM J J
1895 1596 375 1222 299 1341 546 728 411 243 75 112 278 1518 377 368
53% 54% 51% 55% 49% 53% 55% 56% 42% 67% 58% 51% 56% 53% 53% 53%

E E I HILM I I I
8 8 1 7 - 6 2 0 3 - 1 - 2 8 - -

0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0%

GENERATION IN CANADA
=======================

RACIAL
IDENTITY

===========
VOTE INTENTION

=================================
LANGUAGE

=================

Giving the police more power to 
detect and arrest criminals, even if 
that means that the civil rights of 
Making sure the police respect the 
civil rights of Canadian citizens, 
even if that means that some 
Decline to answer



VALCAN6. Please indicate which statement is closer to your opinion.
A. I feel that I have a personal responsibility to help those worse off than me.
B. I have enough trouble taking care of myself without worrying about those worse off than me

 
 
     
 
 
   

TOTAL
-----

CAN-
ADA

--------

2ND
GEN
-----

3RD
GEN+
-----

ELSE-
WHERE

-----
WHITE
--------

RACIA-
LIZED
--------

LIBERAL
--------

CPC
-----

NDP
-----

GREEN
-----

BLOC
-----

UNDC.
-----

EN
-------

FR
-----

QC
FR
-----

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P)
 

Weighted 'N' 3550 2940 732 2209 610 2542 995 1289 980 364 131 218 492 2840 710 693
Unweighted 'N' 3550 2936 720 2216 614 2466 1070 1300 979 377 130 184 504 2957 593 576

533 414 87 327 119 354 179 230 99 81 21 36 60 419 114 110
15% 14% 12% 15% 20% 14% 18% 18% 10% 22% 16% 16% 12% 15% 16% 16%

BCD F IM IM I
1429 1176 296 879 254 1012 412 600 324 145 52 109 172 1085 344 338
40% 40% 41% 40% 42% 40% 41% 47% 33% 40% 40% 50% 35% 38% 48% 49%

IJM I IJM N N
1060 895 231 663 165 789 269 328 346 104 32 52 170 866 195 188
30% 30% 32% 30% 27% 31% 27% 25% 35% 28% 24% 24% 34% 30% 27% 27%

G HJKL HKL
528 456 117 339 71 387 135 130 211 35 25 21 90 471 57 57

15% 16% 16% 15% 12% 15% 14% 10% 21% 10% 19% 9% 18% 17% 8% 8%
E E E HJL HJL HJL OP

1962 1590 383 1206 373 1366 591 830 423 226 74 145 232 1504 459 448
55% 54% 52% 55% 61% 54% 59% 64% 43% 62% 56% 67% 47% 53% 65% 65%

BCD F IM IM I IM N N
1588 1351 348 1002 237 1176 404 459 557 139 57 73 260 1336 251 245
45% 46% 48% 45% 39% 46% 41% 36% 57% 38% 44% 33% 53% 47% 35% 35%

E E E G HJKL HJL OP

GENERATION IN CANADA
=======================

RACIAL
IDENTITY

===========
VOTE INTENTION

=================================
LANGUAGE

=================

Strongly prefer A

Somewhat prefer A

Somewhat prefer B

Strongly prefer B

NET: PREFER A

NET: PREFER B



DVAL253. Please indicate which statement is closer to your opinion.
When community groups & organizations are active in politics...
A. It weakens our democracy because they make it harder for political leaders to hear directly from the people.
B. It strengthens our democracy because they bring people's concerns to the attention of our political leaders.

 
 
     
 
 
   

TOTAL
-----

CAN-
ADA

--------

2ND
GEN
-----

3RD
GEN+
-----

ELSE-
WHERE

-----
WHITE
--------

RACIA-
LIZED
--------

LIBERAL
--------

CPC
-----

NDP
-----

GREEN
-----

BLOC
-----

UNDC.
-----

EN
-------

FR
-----

QC
FR
-----

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P)
 

Weighted 'N' 3550 2940 732 2209 610 2542 995 1289 980 364 131 218 492 2840 710 693
Unweighted 'N' 3550 2936 720 2216 614 2466 1070 1300 979 377 130 184 504 2957 593 576

203 179 51 128 24 138 65 58 90 14 13 3 17 163 40 36
6% 6% 7% 6% 4% 5% 6% 4% 9% 4% 10% 1% 3% 6% 6% 5%

E E L HJLM LM
679 555 160 395 124 462 215 186 231 43 34 40 124 559 120 120

19% 19% 22% 18% 20% 18% 22% 14% 24% 12% 26% 18% 25% 20% 17% 17%
D F HJ HJ HJ

1663 1384 323 1061 279 1234 423 622 456 156 44 112 242 1296 367 358
47% 47% 44% 48% 46% 49% 43% 48% 47% 43% 34% 52% 49% 46% 52% 52%

G K K K K N N
1004 822 197 625 182 708 292 423 202 151 40 62 110 820 184 179
28% 28% 27% 28% 30% 28% 29% 33% 21% 42% 31% 29% 22% 29% 26% 26%

IM HIKLM I I
0 0 - 0 - 0 - 0 - - - - - 0 - -

0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
882 734 211 523 148 600 279 244 321 57 46 43 140 723 160 156

25% 25% 29% 24% 24% 24% 28% 19% 33% 16% 35% 20% 29% 25% 22% 23%
D F HJL HJL HJL

2667 2206 520 1685 462 1942 716 1045 659 307 84 175 352 2117 550 537
75% 75% 71% 76% 76% 76% 72% 81% 67% 84% 65% 80% 71% 75% 78% 77%

C G IKM IKM IKM

GENERATION IN CANADA
=======================

RACIAL
IDENTITY

===========
VOTE INTENTION

=================================
LANGUAGE

=================

Strongly prefer A

Somewhat prefer A

Somewhat prefer B

Strongly prefer B

Decline to answer

NET: PREFER A

NET: PREFER B



DVAL254. Please indicate which statement is closer to your opinion.
A. There's too much compromise in politics today. People need to realize there's usually only one right way to get things done.
B. There's not enough compromise in politics today. People need to realize there's usually more than one right way to get things done.

 
 
     
 
 
   

TOTAL
-----

CAN-
ADA

--------

2ND
GEN
-----

3RD
GEN+
-----

ELSE-
WHERE

-----
WHITE
--------

RACIA-
LIZED
--------

LIBERAL
--------

CPC
-----

NDP
-----

GREEN
-----

BLOC
-----

UNDC.
-----

EN
-------

FR
-----

QC
FR
-----

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P)
 

Weighted 'N' 3550 2940 732 2209 610 2542 995 1289 980 364 131 218 492 2840 710 693
Unweighted 'N' 3550 2936 720 2216 614 2466 1070 1300 979 377 130 184 504 2957 593 576

256 194 45 149 62 165 90 92 99 18 9 5 19 216 40 36
7% 7% 6% 7% 10% 6% 9% 7% 10% 5% 7% 2% 4% 8% 6% 5%

BCD F LM HJLM P
696 537 124 413 159 462 232 224 214 71 15 45 109 523 173 169

20% 18% 17% 19% 26% 18% 23% 17% 22% 19% 12% 21% 22% 18% 24% 24%
BCD F HK K HK N N

1678 1416 364 1052 262 1244 426 581 465 168 59 114 256 1315 363 357
47% 48% 50% 48% 43% 49% 43% 45% 47% 46% 45% 52% 52% 46% 51% 52%

E E G H N N
919 793 198 595 127 670 246 391 202 107 47 54 108 785 134 130

26% 27% 27% 27% 21% 26% 25% 30% 21% 29% 36% 25% 22% 28% 19% 19%
E E E IM IM IM OP

1 1 1 0 - 1 - 1 - - - - - 1 - -
0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
952 731 169 562 221 627 323 316 313 89 25 50 128 738 213 206

27% 25% 23% 25% 36% 25% 32% 25% 32% 24% 19% 23% 26% 26% 30% 30%
BCD F HJKLM

2597 2208 562 1646 389 1914 672 971 667 275 106 168 364 2100 497 487
73% 75% 77% 75% 64% 75% 68% 75% 68% 76% 81% 77% 74% 74% 70% 70%

E E E G I I I I I

GENERATION IN CANADA
=======================

RACIAL
IDENTITY

===========
VOTE INTENTION

=================================
LANGUAGE

=================

Strongly prefer A

Somewhat prefer A

Somewhat prefer B

Strongly prefer B

Decline to answer

NET: PREFER A

NET: PREFER B



BILLECO1. Please indicate which statement is closer to your opinion.
A. Billionaires have a positive influence on the economy because they drive innovation and create new businesses.
B. Billionaires have a negative influence on the economy because they keep too much wealth for themselves instead of sharing it with the rest of us.

 
 
     
 
 
   

TOTAL
-----

CAN-
ADA

--------

2ND
GEN
-----

3RD
GEN+
-----

ELSE-
WHERE

-----
WHITE
--------

RACIA-
LIZED
--------

LIBERAL
--------

CPC
-----

NDP
-----

GREEN
-----

BLOC
-----

UNDC.
-----

EN
-------

FR
-----

QC
FR
-----

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P)
 

Weighted 'N' 3550 2940 732 2209 610 2542 995 1289 980 364 131 218 492 2840 710 693
Unweighted 'N' 3550 2936 720 2216 614 2466 1070 1300 979 377 130 184 504 2957 593 576

358 267 67 201 90 213 144 134 134 25 9 17 30 293 65 63
10% 9% 9% 9% 15% 8% 15% 10% 14% 7% 7% 8% 6% 10% 9% 9%

BCD F JM HJKLM
1024 817 217 600 207 724 292 345 364 57 24 63 138 809 214 205
29% 28% 30% 27% 34% 28% 29% 27% 37% 16% 19% 29% 28% 29% 30% 30%

BD JK HJKLM JK JK
1088 912 237 675 176 791 295 419 272 105 30 66 177 851 236 233
31% 31% 32% 31% 29% 31% 30% 32% 28% 29% 23% 30% 36% 30% 33% 34%

IK IJK
1081 944 211 733 137 814 264 390 210 177 67 72 147 886 195 192
30% 32% 29% 33% 22% 32% 27% 30% 21% 49% 51% 33% 30% 31% 27% 28%

E E E G I HILM HILM I I
1381 1085 284 801 297 937 436 480 498 82 33 80 168 1103 279 268
39% 37% 39% 36% 49% 37% 44% 37% 51% 23% 25% 37% 34% 39% 39% 39%

BCD F JK HJKLM JK J
2169 1856 448 1408 313 1605 559 809 482 282 97 138 324 1737 431 425
61% 63% 61% 64% 51% 63% 56% 63% 49% 77% 75% 63% 66% 61% 61% 61%

E E E G I HILM HIL I I

GENERATION IN CANADA
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RACIAL
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VOTE INTENTION
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LANGUAGE

=================

Strongly prefer A

Somewhat prefer A

Somewhat prefer B

Strongly prefer B

NET: PREFER A

NET: PREFER B



FUTCAN1. Please indicate which statement is closer to your opinion.
A. Canada's best years are behind us.
B. Canada's best years are ahead of us.

 
 
     
 
 
   

TOTAL
-----

CAN-
ADA

--------

2ND
GEN
-----

3RD
GEN+
-----

ELSE-
WHERE

-----
WHITE
--------

RACIA-
LIZED
--------

LIBERAL
--------

CPC
-----

NDP
-----

GREEN
-----

BLOC
-----

UNDC.
-----

EN
-------

FR
-----

QC
FR
-----

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P)
 

Weighted 'N' 3550 2940 732 2209 610 2542 995 1289 980 364 131 218 492 2840 710 693
Unweighted 'N' 3550 2936 720 2216 614 2466 1070 1300 979 377 130 184 504 2957 593 576

741 636 159 476 106 563 176 120 361 50 30 51 103 588 153 149
21% 22% 22% 22% 17% 22% 18% 9% 37% 14% 23% 23% 21% 21% 22% 22%

E E G HJKLM H HJ HJ HJ
1090 924 214 710 167 812 272 314 328 116 35 82 196 839 251 248
31% 31% 29% 32% 27% 32% 27% 24% 33% 32% 27% 38% 40% 30% 35% 36%

E G H H H HIJK N N
1118 929 240 690 189 795 321 492 198 133 48 74 151 871 247 239
32% 32% 33% 31% 31% 31% 32% 38% 20% 36% 37% 34% 31% 31% 35% 35%

IM I I I I
599 451 119 332 148 371 227 361 93 66 18 11 41 540 59 57

17% 15% 16% 15% 24% 15% 23% 28% 9% 18% 14% 5% 8% 19% 8% 8%
BCD F IJKLM L ILM L OP

1 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - - - - - 1 - -
0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

1831 1559 373 1186 272 1375 447 434 689 166 65 133 300 1428 404 397
52% 53% 51% 54% 45% 54% 45% 34% 70% 46% 50% 61% 61% 50% 57% 57%

E E E G HJKLM H H HJ HJK N N
1717 1380 358 1022 337 1165 548 854 291 198 66 85 192 1411 306 296
48% 47% 49% 46% 55% 46% 55% 66% 30% 54% 50% 39% 39% 50% 43% 43%

BCD F IJKLM ILM IM I I OP

GENERATION IN CANADA
=======================

RACIAL
IDENTITY

===========
VOTE INTENTION
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LANGUAGE

=================

Strongly prefer A

Somewhat prefer A

Somewhat prefer B

Strongly prefer B

Decline to answer

NET: PREFER A

NET: PREFER B



EXC7NEW.  How many politicians in Canada do you believe are involved in corruption?

 
 
     
 
 
   

TOTAL
-----

CAN-
ADA

--------

2ND
GEN
-----

3RD
GEN+
-----

ELSE-
WHERE

-----
WHITE
--------

RACIA-
LIZED
--------

LIBERAL
--------

CPC
-----

NDP
-----

GREEN
-----

BLOC
-----

UNDC.
-----

EN
-------

FR
-----

QC
FR
-----

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P)
 

Weighted 'N' 3550 2940 732 2209 610 2542 995 1289 980 364 131 218 492 2840 710 693
Unweighted 'N' 3550 2936 720 2216 614 2466 1070 1300 979 377 130 184 504 2957 593 576

226 177 41 136 48 169 57 128 29 16 6 22 22 159 67 65
6% 6% 6% 6% 8% 7% 6% 10% 3% 4% 4% 10% 4% 6% 9% 9%

IJKM IJKM N N
1519 1251 300 950 268 1133 381 717 295 165 34 115 173 1180 339 333
43% 43% 41% 43% 44% 45% 38% 56% 30% 45% 26% 53% 35% 42% 48% 48%

G IJKM IKM IKM N N
941 757 196 561 184 612 325 304 286 99 43 49 145 770 170 162

26% 26% 27% 25% 30% 24% 33% 24% 29% 27% 33% 22% 30% 27% 24% 23%
D F H H

670 584 148 436 86 485 181 116 301 65 29 21 107 572 99 98
19% 20% 20% 20% 14% 19% 18% 9% 31% 18% 22% 10% 22% 20% 14% 14%

E E E HJLM HL HL HL OP
194 172 47 125 23 142 51 22 69 19 19 10 44 159 35 35
5% 6% 6% 6% 4% 6% 5% 2% 7% 5% 14% 5% 9% 6% 5% 5%

E H H HIJL H

GENERATION IN CANADA
=======================

RACIAL
IDENTITY

===========
VOTE INTENTION

=================================
LANGUAGE

=================

None

Less than half of them

Half of them

More than half of them

All



LIB2C.  Do you think that now in the country we have very little, enough or too much freedom to express political views without fear?

 
 
     
 
 
   

TOTAL
-----

CAN-
ADA

--------

2ND
GEN
-----

3RD
GEN+
-----

ELSE-
WHERE

-----
WHITE
--------

RACIA-
LIZED
--------

LIBERAL
--------

CPC
-----

NDP
-----

GREEN
-----

BLOC
-----

UNDC.
-----

EN
-------

FR
-----

QC
FR
-----

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P)
 

Weighted 'N' 3550 2940 732 2209 610 2542 995 1289 980 364 131 218 492 2840 710 693
Unweighted 'N' 3550 2936 720 2216 614 2466 1070 1300 979 377 130 184 504 2957 593 576

793 680 164 516 113 586 203 143 350 61 30 38 131 668 124 121
22% 23% 22% 23% 18% 23% 20% 11% 36% 17% 23% 17% 27% 24% 17% 17%

E E HJKLM H H H HJL OP
2505 2061 509 1552 445 1791 705 1059 548 284 90 166 322 1961 544 531
71% 70% 70% 70% 73% 70% 71% 82% 56% 78% 69% 76% 65% 69% 77% 77%

IKM IM I IM I N N
251 199 59 140 52 164 87 86 80 20 10 14 39 210 40 40
7% 7% 8% 6% 9% 6% 9% 7% 8% 6% 8% 7% 8% 7% 6% 6%

F
1 1 - 1 - 1 - - 1 - - - - - 1 1

0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

GENERATION IN CANADA
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RACIAL
IDENTITY

===========
VOTE INTENTION

=================================
LANGUAGE

=================

Very little

Enough

Too much

Decline to answer



CANVB20_FINAL.  If a Canadian federal election were held today, which one of the following parties would you vote for? (CANVB20 AND CANVB20B)

 
 
     
 
 
   

TOTAL
-----

CAN-
ADA

--------

2ND
GEN
-----

3RD
GEN+
-----

ELSE-
WHERE

-----
WHITE
--------

RACIA-
LIZED
--------

LIBERAL
--------

CPC
-----

NDP
-----

GREEN
-----

BLOC
-----

UNDC.
-----

EN
-------

FR
-----

QC
FR
-----

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P)
 

Weighted 'N' 3550 2940 732 2209 610 2542 995 1289 980 364 131 218 492 2840 710 693
Unweighted 'N' 3550 2936 720 2216 614 2466 1070 1300 979 377 130 184 504 2957 593 576

1289 1017 281 736 272 863 426 1289 - - - - - 1066 223 213
36% 35% 38% 33% 45% 34% 43% 100% 38% 31% 31%

D BCD F OP
980 831 209 622 149 766 210 - 980 - - - - 883 97 96

28% 28% 29% 28% 24% 30% 21% 100% 31% 14% 14%
G OP

364 306 85 221 58 243 120 - - 364 - - - 326 38 37
10% 10% 12% 10% 10% 10% 12% 100% 11% 5% 5%

OP
218 214 9 205 4 204 14 - - - - 218 - 9 209 209
6% 7% 1% 9% 1% 8% 1% 100% 0% 29% 30%

CE BCE G N N
131 114 34 80 16 87 43 - - - 131 - - 112 18 16
4% 4% 5% 4% 3% 3% 4% 100% 4% 3% 2%

P
71 62 14 48 9 45 24 - - - - - - 57 14 14

2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2%
5 4 - 4 1 5 - - - - - - - 5 - -

0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
1 - - - 1 - 1 - - - - - - 1 - -

0% 0% 0% 0%
492 392 99 293 100 330 157 - - - - - 492 382 110 108

14% 13% 14% 13% 16% 13% 16% 100% 13% 15% 16%

GENERATION IN CANADA
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RACIAL
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VOTE INTENTION

=================================
LANGUAGE

=================

The Liberal Party

The Conservative Party

The New Democratic Party

The Bloc Québécois

The Green Party

The People’s Party of Canada

Another Party

Decline to answer

None/Undecided/Too early to say



POL1.  How much interest do you have in politics?

 
 
     
 
 
   

TOTAL
-----

CAN-
ADA

--------

2ND
GEN
-----

3RD
GEN+
-----

ELSE-
WHERE

-----
WHITE
--------

RACIA-
LIZED
--------

LIBERAL
--------

CPC
-----

NDP
-----

GREEN
-----

BLOC
-----

UNDC.
-----

EN
-------

FR
-----

QC
FR
-----

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P)
 

Weighted 'N' 3550 2940 732 2209 610 2542 995 1289 980 364 131 218 492 2840 710 693
Unweighted 'N' 3550 2936 720 2216 614 2466 1070 1300 979 377 130 184 504 2957 593 576

844 723 174 549 122 644 198 386 243 85 24 49 39 698 146 142
24% 25% 24% 25% 20% 25% 20% 30% 25% 23% 18% 22% 8% 25% 21% 20%

E E G IJKLM M M M M OP
1661 1349 350 1000 312 1148 509 644 504 164 57 95 167 1370 292 282
47% 46% 48% 45% 51% 45% 51% 50% 51% 45% 43% 44% 34% 48% 41% 41%

BD F M M M M OP
781 645 163 481 136 554 223 207 190 94 37 59 173 577 204 202

22% 22% 22% 22% 22% 22% 22% 16% 19% 26% 28% 27% 35% 20% 29% 29%
HI H HI HIJ N N

263 224 45 179 39 196 65 52 43 21 13 15 112 195 68 68
7% 8% 6% 8% 6% 8% 7% 4% 4% 6% 10% 7% 23% 7% 10% 10%

H HIJKL N N

GENERATION IN CANADA
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RACIAL
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===========
VOTE INTENTION

=================================
LANGUAGE

=================

A lot

Some

Little

None



VB50.  Do you [agree/disagree] that in general, men are better political leaders than women?

 
 
     
 
 
   

TOTAL
-----

CAN-
ADA

--------

2ND
GEN
-----

3RD
GEN+
-----

ELSE-
WHERE

-----
WHITE
--------

RACIA-
LIZED
--------

LIBERAL
--------

CPC
-----

NDP
-----

GREEN
-----

BLOC
-----

UNDC.
-----

EN
-------

FR
-----

QC
FR
-----

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P)
 

Weighted 'N' 3550 2940 732 2209 610 2542 995 1289 980 364 131 218 492 2840 710 693
Unweighted 'N' 3550 2936 720 2216 614 2466 1070 1300 979 377 130 184 504 2957 593 576

185 146 35 110 39 120 65 51 79 18 10 8 8 152 32 32
5% 5% 5% 5% 6% 5% 7% 4% 8% 5% 8% 4% 2% 5% 5% 5%

M HLM M M
774 593 172 421 181 458 314 245 291 57 27 45 82 637 137 132

22% 20% 23% 19% 30% 18% 32% 19% 30% 16% 21% 21% 17% 22% 19% 19%
D BCD F HJKLM

1592 1339 336 1003 252 1206 378 597 456 107 49 90 264 1247 345 334
45% 46% 46% 45% 41% 47% 38% 46% 47% 29% 38% 41% 54% 44% 49% 48%

G J J J HIJKL N
1000 863 188 674 138 758 238 396 153 182 44 75 139 804 196 195
28% 29% 26% 31% 23% 30% 24% 31% 16% 50% 34% 34% 28% 28% 28% 28%

E CE G I HIKLM I I I
958 739 207 532 220 578 379 296 370 75 37 53 90 789 169 165

27% 25% 28% 24% 36% 23% 38% 23% 38% 21% 29% 24% 18% 28% 24% 24%
BCD F M HJKLM M

2592 2202 525 1677 390 1964 616 993 610 289 93 165 402 2051 541 528
73% 75% 72% 76% 64% 77% 62% 77% 62% 79% 71% 76% 82% 72% 76% 76%

E E E G I I I I HIK

GENERATION IN CANADA
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RACIAL
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===========
VOTE INTENTION
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LANGUAGE

=================

Strongly agree

Agree

Disagree

Strongly disagree

NET: AGREE

NET: DISAGREE



VALCAN7. Thinking about how people can get ahead in life, which do you think matters more: how hard they work, or how rich their parents are?

 
 
     
 
 
   

TOTAL
-----

CAN-
ADA

--------

2ND
GEN
-----

3RD
GEN+
-----

ELSE-
WHERE

-----
WHITE
--------

RACIA-
LIZED
--------

LIBERAL
--------

CPC
-----

NDP
-----

GREEN
-----

BLOC
-----

UNDC.
-----

EN
-------

FR
-----

QC
FR
-----

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P)
 

Weighted 'N' 3550 2940 732 2209 610 2542 995 1289 980 364 131 218 492 2840 710 693
Unweighted 'N' 3550 2936 720 2216 614 2466 1070 1300 979 377 130 184 504 2957 593 576

2690 2216 515 1702 474 1949 731 1027 756 243 80 179 363 2096 594 582
76% 75% 70% 77% 78% 77% 73% 80% 77% 67% 61% 82% 74% 74% 84% 84%

C C C JKM JK JKM K N N
860 724 217 507 136 593 264 262 225 121 51 39 128 744 116 111

24% 25% 30% 23% 22% 23% 27% 20% 23% 33% 39% 18% 26% 26% 16% 16%
BDE HIL HILM HL OP
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How hard they work matters more

How rich their parents are matters 
more



VALCAN8. How much do you agree or disagree that: Canada and the United States should someday unite into one country.

 
 
     
 
 
   

TOTAL
-----

CAN-
ADA

--------

2ND
GEN
-----

3RD
GEN+
-----

ELSE-
WHERE

-----
WHITE
--------

RACIA-
LIZED
--------

LIBERAL
--------

CPC
-----

NDP
-----

GREEN
-----

BLOC
-----

UNDC.
-----

EN
-------

FR
-----

QC
FR
-----

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P)
 

Weighted 'N' 3550 2940 732 2209 610 2542 995 1289 980 364 131 218 492 2840 710 693
Unweighted 'N' 3550 2936 720 2216 614 2466 1070 1300 979 377 130 184 504 2957 593 576

186 144 37 107 42 118 66 44 83 17 12 8 12 149 37 37
5% 5% 5% 5% 7% 5% 7% 3% 9% 5% 9% 4% 2% 5% 5% 5%

F HJLM HM
424 295 76 219 129 239 184 120 161 32 13 14 61 361 63 61

12% 10% 10% 10% 21% 9% 19% 9% 16% 9% 10% 7% 12% 13% 9% 9%
BCD F HJKL L OP

481 383 92 292 98 331 150 106 210 33 16 32 68 364 117 107
14% 13% 13% 13% 16% 13% 15% 8% 21% 9% 12% 15% 14% 13% 16% 15%

HJKLM H H N
2460 2119 528 1591 341 1854 595 1019 526 282 91 163 352 1967 493 488
69% 72% 72% 72% 56% 73% 60% 79% 54% 77% 69% 75% 71% 69% 69% 70%

E E E G IKM I I I I
610 439 113 326 171 358 250 164 244 49 24 23 72 509 100 98

17% 15% 15% 15% 28% 14% 25% 13% 25% 14% 19% 10% 15% 18% 14% 14%
BCD F HJLM OP

2940 2502 619 1882 439 2184 745 1125 736 315 106 195 419 2331 610 595
83% 85% 85% 85% 72% 86% 75% 87% 75% 86% 81% 90% 85% 82% 86% 86%

E E E G I I I I N N
3.47 3.52 3.52 3.52 3.21 3.54 3.28 3.63 3.20 3.59 3.42 3.61 3.54 3.46 3.50 3.51

E E E G IK I I I I
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RACIAL
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LANGUAGE

=================

Strongly agree

Somewhat agree

Somewhat disagree

Strongly disagree

TOP 2 BOX

BOTTOM 2 BOX

MEAN



VALCAN9. How much do you agree or disagree that: Every women who wants an abortion should be able to have one.

 
 
     
 
 
   

TOTAL
-----

CAN-
ADA

--------

2ND
GEN
-----

3RD
GEN+
-----

ELSE-
WHERE

-----
WHITE
--------

RACIA-
LIZED
--------

LIBERAL
--------

CPC
-----

NDP
-----

GREEN
-----

BLOC
-----

UNDC.
-----

EN
-------

FR
-----

QC
FR
-----

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P)
 

Weighted 'N' 3550 2940 732 2209 610 2542 995 1289 980 364 131 218 492 2840 710 693
Unweighted 'N' 3550 2936 720 2216 614 2466 1070 1300 979 377 130 184 504 2957 593 576

1880 1631 352 1279 249 1460 411 765 394 238 72 155 235 1421 459 451
53% 55% 48% 58% 41% 57% 41% 59% 40% 65% 55% 71% 48% 50% 65% 65%

CE E CE G IM IM I HIKM I N N
1041 812 236 576 229 690 350 357 330 77 39 46 174 869 173 168
29% 28% 32% 26% 38% 27% 35% 28% 34% 21% 30% 21% 35% 31% 24% 24%

BD BD F J HJL HJL OP
388 300 92 208 88 228 159 108 148 39 10 11 56 334 54 50

11% 10% 13% 9% 14% 9% 16% 8% 15% 11% 7% 5% 11% 12% 8% 7%
D BD F HJKL L L OP

240 196 50 146 44 164 73 57 108 11 10 6 27 215 25 24
7% 7% 7% 7% 7% 6% 7% 4% 11% 3% 7% 3% 6% 8% 3% 3%

HJLM OP
1 1 1 - - - 1 1 - - - - - 1 - -

0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
2921 2444 588 1855 478 2150 762 1122 724 314 111 201 409 2290 632 619
82% 83% 80% 84% 78% 85% 77% 87% 74% 86% 85% 92% 83% 81% 89% 89%

E E G I I I HIJM I N N
627 496 142 353 132 392 232 165 256 50 19 17 83 549 78 74

18% 17% 19% 16% 22% 15% 23% 13% 26% 14% 15% 8% 17% 19% 11% 11%
BD F L HJKLM L L OP

1.71 1.68 1.78 1.65 1.88 1.64 1.89 1.58 1.97 1.52 1.67 1.39 1.75 1.77 1.50 1.49
BD BD F L HJKLM L HJL OP

GENERATION IN CANADA
=======================

RACIAL
IDENTITY

===========
VOTE INTENTION

=================================
LANGUAGE

=================

Strongly agree

Somewhat agree

Somewhat disagree

Strongly disagree

Decline to answer

TOP 2 BOX

BOTTOM 2 BOX

MEAN



VALCAN10. How much do you agree or disagree that: It should be illegal for civilians in Canada to own hand guns.

 
 
     
 
 
   

TOTAL
-----

CAN-
ADA

--------

2ND
GEN
-----

3RD
GEN+
-----

ELSE-
WHERE

-----
WHITE
--------

RACIA-
LIZED
--------

LIBERAL
--------

CPC
-----

NDP
-----

GREEN
-----

BLOC
-----

UNDC.
-----

EN
-------

FR
-----

QC
FR
-----

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P)
 

Weighted 'N' 3550 2940 732 2209 610 2542 995 1289 980 364 131 218 492 2840 710 693
Unweighted 'N' 3550 2936 720 2216 614 2466 1070 1300 979 377 130 184 504 2957 593 576

1421 1146 273 872 275 1035 384 625 225 175 49 144 186 1024 398 393
40% 39% 37% 39% 45% 41% 39% 49% 23% 48% 38% 66% 38% 36% 56% 57%

BCD IKM IM I HIJKM I N N
1007 823 211 611 184 682 322 381 279 111 33 44 149 827 180 171
28% 28% 29% 28% 30% 27% 32% 30% 28% 30% 25% 20% 30% 29% 25% 25%

F L L L L P
659 569 156 413 90 469 184 182 237 51 34 22 108 566 92 89

19% 19% 21% 19% 15% 18% 19% 14% 24% 14% 26% 10% 22% 20% 13% 13%
E E E HJL HJL HJL OP

463 403 91 312 60 356 104 101 240 27 14 7 49 423 40 40
13% 14% 12% 14% 10% 14% 11% 8% 24% 7% 11% 3% 10% 15% 6% 6%

E E G L HJKLM L L L OP
2428 1969 485 1484 460 1717 706 1006 503 286 82 189 335 1851 578 564
68% 67% 66% 67% 75% 68% 71% 78% 51% 79% 63% 87% 68% 65% 81% 81%

BCD IKM IKM I HIJKM I N N
1122 972 247 725 150 825 289 283 477 78 49 29 157 989 132 129
32% 33% 34% 33% 25% 32% 29% 22% 49% 21% 37% 13% 32% 35% 19% 19%

E E E L HJKLM L HJL HJL OP
2.05 2.08 2.09 2.07 1.89 2.06 2.01 1.81 2.50 1.81 2.11 1.50 2.04 2.14 1.68 1.68

E E E L HJKLM L HJL HJL OP

GENERATION IN CANADA
=======================

RACIAL
IDENTITY

===========
VOTE INTENTION

=================================
LANGUAGE

=================

Strongly agree

Somewhat agree

Somewhat disagree

Strongly disagree

TOP 2 BOX

BOTTOM 2 BOX

MEAN



VALCAN11. How much do you agree or disagree that: The government should do much more to make sure racial minorities are treated fairly.

 
 
     
 
 
   

TOTAL
-----

CAN-
ADA

--------

2ND
GEN
-----

3RD
GEN+
-----

ELSE-
WHERE

-----
WHITE
--------

RACIA-
LIZED
--------

LIBERAL
--------

CPC
-----

NDP
-----

GREEN
-----

BLOC
-----

UNDC.
-----

EN
-------

FR
-----

QC
FR
-----

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P)
 

Weighted 'N' 3550 2940 732 2209 610 2542 995 1289 980 364 131 218 492 2840 710 693
Unweighted 'N' 3550 2936 720 2216 614 2466 1070 1300 979 377 130 184 504 2957 593 576

947 716 207 508 232 542 405 414 149 175 35 39 121 793 154 150
27% 24% 28% 23% 38% 21% 41% 32% 15% 48% 27% 18% 25% 28% 22% 22%

D BCD F ILM HIKLM I I OP
1593 1321 339 982 272 1162 426 635 392 138 55 112 238 1249 344 333
45% 45% 46% 44% 45% 46% 43% 49% 40% 38% 42% 51% 48% 44% 48% 48%

IJ IJ IJ
771 683 146 537 88 633 132 212 310 40 28 51 107 607 164 162

22% 23% 20% 24% 14% 25% 13% 16% 32% 11% 22% 23% 22% 21% 23% 23%
E E CE G J HJKLM J HJ HJ

238 220 40 181 18 205 32 28 128 11 11 16 26 190 48 47
7% 7% 5% 8% 3% 8% 3% 2% 13% 3% 9% 7% 5% 7% 7% 7%

E E CE G HJLM HJ HJ H
2540 2037 546 1491 503 1704 831 1049 542 314 91 151 359 2042 498 483
72% 69% 75% 67% 83% 67% 84% 81% 55% 86% 70% 69% 73% 72% 70% 70%

BD BCD F IKLM HIKLM I I I
1010 904 186 718 106 838 164 240 438 51 40 67 133 798 212 210
28% 31% 25% 33% 17% 33% 16% 19% 45% 14% 30% 31% 27% 28% 30% 30%

CE E CE G J HJKLM HJ HJ HJ
2.08 2.14 2.03 2.18 1.82 2.20 1.79 1.89 2.43 1.69 2.12 2.20 2.08 2.07 2.15 2.15

CE E CE G J HJKLM HJ HJ HJ N

GENERATION IN CANADA
=======================

RACIAL
IDENTITY

===========
VOTE INTENTION

=================================
LANGUAGE

=================

Strongly agree

Somewhat agree

Somewhat disagree

Strongly disagree

TOP 2 BOX

BOTTOM 2 BOX

MEAN



VALCAN12. How much do you agree or disagree that: Big business generally try to strike a fair balance between profits and the public interes.

 
 
     
 
 
   

TOTAL
-----

CAN-
ADA

--------

2ND
GEN
-----

3RD
GEN+
-----

ELSE-
WHERE

-----
WHITE
--------

RACIA-
LIZED
--------

LIBERAL
--------

CPC
-----

NDP
-----

GREEN
-----

BLOC
-----

UNDC.
-----

EN
-------

FR
-----

QC
FR
-----

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P)
 

Weighted 'N' 3550 2940 732 2209 610 2542 995 1289 980 364 131 218 492 2840 710 693
Unweighted 'N' 3550 2936 720 2216 614 2466 1070 1300 979 377 130 184 504 2957 593 576

272 199 42 157 73 141 130 106 81 34 12 8 23 226 46 44
8% 7% 6% 7% 12% 6% 13% 8% 8% 9% 9% 3% 5% 8% 7% 6%

BCD F LM LM LM
1312 1032 276 756 280 884 421 510 391 107 35 79 163 1045 267 262
37% 35% 38% 34% 46% 35% 42% 40% 40% 29% 27% 36% 33% 37% 38% 38%

BCD F JKM JKM
1312 1138 279 860 174 1031 276 464 363 125 43 89 198 1011 301 295
37% 39% 38% 39% 28% 41% 28% 36% 37% 34% 33% 41% 40% 36% 42% 42%

E E E G N N
654 571 135 436 83 486 168 209 145 97 41 42 108 559 96 93

18% 19% 18% 20% 14% 19% 17% 16% 15% 27% 31% 19% 22% 20% 13% 13%
E E E HI HIL HI OP

1584 1231 319 913 353 1026 552 616 472 141 47 86 186 1270 313 306
45% 42% 44% 41% 58% 40% 55% 48% 48% 39% 36% 40% 38% 45% 44% 44%

BCD F JKLM JKLM
1966 1709 413 1296 257 1516 443 673 508 223 84 131 306 1570 397 387
55% 58% 56% 59% 42% 60% 45% 52% 52% 61% 64% 60% 62% 55% 56% 56%

E E E G HI HI HI HI
2.66 2.71 2.69 2.71 2.44 2.73 2.48 2.60 2.58 2.79 2.86 2.76 2.80 2.67 2.63 2.63

E E E G HI HI HI HI

GENERATION IN CANADA
=======================

RACIAL
IDENTITY

===========
VOTE INTENTION

=================================
LANGUAGE

=================

Strongly agree

Somewhat agree

Somewhat disagree

Strongly disagree

TOP 2 BOX

BOTTOM 2 BOX

MEAN



MIL10E. In your opinion, is the government of the United States very trustworthy, somewhat trustworthy, not very trustworthy, or not at all trustworthy, or do you not have an opinion?

 
 
     
 
 
   

TOTAL
-----

CAN-
ADA

--------

2ND
GEN
-----

3RD
GEN+
-----

ELSE-
WHERE

-----
WHITE
--------

RACIA-
LIZED
--------

LIBERAL
--------

CPC
-----

NDP
-----

GREEN
-----

BLOC
-----

UNDC.
-----

EN
-------

FR
-----

QC
FR
-----

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P)
 

Weighted 'N' 3550 2940 732 2209 610 2542 995 1289 980 364 131 218 492 2840 710 693
Unweighted 'N' 3550 2936 720 2216 614 2466 1070 1300 979 377 130 184 504 2957 593 576

111 79 17 62 32 78 33 36 50 7 3 3 7 95 16 15
3% 3% 2% 3% 5% 3% 3% 3% 5% 2% 2% 1% 1% 3% 2% 2%

BCD HJKLM
582 449 113 336 133 364 215 172 250 43 20 25 52 485 97 90

16% 15% 15% 15% 22% 14% 22% 13% 26% 12% 16% 11% 11% 17% 14% 13%
BCD F HJKLM OP

732 570 186 384 163 461 268 222 263 65 27 36 97 601 132 126
21% 19% 25% 17% 27% 18% 27% 17% 27% 18% 21% 16% 20% 21% 19% 18%

BD BD F HJLM
1961 1709 383 1326 252 1528 430 842 365 238 76 147 267 1528 433 429
55% 58% 52% 60% 41% 60% 43% 65% 37% 65% 58% 67% 54% 54% 61% 62%

CE E CE G IM IM I IM I N N
163 134 33 101 29 111 49 17 52 10 5 7 69 130 33 33
5% 5% 4% 5% 5% 4% 5% 1% 5% 3% 4% 3% 14% 5% 5% 5%

H HIJKL
693 528 130 398 165 442 248 207 300 51 23 28 59 580 113 106

20% 18% 18% 18% 27% 17% 25% 16% 31% 14% 17% 13% 12% 20% 16% 15%
BCD F M HJKLM OP

2693 2279 569 1710 415 1989 698 1064 628 303 103 183 364 2129 564 555
76% 77% 78% 77% 68% 78% 70% 83% 64% 83% 79% 84% 74% 75% 79% 80%

E E E G IM IM I IM I N N

GENERATION IN CANADA
=======================

RACIAL
IDENTITY

===========
VOTE INTENTION

=================================
LANGUAGE

=================

Very trustworthy

Somewhat trustworthy

Not very trustworthy

Not at all trustworthy

Decline to answer

NET: TRUSTWORTHY

NET: NOT TRUSTWORTHY



EDCAN.  What is the highest level of education that you have reached?

 
 
     
 
 
   

TOTAL
-----

CAN-
ADA

--------

2ND
GEN
-----

3RD
GEN+
-----

ELSE-
WHERE

-----
WHITE
--------

RACIA-
LIZED
--------

LIBERAL
--------

CPC
-----

NDP
-----

GREEN
-----

BLOC
-----

UNDC.
-----

EN
-------

FR
-----

QC
FR
-----

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P)
 

Weighted 'N' 3550 2940 732 2209 610 2542 995 1289 980 364 131 218 492 2840 710 693
Unweighted 'N' 3550 2936 720 2216 614 2466 1070 1300 979 377 130 184 504 2957 593 576

10 10 2 8 - 8 2 8 - - - - 2 6 4 4
0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1%

N
14 10 6 4 4 5 9 2 5 1 - - - 14 - -

0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0%
D F

260 214 42 172 46 177 83 85 73 38 15 4 36 244 17 17
7% 7% 6% 8% 8% 7% 8% 7% 7% 11% 11% 2% 7% 9% 2% 2%

C C L L HILM HL L OP
753 667 169 498 86 578 172 223 230 61 33 41 147 603 150 149

21% 23% 23% 23% 14% 23% 17% 17% 23% 17% 25% 19% 30% 21% 21% 22%
E E E G HJ HIJL

1122 974 215 759 148 896 224 381 331 100 40 99 155 852 270 262
32% 33% 29% 34% 24% 35% 22% 30% 34% 27% 30% 45% 31% 30% 38% 38%

E CE G J HIJKM N N
387 313 78 235 74 258 128 158 84 60 14 20 41 306 81 80

11% 11% 11% 11% 12% 10% 13% 12% 9% 17% 11% 9% 8% 11% 11% 12%
F IM ILM

856 648 193 455 208 531 319 370 234 84 24 39 93 717 139 134
24% 22% 26% 21% 34% 21% 32% 29% 24% 23% 18% 18% 19% 25% 20% 19%

D BCD F IKLM OP
147 103 26 77 44 89 58 62 23 20 6 16 17 98 49 47
4% 4% 4% 3% 7% 3% 6% 5% 2% 5% 5% 7% 4% 3% 7% 7%

BCD F I I I N N

GENERATION IN CANADA
=======================

RACIAL
IDENTITY

===========
VOTE INTENTION

=================================
LANGUAGE

=================

Some elementary

Completed elementary

Some high school

Completed high school

Community college/ vocational/ 
trade school/ CEGEP

Some university

Completed university

Post-graduate 
university/professional degree



Q5B. How important is religion in your life?

 
 
     
 
 
   

TOTAL
-----

CAN-
ADA

--------

2ND
GEN
-----

3RD
GEN+
-----

ELSE-
WHERE

-----
WHITE
--------

RACIA-
LIZED
--------

LIBERAL
--------

CPC
-----

NDP
-----

GREEN
-----

BLOC
-----

UNDC.
-----

EN
-------

FR
-----

QC
FR
-----

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P)
 

Weighted 'N' 3550 2940 732 2209 610 2542 995 1289 980 364 131 218 492 2840 710 693
Unweighted 'N' 3550 2936 720 2216 614 2466 1070 1300 979 377 130 184 504 2957 593 576

702 499 171 328 203 391 309 275 205 74 25 16 89 632 71 65
20% 17% 23% 15% 33% 15% 31% 21% 21% 20% 19% 8% 18% 22% 10% 9%

BD BCD F L L L L L OP
965 752 204 548 213 643 317 339 320 87 32 42 119 795 171 170

27% 26% 28% 25% 35% 25% 32% 26% 33% 24% 24% 19% 24% 28% 24% 24%
BCD F L HJLM

793 691 160 530 102 616 173 286 229 65 33 61 103 592 200 195
22% 23% 22% 24% 17% 24% 17% 22% 23% 18% 25% 28% 21% 21% 28% 28%

E E E G J N N
1089 998 197 802 91 892 195 390 227 138 41 98 180 821 268 264
31% 34% 27% 36% 15% 35% 20% 30% 23% 38% 31% 45% 37% 29% 38% 38%

CE E CE G I HI HIK HI N N

GENERATION IN CANADA
=======================

RACIAL
IDENTITY

===========
VOTE INTENTION

=================================
LANGUAGE

=================

Very important

Somewhat important

Not very important

Not at all important



OCUP4A.  How do you mainly spend your time?

 
 
     
 
 
   

TOTAL
-----

CAN-
ADA

--------

2ND
GEN
-----

3RD
GEN+
-----

ELSE-
WHERE

-----
WHITE
--------

RACIA-
LIZED
--------

LIBERAL
--------

CPC
-----

NDP
-----

GREEN
-----

BLOC
-----

UNDC.
-----

EN
-------

FR
-----

QC
FR
-----

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P)
 

Weighted 'N' 3550 2940 732 2209 610 2542 995 1289 980 364 131 218 492 2840 710 693
Unweighted 'N' 3550 2936 720 2216 614 2466 1070 1300 979 377 130 184 504 2957 593 576

1877 1526 372 1153 352 1270 603 682 539 203 67 112 229 1475 402 389
53% 52% 51% 52% 58% 50% 61% 53% 55% 56% 51% 51% 47% 52% 57% 56%

BCD F M M M N
80 65 21 45 15 46 34 23 25 15 3 4 9 67 13 13

2% 2% 3% 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 3% 4% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2%
F

228 170 62 108 58 125 101 66 54 37 15 5 40 206 23 21
6% 6% 9% 5% 10% 5% 10% 5% 5% 10% 11% 2% 8% 7% 3% 3%

BD BD F L HIL HL L OP
157 116 46 70 41 62 95 54 30 23 7 9 32 138 19 18
4% 4% 6% 3% 7% 2% 10% 4% 3% 6% 6% 4% 6% 5% 3% 3%

BD BD F I OP
179 155 22 133 24 138 41 43 63 15 10 5 37 150 28 27
5% 5% 3% 6% 4% 5% 4% 3% 6% 4% 8% 2% 8% 5% 4% 4%

C CE HL HL
936 829 185 644 107 835 96 394 256 62 26 76 112 734 202 202

26% 28% 25% 29% 18% 33% 10% 31% 26% 17% 20% 35% 23% 26% 28% 29%
E E E G IJKM J IJKM

92 80 24 56 12 65 26 26 13 10 3 7 32 70 22 22
3% 3% 3% 3% 2% 3% 3% 2% 1% 3% 2% 3% 7% 2% 3% 3%

HIJKL

GENERATION IN CANADA
=======================

RACIAL
IDENTITY

===========
VOTE INTENTION

=================================
LANGUAGE

=================

Working

Not working, but have a job

Actively looking for a job

A student

Taking care of the home

Retired, a pensioner or 
permanently disabled to work

Not working and not looking for a 
job



Q10NEWT.  Which of the following best describes the total annual income before taxes of all members in your household for 2022?

 
 
     
 
 
   

TOTAL
-----

CAN-
ADA

--------

2ND
GEN
-----

3RD
GEN+
-----

ELSE-
WHERE

-----
WHITE
--------

RACIA-
LIZED
--------

LIBERAL
--------

CPC
-----

NDP
-----

GREEN
-----

BLOC
-----

UNDC.
-----

EN
-------

FR
-----

QC
FR
-----

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P)
 

Weighted 'N' 3550 2940 732 2209 610 2542 995 1289 980 364 131 218 492 2840 710 693
Unweighted 'N' 3550 2936 720 2216 614 2466 1070 1300 979 377 130 184 504 2957 593 576

870 727 146 580 144 634 233 278 198 95 46 47 180 692 179 177
25% 25% 20% 26% 24% 25% 23% 22% 20% 26% 36% 22% 37% 24% 25% 25%

C C I HIL HIJL
984 805 203 602 179 702 277 327 290 112 40 70 127 786 198 193

28% 27% 28% 27% 29% 28% 28% 25% 30% 31% 30% 32% 26% 28% 28% 28%
H

748 622 162 460 126 521 225 297 200 89 18 39 87 601 148 144
21% 21% 22% 21% 21% 20% 23% 23% 20% 24% 14% 18% 18% 21% 21% 21%

KM KM
615 512 139 373 103 447 166 248 193 47 21 38 58 493 122 117

17% 17% 19% 17% 17% 18% 17% 19% 20% 13% 16% 18% 12% 17% 17% 17%
JM JM

331 274 80 194 57 237 94 140 99 21 6 23 38 267 64 62
9% 9% 11% 9% 9% 9% 9% 11% 10% 6% 4% 11% 8% 9% 9% 9%

JK JK
1 1 1 - 1 1 - - - - - - 1 1 - -

0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

GENERATION IN CANADA
=======================

RACIAL
IDENTITY

===========
VOTE INTENTION

=================================
LANGUAGE

=================

Between $0 and $35,000

Between $35,001 and $55,000

Between $55,001 and $77,000

Between $77,001 and $110,000

More than $110,000

Decline to answer



Q10D.  The salary that you receive and total household income:

 
 
     
 
 
   

TOTAL
-----

CAN-
ADA

--------

2ND
GEN
-----

3RD
GEN+
-----

ELSE-
WHERE

-----
WHITE
--------

RACIA-
LIZED
--------

LIBERAL
--------

CPC
-----

NDP
-----

GREEN
-----

BLOC
-----

UNDC.
-----

EN
-------

FR
-----

QC
FR
-----

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P)
 

Weighted 'N' 3550 2940 732 2209 610 2542 995 1289 980 364 131 218 492 2840 710 693
Unweighted 'N' 3550 2936 720 2216 614 2466 1070 1300 979 377 130 184 504 2957 593 576

949 809 188 621 140 709 240 428 233 72 26 80 102 690 260 257
27% 28% 26% 28% 23% 28% 24% 33% 24% 20% 20% 37% 21% 24% 37% 37%

E E G IJKM IJKM N N
1391 1134 299 835 257 987 397 515 391 146 48 90 166 1110 281 269
39% 39% 41% 38% 42% 39% 40% 40% 40% 40% 36% 41% 34% 39% 40% 39%

M M
817 682 180 502 135 581 234 245 245 100 30 36 139 685 132 129

23% 23% 25% 23% 22% 23% 23% 19% 25% 27% 23% 17% 28% 24% 19% 19%
HL HL HL OP

393 315 65 250 77 266 124 101 111 47 27 12 84 355 38 38
11% 11% 9% 11% 13% 10% 13% 8% 11% 13% 20% 6% 17% 12% 5% 5%

HL HL HIL HIL OP

GENERATION IN CANADA
=======================

RACIAL
IDENTITY

===========
VOTE INTENTION

=================================
LANGUAGE

=================

Is good enough for you and you 
can save from it

Is just enough for you, so that you 
do not have major problems

Is not enough for you and you are 
stretched

Is not enough for you and you are 
having a hard time



FS2.  In the past three months, because of a lack of money or other resources, did your household ever run out of food?

 
 
     
 
 
   

TOTAL
-----

CAN-
ADA

--------

2ND
GEN
-----

3RD
GEN+
-----

ELSE-
WHERE

-----
WHITE
--------

RACIA-
LIZED
--------

LIBERAL
--------

CPC
-----

NDP
-----

GREEN
-----

BLOC
-----

UNDC.
-----

EN
-------

FR
-----

QC
FR
-----

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P)
 

Weighted 'N' 3550 2940 732 2209 610 2542 995 1289 980 364 131 218 492 2840 710 693
Unweighted 'N' 3550 2936 720 2216 614 2466 1070 1300 979 377 130 184 504 2957 593 576

2909 2407 606 1802 501 2138 761 1104 811 291 89 173 382 2324 585 569
82% 82% 83% 82% 82% 84% 77% 86% 83% 80% 68% 79% 78% 82% 82% 82%

G JKM KM K K
638 531 124 407 107 404 231 185 169 73 42 45 107 515 124 123

18% 18% 17% 18% 18% 16% 23% 14% 17% 20% 32% 21% 22% 18% 17% 18%
F H HIJLM H

3 2 2 - 1 - 3 - - - - - 3 2 1 1
0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0%

GENERATION IN CANADA
=======================

RACIAL
IDENTITY

===========
VOTE INTENTION

=================================
LANGUAGE

=================

No

Yes

Decline to answer



CANETIDN.  Please let us know which category best describes you;

 
 
     
 
 
   

TOTAL
-----

CAN-
ADA

--------

2ND
GEN
-----

3RD
GEN+
-----

ELSE-
WHERE

-----
WHITE
--------

RACIA-
LIZED
--------

LIBERAL
--------

CPC
-----

NDP
-----

GREEN
-----

BLOC
-----

UNDC.
-----

EN
-------

FR
-----

QC
FR
-----

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P)
 

Weighted 'N' 3550 2940 732 2209 610 2542 995 1289 980 364 131 218 492 2840 710 693
Unweighted 'N' 3550 2936 720 2216 614 2466 1070 1300 979 377 130 184 504 2957 593 576

2675 2516 448 2069 159 2542 133 911 802 258 94 207 351 2034 641 631
75% 86% 61% 94% 26% 100% 13% 71% 82% 71% 72% 95% 71% 72% 90% 91%

CE E BCE G HJKM HIJKM N N
158 155 20 135 3 - 158 53 43 17 6 4 30 141 18 17
4% 5% 3% 6% 0% 16% 4% 4% 5% 5% 2% 6% 5% 2% 2%

CE E CE L OP
160 62 50 12 98 - 160 72 31 21 10 1 24 156 3 2
5% 2% 7% 1% 16% 16% 6% 3% 6% 7% 1% 5% 6% 0% 0%

D BD BCD IL L L L L OP
181 94 76 17 88 - 181 69 56 14 10 2 27 176 6 6
5% 3% 10% 1% 14% 18% 5% 6% 4% 8% 1% 6% 6% 1% 1%

D BD BD L L L L L OP
228 112 82 30 116 - 228 104 26 41 8 3 38 193 35 30
6% 4% 11% 1% 19% 23% 8% 3% 11% 6% 1% 8% 7% 5% 4%

D BD BCD IL IL IL P
51 21 19 2 31 - 51 24 12 8 1 - 4 49 3 3

1% 1% 3% 0% 5% 5% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 0% 0%
D BD BD OP

53 33 26 7 20 - 53 24 10 9 2 4 3 48 5 5
1% 1% 4% 0% 3% 5% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1%

D BD BD M OP
36 11 8 4 25 - 36 17 5 4 3 - 8 26 11 11

1% 0% 1% 0% 4% 4% 1% 0% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2%
D BCD

68 28 22 6 40 - 68 27 13 9 3 - 14 64 3 3
2% 1% 3% 0% 6% 7% 2% 1% 3% 2% 3% 2% 0% 0%

D BD BCD OP
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White

Indigenous/Aboriginal (First 
Nations, Métis, Inuit)

South Asian (e.g., East Indian, 
Pakistani, Sri Lankan, etc.)

Chinese

Black

Filipino

Latin American

Arab

Southeast Asian (e.g., 
Vietnamese, Cambodian, Laotian, 
Thai, etc.)



25 11 10 1 14 - 25 15 4 - - - 6 23 2 1
1% 0% 1% 0% 2% 2% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0%

D D BD P
28 8 7 1 20 - 28 9 11 1 2 - 3 27 1 1

1% 0% 1% 0% 3% 3% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 0% 0%
D BCD OP

31 18 4 14 13 - 31 13 5 5 - - 6 30 1 1
1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 3% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 0% 0%

BD OP
25 16 8 7 9 - 25 12 5 2 1 - 4 21 4 4

1% 1% 1% 0% 2% 3% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
13 8 2 6 5 - - 0 5 1 - - 5 12 1 1

0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0%
H

West Asian (e.g., Iranian, Afghan, 
etc.)

Korean

Japanese

Other

Decline to answer



CANNC4NEW.  Which one of the following best describes your background:

 
 
     
 
 
   

TOTAL
-----

CAN-
ADA

--------

2ND
GEN
-----

3RD
GEN+
-----

ELSE-
WHERE

-----
WHITE
--------

RACIA-
LIZED
--------

LIBERAL
--------

CPC
-----

NDP
-----

GREEN
-----

BLOC
-----

UNDC.
-----

EN
-------

FR
-----

QC
FR
-----

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P)
 

Weighted 'N' 3550 2940 732 2209 610 2542 995 1289 980 364 131 218 492 2840 710 693
Unweighted 'N' 3550 2936 720 2216 614 2466 1070 1300 979 377 130 184 504 2957 593 576

2209 2209 - 2209 - 1978 225 736 622 221 80 205 293 1594 615 607
62% 75% 100% 78% 23% 57% 63% 61% 61% 94% 60% 56% 87% 88%

B G H HIJKM N N
732 732 732 - - 414 316 281 209 85 34 9 99 683 49 46

21% 25% 100% 16% 32% 22% 21% 23% 26% 4% 20% 24% 7% 7%
B F L L L L L OP

610 - - - 610 150 454 272 149 58 16 4 100 563 46 40
17% 100% 6% 46% 21% 15% 16% 13% 2% 20% 20% 7% 6%

F IJKL L L L IKL OP
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You were born in Canada, and 
both of your parents were born in 
Canada
You were born in Canada, and one
or both of your parents were born 
in another country
You were born in another country



GI0N.  About how often do you pay attention to the news, whether on TV, the radio, newspapers, or the internet?

 
 
     
 
 
   

TOTAL
-----

CAN-
ADA

--------

2ND
GEN
-----

3RD
GEN+
-----

ELSE-
WHERE

-----
WHITE
--------

RACIA-
LIZED
--------

LIBERAL
--------

CPC
-----

NDP
-----

GREEN
-----

BLOC
-----

UNDC.
-----

EN
-------

FR
-----

QC
FR
-----

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P)
 

Weighted 'N' 3550 2940 732 2209 610 2542 995 1289 980 364 131 218 492 2840 710 693
Unweighted 'N' 3550 2936 720 2216 614 2466 1070 1300 979 377 130 184 504 2957 593 576

2063 1748 428 1320 315 1592 466 869 561 180 62 147 214 1607 456 447
58% 59% 58% 60% 52% 63% 47% 67% 57% 50% 47% 68% 43% 57% 64% 64%

E E E G IJKM JKM IJKM N N
1009 808 208 600 201 646 359 323 282 135 42 58 136 837 172 165
28% 27% 28% 27% 33% 25% 36% 25% 29% 37% 32% 27% 28% 29% 24% 24%

BD F HILM OP
289 229 61 168 60 167 122 69 91 34 15 8 64 245 44 44
8% 8% 8% 8% 10% 7% 12% 5% 9% 9% 12% 4% 13% 9% 6% 6%

F HL HL L HL O
86 66 14 52 20 59 27 18 18 5 6 2 33 66 21 21

2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 3% 1% 2% 1% 5% 1% 7% 2% 3% 3%
HIJL

103 89 20 68 14 78 22 11 27 9 6 3 45 86 17 17
3% 3% 3% 3% 2% 3% 2% 1% 3% 3% 4% 1% 9% 3% 2% 2%

H HIJL
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Daily

A few times a week

A few times a month

A few times a year

Never



HPIMM3.  Should the number of immigrants in Canada be kept at its present level, increased or decreased?

 
 
     
 
 
   

TOTAL
-----

CAN-
ADA

--------

2ND
GEN
-----

3RD
GEN+
-----

ELSE-
WHERE

-----
WHITE
--------

RACIA-
LIZED
--------

LIBERAL
--------

CPC
-----

NDP
-----

GREEN
-----

BLOC
-----

UNDC.
-----

EN
-------

FR
-----

QC
FR
-----

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P)
 

Weighted 'N' 3550 2940 732 2209 610 2542 995 1289 980 364 131 218 492 2840 710 693
Unweighted 'N' 3550 2936 720 2216 614 2466 1070 1300 979 377 130 184 504 2957 593 576

185 136 32 104 50 102 84 80 40 33 9 4 16 159 27 24
5% 5% 4% 5% 8% 4% 8% 6% 4% 9% 7% 2% 3% 6% 4% 3%

BCD F ILM ILM OP
361 267 71 196 94 199 162 160 70 52 23 14 30 295 66 64

10% 9% 10% 9% 15% 8% 16% 12% 7% 14% 18% 7% 6% 10% 9% 9%
BCD F ILM ILM ILM

1156 928 235 693 229 808 347 533 184 150 34 63 179 931 225 221
33% 32% 32% 31% 38% 32% 35% 41% 19% 41% 26% 29% 36% 33% 32% 32%

BD IKL IKL I IK
782 657 168 489 125 579 200 281 209 73 33 54 117 601 181 175

22% 22% 23% 22% 20% 23% 20% 22% 21% 20% 25% 25% 24% 21% 25% 25%
N

1064 952 227 725 112 855 201 233 477 57 31 82 150 853 211 209
30% 32% 31% 33% 18% 34% 20% 18% 49% 16% 24% 38% 30% 30% 30% 30%

E E E G HJKLM HJK HJ
2 2 - 2 - 1 1 1 1 - - - - 1 1 1

0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
546 402 103 300 144 300 246 240 110 85 32 18 46 454 92 88

15% 14% 14% 14% 24% 12% 25% 19% 11% 23% 25% 8% 9% 16% 13% 13%
BCD F ILM ILM ILM P

1846 1609 394 1214 237 1433 401 514 685 129 64 136 267 1454 392 384
52% 55% 54% 55% 39% 56% 40% 40% 70% 36% 49% 62% 54% 51% 55% 55%

E E E G HJKM J HJK HJ
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Increased a lot

Increased a little

Keep at its present level

Decreased a little

Decreased a lot

Decline to answer

NET: INCREASE

NET: DECREASE



Urban Centre

 
 
     
 
 
   

TOTAL
-----

CAN-
ADA

--------

2ND
GEN
-----

3RD
GEN+
-----

ELSE-
WHERE

-----
WHITE
--------

RACIA-
LIZED
--------

LIBERAL
--------

CPC
-----

NDP
-----

GREEN
-----

BLOC
-----

UNDC.
-----

EN
-------

FR
-----

QC
FR
-----

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P)
 

Weighted 'N' 3550 2940 732 2209 610 2542 995 1289 980 364 131 218 492 2840 710 693
Unweighted 'N' 3550 2936 720 2216 614 2466 1070 1300 979 377 130 184 504 2957 593 576

405 346 61 285 59 306 98 140 47 41 10 103 53 106 299 299
11% 12% 8% 13% 10% 12% 10% 11% 5% 11% 8% 47% 11% 4% 42% 43%

C CE I I HIJKM I N N
694 457 232 225 236 329 360 285 220 65 32 - 83 694 - -

20% 16% 32% 10% 39% 13% 36% 22% 22% 18% 25% 17% 24%
D BD BCD F M M

561 364 189 176 197 242 315 232 162 56 31 - 74 561 - -
16% 12% 26% 8% 32% 10% 32% 18% 17% 15% 23% 15% 20%

D BD BCD F
272 197 82 115 75 136 134 107 72 48 8 - 32 271 1 -
8% 7% 11% 5% 12% 5% 13% 8% 7% 13% 6% 7% 10% 0%

BD BD F HIKM O
2180 1941 357 1584 239 1771 402 757 641 210 80 115 324 1770 410 394
61% 66% 49% 72% 39% 70% 40% 59% 65% 58% 61% 53% 66% 62% 58% 57%

CE E BCE G HJL HJL P
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Montreal (CMA)

Toronto (CMA)

City of Toronto

Vancouver (CMA)

None of the above



Community Size

 
 
     
 
 
   

TOTAL
-----

CAN-
ADA

--------

2ND
GEN
-----

3RD
GEN+
-----

ELSE-
WHERE

-----
WHITE
--------

RACIA-
LIZED
--------

LIBERAL
--------

CPC
-----

NDP
-----

GREEN
-----

BLOC
-----

UNDC.
-----

EN
-------

FR
-----

QC
FR
-----

 (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P)
 

Weighted 'N' 3550 2940 732 2209 610 2542 995 1289 980 364 131 218 492 2840 710 693
Unweighted 'N' 3550 2936 720 2216 614 2466 1070 1300 979 377 130 184 504 2957 593 576

1140 826 313 513 314 626 510 436 318 134 49 40 141 999 141 134
32% 28% 43% 23% 52% 25% 51% 34% 32% 37% 38% 19% 29% 35% 20% 19%

D BD BCD F L L LM L L OP
1243 1031 258 772 212 911 328 468 308 157 46 58 188 997 246 244
35% 35% 35% 35% 35% 36% 33% 36% 31% 43% 35% 26% 38% 35% 35% 35%

IL HIL IL
1067 987 148 839 80 923 140 353 323 66 30 113 149 763 305 300
30% 34% 20% 38% 13% 36% 14% 27% 33% 18% 23% 52% 30% 27% 43% 43%

CE E BCE G J HJK HIJKM J N N
74 73 7 65 2 63 10 23 21 5 3 6 12 58 17 16

2% 2% 1% 3% 0% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 3% 3% 3% 2% 2% 2%
CE CE G

26 25 5 20 1 19 7 9 10 2 2 - 2 24 2 -
1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 0% 1% 0%

E E

1 million or more

100,000 to less than 1 million

5,000 to less than 100,000

Less than 5,000

Unknown
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